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THE PLACING OF A BID SHALL CONSTITUTE ACCEPTANCE OF THESE CONDITIONS OF SALE BETWEEN BIDDER AND DANIEL F. KELLEHER AUCTIONS, LLC (“KELLEHER”)
BIDDING
1. Unless announced otherwise by the auctioneer, all bids are per lot, as numbered in the
printed Catalogue. Kelleher, as agent for the consignor or vendor, shall regulate the bidding and shall determine the manner in which the bidding shall be conducted. Kelleher
reserves the right to withdraw any lot prior to sale (without liability to any potential
purchaser or agent), to re-offer any withdrawn lot, to divide a lot or to group two or more
lots belonging to the same consignor or vendor, and to refuse any bid believed not made
in good faith. Estimates of sales prices contained in the printed Catalogue reflect the best
judgment of Kelleher and are not minimum or upset prices.
2. (a) Bids shall be made in the steps set forth on the bidding page (ii). (b) The highest
bid acknowledged by the auctioneer shall prevail. Should a dispute arise between bidders
(including a dispute between a floor or internet bidder and the auctioneer acting on behalf
of amail bidder, consignor or vendor), the auctioneer alone shall determine who the
successful bidder is and whether to reoffer the lot in dispute. Should a dispute arise after
the sale, the auctioneer’s sale records shall be conclusive. On all lots sold, a commission
of 18% on the hammer price is payable by the buyer to the auctioneer together with any
sales and use tax or customs duties.
3. (a) The auctioneer reserves the right to bid on behalf of clients (and consignors or
vendors) but shall not be liable for errors and omissions in executing instructions to bid,
however received, and whether such errors or omissions be those of the bidder or agent
or those of the auctioneer.
(b) Lots are offered subject to a reserve price. The auctioneer will implement such reserve
price by bidding on behalf of the consignor vendor. (c) It may also be assumed that all
consignors have been advanced monies against the sale of their consigned material and
Kelleher therefore has a security interest in the consigned material over and above the
normal auction commission.
(d) Purchases made by a consignor or vendor or his agent on his own lots shall be considered as a sale subject to commissions and sales tax as applicable.
(e) Agents are responsible for the payment of the purchase price for all purchases made
on behalf of their clients, unless other arrangements with the auctioneer have been confirmed in writing prior to the auction.
PAYMENT FOR PURCHASES
4. Payment for lots, including those on which opinions are desired (Condition of Sale),
shall be as follows:
(a) Floor Bidders. Payment of the purchase price, or such part there of as Kelleher shall
require, shall be made by the purchaser in cash or bank or certified check or in such other
manner as Kelleher may determine. The name and address of the purchaser of each lot
shall be given to the auctioneer immediately following the saleof such lot.
(b) Mail Bidders. A successful mail bidder will be notified of lots purchased. Before
Kelleher will send such lots, payment in full must be received by Kelleher within three
(3) business days of receipt of the aforesaid notification by the mail bidder. However, a
purchaser known to Kelleher at its option may have purchases delivered or forwarded for
immediate payment (by a dollar draft on a U.S. bank in the case of overseas purchasers).
Mailed delivery will be to the address on the bid sheet and proof by Kelleher of receipt
of a sending at the advised address shall constitute delivery. All charges for handling,
delivery and insurance obtained by Kelleher on behalf of the purchaser shall be added to
the purchase price; a minimum charge of $10.00 will be made.
5. Title shall not pass to the purchaser until full payment has been received by Kelleher as
agents for the consignor or vendor.
6. (a) Purchasers agree to pay for lots as specified in Condition of Sale 4 (or as the same
may be modified by Condition of Sale 8), and no credit is extended; a late payment
charge of 2% per month or fraction thereof shall be added if payment is not made in accordance with the aforesaid conditions.
(b) In the event that a bidder shall fail to comply with these Conditions of Sale (“NonComplying Bidder”), then, as to any lot with respect to which such failure to comply
occurs,Kelleher, may, in its sole discretion, re-offer such lot during the same auction or at
an auction at a later time, or by private treaty at such time as Kelleher Auctions, in its sole
discretion, deems appropriate and the Non-Complying Bidder shall be liable for the deficiency, if any, between the hammer price and the net proceeds of a sale to a subsequent
purchaser, whether at auction or by private treaty, as well as for all costs and expenses
of both sales, all other charges due thereunder, including commissions with respect to
both sales, whether payable to Kelleher or to a third party and all incidental damages. It
shall be in Kellehers’ sole discretion to determine whether to re-offer the lot theretofore
hammered-down to a Non-Complying Bidder at the same auction, or by private treaty
in due course, or at a subsequent auction conducted by Kelleher. In no event shall any
surplus arising from the sale of a re-offered lot be payable to a Non-Complying Bidder.
(c) A defaulting purchaser shall be deemed to have granted Kelleher a security interest in
property in Kellehers possession owned by such purchaser.Kelleher shall have all of the
rights afforded a purchase money secured party under the Connecticut or Massachussets
Uniform Commercial Code with respect to such property and may apply against such
obligations all monies held or received by it for the account of, or due from Kelleher to
such purchaser. Kelleher is authorized to file a Financing Statement in order to perfect its
rights as a secured party.
(d) If Kelleher takes any legal steps to secure payment of a delinquent account, the
defaulting purchaser shall be liable for all legal and other expenses incurred by Kelleher
to secure such payment, including but not limited to a reasonable allowance for attorneys’
fees. For purposes of this paragraph, the term legal steps shall be deemed to include any
and all consultation by Kelleher with its attorneys with respect to all matters arising out
of a delinquent account.
(e) Unless otherwise acceptable to Kelleher, payment is to be made only in the form of
cash, bank check or certified check, personal check (which must clear prior to delivery
of lots), credit card (AMEX, Visa, MasterCard and Discover), PayPal or a bankwire
transfer. Payments made by credit card are accepted as a courtesy without surcharge, if
paid within 15 days of sale date. Extended payments which have been pre-approved and
payments over 15 days will incur a surcharge of 2%.
WIRING INSTUCTIONS:
Please contact us for our wiring instructions.

EXHIBITION AND INSPECTION OF LOTS; QUALITYAND AUTHENTICITY
7. (a) See viewing schedule for on-premises viewing. Ample opportunity is given
for on premises inspection prior to the auction date, and, upon written request and at
Kelleher discretion.
(b) Each lot is sold as genuine and correctly described, based on individual description
as modified by any specific notations in this Catalogue.
(c) Quality. Any lot which a purchaser considers to be incorrectly described may be returned to Kelleher within two weeks of its receipt by such purchaser (“Returning Purchaser”), provided, however, that the same is received by Kelleher within four weeks
of the date of the auction; however, Kelleher may, in its discretion, refuse acceptance
of such returned lot. If an opinion of a mutually acceptable authority is desired, the
period of time within which a lot must be received by Kelleher will be extended in
accordance with Condition of Sale 7(g). In the event that a dispute cannot be resolved
by reference to a mutually acceptable authority, and Kelleher thereupon undertakes to
re-offer the lot with a description identical to the description disputed, the Returning
Purchaser shall be liable for the deficiency, if any, between the proceeds of the sale to
the Returning Purchaser and the proceeds of a sale to a subsequent purchaser, as well
as for all costs and expenses of the re-sale, including commission, and all incidental
damages. Any lot, the description of which is disputed, must be returned intact and in
the original packaging and in the condition received (unaltered) by the purchaser. The
following lots are not returnable except at the discretion of Kelleher: (i) lots from purchasers who attended the exhibition of the lots; (ii) lots examined by postal viewers;
(iii) lots on account of their appearance, if they are illustrated in this Catalogue; or (iv)
lots described as having repairs, defects or faults for any reason. (v) lots containing
more than ten (10) items. (d) Authenticity. Any lot which is declared otherwise than
genuine by a generally recognized authority is returnable, provided such lot is received
by Kelleher within four weeks of the date of the auction. Proof that a mutually acceptable authority declines to express an opinion is not grounds for the return of a lot.
(e) Expenses incurred a purchaser in the submission and the return of a lot under
Conditions of Sale 7 are not subject to refund.
(f) Numerical grading is subjective and is based upon the condition of each issue.
Lots may not be returned if a third party grades a stamp at lower than our grade.
(g) Lots with existing certificates from the Philatelic Foundation (PF) or Professional
Stamp Experts (PSE), British Philatelic Association (BPA), Royal Philatelic Society
(London (RPSL) and Australia (RPSA), Vincent Graves Greene Foundation (VGG)
or any other expertizing authority as recognized by the International Association of
Philatelic Experts (AIEP), for items within their specialty and dated within the last
seven (7) years from the date of sale, will be offered and sold on an “as-is” basis and
as so stated on the certificate. Such lots may not be returned for any reason, including
but not limited to a contrary verbal or written opinion or certificate.
SALES TAX/CUSTOMS DUTIES
8. Unless presentation of satisfactory proof that it is exempted by law, a purchaser
shall pay to Kelleher Connecticut, Massachusetts or any compensating use taxes of
any other State claiming jurisdiction. Buyers outside the U.S. are responsible for all
customs duties. A purchaser shall indemnify Kelleher and hold it harmless of and from
any claims of any jurisdiction for sales taxes relating to the purchase of articles at the
auction, whenever the same may arise.
APPLICABLE LAW, JURISDICTION, ETC.
9. All matters arising out of this auction shall be governed by the laws
of the State of Connecticut without giving effect to the choice of law principles
thereof. ARBITRATION
10. Any controversy or claim arising out of or relating to this auction shall be settled
by arbitration in the City of New York, State of New York in accordance with the
Rules of the American Arbitration Association and judgment upon the award rendered
by the Arbitrator or Arbitrators may be entered in any Court having jurisdiction.
JURISDICTION AND VENUE OF ACTIONS
11. The purchaser at this auction (a) consents and submits to the jurisdiction of the
Courts of the State of Connecticut and of the Courts of the United States for a judicial
district within the territorial limits of the State of Connecticut for all matters arising out of this auction sale, including, without limitation, any action or proceeding
instituted for the enforcement of any right, remedy, obligation and liability arising
under or by reason thereof; and (b) consents and submits to the venue of such action or
proceeding in the City of Danbury, County of Fairfield, State of Connecticut (or such
judicial district of a Court of the United States as shall include the same, and (c) further consents that service of process in any action relating thereto may be effected by
registered mail, return receipt requested address to the purchase at the address given to
the auctioneer at the time of the sale.
BIDDING STEPS
12. Bidding Steps are as published on page (ii); bids made out of increment will be
reduced to the next increment. Example: $603 bid will be reduced to $600, etc.
BIDS BY TELEPHONE
(a) Must be confirmed in writing unless waived by the auctioneer.
(b) Any errors are the responsibility of the bidder.
(c) No bids accepted less than 1 hour before the commencement of the sale.
BIDS BY FAX OR EMAIL
Bids must be received 1 hour before sale commences — be sure to use
FAX: (203) 297-6059 or EMAIL: bids@kelleherauctions.com
PHONE BIDDING DURING THE SALE
Phone bidding space is limited and available on a first come, first served basis.The
importance of reserving early cannot be overstated!
Please call us at (203) 297-6056 to reserve your phone bidding space
STAMP AUCTION NETWORK (SAN) Live internet bidding. To bid, you must be
registered and be approved by both Stamp Auction Network and Kelleher. Please
contact us for further instructions or go to www.stampauctionnetwork.com and find
the Kelleher link.
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Dr. Louis C. Backhus

r. Louis Charles Backhus was born in Brooklyn, New
York, on Nov. 23, 1906. His father was Ferdinand
J. Backhus, a Brooklyn import merchant, and his
mother, Augusta Jennie. The family lived near their business,
on the famous Flatbush Ave., of Brooklyn. Ferdinand was an
avid stamp collector, having the advantage of receiving mail
from the world over, though mostly from Europe. At an early
age, Louis was introduced to philately, as his father, Ferdinand,
had stamp albums from as early as 1890, filling spaces in them
regularly, with his son at his side in rapt fascination.
At the age of nine, Louis witnessed the dramatic healing of
his mother, by a local doctor, of an illness she had contracted.
From that moment on, he dedicated himself to the idea of becoming a doctor. His father, unfortunately, passed away three
years later. So, at the age of 12, Louis had to take over as man
of the house, helping his frail mother stay afloat. Nevertheless,
by a combination of work,
education, and perseverance,
Louis kept his goal in sight,
and by 1926, he had enrolled
in the Syracuse University
pre-medical program.
All during the time he
was working, going to night
school, and preparing for the
rigors of higher education,
he kept up his father’s stamp
collection, getting neighbors
to save their used stamps,
buying whenever he could,
from the post office, and conMilda (Barvicks), 1927
tinuing to fill the pages of his
father’s, and, in time, his own, US, Canada, and British Empire, stamp albums. Thus, he continued the legacy of Ferdinand Johannes Backhus. He marched through college, medical school, and internship, following his career path, arriving
at Waterbury Hospital, in Waterbury, Connecticut, where he
became a resident physician. Soon he was elevated to staff
physician, in his chosen specialty, ob/gyn. Then, Louis met,
and married, his wife, Milda, a Registered Nurse at Waterbury
Hospital, and in 1939, was greeted with the birth of a son, Stephen Eugene Backhus, who is the writer of this biography.
Dr. Backhus, “Doc”, as everyone called him, sought out the
pioneer stamp collectors of the Waterbury Stamp Club, who
dedicated themselves to serious collecting, and to the pursuit
of the rarities and errors of the stamp universe. He brought the
early love his father had instilled in him for stamps to the right
place. Soon, the now famous Waterbury fancy cancels were
the talk of the stamp world, and Dr. Backhus was there to see
the unveiling of the Dr. Glenn E. Jackson collection, and learn
from the expertise of Oren Maxim, Sr., and the other dedicated Waterburyfiles, about the amazing world of J. W. Hill,
and the unique fancy cancels Hill created. His collecting of the
world, the US, and the British Colonies never abated, but an-

other event would slow
its progress a bit.
The advent of World
War II caused an abrupt
pause in his medical
practice, if not in his
stamp enthusiasm. He
served as a Navy physician on the Dorthea
L. Dix, a hospital ship
in the Pacific theatre,
was at the Philippines
for MacArthur’s return, and, in the Battle
of Okinawa. Just before
that event, he wrote
home to wife, Milda
Louis Backhus, 1924
(mindful that censors
screened all mail sent), that he couldn’t tell her where his ship
was going, but that it really was, “OK-IN-A-WAy”, because it
would be better for her not to know. The censor either didn’t
notice, or let it go, because that letter, complete with stamp
and SFO postmark, resides today in the family’s permanent
archive.
Dr. Backhus’s stamp collecting never waned, even into
his elder years. He continued collecting, buying, and trading stamps. He never retired from
his profession either, passing away
in late March of 1985, after coming
home from his Monday night office
hours, a tradition he had always provided for the convenience of his patients who worked during the day. In
that 50 year span, he delivered more
than 2,000 babies to delighted parents, who often sent him photos of
those children right up through their
Dr. B - On deckschool graduations – photos he hapDorothea Dix
pily displayed in framed collages on
the walls of his office. His calendar for March marks the next
Waterbury Stamp Club meeting, which he had planned to attend. If there’s a stamp club
upstairs, I know he’s in it.
Stephen Eugene
Backhus, 2014

Dr. Backhus & sons,
Stephen E. & Louis, Jr, 1952
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Covers & Cancels

Minor imperfections, including but not limited to: nicks, edge or flap tears or slight reductions are normal conditions for 19th century envelopes that have been postally transmitted. Folded letters would have at least one file fold. Acceptable forms of conservation include light
cleaning and edge mending. Covers may have an ordinary stamp with a minor defect. The above exist in most 19th century covers and are
not always described and therefore not grounds for return.

Catalogue Values

Unless otherwise noted, the currently available Scott Catalogue values (2014 editions) are quoted in dollars and rounded to the
nearest dollar. Other catalogues are often used for foreign countries or specialized areas as provided.

Session 1
Wednesday, May 21, 2014
Beginning at 10:00 AM
In Our Offices in Danbury, CT

Lots 1-821
Autographs
United States Postal History
United States Postmasters' Provisionals
United States Regular Issues

1

UNITED STATES: Autographs

UNITED STATES
Autographs

1

2

1

Churchill, Mary, wife of British Prime Minister Sir Winston Churchill.
1946 two page autographed letter on Hyde Park Gate letterhead, addressed to Father Clayton, boldly signed on reverse and framed, Fine to Very Fine.
Estimate $150 - 200

2

Eisenhower, Dwight D., 1958, 8¢ Statue of Liberty, Giori press, First Day Ceremony Program, signed as
President by , Very Fine, a unique Liberty Series collectible.
Estimate $350 - 500

3

4

3

Finck, Herman, (November 4, 1872 - April 21, 1939), a British composer and conductor of Dutch extraction. Finck conducted the first London stage production of Show Boat, in 1928. This was the first production of Show
Boat to include Paul Robeson in its cast.
Autographed letter sheet from Theatre Royal Drury Lane with the opening bars of “The Crusaders March”, boldly
signed and framed, Fine to Very Fine.
Estimate $150 - 200

4

Gable (William) Clark (1901-1960) American film actor, two ink signatures on a pair of Nicaraguan Will
Rogers Memorial 5c stamps (Scott C240) with o.g., the bottom stamp being never hinged, Very Fine.
Estimate $300 - 400

2
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5

George III, 1815 Signed Military Appointment, for a captain of the Thirteenth Regiment of Light Dragoons, signed upper left, Fine to Very Fine. Brookman $725.
Estimate $400 - 600

6

Queen Victoria, cut autograph with strong signature accompanying a photograph of the queen in repose, framed, Fine to Very Fine. Brookman $575.
Estimate $400 - 600

Daniel F. Kelleher Auctions LLC
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UNITED STATES: Autographs

7

Wellington, Duke of, 1850 Appointment of Warder, a vellum document giving appointment of waiter or
warder of the tower, signed by Wellington lower right, Fine to Very Fine. Brookman $575. Estimate $400 - 600

8

Baseball autographs, seven Babe Ruth memorial covers with autographs on cards inside, each cover is
cacheted and posted, includes Leo Durocher(HOF), Ted Williams(HOF), Lou Boudreau(HOF), Don Di Maggio,
Johnny Mize(HOF), Eddie Stanky and Bob Feller(HOF) on the cover, nice group with five hall of famers, please inspect, Very Fine.
Estimate $300 - 400

9

Early pilot autographs, all on airmail plate blocks: three 6¢ Eagle (C23) plate blocks of 10 signed and inscribed in selvage, 1.) “Sincerely Jack Knight, Pilot of First Air Mail Flight North Platte - Chicago”; 2.) “Orville
Wright”; and 3.) “Torrey H. Webb, Pilot of First Plane flying U.S. Air mail Long Island N.Y. to Philadelphia Pa., May
15, 1918”; also Airmail Special Delivery (CE2) plate block of 10 with “Jack Zimmerman - Capt. T.W.A., Inc.,Pilot of
the 1st scheduled Stratoliner flight into La Guardia Field, N.Y.C.; o.g., Very Fine.
Estimate $200 - 300

4

Daniel F. Kelleher Auctions LLC

info@kelleherauctions.com

Sale 652 - May 21, 2014

UNITED STATES: Postal History

Postal History

10

11

10

)
1798 (Apr. 11) Hackensack N.J. to New Brunswick, N.J., datelined folded letter bearing manuscript
“Hackensack April 25th” postmark and “8” rating; edge wear and some splitting, Fine.
Estimate $200 - 300

11

)
1843, TOLLAND CONN (Tolland Co.). Excellent red handstamp with manuscript date, matching boxed
“PAID”, manuscript “Paid” and “6" (latter in blue) on 1843 folded letter addressed to Hartford; light file fold at center
away from markings, Very Fine example of this popular fancy handstamp.
Estimate $200 - 300

12

13

12

)
1847, letter from Great Britain to US, folded letter from Liverpool to Boston, carried on the maiden voyage of the pioneer steamer “Sarah Sands”, with manuscript instruction “Sarah Sands” at lower left of the Sand & Co.
Line, bold ““Ship-Letter/Liverpool/JA 20/(18)47"” on reverse and red manuscript “2/8” for 4 times British ship letter
rate, Extremely Fine, one of only 5 covers known from maiden voyage of the “Sarah Sands”.
Estimate $500 - 750

13

)
1847, 5¢ red brown (1), four exceptional margins, neatly tied by red grid cancel on 1850 folded letter
postmarked matching New York circular datestamp, Jan 16, to Franklin, Ct., Very Fine. Scott $500.
Estimate $350 - 500
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14

15

14

)
1894, 5¢ chocolate (255), tied by “New York NY/Apr 19/5-30 P/1898” flag cancel on cover addressed to
Cuba, label in upper left “Dispatch to Spain or/Spanish Colonies Prohib-/ited on Account of War”, posted two days
before the actual US declaration of war; tear at top, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $23.
Estimate $250 - 350

15

)
1903, 2¢ carmine, type I (319g), complete unexploded booklet, booklet pane of 6, position D, plate no.
4115, tied by 1916 Pago Pago Samoa duplex cancels on registered cover addressed to Titusville, PA, proper
backstamps; cover and pane lightly toned, pane with small piece out of the top left selvedge (happened after mailing), still and extremely scarce usage, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $850.
Estimate $500 - 750

16

)
1916, 2¢ carmine, type II, coil (491), tied by 1917 Long Island City NY machine cancel on window envelope with American Druggists Syndicate corner card, also included is a Type III (Scott 492) from the same correspondence; left side perfs trimmed away by vending and affixing machine, stamp removed for checking of
watermark and hinged in place, Fine to Very Fine; 1988 P.F. certificate. Scott $1,100.
Estimate $400 - 600

6
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17

18

17

)
1917, 1¢ green (498f var.), complete unexploded booklet, block of nine from A.E.F. booklet pane of 30,
on registered legal size cover from USAPO #738 (Chateauroux) France addressed to Mississippi, missing one
stamp, block tied by double circle magenta registered handstamp, proper censor’s mark; right vertical row of
stamps over the edge of cover and have a few small flaws, top center stamp with small paper adhesion, otherwise
Fine, rare usage.
Estimate $500 - 750

18

)
1931, Wilkins-Ellsworth Trans-Arctic Submarine Expedition (645), registered airmail cover with
Hubert Wilkins autograph and dual-franking: U.S. 2¢ Valley Forge (645) tied by New York May 3, 1931 duplex postmark and showing expedition cachet, originally sent from New York to Norway, where it was re-franked with Norway 60o (128), which is tied by two Bergen 4.VIII.31 datestamps, and sent back to the U.S., New York & Buffalo
receiving datestamps on reverse, Very Fine.
Estimate $200 - 300
Wilkins, who had already executed some previous philatelic documentations of his events, used the additional
proceeds from philatelic covers being serviced for a fee, to help finance the venture itself; philatelists sent
specially formatted envelopes to Wilkins for servicing on this historic mission.

Ex 19
19

)
1930, Graf Zeppelin complete (C13-C15, C18), an impressive selection of Zeppelins on cover for your
perusal, includes C13 (x2) on two 1930 flight real photo postcards of Standard Oil Building and Statue of Liberty
(Sieger 64.F), C14 (x3) on 1930 flown covers (Sieger 64.F), C15 on 1930 Graf Zeppelin round trip flight (Sieger
64.C), and C18 on Oct 26 1933 flight cover (Sieger 243.A), a quick look will make a bidder out of you, Fine to Very
Fine. Scott $2,265.
Estimate $1,200 - 1,800
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20

21

20

)
1933, Balbo Air Squadron Flight New York to Rome, 2¢ postal envelope to Philadelphia, uprated with
10c Monroe, 50c Arlington Amphitheater, $1 Lincoln Memorial & $2 U.S. Capitol, which are tied by New York July
23, 1933 duplex postmarks; 10¢ & 50¢ adhesives also tied by special official cachet inscribed “New York-Roma”
provided by the U.S. Post Office Department; $1 & $2 adhesives also tied by double circle blue cachet reading
“Crociera Aerea Del Decennale, Italia-Nord America”, backstamped at Roma, Torino & Philadelphia. Also “2692”
number at left; although not registered mail, each cover dispatched from New York was serially numbered and handled throughout by the Registry Division, Very Fine, only 220 covers flown. AAMC 1184c. Estimate $750 - 1,000

21

)
1933, Balbo Air Squadron Flight New York to Rome, 2¢ postal envelope to Philadelphia, uprated with
10¢ Monroe, 50¢ Arlington Amphitheater, $1 Lincoln Memorial & $2 U.S. Capitol, which are tied by New York July
23, 1933 duplex postmarks; 10¢ & 50¢ adhesives also tied by special official cachet inscribed “New York-Roma”
provided by the U.S. Post Office Department; $1 & $2 adhesives also tied by double circle blue cachet reading
“Crociera Aerea Del Decennale, Italia-Nord America”, backstamped at Roma, Torino & Philadelphia. Also “2729”
number at left, although not registered mail, each cover dispatched from New York was serially numbered and handled throughout by the Registry Division, Very Fine, only 220 covers flown. AAMC 1184c. Estimate $750 - 1,000

22

23

22

)
1933, Balbo Air Squadron Flight New York to Rome, 2¢ postal envelope to Philadelphia, uprated with
20¢ Golden Gate, 50¢ Arlington Amphitheater & $1 Lincoln Memorial, which are tied by New York July 23, 1933 duplex postmarks, special official cachet inscribed “New York-Roma” provided by the U.S. Post Office Department,
backstamped at St. John’s, Newfoundland & New York City. Also “3120” number at left; although not registered
mail, each cover dispatched from New York was serially numbered and handled throughout by the Registry Division, Very Fine, only 492 covers flown. AAMC 1184f.
Estimate $500 - 750

23

)
1933, Balbo Air Squadron Flight New York to Rome, 2¢ postal envelope to Philadelphia, uprated with
20¢ Golden Gate, 50¢ Arlington Amphitheater & $1 Lincoln Memorial, which are tied by New York July 23, 1933 duplex postmarks, special official cachet inscribed “New York-Roma” provided by the U.S. Post Office Department,
backstamped at St. John’s, Newfoundland & New York City. Also “3121” number at left, although not registered
mail, each cover dispatched from New York was serially numbered and handled throughout by the Registry Division, Very Fine, only 492 covers flown. AAMC 1184f.
Estimate $500 - 750

8
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Postmasters’ Provisionals

24

H
New Haven, Ct., 5¢ red on white, 1876 Seebeck reprint (8XU1 var.), cut square, large margins; barest
trace of toning, otherwise Very Fine; signed J.A. Fox. Scott $400.
Estimate $200 - 300

25

H
New Haven, Ct., 5¢ carmine, 1872 reprint (8XU4 var.), cut square, handsome example of this desirable
1872 reprint made for N.F. Seebeck, featuring gorgeous rich color, few are known to exist of this often misidentified
New Haven reprint; couple small thin spots, otherwise Extremely Fine. Scott $400.
Estimate $300 - 400

26

m
New York, N.Y., 5¢ black on bluish (9X1), red grid cancellation, nicely centered with generous margins,
with dazzling rich color; two light vertical pre-print creases, otherwise Extremely Fine; 2012 P.F. certificate. Scott
$500.
Estimate $300 - 400
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1847 Issue

27

28

29

30

31

27

m
5¢ red brown (1), neatly placed red St. Johnsbury, VT “Scarab” cancellation, desirable example of this
rare postmark, a choice and sound example with vivid color, Fine to Very Fine; 2012 P.F. certificate. Scott $425.
Estimate $600 - 800

28

m
5¢ red brown (1), neatly placed blue boxed “PAID” cancellation, extremely handsome example with outstanding rich color, much nearer to the dark brown shade than orange brown, with sharp clear impression, quite a
stamp, Very Fine to Extremely Fine; 1991 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $485.
Estimate $400 - 600

29

m
5¢ red brown (1), pretty red grid cancellation, exceedingly fresh and choice example with sterling color
and four nicely balanced margins, Extremely Fine; 2012 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $425.
Estimate $350 - 500

30

m
5¢ red brown (1), neatly struck blue Roman numeral “V” in circle of Utica, NY cancellation, outstanding
showpiece, a flawless top quality example with captivating rich color, Very Fine; 1985 and 2009 P.F. certificates.
Scott $525.
Estimate $300 - 400

31

m
5¢ red brown (1), lightly struck red “FREE” cancellations, impressive example with oversized margins
and bright color, very pleasing example; small thin spot, otherwise Very Fine; 1998 P.F. certificate. Scott $825.
Estimate $300 - 400

32

33

34

35

32

m
5¢ red brown (1), top left single, pretty blue cancellation, magnificent position piece showing extra large
sheet margins at top and left, a marvelous showpiece for the 1847 specialist; couple small thin spots, otherwise
Fine. Scott $460.
Estimate $300 - 400

33

m
5¢ red brown (1), light red grid cancellation, fresh and appealing example with robust color, Very Fine;
2013 P.S.E. certificate graded VF-80. Scott $425. SMQ $425 in grade of VF-80.
Estimate $300 - 400

34

m
5¢ red brown (1), blue town cancels, lovely pale shade, bright and fresh with well balanced margins,
Very Fine. Scott $425.
Estimate $250 - 350

35

m
5¢ red brown (1), bold red grid cancellation, attractive stamp featuring bold color and sharp early impression, Fine to Very Fine; 2005 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $425.
Estimate $250 - 350

10
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36

37

38

39

36

m

37

m
5¢ grayish brown (1a), neatly struck blue 8 line grid of Eastern Railroad cancellation, magnificent example of the elusive and often misidentified grayish brown shade, with a scarce postmark, a flawless top quality stamp
that would please any 1847 specialist, Very Fine; 1995 P.F. certificate. Scott $1,050.
Estimate $600 - 800

38

m
5¢ dark brown (1a), horizontal pair, extremely scarce black “STEAM” cancellation, extremely handsome
multiple, with radiant rich dark brown shade, a select and attractive pair; sealed tear in the left “5” of the right stamp,
otherwise Very Fine; 1979 P.F. certificate. Scott $2,450.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

39

m
5¢ dark brown (1a), horizontal pair, pen cancel plus bold red “paint” grids and partial town cancel, small
margins to just in at left and bottom, about Fine; exceptionally fresh and attractive. Scott $2,150.
Estimate $400 - 600

5¢ red brown (1), light red town cancel, ample to large margins, Very Fine. Scott $425.
Estimate $200 - 300

40

41

42

43

40

m
5¢ orange brown (1b), bold black grid cancellation, handsome example with ample margins all around,
and sensational rich color, Very Fine. Scott $1,000.
Estimate $500 - 750

41

m
5¢ orange brown (1b), blue grid cancellation, extremely handsome example with nice contrast of the
gorgeous orange brown shade and the colorful cancel, a flawless sound high quality example, Very Fine; 2000
A.P.S. certificate. Scott $935.
Estimate $400 - 600

42

m
5¢ orange brown (1b), bold red grid square cancellation, impressive example of this desirable orange
brown shade, with four ample margins, a pretty stamp, Very Fine; 2013 P.F. certificate. Scott $900.
Estimate $400 - 600

43

m
5¢ brown orange (1d), neatly struck black grid cancellation, wonderful example in the distinctive brown
orange shade, with generous margins all around; small crease at top right corner, otherwise Extremely Fine; 2007
P.F. certificate. Scott $1,250.
Estimate $500 - 750
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44

45

46

47

48

44

P
10¢ orange, trial color plate proof on India (2TC3b), on card; minor marginal flaws as often, Very Fine
appearance. Scott $600.
Estimate $200 - 300

45

m
10¢ black (2), neatly struck red grid cancellation, extraordinary example of this popular stamp, with tremendously large margins, vibrant rich color and deeply blued paper, one of the most impressive example you’ll ever
see, Extremely Fine to Superb; 2010 P.S.E. certificate graded XF-SUP-95. Scott $1,000. SMQ $3,600 in grade of
XF-Sup-95.
Estimate $2,500 - 3,500

46

m
10¢ black (2), extremely desirable light red grid cancellation, flawless example with the deepest and richest color imaginable, with four nice margins and prooflike impression, Extremely Fine; 2012 P.F. certificate. Scott
$1,000.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

47

m
10¢ black (2), beautiful red grid cancellation, terrific stamp with delightful rich color and ample to large
margins all around, Extremely Fine; 2013 P.S.E. certificate graded XF-90. Scott $1,000. SMQ $1,750 in grade of
XF-90.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

48

m
10¢ black (2), two overlapping strikes red (St. Louis) town cancel with integral “10” rate and “Mar 24”
date, exceptionally fresh with ample to large margins and razor-sharp impression, Extremely Fine, tremendous eye
appeal. Scott $1,000.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

49

50

51

52

53

49

m
10¢ black (2), lightly struck red grid cancellation, nice tall margins, a premium quality example in flawless
condition, Very Fine; 1991 P.F. certificate. Scott $1,000.
Estimate $600 - 800

50

m
10¢ black (2), bold blue “10” cancel in postmark, clear to ample margins, Very Fine; 1985 P.F. certificate.
Scott $1,000.
Estimate $500 - 750

51

m
10¢ black (2), interesting red grid cancellation, extremely fresh example with vivid clear color; horizontal
crease, otherwise Very Fine. Scott $1,000.
Estimate $400 - 600

52

P
5¢ red brown and 10¢ black, Reproductions, plate proofs on card (3P4-4P4), 5¢ ample margins all
around, 10¢ tight at right, bright colors, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $400.
Estimate $200 - 300

53

(H)
5¢ red brown, Reproduction (3), without gum as issued, impressive rich color, a flawless example, Very
Fine, only 4,779 were sold; 2013 P.F. certificate. Scott $825.
Estimate $500 - 750

12
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54

55

56

57

54

m
1¢ blue, type II (7), plate 3, position 65R3, striking red carrier cancellation, a most impressive example
with tantalizing color, a great stamp, Extremely Fine; 2012 P.F. certificate. Scott $445.
Estimate $400 - 600

55

m
1¢ blue, type II (7), plate 3, position 98L3, neat New Orleans town cancel, large margins except barely
shaved at top with deep, rich color, exceptionally fresh, Very Fine. Scott $400.
Estimate $200 - 300

56

m
1¢ blue, type II (7), neatly struck town cancellation, extraordinary example with sensational deep rich
color and marvelous centering, Superb; 2000 P.F. certificate. Scott $150.
Estimate $200 - 300

57

s

1¢ blue, type III (8), tied to piece by neatly struck black “Brooklyn, NY, Jun 21” c.d.s., choice example with
bold color and clear impression, showing nice clear break at bottom, scarce and handsome, Fine. Scott $3,000.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

58

59

60

61

58

m
1¢ blue, type IIIa (8A), crossed blue grid cancellations, desirable example with brilliant color; horizontal
crease at top and tiny corner crease at bottom left, Very Fine; 2013 P.F. certificate. Scott $900.
Estimate $200 - 300

59

H
1¢ blue, type IV (9), o.g., barest trace of hinge (appears never hinged), incredibly fresh example with
marvelous rich color and sharp detailed impression, with virtually no trace of any hinging at all, Fine. Scott $750.
Estimate $300 - 400

60

m
1¢ blue, type IV (9), recut twice at top, once at bottom (position 51L1L, neat red grid cancel, ample to
large margins with adjacent stamp visible at top, an Extremely Fine gem. Scott $130.
Estimate $200 - 300

61

m
1¢ blue, type IV (9), neatly struck black “New York” cancellation, handsome large margined stamp with
exquisite color, a splendid top quality example, Extremely Fine; 2013 P.S.E. certificate graded XF-90. Scott $100.
SMQ $275 in grade of XF-90.
Estimate $200 - 300
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62

63

64

65

62

m
1¢ blue, type IV (9), light town cancellation, extremely impressive right margin single showing bit of center line at bottom right and sterling rich color, Extremely Fine; 2011 P.F. certificate. Scott $100.
Estimate $200 - 300

63

m
1¢ blue, type IV (9), neatly struck black town cancellation, unusually rich color, a choice top quality stamp
with generous margins, Extremely Fine; 2005 P.S.E. certificate graded XF-90. Scott $100. SMQ $275 in grade of
XF-90.
Estimate $200 - 300

64

E
3¢ Washington essay, by Draper, Welsh & Co., in brown (11-E7b), die on India, 27 x 31 mm, Very
Fine. Scott $400. Brazer 33E-Gb.
Estimate $200 - 300

65

m
3¢ orange brown, type I (10), light blue town cancel, and “Man In The Hat” inked over vignette, contemporary with the issue, but was drawn at an indeterminate time after receipt of the cover bearing the stamp, outstanding example of this popular and rarely offered fancy remarking, an eye catching showpiece for the exhibitor or
specialist of the three cent 1851 issue, Fine; 2009 P.F. certificate. Scott $200.
Estimate $500 - 750

66

67

69

70

71

66

s

67

m
3¢ orange brown, type II (10A), light strike of red grid cancellation, wonderfully fresh and choice example with razor sharp impression, Very Fine; 2012 P.F. certificate. Scott $170.
Estimate $150 - 200

68

m
3¢ dull red, types I and II (11, 11A), impressive reconstruction of plate 1 late, both the left and right panes
of 100, missing only a few positions from both panes; the left pane with 76 plated positions, the right pane with 86
plated positions, nice assortment of town, PAID, or colored cancellations, many choice stamps present, a few faults
to be expected on such a large offering of this stamp, Fine. Scott $2,430 (photo on web site).
Estimate $500 - 750

69

H
3¢ dull red, type II (11A), o.g., ample to large margins with adjacent stamp visible at left, fresh color, Very
Fine to Extremely Fine. Scott $275.
Estimate $200 - 300

70

m

71

m
5¢ red brown (12), light town cancel, three large margins including full interpane margin with guide line at
left, just shaved at lower right; tiny, insignificant corner crease at lower right, otherwise Fine to Very Fine. Scott
$700.
Estimate $200 - 300

14

3¢ orange brown, type I (10 var.), two lines recut upper left triangle, tied on piece by neat grid cancel, full
to mostly large margins, Extremely Fine. Scott $170.
Estimate $150 - 200

5¢ red brown (12), left margin single, black grid cancellation, deep rich color, attractive, Fine. Scott $700.
Estimate $200 - 300
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72

73

74

75

76

72

(H)
10¢ green, type II (14), unused without gum, lovely example of this scarce stamp, a well margined stamp
with dazzling color; lightened stain on the reverse, otherwise Very Fine; 2013 P.F. certificate. Scott $1,800.
Estimate $600 - 800

73

m
10¢ green, type II (14), black town cancellation, desirable example with extremely large margins including a small portion of the adjoining stamp at top, Extremely Fine; 2009 P.S.E. certificate graded XF-90. Scott $160.
SMQ $350 in grade of XF-90.
Estimate $200 - 300

74

m
10¢ green, type II (14), sharp black “New York” town cancellation, tremendous example with breathtaking color and detailed impression, simply gorgeous, Extremely Fine; 1987 P.F. certificate. Scott $160.
Estimate $200 - 300

75

s

76

m
10¢ green, type III (15), beautifully struck black fancy wedges in oval cancellation, dynamite example
with a spectacular postmark, sure to elicit spirited bidding, Very Fine; 2011 P.F. certificate. Scott $160.
Estimate $400 - 600

77

m
10¢ green, type III (15), incredibly scarce orange star in circle cancellation, an awesome cancel perfectly placed on a select sound stamp, among the most impressive examples of a colorful fancy cancellation one
could ever imagine on this issue, and a stamp that would enhance any high quality fancy cancel collection, Very
Fine; 1998 P.F. certificate. Scott $260.
Estimate $400 - 600

10¢ green, types II & III (14,15), vertical combination strip of 3, lovely blue “Cincinnati, O.” town cancellations, marvelous combination strip bearing one type II stamp (at center), and two type III stamps (at top and bottom),
outstanding rich shade, a premium quality multiple, Very Fine; 1985 P.F. certificate. Scott $510.
Estimate $400 - 600

Daniel F. Kelleher Auctions LLC

www.kelleherauctions.com

Sale 652 - May 21, 2014

15

UNITED STATES: 1851 Issue

78

79

80

78

m
10¢ green, type III (15), bold black town cancellation, magnificent well margined example with delightful
rich color and prooflike impression, a GEM, Extremely Fine to Superb; 1998 P.F. certificate. Scott $160.
Estimate $250 - 350

79

m
10¢ green, type III (15), lightly struck black town cancellation, well margined example with vivid color and
sharp impression, a pretty stamp; vertical scissors cut entirely in the margin at lower left, otherwise Extremely Fine;
2007 P.F. certificate, and clear 2008 P.S.E. certificate graded XF-90. Scott $160. SMQ $375 in grade of XF-90.
Estimate $200 - 300

80

m
10¢ green, type IV (16), faint black cancellation, extremely intense color, recut at top, a handsome example of this elusive type IV stamp, Very Fine. Scott $1,650.
Estimate $750 - 1,000

81

82

81

m
12¢ gray black (17), striking red town cancellation, tremendous example with four nice margins and
mouthwatering rich color printed on clean white paper, just a great stamp, Extremely Fine; 2002 P.F. certificate.
Scott $290.
Estimate $400 - 600

82

m
12¢ gray black (17), position 81R, light cancel, remarkably fresh with huge margins, showing bits of adjacent stamps on three sides, Extremely Fine and choice. Scott $260.
Estimate $300 - 400

83

m
12¢ gray black (17), horizontal pair, light blue town cancellation, one of the most beautiful multiples
imaginable, a remarkably choice pair with delightful fresh color, a premium quality showpiece, Very Fine to Extremely Fine; 2011 P.F. certificate. Scott $675.
Estimate $500 - 750
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84

85

86

87

84

m
1¢ blue, types I & II (18,20), choice combination pair, left stamp type I, right stamp type II, squiggly manuscript cancellations, great item for the 1¢ 1857 specialist, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $950.
Estimate $200 - 300

85

m
1¢ blue, type I (18), extremely light black town cancellation, handsome example with deep saturated
color; couple tiny faults hard to detect, otherwise Fine to Very Fine. Scott $550.
Estimate $200 - 300

86

m
1¢ blue, type Ia (19), black grid cancellation, lovely example of this scarce stamp, with intense color and
razor sharp impression; added perf at top left, otherwise Almost Very Fine; 2014 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $9,000.
Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

87

m
1¢ blue, type II, major cracked plate variety (20 var.), plate 2, position 2L2, light New York Carrier cancel, reasonably well centered with rich color with a no-doubt-about-it crack along the right side, fresh and Fine to
Very Fine, a marvelous example of this dramatic variety. Scott $1,400.
Estimate $600 - 800

88

89

90

91

88

m
1¢ blue, type III (21), position 36L4, neat town cancel, deep color, wide margins, exceptional example;
tiny tear and tiny corner perforation crease, otherwise Extremely Fine; 1993 APS and 2012 P.F. certificates. Scott
$2,250.
Estimate $750 - 1,000

89

m
1¢ blue, type III (21), Post Office. 82L4 - plated by Ashbrook, signed on reverse by him neatly in pencil,
neat black town cancellation, extremely handsome example of this desirable type III stamp, well centered stamp
with beautiful deep rich color; small corner crease and short perf at bottom right, otherwise Very Fine; 2014 P.S.E.
certificate & 1979 P.F. certificate. Scott $2,250.
Estimate $600 - 800

90

m
1¢ blue, type IIIa (22), plate 11/12, bold, face-free New York town cancel, bright, fresh and nicely centered showing a clear guide line at upper right, Very Fine. Scott $525.
Estimate $300 - 400

91

m
1¢ blue, type IIIa (22), gorgeous red carrier cancellation, deep prooflike color, nicely complimented by
the eye catching postmark, a pretty stamp; small staining at bottom and right, otherwise Fine; 1989 P.F. certificate.
Scott $550.
Estimate $200 - 300
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92

93

94

95

92

(H)
1¢ blue, type IV (23), regummed over small faults, attractive example of this extremely rare stamp, with
bright vivid color on clean white paper; small thin spots, otherwise Fine; 2013 P.F. certificate. Scott $4,000 for no
gum.
Estimate $500 - 750

93

m
1¢ blue, type V (24), lightly struck black cancellation, supreme example, a beautifully centered stamp
with extremely large margins, rarely found in such nice condition, Extremely Fine; 2014 P.S.E. certificate graded
XF-90. Scott $40. SMQ $250 in grade of XF-90.
Estimate $200 - 300

94

m
1¢ blue, type V (24), neat black “New York” cancellation, eye catching wide margined example capturing
part imprint in the wide margin at right, a lovely sound stamp with prooflike color, Fine; 2014 P.F. certificate. Scott
$40.
Estimate $150 - 200

95

s

1¢ blue, type V (24), pair, interesting widely separated “New York” cancellation, superbly centered pair
with an astounding cancel, an eye catching showpiece with most impressive appearance, Extremely Fine; 2014
P.F. certificate. Scott $87.
Estimate $150 - 200

96

97

98

99

96

H
3¢ rose, type I (25), o.g., previously hinged, extraordinary high quality example of this notoriously difficult
stamp, featuring choice centering and tantalizing bright color, rarely offered with such wonderful qualities, Very
Fine; 1984 P.F. and 1990 P.S.E. certificates. Scott $2,500.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

97

H
3¢ rose, type II (25A), o.g., previously hinged, extremely attractive and well centered example of this seldom offered stamp, with brilliant color, the first time we have offered an unused example of the inner lines recut variety since it was added as a major catalog listing by Scott; horizontal crease at bottom, otherwise Very Fine. Scott
$7,000.
Estimate $750 - 1,000

98

m
3¢ rose, type II (25A), lightly struck blue town cancellation, nice looking example of this extremely elusive and relatively newly listed variety, a pretty stamp with warm rich color; multiple short or faulty perforations at
right, otherwise Fine to Very Fine; 2012 Weiss certificate. Scott $865.
Estimate $250 - 350

99

HH
3¢ dull red, type III (26), o.g., never hinged, choice example in immaculate mint condition, as fresh and
choice as the first day it was printed, unlisted in Scott in never hinged condition - scarce thus, Very Fine. Scott $65
for “hinged”.
Estimate $200 - 300
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100

101

100

HH/Ha 3¢ dull red, type III (26), block of 4, o.g., lightly hinged at top, bottom never hinged, Fine to Very Fine.
Scott $375+.
Estimate $200 - 300

101

(H)a
3¢ dull red, type III (26), horizontal block of 8 with partial “captured” imprint in right margin, unused without gum, double horizontal perforations between rows and partially at bottom, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $750+.
Estimate $300 - 400

102

103

104

102

Ha
3¢ dull red, type III (26), block of 15, traces of o.g., fresh and bright; separation between 2nd and 3rd
stamps top left, light horizontal crease middle row, Very Good to Fine.
Estimate $250 - 350

103

m
3¢ dull red, type IV (26A), lightly struck “1858” town cancellation, marvelous example with gorgeous
color, a tough stamp that’s ridiculously undervalued, Very Fine to Extremely Fine; 2013 P.F. certificate. Scott $150.
Estimate $150 - 200

104

ma
3¢ dull red, type IV (26A), block of 4, perfectly struck light black “Burlington, Iowa, Feb 18, 1858” cancellation, outstanding intact multiple of this scarce 3c type IV stamp, with gorgeous rich color, one of the few existing
blocks, and a must for the 3c 1857 specialist; trivial light horizontal crease along top of top 2 stamps, right 2 stamps
with faint staining, otherwise Fine. Scott $2,500.
Estimate $750 - 1,000
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105

106

107

108

105

m
5¢ brick red, type I (27), neat black “New Orleans” and year date cancellation, extremely well centered
example of this difficult stamp with generous margins all around; tiny corner crease, otherwise Extremely Fine;
2014 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $1,650.
Estimate $800 - 1,200

106

m
5¢ brick red, type I (27), left margin single, neatly struck “New Orleans” c.d.s., good looking example that
is sound in every respect, with alluring rich color, Fine. Scott $1,650.
Estimate $600 - 800

107

m
5¢ brick red, type I (27), lovely “1860” year date cancellation, brilliant color and finely etched impression,
an elusive stamp; light diagonal crease, otherwise Fine. Scott $1,700.
Estimate $250 - 350

108

m
5¢ bright red brown, type I (28b), black town cancellation, beautifully centered with mouthwatering
color - so close to being the more valuable Indian red shade, a choice sound stamp with impressive attributes, Very
Fine; 2013 P.F. certificate. Scott $2,500.
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

109

110

111

112

109

m
5¢ bright red brown, type I (28b), neatly struck black town cancellation, incredibly fresh example of this
rarely offered bright red brown shade, a flawless used example with exquisite color, Fine; 1990 P.S.E. certificate for
horizontal pair, from which this elusive stamp was taken, this being the right stamp from the pair. Scott $2,500.
Estimate $600 - 800

110

m
5¢ bright red brown, type I (28b), light black cancellation, fantastic bright color approaching henna red,
a very pretty stamp; light diagonal crease at bottom right, and a tiny surface scuff outside oval at lower right, Very
Good to Fine; 2013 P.F. certificate. Scott $2,500.
Estimate $350 - 500

111

m
5¢ Indian red, type I (28A), light black cancellation, wonderful appearing example of this scarce and often misidentified shade; scissor separated at top and bottom resulting in several clipped perfs at bottom right, Very
Good. Scott $3,500.
Estimate $750 - 1,000

112

m
5¢ Indian red, type I (28A), neat town cancellation, attractive and fresh example of this terribly difficult
shade; small toning spots mostly confined to the reverse side of the stamp, Very Good to Fine. Scott $3,500.
Estimate $600 - 800
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113

114

115

116

117

113

H
5¢ brown, type I (29), o.g., previously hinged, incredibly fresh and quite handsome example of this extremely rare and undervalued mint stamp, a flawless example with excellent eye appeal, Fine; 1983 P.F. certificate.
Scott $5,500.
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

114

m
5¢ brown, type I (29), scarce ultramarine foreign cancellation, handsome example with warm rich color
and finely etched impression, a lovely stamp especially with the pretty cancel, includes a small portion of the adjoining stamps at left and bottom, Fine to Very Fine; 2012 P.F. certificate. Scott $550.
Estimate $350 - 500

115

m
$400.

116

m
5¢ orange brown, type II (30), black straight line “PAID” cancellation, attractive example of this extremely elusive used stamp, one of the few stamps that is actually scarcer in used condition than mint condition;
reperforated at top, otherwise Fine; 2012 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $1,475.
Estimate $300 - 400

117

H
5¢ brown, type II (30A), full o.g., lightly hinged, bright, fresh and virtually perfectly centered; couple very
short perforations at top [probably not even noteworthy if the stamp wasn’t so well centered], otherwise Extremely
Fine and choice. Scott $2,200.
Estimate $750 - 1,000

5¢ brown, type I (29), light black town cancellation, extremely fresh and choice, Fine to Very Fine. Scott
Estimate $200 - 300

118

119

120

121

118

m
10¢ green, type II (32), neat New York town cancel, incredibly well centered, fresh and Extremely Fine.
Scott $200.
Estimate $200 - 300

119

m
10¢ green, type III (33), expertly lightened manuscript cancellation, extraordinary appearing example
with beautiful centering and boardwalk margins, looks to be unused at first glance and even has full gum (expertly
regummed to look original), Extremely Fine; 2014 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $100.
Estimate $150 - 200

120

H
10¢ green, type V (35), o.g., lightly hinged, immaculate top quality example, a well centered stamp with
iridescent color, very pretty, Extremely Fine; 2010 P.F. certificate. Scott $225.
Estimate $300 - 400

121

H
10¢ green, type V (35), bottom margin pair, o.g., lightly hinged, a very handsome multiple with gleaming
bright color, Fine to Very Fine; 2014 P.F. certificate. Scott $475.
Estimate $300 - 400
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122

123

124

125

122

Ha
10¢ green, type V (35), block of 4, o.g., hinge remnants, impressive multiple with exquisite rich color and
detailed impression; top left and bottom right stamps with trivial gum inclusion spots, Fine; 2011 P.S.A.G. certificate. Scott $1,150.
Estimate $400 - 600

123

m
10¢ green, type V (35), neatly placed black grid cancellation, magnificent JUMBO margined example
with captivating deep rich color, a monumental showpiece in a quality rarely encountered, Extremely Fine to Superb; 2014 P.S.E. certificate graded XF-SUP-95J, 1 of only 2 examples attaining this impressive grade, with only 4
others currently grading higher, according to PSE’s population report. Scott $65. SMQ $600 for a normal
XF-SUP-95.
Estimate $400 - 600

124

m
10¢ green, type V (35), bold red “New York” town cancellation, marvelous sound stamp with deep rich
color nicely contrasting with the brilliantly colored postmark, Very Fine; 2011 P.F. certificate. Scott $73.
Estimate $75 - 100

125

m
12¢ black, plate I (36), fabulous blue town cancellation, exemplary high quality example of this difficult
stamp, with radiant rich color, Very Fine; 2011 P.F. certificate. Scott $360.
Estimate $250 - 350

126

127

128

126

H
24¢ gray lilac (37), o.g., hinge remnant, decent example of this scarce mint stamp, with sharp clearly
etched impression; extremely faint pink stain and trivial light toning along bottom, otherwise Fine; 2014 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $1,400.
Estimate $400 - 600

127

H
24¢ gray lilac (37), o.g., previously hinged, completely sound with decent centering, a fresh and affordable example, Very Good to Fine. Scott $1,400.
Estimate $350 - 500

128

H
30¢ orange (38), o.g., previously hinged, wonderfully rich color, an immaculate example in very nice condition, Fine to Very Fine; 1986 P.F. certificate. Scott $2,150.
Estimate $750 - 1,000
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129

P
30¢ orange, hybrid large die proof (38P1 var.), 146 x 215 mm, linen hinge from salesman’s sample
book at left, Very Fine.
Estimate $750 - 1,000

130

131

132

130

H
90¢ blue (39), o.g., very lightly hinged, an extraordinary 90¢ Washington, with near perfect centering,
bold rich color, and beautifully balanced margins; a fabulous example both front and back, that would enhance any
great collection, a super GEM featuring the finest attributes obtainable; tiny tear at top, otherwise Extremely Fine;
2013 P.F. certificate & clean 1989 P.F. certificate. Scott $3,000.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

131

m
90¢ blue (39), neat red grid and partial red town cancels, rich color; small thin and tear at top, small repair
at upper right and weak upper right corner perf; exceptionally fresh, Fine to Very Fine appearance. Scott $11,000.
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

132

P
90¢ blue, imperf (39P5), unused without gum, attractive example of this major rarity, with the deepest
and richest color imaginable, missing from even the most advanced collections; small thin spot, otherwise Fine;
1983 P.F. certificate. Scott $4,500.
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000
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133

P
1¢-90¢ Reprints complete, plate proofs on India (40P3-47P3), magnificent set of the elusive India paper proofs, much more difficult than card proofs, completely sound without any of the paper problems that normally
afflict these fragile paper issues, Extremely Fine; #’s 44-47P3’s each with 1989 P.F. certificates. Scott $790.
Estimate $500 - 750

134

135

136

137

134

(H)
1¢ bright blue, 1875 Reprint (40), without gum as issued, brilliant fresh example with sterling rich color,
Very Fine, only 3,846 sold. Scott $575.
Estimate $400 - 600

135

(H)
10¢ blue green, 1875 Reprint (43), without gum as issued, flawless sound example with robust rich color
printed on bleach white paper, Fine, quite scarce as only 516 were sold; 2014 P.S.E. certificate & 1997 A.P.S. certificate. Scott $2,500.
Estimate $1,200 - 1,800

136

(H)
24¢ blackish violet, 1875 Reprint (45), without gum as issued, magnificent top quality example with
bold color on clean white paper, scarce thus; minor perf faults at upper right, otherwise Fine to Very Fine, only 479
were sold; 2014 P.S.E. certificate & 1998 A.P.S. certificate. Scott $3,000.
Estimate $1,200 - 1,800

137

(H)
30¢ yellow orange, 1875 Reprint (46), without gum as issued, bright vivid color, decent example of this
desirable 30 cent reprint, Fine for this, only 480 were sold; 2014 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $3,000.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
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138

139

140

138

E
30¢ N.B.N.C. “Premiere Gravure” essay, in yellow orange (71-E2e), complete design, plate on
semi-transparent stamp paper, magnificent example of this rare essay, with brilliant color, Extremely Fine. Scott
$1,250.
Estimate $600 - 800

139

(H)
10¢ dark green, First Design (62B), regummed, attractive example of this extremely rare stamp, with
distinctive bold rich color, a very pleasing and affordable stamp; single short perforation along bottom margin, otherwise Fine; 2013 P.F. certificate. Scott $3,250.
Estimate $400 - 600

140

m
10¢ dark green, First Design (62B), neat black grid cancellation, choice example of this exceedingly difficult stamp, a most difficult stamp to find completely sound and choice with such beautiful rich color, Fine to Very
Fine; 2014 P.F. certificate. Scott $1,600.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

141

P
12 different plate proofs on card (63, 65, 68-72P4, 73P4a, 74TC4, 76-78P4), remarkable top quality
assortment of these attractive 1861 card proofs, 12 values in all, includes both shades of the 24 cent value, including the very scarce red lilac shade; couple with pencil notations or hinge marks on reverse; a beautiful group, Superb. Scott $1,185.
Estimate $750 - 1,000

142

S
1¢, 3¢, 10¢, 12¢ & 30¢ “Specimen” overprints (63SB//71SB), most o.g., hinge remnants; 12¢ reperfed
at top, Very Good to Fine. Scott $1,000.
Estimate $250 - 350
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143

144

143

H
1¢ blue (63), o.g., lightly hinged, immaculate example with captivating rich color on bright white paper, a
great stamp, Very Fine; 2013 P.F. certificate. Scott $300.
Estimate $250 - 350

144

m
1¢ pale blue (63), light black “PAID” in lozenge cancellation, stunning example of the scarce pale blue
color variety, perfectly centered with delightful color, a magnificent representation of this often misidentified shade,
deserving placement in the finest collection, Superb; 2013 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $50.
Estimate $300 - 400

145

m
3¢ pink (64), unusually light black cancellation, one of the nicest examples of this difficult stamp we have
ever had the pleasure to offer, beautifully centered with astounding true pink color, with an unobtrusive cancel that
doesn’t obliterate the stamps’ design, a flawless showpiece, Extremely Fine; 2013 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $850.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

146

147

146

HH
3¢ rose (65), horizontal pair, o.g., never hinged (natural gum skips left stamp), wonderfully fresh, Fine to
Very Fine. Scott $250 ++.
Estimate $200 - 300

147

HHa
3¢ rose (65), block of 4, o.g., never hinged, extremely fresh with vibrant color, the bottom left stamp is a
particularly choice well centered stamp; bottom left stamp with natural gum crease, bottom right stamp with a tiny
crease at lower right corner, otherwise Fine; 2011 Weiss certificate. Scott $700.
Estimate $300 - 400
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148

149

150

151

148

E
3¢ N.B.N.C. “Premiere Gravure” essay, in brown rose (65-E15h), complete design, plate on
semi-transparent stamp paper, perf’d and gummed, o.g., hinged, extremely intense color, a handsome example of
this popular essay, Fine; 2013 P.F. certificate. Scott $550.
Estimate $200 - 300

149

E
3¢ N.B.N.C. “Premiere Gravure” essay, in brown rose (65-E15h), complete design, plate on
semi-transparent stamp paper, perf’d and gummed, o.g., heavy hinge remnants, desirable example of this popular
stamp (formerly Scott #56), with intense color, Fine to Very Fine; 2014 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $550.
Estimate $150 - 200

150

H
3¢ lake (66TC6 formerly 66), o.g., very lightly hinged, unbelievably fresh example of this rare stamp, as
fresh as the first day it was issued, Very Good; 2014 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $2,000.
Estimate $600 - 800

151

P
3¢ lake (66TC6a), horizontal pair, o.g., very lightly hinged; left stamp with light vertical gum wrinkle, Very
Fine. Scott $1,850.
Estimate $600 - 800

152

153

154

152

m
5¢ buff (67), canceled full strike of a large Boston PAID grid and faint red c.d.s., exceptionally fresh with
full, rich color, Fine to Very Fine, a striking example of this key 1861 stamp. Scott $1,000. Estimate $400 - 600

153

m

154

m
5¢ buff (67), bold red grid cancel, fresh and most attractive with strong color; certificate notes “small repaired tear…small purple handstamp showing through…partially reperforated”, Fine to Very Fine appearance;
2005 P.F. certificate. Scott $1,060.
Estimate $200 - 300

5¢ buff (67), cork cancel, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $1,000.
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155

156

155

P
10¢ green, large die proof (68P1), India paper mounted on card, a superior example of this elusive large
die proof with absolutely gorgeous color, Extremely Fine to Superb; 1982 P.F. certificate. Scott $650.
Estimate $500 - 750

156

P
10¢ green, large die proof (68P1), a beautiful proof with resplendent color printed on India paper, completely fault free unlike many that are found with thins which are typical for this paper, Extremely Fine to Superb.
Scott $650.
Estimate $400 - 600

157

158

159

157

H
12¢ black (69), slightly redistributed o.g., extremely intense color, certificate states “melted o.g.” which is
a bit harsh; short perfs, and some gum residue on face of stamp, Very Good; 2013 Weiss certificate. Scott $1,800.
Estimate $300 - 400

158

(H)
12¢ black (69), unused without gum, extremely fresh and attractive stamp with vibrant color; mild crease
along top right corner, otherwise Fine to Very Fine; 2014 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $725.
Estimate $150 - 200

159

m
12¢ black (69), scarce green cancellation, eye catching example of this rare colored cancel, a nice
socked-on-the-nose grid with deep saturated color; small faults, Very Good to Fine. Scott $650.
Estimate $250 - 350

160

m
24¢ Washington, shade study (70,70a,78,78a,78b), an interesting holding with 16 used stamps, comprising 70 x5, 70a, 78 x2, 78a x2, 78b three pairs, including pair tied on cover fragment by red circle of wedges, Fine
to Very Fine. Scott $6,100 as singles (photo on web site).
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
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161

162

163

164

165

161

m
24¢ brown lilac (70a), neat black “PAID” cancellation, flawless example with vivid color, Fine; 1999 P.F.
certificate. Scott $340.
Estimate $150 - 200

162

m
24¢ violet (70c), desirable light blue cancellation, wonderfully fresh and choice example of this scarce violet shade, with robust color and sharp detailed impression; trivial light crease along bottom left corner, and a single
nibbed perforation at top, Fine to Very Fine; 2013 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $2,290.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

163

m
24¢ violet (70c), faint trace of cancellation, wonderful example with delicate soft color, looks unused at
first glance; reperforated at top, otherwise Fine. Scott $250.
Estimate $500 - 750

164

m
24¢ violet (70c), neat red grid cancellation, lively rich color, a decent copy of this elusive color variety;
sealed tear at bottom, and reperforated at top, otherwise Fine; 2012 P.F. certificate. Scott $2,290.
Estimate $500 - 750

165

m
24¢ violet (70c), light grid cancel, exceptionally fresh; tiny thin specks, small tear right margin, Fine appearance, an attractive example of this rare early printing; 2002 APS certificate. Scott $2,250.
Estimate $400 - 600

166

167

166

H
30¢ orange (71), disturbed o.g., lovely rich shade, a very tough stamp to find nice; small faults of little consequence including blue errant ink at bottom, otherwise Fine; 2014 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $2,600.
Estimate $400 - 600

167

s

30¢ orange (71), bold strike of fancy black killer cancellation, and a nice red “New York, PAID”
handstamp, choice quality stamp with two gorgeous postmarks, an eye catching showpiece, Very Fine to Extremely Fine; 1983 P.F. certificate. Scott $215.
Estimate $200 - 300
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168

169

170

171

168

m
90¢ blue (72), light red forwarding agent’s postmark, handsome example with ravishing rich color, completely sound and choice, Fine; 2010 P.F. certificate. Scott $725.
Estimate $400 - 600

169

m
90¢ blue (72 var.), lightly canceled, very well centered with a counterfeit F. grill, Very Fine appearance;
2005 P.F. certificate: “grill is counterfeit”.
Estimate $200 - 300
The grill is quite well done; in fact, included is a 1978 PF certificate as a genuine 90¢ F. grill (101).

170

m
90¢ blue (72), extremely light black cancellation, nicely centered with deep saturated color, Very Fine.
Scott $600.
Estimate $200 - 300

171

m
90¢ blue (72), mathematically centered with large margins and bright color; cancel somewhat heavy, otherwise Extremely Fine. Scott $600.
Estimate $200 - 300

172

173

174

172

H
2¢ black (73), o.g., barest trace of hinge (appears never hinged), incredibly fresh example with pleasing
bright color, Fine; 2013 P.F. certificate. Scott $375.
Estimate $250 - 350

173

Ha
2¢ black (73), block of 6, interesting vertical plate smear between stamps 2/3 and 5/6, disturbed o.g.,
hinge remnants, fabulous large multiple with breathtaking color and impression, much nicely than normally found
on this issue, notorious for coming way off centered; faint creases present on only the right two stamps, Very Good.
Scott $4,800.
Estimate $500 - 750

174

m
2¢ black (73), neat town cancellation, handsome top quality stamp, beautifully centered with deep rich
color, Extremely Fine; 2013 P.F. certificate. Scott $65.
Estimate $150 - 200
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175

176

177

178

175

P
3¢ scarlet, trial color small die proof (74TC2), outstanding top quality example with original gray card
backing, and this example has unusually intense color, Superb, only 85 sets of the elusive Roosevelt books were
produced. Scott $375.
Estimate $300 - 400

176

m
$535.

177

m
5¢ red brown (75), beautiful red cancellation, lovely example with warm rich color, Fine to Very Fine.
Scott $535.
Estimate $300 - 400

178

m
5¢ red brown (75), face-free strike large Boston Paid grid, rich, vibrant color, exceptionally fresh, Fine to
Very Fine. Scott $475.
Estimate $200 - 300

5¢ red brown (75), face-free red town cancel, wonderfully fresh and very well centered, Very Fine. Scott
Estimate $350 - 500

179

Ex 180

181

182

179

E

180

m
1866, 15¢ black (77), Arthur E. Beane Jr. balance group of 6 singles on album page, most nicely centered, also a 24 cent lilac (78), clean group, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $1,700.
Estimate $350 - 500

181

(H)
24¢ lilac (78), unused without gum, gorgeous rich color, a fresh and sound example of this elusive stamp,
Very Good. Scott $950.
Estimate $200 - 300

182

m
24¢ lilac (78), striking black cogwheel cancellation, delightful high quality stamp, with breathtaking color
nicely complimented by the gorgeous cancel, Very Fine to Extremely Fine; 2012 P.F. certificate. Scott $350.
Estimate $350 - 500

10¢ Indian Head, plate essay (73-E6c), in violet on soft cream card. Scott $600. Estimate $250 - 350
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183

184

183

s

184

m
24¢ gray (78b), neatly struck circle of wedges cancellation, good looking example of this often misidentified gray shade, a flawless well centered stamp with pleasing attributes, Very Fine; 2013 P.F. certificate. Scott
$450.
Estimate $400 - 600

24¢ lilac (78), tied on piece by black target cancellation with matching “Memphis, Tenn., Sep. 8”
datestamp with red “London, PAID” handstamp at lower left, premium example with outstanding color, Very Fine.
Scott $350.
Estimate $300 - 400

1867 Grilled Issues

185

186

187

188

185

E
N.B.N.C. “C” grill essay, points down, on 3¢ rose (79-E15j), o.g., lightly hinged, extremely fresh and
appealing example of this rarely offered C grill, with boldly impressed grill and alluring rich color; reperforated at top,
otherwise Fine; 2014 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $4,000.
Estimate $1,200 - 1,800

186

m
3¢ rose, C. grill (83), neatly struck black cancellation, impressive example with huge margins and
breathtaking rich color, as nice a C grill you’ll ever see, as this stamp almost always comes with a heavy killer cancel; not this one, it’s a beauty and is rarely found like this, Very Fine; 2014 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $1,100.
Estimate $600 - 800

187

m
3¢ rose, C. grill (83), Maltese Cross cancel; pulled perforation at top, otherwise Fine to Very Fine; 1994
P.F. certificate. Scott $1,100.
Estimate $250 - 350

188

m
3¢ rose, D. grill (85), black cancellation, extremely well centered amid large margins, with vibrant rich
color; small crease at top right corner, otherwise Very Fine; 1988 P.F. certificate. Scott $1,100.
Estimate $300 - 400
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189

190

191

192

189

(H)
2¢ black, Z. grill (85B), unused without gum, decent example with remarkably rich color, rich razor sharp
impression of the stamp and the grill, centered to the lower left as typically seen on nearly all examples of this Z grill;
tiny thin and pinhole in grill, doesn’t affect this rarities choice appearance, Very Good; 2014 P.S.E. certificate. Scott
$6,750.
Estimate $600 - 800

190

m
2¢ black, Z. grill (85B), black grid cancellation, extremely fresh and handsome example of this popular Z
grill; nibbed perf at bottom, otherwise Fine to Very Fine; 2014 P.S.E. certificate & clean 2001 P.S.E. certificate. Scott
$1,300.
Estimate $400 - 600

191

m
2¢ black, Z. grill (85B), bold black cancellation, dazzling rich shade, completely sound example, scarce
thus, Fine. Scott $1,300.
Estimate $300 - 400

192

m
2¢ black, Z. grill (85B), neat circle-of-wedges cancel, fresh and attractive; perfs in at bottom, Very Good
to Fine, quite a reasonable example of this rare stamp. Scott $1,300.
Estimate $250 - 350

193

194

196

197

193

m
3¢ rose, Z. grill (85C), black 5-point star cancellation, choice example of this extremely scarce stamp, vibrant rich color; tiny margin crease at bottom left, which is all but invisible to the naked eye, Fine; 1989 P.F. certificate. Scott $3,500.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

194

(H)
12¢ intense black, Z. grill (85E), unused without gum, an incredibly rare stamp that is undervalued;
reperforated at the top, Very Good to Fine; 2014 P. S. E. certificate. Scott $6,500.
Estimate $1,200 - 1,800

195

m
1¢-15¢, E and F grills (86//98), impressive group of 7 different grilled issues, 86, 89, 91 E grills, and 93,
95, 97-98 F grills, neat or light black cancellations, nice appearing examples with vivid colors; slight faults not at all
obvious, Fine to Very Fine appearance. Scott $3,085 (photo on web site).
Estimate $750 - 1,000

196

H
1¢ blue, E. grill (86), o.g., lightly hinged, excellent centering with mouth-watering deep rich color, a
worthwhile example of this tough E grill; several slightly shorter perforations at top, otherwise Very Fine; 2014
P.S.E. certificate. Scott $3,250.
Estimate $500 - 750

197

m
2¢ black, E. grill (87), faint trace of cancellation, large margins and vibrant color, an especially choice example, Very Fine; 2000 A.P.S. certificate. Scott $200.
Estimate $150 - 200
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198

199

200

198

H
10¢ green, E. grill (89), disturbed o.g., extremely desirable example of this notoriously difficult stamp,
nicely centered with resplendent color, Fine to Very Fine; 2013 Weiss certificate. Scott $5,250.
Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

199

m
10¢ green, E. grill (89), neat black town and segmented cork cancellation, gorgeous example of this
tough E grill, a super large margined example with astounding rich color, Very Fine to Extremely Fine; 2012 P.F.
certificate. Scott $350.
Estimate $250 - 350

200

m
10¢ green, E. grill (89), manuscript penstroke cancellation, a most impressive top quality example with
enormous margins all around, with luscious rich color, a superior example of this issue, Extremely Fine to Superb;
2002 P.F. certificate. Scott $350 for normal cancel.
Estimate $250 - 350

201

202

201

m
12¢ black, E. grill (90), neat black grid cancellation, marvelous example with intense color and sharp
clear impression, Very Fine; 2013 P.F. certificate. Scott $400.
Estimate $300 - 400

202

m
12¢ black, E. grill (90), neat black cancellation, nice tall margined stamp with imprint “Engraved by” captured in wide bottom margin, a very attractive plate position piece, Fine; 2013 P.F. certificate. Scott $400.
Estimate $200 - 300

203

H
15¢ black, E. grill (91), o.g., hinge remnant, incredibly fresh example of this scarce 15 cent E grill, completely sound in all respects, a rare opportunity to acquire a rare stamp, Very Good to Fine. Scott $12,500.
Estimate $2,500 - 3,500
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204

m
1¢, 2¢, 3¢, 10¢, 12¢ & 15¢, F. grill (92-94,96-98), six used stamps mounted on page, Fine to Very Fine.
Scott $1,395 (photo on web site).
Estimate $400 - 600

205

206

207

205

H
1¢ blue, F. grill (92), o.g., previously hinged, impeccably fresh example with great color; minute thin
speck present in the grill, Very Good; 2014 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $3,000.
Estimate $400 - 600

206

(H)
1¢ blue, F. grill (92), unused without gum, flawless sound example with breathtaking deep rich color,
Fine; 1985 P.F. certificate. Scott $750.
Estimate $300 - 400

207

H
1¢ blue, F. grill (92), horizontal pair with bottom sheet margin and partial imprint, large part o.g., fresh
and fine; left stamp with light creases, right with two grill points breaking paper, Very Good, a very scarce position
piece. Scott $6,500.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

208

Ha
1¢ blue, F. grill (92), block of 4, o.g., previously hinged, desirable multiple, with incredibly rich color, the
right two stamps are fresh and choice sound stamps, each with pencil number on gum, among the nicest remaining
intact mint blocks of this tough issue; left two stamps with heavy vertical creasing, otherwise Fine to Very Fine. Scott
$16,000.
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000
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209

210

211

209

H
5¢ brown, F. grill (95), o.g., very lightly hinged, extremely handsome example of this extremely scarce
mint grilled stamp, with iridescent color and razor sharp impression; hint of faint gum bend at lower left is of little consequence, otherwise Very Fine; 2013 Weiss certificate. Scott $3,500.
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

210

m
5¢ brown, F. grill (95), lightly struck black cancellation, desirable example with rich chocolate color, a
completely sound and attractive example of this tough stamp, Fine to Very Fine; 2013 P.S. certificate. Scott $900.
Estimate $500 - 750

211

m
5¢ brown, F. grill (95), pretty blue grid cancellation, gorgeous deep rich color, a completely sound example in flawless condition, Very Good to Fine; 2013 Weiss certificate. Scott $925.
Estimate $250 - 350

212

213

214

212

H
10¢ yellow green, F. grill (96), o.g., hinge mark, fresh color, Fine to Very Fine; 1995 P.F. certificate. Scott
$2,750.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

213

m
10¢ yellow green, F. grill (96), brilliant red cancellation, an exquisite example with lively bright color
nicely contrasting the colorful postmark, a pleasing stamp, Very Fine; a photocopy of the 1990 P.F. certificate. Scott
$295.
Estimate $200 - 300

214

m
10¢ yellow green, F. grill (96), fancy leaf cancellation, extremely attractive stamp with vivid color, Very
Fine; 1995 P.F. certificate. Scott $260.
Estimate $200 - 300

215

216

215

m
12¢ black, F. grill (97), unmistakable green cancellation, a lovely example with a very scarce colored
postmark; small faults, Very Good to Fine. Scott $525.
Estimate $200 - 300

216

m
12¢ black, F. grill (97), unusual cancel, possibly letters in a circle, wonderfully fresh and well centered,
Very Fine. Scott $275.
Estimate $200 - 300
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217

218

219

217

H
15¢ black, F. grill (98), o.g., very lightly hinged, spectacular appearing example of this incredibly difficult
grilled stamp, remarkably well centered with the deepest and richest color imaginable, one of the most attractive examples you’ll ever see; three light horizontal creases at bottom are trivial in nature and are difficult to detect, otherwise Very Fine; 1990 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $4,250.
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

218

H
15¢ black, F. grill (98), disturbed o.g., decent example with splendid fresh color, quite a scarce stamp;
small faults including horizontal crease which do not detract from this stamp’s overall attractiveness, otherwise
Fine, rare; 2014 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $4,250.
Estimate $600 - 800

219

m

220

H
90¢ blue, F. grill (101), o.g., lightly hinged, among the finest known examples of this extremely rare mint
90 cent grilled stamps, with the most beautiful rich color you’ll ever see, and featuring large margins and impressive
centering; a condition rarity in a wonderful state of preservation; faint horizontal crease at top, and a tiny toned spot
showing on face at bottom left corner, otherwise Very Fine; 2014 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $14,500.
Estimate $3,000 - 4,000

24¢ gray lilac, F. grill (99), indistinct cancel, Extremely Fine. Scott $1,600.

221

Estimate $500 - 750

222

221

m
90¢ blue, F. grill (101), black cancellation, extremely well centered with beautiful large margins and
gleaming rich color, outstanding appearing stamp, Extremely Fine; 2014 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $2,250.
Estimate $1,200 - 1,800

222

m
90¢ blue, F. grill (101), lightly struck black cancellation, absolutely gorgeous rich shade, a sound and attractive example, much nicer than normally encountered, Fine to Very Fine; 2013 Weiss certificate. Scott $2,250.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
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223

224

223

H
1¢ blue, Re-issue (102), non-contemporaneous cancellation, large margins and heavenly rich color, if
genuinely used this stamp would have a catalog value of $1,500; too bad as this target “cancel” is either a favor cancel or is fake, Very Fine. Scott $375 as unused without gum.
Estimate $200 - 300

224

(H)
1¢ blue, Re-issue (102), unused without gum, intense color, a fresh and affordable example; tiny faults,
otherwise Fine to Very Fine, only 3,195 were sold. Scott $375.
Estimate $150 - 200

225

m
2¢ black, Re-issue (103), neat black cancellation, flawless example of this extremely rare genuinely
used 1875 Re-issue, with extremely rich color and sharp detailed impression; a completely sound and choice
stamp that would enhance any great collection, Fine, of the 979 examples that were reportedly sold, very few were
ever used, and there are 23 used examples known to exist; 2014 P.S.E. certificate & 1953 P.F. certificate. Scott
$15,000.
Estimate $6,000 - 8,000
Postally used sound examples of this issue are exceedingly rare.

226

38

H
5¢ brown, Re-issue (105), o.g., hinge remnant, handsome well margined example of this scarce stamp,
with exquisite color; 3 shorter perfs, otherwise Fine, only 672 reportedly sold; 2014 & 2004 P.S.E. certificate. Scott
$2,750.
Estimate $1,200 - 1,800
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227

228

227

P
1869 Pictorial issue complete, plate proofs on card (112P4-122P4), lovely “set” of 10 different values,
including the 15 cent value - Scott #129P4, all with beautiful rich colors, most with small hinge remnants on reverse,
Very Fine to Extremely Fine. Scott $1,015.
Estimate $600 - 800

228

P
1869 Pictorial issue complete, plate proofs on card (112P4-117P4,120P4-122P4,129P4), handsome
group of ten different with nice colors, Very Fine. Scott $1,015.
Estimate $400 - 600

229

230

231

229

H
1¢ buff (112), o.g., previously hinged, huge margined example including natural straight edge at right
featuring straddle margin with guide line arrow marking, a great stamp with vivid color, Very Fine; 1988 and 2007
P.F. certificates. Scott $650.
Estimate $400 - 600

230

m
1¢ buff (112), beautiful strike of extremely rare small BEE cancellation, beautiful strike on a faulty stamp,
a great item for the 1869 Pictorial specialist; defective and repaired at lower right corner not affecting the cancel, a
wonderful repair job that gives this stamp a spectacular appearance, Very Good; 2012 P.F. certificate showing this
stamp with the bottom right corner torn off, before it was professionally restored to its beautiful current state. Scott
$150.
Estimate $600 - 800

231

m
1¢ buff (112), light black cancellation, premium quality large margined example featuring large natural
straight edge at left, a flawless high quality stamp, Extremely Fine to Superb; 2013 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $150.
Estimate $200 - 300

232

HH
2¢ brown (113), o.g., never hinged, a most impressive example with tantalizing fresh color, rarely found
in this remarkable state of preservation, with gleaming fresh gum, it’s hard to imagine how this stamp has survived
the last 145 years in this fabulous state of preservation, a true condition rarity, unlisted in Scott in never hinged condition, Very Fine; with photocopy of 2013 P.F. certificate for a horizontal block of 8, from which this pristine mint
stamp was taken, this being position #2 in the block. Scott $550 for “hinged”.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
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233

234

235

236

237

233

m
2¢ brown (113), socked-on-the-nose blue target cancel, wonderfully bright and fresh with choice centering within beautifully balanced margins, an Extremely Fine gem. Scott $140.
Estimate $200 - 300

234

m
2¢ brown (113), greenish-blue grid cancellation, a very pretty stamp, with bright color and a colorful cancel, Very Fine; 2006 P.F. certificate graded VF-80. Scott $140.
Estimate $100 - 150

235

H
3¢ ultramarine (114), o.g., lightly hinged, beautifully centered with generous margins, a great stamp featuring bold color on bright white paper, Extremely Fine. Scott $250.
Estimate $250 - 350

236

m
3¢ ultramarine (114), scarce green cork cancellation, brilliant fresh color, a very attractive example of
this elusive postmark, Fine to Very Fine; 2012 P.F. certificate. Scott $417.
Estimate $250 - 350

237

m

3¢ ultramarine (114), preprinting paper fold, Fine to Very Fine.

238

239

Estimate $150 - 200

240

238

m
6¢ ultramarine (115), fancy “Shield” cancellation, wide margined example including natural straight
edge at right; small sealed tear at top right, and some additional small faults, otherwise Fine; 2012 P.F. certificate.
Scott $225.
Estimate $200 - 300

239

m
10¢ yellow (116), unusual arrangement of blue dots cancellation, choice example with extremely intense color, quite attractive, Very Fine; 2013 P.F. certificate. Scott $175.
Estimate $200 - 300

240

m
10¢ yellow (116), trace of light red postmark at lower right corner, and gorgeous fancy black cancellation, tremendous example with sensational deep rich color, one of the nicest we have offered; owners handstamp
shows through from back, Extremely Fine to Superb; 2005 & 2013 P.F. certificates. Scott $140.
Estimate $200 - 300

241

(H)
15¢ brown & blue, type I (118), unused without gum, magnificent example of this scarce unused stamp,
with breathtaking color and sharp clear impression, a choice sound example that would please any collector, Very
Fine; 2013 P.F. certificate. Scott $3,250.
Estimate $2,000 - 3,000
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242

m
15¢ brown & blue, type I (118), neat rosette cancel that leaves most of the vignette visible, fresh, choice
and perfectly centered with unusually large, beautifully balanced margins, Extremely Fine to Superb, a fabulous
gem. Scott $800.
Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

243

244

245

246

247

243

(H)
15¢ brown & blue, type I (118), expertly regummed, very fresh and choice example with remarkably
bright colors, Very Good; 2014 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $3,250 for no gum.
Estimate $600 - 800

244

m
15¢ brown & blue, type I (118), light black cork cancellation, nicely centered with delightful bright colors,
a premium quality completely sound stamp, Extremely Fine; 2002 P.F. certificate. Scott $800.
Estimate $600 - 800

245

m
$800.

246

m
15¢ brown & blue, type II (119), striking red circle-of-wedges cancel, fresh and beautifully centered; insignificant corner perf creases at bottom, otherwise Extremely Fine. Scott $400.
Estimate $300 - 400

247

m
15¢ brown & blue, type II (119), blue cork cancel, incredibly sharp impression and radiant colors with
virtually perfect margins; tiny insignificant corner crease, Extremely Fine and attractive, ex-Ishikawa, Saadi; 2004
graded PSE and 1996 P.F. certificates. Scott $310. SMQ VF-XF 85; $375.
Estimate $200 - 300

15¢ brown & blue, type I (118), light cancel, bright and fresh with rich color, Fine to Very Fine. Scott
Estimate $300 - 400

248

249

248

H
24¢ green & violet (120), disturbed o.g. (album adherence), Post Office fresh example of this incredibly
scarce stamp, with breathtaking colors, Very Good; 2014 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $8,000.
Estimate $1,200 - 1,800

249

m
24¢ green & violet (120), light black cork cancellation, extremely desirable top quality example featuring
bold prooflike colors printed on clean white paper, Very Fine to Extremely Fine; 2013 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $700.
Estimate $600 - 800
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250

251

250

m
24¢ green & violet (120), eye catching red cork cancellation, nicely centered with lively color and a very
desirable colored cancel; small faults, Very Fine appearance. Scott $1,200.
Estimate $350 - 500

251

m
24¢ green & violet (120), neatly placed black rosette cancellation, magnificent appearing example featuring boardwalk margins and glowing rich color, one of the nicest appearing examples imaginable; thin spot in grill,
otherwise Extremely Fine. Scott $700.
Estimate $200 - 300

252

H
30¢ ultramarine & carmine (121), part o.g., fabulous well centered example with outstanding rich colors;
a most impressive showpiece rarely found with such beautiful qualities, Extremely Fine; 1991 P.F. certificate. Scott
$5,750.
Estimate $3,500 - 5,000

253

254

255

256

253

m
90¢ carmine & black (122), nice light black cancellation, extra large margins and breathtaking rich colors, a choice example that is completely sound in all respects, Fine to Very Fine; 2013 P.F. certificate. Scott $2,100.
Estimate $1,200 - 1,800

254

m
90¢ carmine & black (122), neat black cancellation, one of the most visually pleasing examples imaginable, perfectly centered amid large balanced margins, with breathtaking rich color, just a great stamp that should
elicit spirited bidding; reperforated at top, otherwise Extremely Fine to Superb. Scott $2,100.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

255

m
90¢ carmine & black (122), light red cancellation, wonderfully fresh and choice sound stamp with a
scarce colored postmark; reperforated at left, otherwise Fine; 2013 P.F. certificate. Scott $3,150.
Estimate $500 - 750

256

m
90¢ carmine & black (122), lightly canceled, unusually fresh; small thin and corner crease, lovely Fine
appearance. Scott $2,100.
Estimate $400 - 600
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257

H
3¢ blue, Re-issue (125), o.g., previously hinged, worthwhile example of this extremely elusive Pictorial
re-issue, with impeccably fresh color and sharp clearly etched impression, Fine, only 1,406 sold; 2014 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $5,000.
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

258

H
15¢ brown & blue, Re-issue, imperf horizontally (129a), o.g., lightly hinged, particularly choice example, a striking showpiece with gorgeous deep rich colors, deserving placement in the finest collection, Fine to Very
Fine, an extremely rare stamp, as only one sheet of 100 stamps was printed, with approximately 20 to 30 known to
exist; 2002 and 2013 P.F. certificates. Scott $14,000.
Estimate $5,000 - 7,500

259

H
24¢ green & violet, Re-issue (130), o.g., previously hinged, fresh and pleasing example of this tough
stamp, Very Fine, only 2,091 sold; 2013 P.F. certificate. Scott $2,100.
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

Daniel F. Kelleher Auctions LLC

www.kelleherauctions.com

Sale 652 - May 21, 2014

43

UNITED STATES: 1875 Re-issue of the 1869 Pictorial Issue

260

H
30¢ ultramarine & carmine, Re-issue (131), o.g., hinge remnants, magnificent example of this scarce
1875 Pictorial re-issue, with splendid bright colors and lovely large margins, Very Fine, only 1,535 sold; 2013 P.F.
certificate. Scott $2,500.
Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

261

H
30¢ ultramarine & carmine, Re-issue (131), slightly disturbed o.g., very fresh and bright, Fine to Very
Fine; 1995 P.F. certificate. Scott $2,500.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

262

263

264

262

H
1¢ buff, 1880 Re-issue (133), disturbed o.g., gorgeous example of unparalleled beauty, with near perfect centering and luscious rich color; tiny perf tear at bottom left, truly indistinguishable and trivial, Extremely Fine,
although there were 5,000 examples reportedly sold, few are this nice; 2013 P.S.E. certificate and 2004 P.F. certificates. Scott $325.
Estimate $200 - 300

263

m
1¢ buff, 1880 Re-issue (133), double oval black registry and blue crayon cancellations, Fine to Very
Fine; 2013 P.F. certificate. Scott $450.
Estimate $300 - 400

264

m
1¢ buff, 1880 Re-issue (133), lightly struck black “Guilderland, NY” c.d.s., well margined and extremely
fresh example of this scarce 1880 re-issue; expertly reperforated at top, otherwise Very Fine, only 5,000 were sold;
2013 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $450.
Estimate $200 - 300
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265

266

267

265

HH/Ha 2¢ red brown, H. grill, split grill variety (135), block of 4, o.g., lightly hinged (1 stamp never hinged),
very impressive and rarely offered intact block with scintillating color and impression, each stamp showing the split
grill variety, and the bottom right stamp is a pristine never hinged example, a couple trivial natural gum skips at top
are of little consequence, Very Good; 2012 P.S.A.G. certificate. Scott $5,500.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

266

HH
3¢ green, I. grill (136 A), o.g., never hinged, incredibly fresh and choice example with gleaming bright
color, rarely found in pristine mint condition, Fine; 1981 P.F. and 2013 Weiss certificates. Scott $1,000 for hinged.
Estimate $750 - 1,000

267

m
7¢ vermilion, H. grill (138), bold blue cancellation, lively bright color, a choice and sound example with
an easily identifiable grill, Fine to Very Fine; 2013 P.F. certificate. Scott $575.
Estimate $300 - 400

268

269

270

271

272

268

(H)
10¢ brown, H. grill (139), unused without gum, beautiful rich shade, a completely sound 10¢ grilled
Banknote showing several visible grill points, Very Good; 1989 A.P.S. certificate. Scott $2,550.
Estimate $350 - 500

269

m
10¢ brown, H. grill (139), neat black town cancellation, exemplary fresh and choice example with easily
identifiable grill, with resplendent color, Fine to Very Fine; 1985 P.F. certificate. Scott $850. Estimate $500 - 750

270

m
12¢ dull violet, H. grill (140), neat black cancellation, handsome large margined example with a nice
clear grill, fresh and appealing; expertly cleaned, somewhat affecting the color of the stamp, otherwise Very Fine;
1998 P.F. certificate. Scott $3,750.
Estimate $1,200 - 1,800

271

m
15¢ orange, H. grill (141), neat geometric cancel, nice margins, fresh attractive example, Fine to Very
Fine; 1996 A.P.S. certificate. Scott $1,400.
Estimate $500 - 750

272

m
30¢ black, H. grill (143), extra light black cancellation, premium example of this scarce grilled stamp,
with awesome rich color and razor sharp impression, clear grill impression and completely sound in all respects,
Fine; 2013 P.S. certificate. Scott $4,000.
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000
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273

H
90¢ carmine, H. grill (144), small part o.g., remarkably fresh example of this scarce 90¢ grilled Banknote, with gorgeous color, and a clear grill impression - rare thus; tiny corner crease at bottom left, and reperforated
at right, otherwise Fine; 2007 P.F. certificate. Scott $25,000.
Estimate $3,000 - 4,000

274

275

Ex 276

274

m
90¢ carmine, H. grill (144), light black cancellation, handsome example with intense color, and a faint
pressed out grill; reperforated at right, otherwise Very Fine; 2013 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $2,500.
Estimate $500 - 750

275

H
2¢ red brown, I. grill (135A), disturbed o.g., vivid color and sharp impression, completely sound and
choice, Fine; 2014 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $2,500.
Estimate $600 - 800

276

m
1¢-90¢ National issue complete (145-155), assortment of neat or well placed cancellations, very attractive set of the 1870 National printing, all with terrific colors, 24¢ & 90¢ sound; couple trivial flaws which are not obvious including 30¢ short perf, otherwise Fine to Very Fine; 2014 P.S.E. certificates. Scott $1,527.
Estimate $500 - 750

277
277

H
$675.

278

s

46

278

1¢ ultramarine (145), o.g., very lightly hinged, incredibly fresh example with prooflike color, Fine. Scott
Estimate $200 - 300

1870, 1¢ ultramarine (145), horizontal pair and single, tied by St. Louis MO “EAGLE” cancels on small
amber piece, uncommon multiple with this cancel, Very Fine. Cole BI-1.
Estimate $200 - 300
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279

280

281

282

279

H
3¢ green (147), o.g., lightly hinged, nicely centered with glowing rich color, an extremely handsome example of this ridiculously undervalued stamp, Very Fine; 1994 P.F. and 2012 P.S.E. certificates. Scott $225.
Estimate $200 - 300

280

P
6¢ carmine, large die proof (148P1), on India on mounted card, 32x36.5mm, Very Fine; 2007 P.F. certificate. Scott $1,750.
Estimate $500 - 750

281

m
6¢ carmine (148), neatly struck black “D” cancellation, a select top quality example with vibrant rich color
on lily white paper, Extremely Fine; 2012 P.F. certificate. Scott $25.
Estimate $150 - 200

282

m
6¢ carmine (148), pretty black shield cancellation, desirable example with brilliant color, Fine to Very
Fine; 2011 P.F. certificate. Scott $25.
Estimate $150 - 200

283

284

285

286

283

H
7¢ vermilion (149), o.g., very lightly hinged, extremely bright color, a pristine example, Very Good to
Fine; with photocopy of 1988 P.F. certificate for block of four, from which this stamp was taken, this being the top left
stamp from the block. Scott $1,000.
Estimate $200 - 300

284

m
7¢ vermilion (149), neat black NYFM (Weiss type TR-C7), and a red transit marking, beautifully centered with glowing rich color, Very Fine to Extremely Fine; 2012 P.S.E. certificate graded VF-XF-85. Scott $110.
SMQ $110 in grade of VF-XF-85.
Estimate $100 - 150

285

m
10¢ brown, stitch watermark variety (150 var), light black cancellation, impressive example with inking
flaw above head, and a heavy stitch watermark, Very Good; 2011 Weiss certificate. Scott $35.
Estimate $200 - 300

286

ma
10¢ brown (150), block of 4, light black cancellation, extremely elusive genuinely used multiple with brilliant color, Very Good to Fine. Scott $275.
Estimate $200 - 300
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287

288

289

290

291

287

H
12¢ dull violet (151), o.g., previously hinged, attractive example with warm rich color, and is sound in all
respects; couple insignificant ink handstamps on reverse are of little consequence and are not mentioned on the
accompanying certificate, otherwise Fine to Very Fine; 2001 P.F. certificate. Scott $2,750.
Estimate $1,200 - 1,800

288

H
12¢ dull violet (151), disturbed o.g., a fresh and pleasing example of this elusive Banknote issue with extremely intense color for this issue; reperforated at top, otherwise Fine to Very Fine; 2014 P.S.E. certificate. Scott
$2,750.
Estimate $600 - 800

289

H
15¢ bright orange (152), disturbed o.g., lovely example with exquisite rich color, splendid example of
this difficult stamp, Fine to Very Fine; 2014 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $3,000.
Estimate $800 - 1,200

290

H

291

m
24¢ purple (153), light, face-free circle-of-wedges cancel, bright, fresh and well centered with lovely pastel color, Very Fine. Scott $230.
Estimate $150 - 200

15¢ bright orange (152), slightly disturbed o.g., scarce stamp with dynamite color, Fine. Scott $3,000.
Estimate $750 - 1,000

292

293

294

295

292

m
30¢ black (154), barest traces of cancel, exemplary example of this stamp, nicely centered with tremendous color, a flawless 30¢ value of the 1870 Banknote series, Very Fine; 2013 graded VF - 80 P.F. certificate as
used and 1986 P.F. certificate as unused. Scott $300.
Estimate $200 - 300

293

(H)
90¢ carmine (155), without gum, impressive well margined 90 cent Perry, with gorgeous color and sharp
impression, the 90 cent ungrilled National printing is much scarcer than the other 90 cent Banknote issues - 166 and
191, Very Fine; 2007 P.F. certificate states “gum soaked perfs” we dont see any. Scott $1,900.
Estimate $750 - 1,000

294

m
90¢ carmine (155), nice light black cancellation, extremely impressive large margined example with brilliant color, much more difficult to find like this than one would imagine, Very Fine to Extremely Fine; 2011 P.F. certificate. Scott $350.
Estimate $350 - 500

295

m
90¢ carmine (155), virtually perfectly centered with rich color; cancel a bit heavy, otherwise Extremely
Fine. Scott $350.
Estimate $150 - 200
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Ex 296

297

298

299

300

296

m
1¢-90¢ Continental issue (156//166), impressive group of 10 different values, missing only the rare 24
cent value for completeness, all with neatly placed cancellations; small thins on a couple of values including 12¢ &
90¢, otherwise Fine to Very Fine; 2014 P.S.E. certificates for 162 & 166. Scott $907.
Estimate $300 - 400

297

H
2¢ brown (157), lovely top margin single with imprint “No. ” and letter, o.g., lightly hinged, large margins
and brilliant fresh color, eye catching example of this tough stamp; slight diagonal crease in selvage only not affecting the stamp, Very Fine; 1984 P.F. certificate. Scott $325.
Estimate $200 - 300

298

H
3¢ green (158), top margin single with imprint, o.g., lightly hinged, absolutely gorgeous top quality example, fantastic rich color and razor sharp impression, Extremely Fine; with photocopy of 1988 P.F. certificate for strip
of five, from which this stamp was taken, this being position 4 from the strip. Scott $110.
Estimate $200 - 300

299

m
3¢ green, slip/kiss print (158 var.), single, blurry print with additional light offset in reverse on reverse
side of stamp, cork cancel and partial strike of town cancel, Fine; 2007 APS cert which notes “.a slip/kiss print. light
reverse offset on back”.
Estimate $250 - 350

300

m
3¢ green (158), perfectly struck purple Maltese Cross cancellation, awesome example with an unbelievable postmark, a stamp of unparalleled beauty, Fine; 2012 P.F. certificate. Scott $1.
Estimate $100 - 150

301

302

303

304

301

(H)
7¢ orange vermilion (160), expertly regummed, remarkably fresh and choice top quality example with
huge margins and breathtaking rich color, absolutely stunning, Extremely Fine; 2013 P.S.E. certificate & 1986 and
2000 P.F. certificates which state “OG”. Scott $400. SMQ VF-XF 85J; $500.
Estimate $300 - 400

302

m
12¢ blackish violet (162), neat black cancellation, fresh and appealing example with exceptionally rich
color, Very Fine to Extremely Fine; 2013 P.S.E. certificate graded VF-XF-85. Scott $140. SMQ $165 in grade of
VF-XF-85.
Estimate $150 - 200

303

H
30¢ gray black (165), disturbed o.g., brilliant color with razor sharp impression, a very elusive and undervalued stamp; tiny perf thin mentioned strictly for accuracy, otherwise Fine; 2014 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $3,250.
Estimate $600 - 800

304

H
90¢ rose carmine (166), o.g., previously hinged, lovely example with super intense color; reperforated at
left, otherwise Fine; 2014 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $2,250.
Estimate $400 - 600
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305

(H)
12¢ dark violet, 1875 Special Printing (173), without gum as issued, particularly well centered example
of this rarely offered 1875 Special Printing, this example has extraordinary color and a sterling impression; small facial scrape at bottom right, Very Fine, there are only approximately 70 known examples of this 12 cent hard paper
printing; 1990 P.F. certificate. Scott $6,500.
Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

306

P
2¢ vermilion, die proof (178P5), right margin pair, without gum, impressive imperforate pair with dazzling bright color, incredibly undervalued in Scott; light horizontal creases as normally found, otherwise Very Fine;
1969 P.F. certificate for right margin block of four, from which this pair was taken, this being bottom pair from the
block. Scott $600.
Estimate $400 - 600

307

308

309

307

H
3¢ green (184), o.g., lightly hinged, outstanding showpiece of unparalleled quality, a massive JUMBO
margined example with captivating rich color, an unbelievable stamp, Extremely Fine; 2006 P.S.E. certificate
graded XF-90J, 1 of 2 examples attaining this impressive grade, with only 4 others grading higher, according to
PSE’s population report. Scott $90. SMQ $185 for a normal “XF-90".
Estimate $300 - 400

308

H

309

m
90¢ carmine (191), neat black cancellation, wonderfully fresh example with incredibly wide margins and
deep prooflike color, Very Fine to Extremely Fine; 2013 P.F. certificate graded VF-XF-85. Scott $375.
Estimate $400 - 600

50

3¢ green (184), o.g., a wonderfully fresh, absolutely gigantic Jumbo, Very Fine. Scott $90.
Estimate $100 - 150
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310

(H)
2¢ black brown, 1880 Special Printing (193), without gum as issued, a sensational example of this extremely rare 2¢ soft paper Special Printing, featuring mouth-watering rich color and finely detailed impression, in an
magnificent state of preservation; thin spot and slightly shorter perf at top but all others complete which is often not
the case, Fine, the majority of the 47 examples that are known to exist are faulty from one degree to another; 1990
P.F. certificate. Scott $22,500.
Estimate $6,000 - 8,000

Ex 311

312

313

311

P
1¢-90¢, 13 different plate proofs on card (205P4-211P4, 213P4-218P4), impressive group, all with
bold rich colors, with generous margins, most with small hinge remnants on reverse, Very Fine to Extremely Fine.
Scott $485.
Estimate $250 - 350

312

E
5¢ A.B.N.C. Garfield essay, in gray brown (205-E2), vignette with frame of horiz. lines, die on India, die
sunk on card, outstanding full size large die, 148 x 223mm; trivial edge toning at left and right sides, otherwise Extremely Fine. Scott $250. Brazer 115aE-Fd.
Estimate $150 - 200

313

H
6¢ rose, re-engraved (208), o.g., barest trace of hinge (appears never hinged), pristine example in a
wonderful mint state, in the true rose shade, Very Fine and choice; 2014 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $775 for hinged.
Estimate $500 - 750
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314

315

316

314

HH
2¢ red brown (210), strip of 3, o.g., never hinged (natural gum crease in right stamp), vivid color, a pristine mint multiple, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $390.
Estimate $150 - 200

315

m
2¢ red brown (210), beautifully struck Stoneham, MA “1885 in Cross” cancellation, completely sound
and choice example of this highly sought after cancellation, an incredible strike, Fine to Very Fine; 2012 P.F. certificate. Scott $1.
Estimate $150 - 200

316

(H)
2¢ pale red brown, 1883 Special Printing, imperf between (211Bc), horizontal pair, unused without
gum, fresh, rich color; vertical crease right stamp, Fine appearance. Scott $2,000 for o.g. Estimate $400 - 600

317

318

319

320

321

317

HH
2¢ green (213), top plate number single, o.g., stamp never hinged, hinged in selvage only, outstanding
example showing interesting double row of perforations between stamp and selvage, the stamp with enormous
JUMBO margins with brilliant fresh color, a matchless GEM destined for the finest collection, Extremely Fine to
Superb. Scott $130.
Estimate $200 - 300

318

HH
3¢ vermilion (214), o.g., never hinged, unbelievably fresh stamp with fiery rich color, Very Fine to Extremely Fine; with photocopy of 2008 P.S.E. certificate for block of four, from which this stamp was taken, this being
the upper left stamp from the block. Scott $200.
Estimate $200 - 300

319

HH
4¢ carmine (215), handsome top sheet margin single with “No.” in selvage, o.g., never hinged, dazzling
bright shade, a very pretty stamp in immaculate mint condition, Very Fine; 1988 P.F. certificate. Scott $600.
Estimate $350 - 500

320

HH
5¢ indigo (216), top plate number single, o.g., never hinged, desirable Post Office fresh example with
gorgeous rich color, Fine to Very Fine; 1997 P.S.E. certificate for pair, from which this stamp was taken, this being
the right stamp from the pair. Scott $700.
Estimate $300 - 400

321

H
5¢ indigo (216), o.g., very lightly hinged, mathematically centered and exceptionally fresh, Extremely
Fine. Scott $225.
Estimate $200 - 300

52
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322

323

324

322

H
90¢ purple (218), o.g., hinge remnant, incredible color, remarkable state of preservation, a stamp that
looks like it was printed yesterday, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $900.
Estimate $300 - 400

323

(H)
90¢ purple (218), top plate number single, unused without gum, impressive example with deep rich color,
Very Fine; 1992 P.F. certificate. Scott $275.
Estimate $150 - 200

324

ma
90¢ purple (218), block of 4, lightly struck black New York Registry cancellations, a wonderful top quality
block with sensational rich color, one of the few remaining intact blocks that are attractive to the eye; light horizontal
crease at bottom, and sensibly reinforced perforations, otherwise Fine to Very Fine. Scott $1,400.
Estimate $750 - 1,000

1890 Issue

325

326

327

328

329

325

HH

326

HH
2¢ carmine (220), o.g., never hinged, post office fresh and perfectly centered with large balanced margins and blazing color, Extremely Fine to Superb. Scott $60.
Estimate $150 - 200

327

HH
2¢ carmine, cap on left “2” variety (220a), o.g., never hinged, remarkably well centered example of this
undervalued stamp, with glorious rich color, scarce like this, Extremely Fine; 2012 P.F. certificate. Scott $400.
Estimate $500 - 750

328

HH
3¢ purple (221), o.g., never hinged, precisely centered amid perfectly balanced margins with marvelous
color, post office fresh, Superb. Scott $200.
Estimate $300 - 400

329

HH
$200.

2¢ lake (219D), o.g., never hinged, fresh example in immaculate mint condition, Fine. Scott $600.
Estimate $200 - 300

3¢ purple (221), o.g., never hinged, fresh example with vivid color, Fine; 2009 P.S.E. certificate. Scott
Estimate $100 - 150
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330

331

332

330

HH
4¢ dark brown (222), o.g., never hinged, exceptionally fresh and nearly perfectly centered with large
margins, Extremely Fine. Scott $275.
Estimate $400 - 600

331

P
4¢ dark brown, imperf proof on stamp paper (222Pa), pair, unused without gum, large margins and
brilliant color, Extremely Fine. Scott $275.
Estimate $200 - 300

332

P
5¢ chocolate, plate proof on stamp paper (223Pa), top margin pair with imprint, o.g., hinge remnant, vibrant rich shade, a lovely plate position piece, Very Fine. Scott $275.
Estimate $200 - 300

333

334

335

336

333

HH
8¢ lilac (225), o.g., never hinged, virtually perfectly centered and wonderfully fresh, Extremely Fine to Superb. Scott $150.
Estimate $400 - 600

334

H
8¢ lilac (225), o.g., very lightly hinged, magnificent top quality example featuring bold rich color and large
balanced margins, Extremely Fine to Superb; 2006 P.S.E. certificate graded XF-SUP-95, 1 of 3 lightly hinged examples attaining this lofty grade, and is the highest graded hinged #225 (four never hinged examples do grade
higher). Scott $50. SMQ $220 in grade of XF-SUP-95.
Estimate $200 - 300

335

H
15¢ indigo (227), top plate number single, o.g., very lightly hinged, exceptional example with outstanding
rich color, Very Fine. Scott $225.
Estimate $150 - 200

336

m
15¢ indigo (227), lightly struck black cancellation, extraordinary showpiece, featuring huge JUMBO margins and brilliant rich color, Extremely Fine; 2007 P.S.E. certificate graded XF-90J, 1 of 4 examples attaining this
grade, with only 10 others currently grading higher. Scott $28. SMQ $125 for a normal “XF-90".
Estimate $150 - 200

54

Daniel F. Kelleher Auctions LLC

info@kelleherauctions.com

Sale 652 - May 21, 2014

UNITED STATES: 1893 Columbian Issue

1893 Columbian Issue
337

HH
1¢-8¢ Columbians (230-236), o.g., never hinged, bright fresh lot with clean bright paper; possible
gum/perf flaws including reperfed and/or regummed, otherwise Fine to Very Fine. Scott $745 (no photo).
Estimate $200 - 300

338

339

338

HH
2¢ Columbian (231), o.g., never hinged, fantastic JUMBO with dazzling color, a wonderful stamp in Post
Office fresh condition, Extremely Fine; 2014 P.F. certificate. Scott $38.
Estimate $150 - 200

339

HH
2¢ Columbian (231), bottom margin part-imprint single, o.g., never hinged, choice centering and freshness with wide margins, Extremely Fine to Superb. Scott $38.
Estimate $150 - 200

340

341

340

HHa
2¢ Columbian (231), bottom plate block of 8, o.g., never hinged; major separation, otherwise Fine. Scott
$1,200.
Estimate $250 - 350

341

HH
3¢ Columbian (232), o.g., never hinged, brilliant fresh example with rich color, Very Fine to Extremely
Fine; 2013 P.S.E. certificate graded VF-XF-85. Scott $110. SMQ $145 in grade of VF-XF-85.
Estimate $100 - 150

342

H
4¢, 6¢, 8¢ & 10¢ Columbians (233, 235-237), o.g., lightly hinged, all fresh and virtually perfectly centered, an Extremely Fine group. Scott $263.
Estimate $400 - 600
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343

344

343

HH
4¢ Columbian (233), o.g., never hinged, huge boardwalk margins, a pristine mint stamp with vibrant
color, Extremely Fine. Scott $165.
Estimate $200 - 300

344

HHa
4¢ Columbian (233), block of 4, o.g., three stamps never hinged; upper left stamp with tiny gum adherence, top pair light gum bend, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $550.
Estimate $200 - 300

345

346

345

HH
5¢ Columbian (234), o.g., never hinged, Post Office fresh example with warm rich color, a beauty, Extremely Fine; with photocopy of 2008 P.F. certificate for block of four, from which this stamp was taken, this being
the lower left stamp from the block. Scott $165.
Estimate $200 - 300

346

HH/Ha 5¢ Columbian (234), block of 4, o.g., hinge remnants (bottom 2 stamps never hinged), extremely attractive multiple with outstanding fresh color, Very Fine. Scott $440 for singles.
Estimate $200 - 300

347

348

347

HH
6¢ Columbian (235), o.g., never hinged, extremely fresh example in immaculate mint condition, Extremely Fine; 2013 P.S.E. certificate graded XF-90. Scott $165. SMQ $450 in grade of XF-90.
Estimate $300 - 400

348

HH
6¢ Columbian (235), o.g., never hinged, prooflike color with deeply etched impression, as fresh and
choice as the first day it was issued, Extremely Fine. Scott $165.
Estimate $200 - 300

56
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349

350

351

349

H
8¢ Columbian (236), o.g., lightly hinged, outstanding example with massive boardwalk margins, incredible quality, Extremely Fine to Superb; with photocopy of 1989 P.F. certificate for block of four, from which this stamp
was taken, this being the upper left stamp from the block. Scott $52.
Estimate $200 - 300

350

HH
8¢ Columbian (236), o.g., never hinged, gorgeous rich shade, a select Post Office fresh stamp, Very
Fine to Extremely Fine; 2013 P.F. certificate graded VF-XF-85. Scott $165.
Estimate $150 - 200

351

HH
8¢ Columbian (236), o.g., never hinged, unusually bright color, a splendid mint example, Very Fine;
2013 P.S.E. certificate graded VF-80. Scott $165. SMQ $165 in grade of VF-80.
Estimate $100 - 150

352

HH/Ha 8¢ Columbian (236), block of 4, o.g., hinge remnants (bottom 2 stamps never hinged), tremendous top
quality example, the lower right stamp with natural gum creases, the lower left stamp is an extremely fine GEM in
perfect condition, Extremely Fine. Scott $435 for singles.
Estimate $300 - 400

353

H
10¢-50¢ Columbians (237-240), o.g., lightly hinged, unusually clean lot, a choice group, Fine to Very
Fine. Scott $1,065.
Estimate $300 - 400
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354

355

356

354

HH
15¢ Columbian (238), o.g., never hinged, post office fresh and positively perfectly centered, a Superb
gem. Scott $700.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

355

HH
15¢ Columbian (238), o.g., never hinged, tremendously fresh top quality stamp with exquisite bright
color, quite elusive like this, Very Fine; 2013 P.S.E. certificate graded VF-80. Scott $700. SMQ $700 in grade of
VF-80.
Estimate $400 - 600

356

HH
15¢ Columbian (238), o.g., never hinged, a handsome example in a wonderful mint state, with really
good looking color, Fine to Very Fine; 2014 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $700.
Estimate $300 - 400

357

358

357

H

358

m
15¢ Columbian (238), light black cancellation, absolutely gorgeous top quality stamp with scintillating
color, Extremely Fine; 2014 P.S.E. certificate graded XF-90. Scott $83. SMQ $250 in grade of XF-90.
Estimate $250 - 350

15¢ Columbian (238), o.g., lightly hinged, choice example with warm rich color, Very Fine. Scott $225.
Estimate $150 - 200

359

360

359

HH
30¢ Columbian (239), o.g., never hinged, wonderfully fresh and virtually perfectly centered with marvelous color, Extremely Fine to Superb. Scott $750.
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

360

H
30¢ Columbian (239), o.g., previously hinged, well centered with vibrant color, a very handsome example, Extremely Fine. Scott $240.
Estimate $200 - 300
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Ex 361

362

363

361

H
50¢ and $1 Columbians (240, 241), o.g., heavy hinge remnants, deep rich colors; $1 with pulled perforation at bottom, otherwise Fine. Scott $1,600.
Estimate $250 - 350

362

m
50¢ Columbian (240), light black target cancellation, appealing example with bold rich color, a beauty,
Very Fine to Extremely Fine; 2013 P.F. certificate. Scott $200.
Estimate $200 - 300

363

H
$1 Columbian (241), o.g., hinge remnant, remarkably rich color, a very decent and completely sound example, Fine. Scott $1,100.
Estimate $400 - 600

364

365

366

364

(H)

365

m
$1 Columbian (241), neat black cancellation, desirable used example with gorgeous rich color, a premium quality stamp, Very Fine. Scott $650.
Estimate $350 - 500

366

H
$2 Columbian (242), o.g., lightly hinged, rich shade, deeply etched impression amidst well centered
margins, Very Fine; 1990 P.F. certificate. Scott $1,150.
Estimate $750 - 1,000

$1 Columbian (241), unused without gum, brilliant color and tall margins, Fine. Scott $525.
Estimate $250 - 350

367

368

369

367

H
$2 Columbian (242), o.g., hinge remnant, fresh as a daisy, premium quality well centered stamp, Very
Fine. Scott $1,150.
Estimate $600 - 800

368

H
$2 Columbian (242), o.g., lightly hinged, vivid shade, a real nice appearing stamp; small thin spot, otherwise Fine to Very Fine. Scott $1,150.
Estimate $300 - 400

369

(H)
$2 Columbian (242), skillfully regummed, fresh and beautifully centered; reperfed at top, otherwise Extremely Fine. Scott $550 for no gum.
Estimate $200 - 300
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370

371

372

370

m
$2 Columbian (242), neatly struck black cancellation confined to the upper right corner, wonderful well
margined example with fantastic bright color, and sharp detailed impression, simply gorgeous, Very Fine; 1995 P.F.
certificate. Scott $650.
Estimate $400 - 600

371

m
$2 Columbian (242), light black cancellation, impressive example with warm rich color, nicely centered
with excellent appeal, Very Fine; 1996 P.F. certificate. Scott $650.
Estimate $350 - 500

372

m
$2 Columbian (242), light black registry cancellation, bold rich shade, pretty stamp; minute thin speck,
otherwise Fine to Very Fine. Scott $650.
Estimate $200 - 300

373

374

375

373

H
$3 Columbian (243), bottom plate number single, o.g., lightly hinged, extremely scarce example well
centered with intense color; trivial inclusion spot present on reverse does not affect this stamp’s outstanding appearance, otherwise Extremely Fine. Scott $1,600.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

374

H
$3 Columbian (243), o.g., hinge remnant, unbelievably bright color, an extremely handsome example
with choice centering, Very Fine. Scott $1,600.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

375

H
$3 Columbian (243), o.g., hinge remnant, attractive $3 Columbian with ravishing rich color, Fine to Very
Fine. Scott $1,600.
Estimate $750 - 1,000

376

377

376

H
$3 Columbian (243), o.g., hinge remnant, bright color; tiny corner crease, otherwise Fine to Very Fine.
Scott $1,600.
Estimate $500 - 750

377

(H)
$3 Columbian (243), unused without gum, nicely centered with gorgeous rich color, quite a handsome
and affordable $3 Columbian; three small thin spots, otherwise Very Fine; 2000 A.P.S. certificate. Scott $800.
Estimate $350 - 500
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378

m
$3 Columbian (243), light black town cancellation, among the finest used examples we have had the
pleasure to offer at public auction, a spectacular example featuring beautiful centering, large balanced margins,
and glowing rich color, a true condition rarity, as this stamp almost never comes this nice, deserving placement in
the finest collection, Extremely Fine to Superb; 1996 P.F. certificate. Scott $900.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

379

380

379

HH
$4 Columbian (244), o.g., never hinged, impeccably fresh example in immaculate mint condition, with
captivating rich color; a wonderful stamp in a fantastic state of preservation, Fine; 2014 P.S.E. certificate. Scott
$7,500.
Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

380

H
$4 Columbian (244), o.g., lightly hinged, a marvelous example featuring choice centering and impeccably fresh color, a flawless example printed on clean white paper, Fine to Very Fine; 2013 P.F. certificate. Scott
$2,100.
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

381

382

383

381

H
$4 Columbian (244a), o.g., hinge remnant, an immaculate example of this desirable rose carmine shade
in the freshest condition obtainable, Fine. Scott $2,100.
Estimate $750 - 1,000

382

H
$4 Columbian (244), disturbed or re-distributed o.g., good looking example with fabulous blazing rich
color and impression, very pleasing to the eye; natural paper wrinkle and light pencil notation on gum of a trivial nature, Fine; 2014 P.S.E. certificate states “regummed” with which we do not agree. Scott $2,100.
Estimate $600 - 800

383

H
$4 Columbian (244a), o.g., hinge remnant, gorgeous example of the rose carmine shade, with crisp
clear color, completely sound and attractive; tiny inclusion speck, Fine. Scott $2,100.
Estimate $500 - 750
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384

385

386

384

m
$4 Columbian (244), neat black cancellation, handsome example, attractively centered with a brilliant
fresh shade, completely sound in every respect, Very Fine; 2000 P.F. certificate. Scott $1,150.
Estimate $600 - 800

385

m
$4 Columbian (244), neatly struck black cancellation, fresh and affordable $4 Columbian; small facial
scuff at top left covered by smudged colored pencil, otherwise Very Fine. Scott $1,150.
Estimate $400 - 600

386

m
$4 Columbian (244), cleaned cancellation, unused appearing stamp with wide margins; tiny thin spot,
otherwise Fine. Scott $1,150.
Estimate $250 - 350

387

388

389

387

H
$5 Columbian (245), o.g., hinge remnant, select example in the freshest and choicest condition imaginable; it looks like the collector purchased this stamp at the Post Office, went home and plastered a small paper hinge
on the back, and placed it in his stamp album 120 years ago; this stamp hasn’t seen the light of day since forever,
and is in a remarkable state of preservation, Very Fine. Scott $2,500.
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

388

H
$5 Columbian (245), slightly disturbed o.g. with small paper hinge remnant, exceptionally fresh, Fine to
Very Fine. Scott $2,500.
Estimate $500 - 750

389

(H)
$5 Columbian (245), unused without gum, vibrant color on bright white paper, a very handsome appearing example of this popular stamp; trivial thin spot at right edge, otherwise Fine to Very Fine. Scott $1,250.
Estimate $400 - 600

390

391

390

m
$5 Columbian (245), neat black New York registry cancellation, very choice example with the deepest
and richest color imaginable, well centered with generous margins all around, a great stamp, Very Fine to Extremely Fine; 1992 P.F. certificate. Scott $1,300.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

391

m
$5 Columbian (245), lovely light black registry cancellation, extremely handsome appearing example
with gorgeous rich color; filled corner thin at upper left, otherwise Very Fine. Scott $1,300. Estimate $500 - 750
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392

393

394

392

HH
2¢ pink, type I (248), o.g., never hinged, post office fresh and virtually perfectly centered with large margins and truly glowing color, Extremely Fine to Superb. Scott $90.
Estimate $200 - 300

393

HH
2¢ carmine lake, type I (249), o.g., never hinged, an amazing stamp featuring true mathematical centering, large, perfectly balanced margins and dark, intense color that is unmistakably the carmine lake shade, post office fresh, a Superb gem. Scott $450.
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

394

Ha
2¢ carmine lake, type I (249 var.), left margin block of 12, o.g., heavy hinge remnants, absolutely fabulous misperfed multiple with horizontal perforations doubled at top and along the middle; rarely offered large multiple in the true carmine lake shade - scarce thus, Fine. Scott $1,950.
Estimate $400 - 600

395

396

395

Ha
2¢ carmine lake, type I (249), left plate block of 8, with additional set of horizontal perforations in the selvage and just into the left stamps, o.g., hinge remnants; light creases right stamps, otherwise Fine to Very Fine, an
interesting perf variety. Scott $3,050 as normal.
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

396

Ha
2¢ carmine, type I (250), right plate block of 10, o.g., hinge remnants, extremely fresh multiple with an incredible depth of color, Very Good. Scott $470.
Estimate $200 - 300
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397

398

397

H
2¢ carmine, type I, 3¢ purple, 5¢ chocolate & 8¢ violet brown (250, 253, 255, 257), o.g., very lightly
hinged, all bright, fresh and beautifully centered, Extremely Fine. Scott $410.
Estimate $400 - 600

398

HH
2¢ carmine, type II (251), o.g., never hinged, remarkably fresh and choice well centered example, with
fabulous color, scarce when found this nice; creased, Very Fine; 2000 P.F. certificate. Scott $1,100.
Estimate $200 - 300

399

400

401

402

403

399

H
2¢ carmine, type III (252), o.g., hinged, nicely centered with robust color, a good looking stamp, Extremely Fine; 2013 P.S.E. certificate graded XF-90. Scott $125. SMQ $215 in grade of XF-90.
Estimate $150 - 200

400

HH
5¢ chocolate (255), top margin single with part imprint, o.g., never hinged, extremely appealing fresh
stamp in a wonderful state of preservation, Very Fine to Extremely Fine; 2012 P.S.E. certificate graded VF-XF-85.
Scott $325. SMQ $520 in grade of VF-XF-85.
Estimate $350 - 500

401

HH
6¢ dull brown (256), o.g., never hinged, exceptionally bright, fresh and well centered, Extremely Fine.
Scott $475.
Estimate $400 - 600

402

HH
$900.

403

H
15¢ dark blue (259), o.g., lightly hinged, wonderfully fresh and virtually perfectly centered with deep, dark
color, Extremely Fine to Superb. Scott $300.
Estimate $200 - 300

64

10¢ dark green (258), o.g., never hinged, remarkably fresh with bright color, Fine to Very Fine. Scott
Estimate $350 - 500
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404

405

406

407

408

404

H
$1 black, type II (261A), bottom plate number single, o.g., lightly hinged, a most impressive example of
this scarce stamp with an incredible depth of color, a rare plate single with choice centering and sharp impression,
Fine to Very Fine; 2013 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $2,100.
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

405

H
$1 black, type II (261A), o.g., fresh, bright and very well centered with deep color and bright paper;
reperforated, otherwise Very Fine. Scott $2,100.
Estimate $600 - 800

406

m
$1 black, type II (261A), neat black registry cancellation, decent example of this terribly elusive type II
stamp; small thin spot, otherwise Very Fine. Scott $825.
Estimate $200 - 300

407

H
$2 bright blue (262), o.g., hinge remnant, beautiful rich color printed on clean white paper, a very pleasing and fresh $2 Madison, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $2,750.
Estimate $750 - 1,000

408

m
$2 bright blue (262), neatly struck black cancellation, extremely well centered stamp with dazzling color,
outstanding appearance; repaired tear at bottom, otherwise Extremely Fine; 1998 A.P.S. certificate. Scott $1,250.
Estimate $300 - 400

409

410

m $2 bright blue (262), neat black cancellation, an awesome GEM quality example of this immenesly rare stamp, rarely found in this condition; a superbly
centered stamp featuring large margins and ravishing rich color printed on clean
white paper; a wonderful stamp of unparalleled quality, Extremely Fine; 2012
P.S.E. certificate graded XF-90, 1 of only 5 examples attaining this impressive
grade, with a mere 3 others currently grading higher. Scott $1,250. SMQ $3,250
in grade of XF-90.
Estimate $3,000 - 4,000

H
$5 dark green (263), o.g., previously hinged, impeccably fresh and
choice example of this extremely scarce stamp, with luscious rich color and nice
big margins, Extremely Fine; 1982 P.F. certificate. Scott $4,500.
Estimate $3,500 - 5,000
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411

412

411

H
$5 dark green (263), o.g., hinge remnants, wonderfully fresh example of this scarce stamp, bold color,
Fine. Scott $4,500.
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

412

m
$5 dark green (263), bold black cancellation, magnificent example of this rare stamp, with huge JUMBO
margins and gorgeous rich color, among the most impressive $5 Marshall imaginable; minute thin speck at top,
shows only when dipped in fluid, otherwise Extremely Fine. Scott $2,750.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

Ex 413

Ex 414

415

416

417

413

H
1¢-50¢ values (264-275), o.g., hinge remnants, nice group of 11 different, extremely fresh condition, 271
with natural straight edge at right, Fine. Scott $681.
Estimate $200 - 300

414

H
4¢ dark brown, 6¢ claret brown & 10¢ green (269, 271, 273), o.g., lightly hinged, bright, fresh and beautifully centered, Extremely Fine. Scott $258.
Estimate $350 - 500

415

HH
8¢ violet brown (272), top margin single with part imprint, o.g., never hinged, fantastic wide top, with
mouthwatering rich color and crystal clear impression, Very Fine; 2013 P.S.E. certificate graded VF-80. Scott $210.
SMQ $210 in grade of VF-80.
Estimate $150 - 200

416

H
8¢ violet brown (272), bottom plate number single, o.g., lightly hinged, magnificent example with
JUMBO margins and vibrant color, Extremely Fine; 2012 P.F. certificate. Scott $70.
Estimate $150 - 200

417

HH
8¢ violet brown (272), top plate number single, o.g., never hinged, exceptionally fresh and choice example with tantalizing color, Very Fine. Scott $210.
Estimate $150 - 200
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418

419

420

421

418

H
50¢ orange (275), o.g., hinge remnant, big margins and breathtaking color, a great stamp, Very Fine.
Scott $260.
Estimate $200 - 300

419

H
$1 black, type I (276), o.g., hinge remnant, exquisite top quality example, beautifully centered amid large
margins, with luscious rich color printed on bleach white paper, deserving placement in the finest collection, Extremely Fine to Superb. Scott $600.
Estimate $750 - 1,000

420

H
$1 black, type I (276), o.g., lightly hinged, intense color on bright white paper, pretty, Fine to Very Fine;
2014 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $600.
Estimate $200 - 300

421

H

$1 black, type I (276), regummed, nicely centered with dazzling color, Very Fine. Scott $600.
Estimate $200 - 300

422

423

424

422

H
$5 dark green (278), disturbed o.g., sterling example with deep prooflike color on clean white paper, a
choice sound stamp with lots of appeal, Very Fine; 2007 P.S.E. certificate graded VF-80, 1 of 6 at this grade according to P.S.E.’s population report. Scott $2,000. SMQ $1,900.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

423

H

$5 dark green (278), o.g., hinge remnant, extremely fresh with warm rich color, Fine. Scott $2,000.
Estimate $750 - 1,000

424

m
$625.

$5 dark green (278), neat New York Reg’y Div. oval cancel, Feb 19, 1898, fresh and Very Fine. Scott
Estimate $400 - 600

425

H
2¢ rose carmine, type IV, 4¢-6¢ 10¢ type II & 15¢ (279Bc, 280b-284), o.g., lightly hinged, all bright,
fresh nicely centered; 5¢-15¢ possibly reperfed on one side, the 2¢ is F-VF, the rest Extremely Fine. Scott $688.
Estimate $400 - 600
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426

427

426

H
2¢ rose carmine, type IV (279Bc), o.g., lightly hinged, desirable example of this terribly difficult rose carmine shade, centered better than normally encountered on this issue; small natural paper inclusion at bottom right,
Fine to Very Fine; 2013 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $275.
Estimate $150 - 200

427

HHa
2¢ rose carmine, type IV (279Bc), block of 4, o.g., never hinged, Post Office fresh multiple of this desirable rose carmine shade, as fresh and choice as the first day it was issued, Very Good to Fine; photocopy of 2004
P.F. certificate for block of 18, from which this block of 4 was taken. Scott $3,400.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

428

429

430

428

H
10¢ brown, type I (282C), o.g., previously hinged, choice wide margined example with vibrant rich color,
Very Fine to Extremely Fine; 2013 P.S.E. certificate graded VF-XF-85. Scott $175. SMQ $230 in grade of
VF-XF-85.
Estimate $200 - 300

429

HH
10¢ orange brown, type II (283), o.g., never hinged, impressive example of this tough stamp, with unusually rich color, much deeper than normally encountered on this issue, Very Fine; 2009 P.S.E. certificate graded
VF-80. Scott $450. SMQ $450 in grade of VF-80.
Estimate $350 - 500

430

H
10¢ orange brown, type II (283), o.g., barest trace of hinge (appears never hinged), nicely centered with
gorgeous color, the PF certificate states “previously hinged” but we can see no trace of any hinge mark, Very Fine;
2014 P.F. certificate. Scott $150.
Estimate $150 - 200
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Ex 431

Ex 432

Ex 433

431

H
1¢-50¢ Trans-Miss. (285-291), o.g., hinged, brilliant colors, 286 with top margin plate no. single; 291 is
reperforated at right, otherwise Fine to Very Fine. Scott $1,185.
Estimate $400 - 600

432

H
1¢-10¢ Trans-Miss. (285-290), plate number singles, disturbed o.g., handsome group with outstanding
eye appeal and bold colors, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $560.
Estimate $200 - 300

433

H
1¢-10¢ Trans-Miss. (285-290), o.g., hinge remnants, choice group of 6 values, all with warm rich colors,
Fine to Very Fine. Scott $560.
Estimate $200 - 300

Ex 434

Ex 435

434

H
1¢-10¢ Trans-Miss. (285/290), impressive group of 5 different plate number and imprint pairs, missing
the 4 cent value, disturbed o.g., each with sharp clear impression; couple with tiny hidden faults, Very Good to Fine.
Scott $1,170.
Estimate $200 - 300

435

HH
1¢-2¢ Trans-Miss. (285-286), top plate number and imprint pairs, o.g., stamps never hinged, hinged in
selvage only, desirable plate number pairs with gorgeous colors, Very Fine to Extremely Fine. Scott $290.
Estimate $200 - 300
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436

437

438

436

HH
4¢ Trans-Miss. (287), bottom margin single with imprint, o.g., never hinged, extremely intense color, a
choice stamp, Very Fine. Scott $330.
Estimate $200 - 300

437

HH
5¢ Trans-Miss. (288), o.g., never hinged, Post Office fresh example with full unblemished gum, Very
Fine; 2001 P.S.E. certificate for block of four, from which this stamp was taken, this being the bottom left stamp from
the block. Scott $300.
Estimate $200 - 300

438

HH
10¢ Trans-Miss. (290), o.g., never hinged, impressive wide margined example with beautiful rich color,
Very Fine. Scott $450.
Estimate $300 - 400

439

440

443

439

H
50¢ Trans-Miss. (291), o.g., hinge remnant, sensational example featuring huge margins, gorgeous rich
color, and tremendous eye appeal, Very Fine. Scott $625.
Estimate $400 - 600

440

H
50¢ Trans-Miss. (291), o.g., lightly hinged, incredibly fresh example with brilliant fresh color, Fine to Very
Fine; 1990 P.F. certificate. Scott $625.
Estimate $250 - 350

441

(H)
50¢ Trans-Miss. (291), unused without gum, attractively centered example with radiant color; small thin,
otherwise Very Fine. Scott $625 for “o.g.”
Estimate $200 - 300

444

445

442

H
$1 Trans-Miss. (292), o.g., small hinge remnant, fantastic example with extremely large margins and
breathtaking color, a very impressive little stamp, Very Fine; 1992 P.F. certificate. Scott $1,150.
Estimate $750 - 1,000

443

H
$1 Trans-Miss. (292), o.g., hinge remnant, very handsome example, completely sound and choice with
vivid color, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $1,150.
Estimate $600 - 800
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444

445

446

444

(H)
$1 Trans-Miss. (292), regummed over tiny fault, decent example of this popular stamp, with very deep
color; pinpoint size thin speck only visible in fluid, Fine. Scott $550 for no gum.
Estimate $400 - 600

445

H

446

m
$1 Trans-Miss. (292), extremely light black cancellation, lovely rich shade, a very pleasing example;
small thin spot, otherwise Fine to Very Fine. Scott $700.
Estimate $200 - 300

$1 Trans-Miss. (292), o.g.; small thin spot, Fine to Very Fine appearance. Scott $1,150.
Estimate $250 - 350

447

448

449

447

m
$1 Trans-Miss. (292), faint black cancellation, pleasing appearance with a desirable cancel; small fault
of little consequence, otherwise Fine to Very Fine. Scott $700.
Estimate $200 - 300

448

H
$2 Trans-Miss. (293), o.g., lightly hinged, desirable $2 Trans-Mississippi with vibrant rich color, a flawless example, Fine to Very Fine; 1990 A.P.S. certificate. Scott $1,900.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

449

H
$2 Trans-Miss. (293), o.g., hinge remnant, lovely fresh example with resplendent color, as fresh as the
first day it was printed, Fine. Scott $1,900.
Estimate $750 - 1,000

450

451

452

450

(H)

451

(H)
$2 Trans-Miss. (293), expertly regummed, extremely intense color, an attractive example available for a
reasonable bid, Very Good to Fine; 2013 Weiss certificate. Scott $875 for no gum.
Estimate $300 - 400

452

m
$2 Trans-Miss. (293), neat black cancellation, marvelous well centered example with radiant color, a
lovely stamp with outstanding appearance; tiny thin spot present in top margin, otherwise Very Fine; 2000 A.P.S.
certificate. Scott $1,100.
Estimate $350 - 500

$2 Trans-Miss. (293), regummed, bright and fresh, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $1,900.
Estimate $350 - 500
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453

454

455

456

453

HH
1¢ Pan-American (294), o.g., never hinged, outstanding top quality example with the deepest and richest color imaginable, a true GEM, Superb; 2014 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $45.
Estimate $200 - 300

454

HH
2¢ Pan-American (295), o.g., never hinged, perfectly centered showpiece with mouthwatering color and
impression, the pick of the litter, Superb. Scott $42.
Estimate $200 - 300

455

HH
4¢ Pan-American (296), o.g., never hinged, huge margins for this normally tight margined issue, with
ravishing rich color - richer than unusually found, Very Fine to Extremely Fine; 2014 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $180.
Estimate $150 - 200

456

HH
5¢ Pan-American (297), o.g., never hinged, desirable wide margined example in immaculate mint condition, with gleaming rich colors, Extremely Fine; 2014 P.S.E. certificate graded XF-90. Scott $190. SMQ $450 in
grade of XF-90.
Estimate $350 - 500

457

458

459

457

HH
8¢ Pan-American (298), o.g., never hinged, impressive example with lively rich colors, in pristine mint
condition, Very Fine. Scott $250.
Estimate $200 - 300

458

H
10¢ Pan-American, “Sinking Ship” variety (299 var.), outstanding vignette shift way to the bottom of
the stamp, o.g., very lightly hinged, Very Fine. Scott $125.
Estimate $200 - 300

459

HH
10¢ Pan-American (299), o.g., never hinged; faint natural gum crease, mentioned just for the sake of accuracy, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $325.
Estimate $100 - 150

460

HH
2¢ Pan-American, low-rolling train (295 var.), bottom margin imprint and plate number strip of 4, vignette shifted strongly to bottom, o.g., never hinged, fresh and Fine. Scott $183+.
Estimate $150 - 200
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461

HHa
2¢ Pan-American (295), a gorgeous bottom plate block of 20, from the bottom of the sheet which would
yield two plate blocks, a choice plate number and imprint block of 6 at right, and the scarcer double plate number, arrow and imprint block of 10 at left, o.g., never hinged, an immaculate Post Office fresh showpiece, Fine. Scott
$1,745.
Estimate $600 - 800

462

463

462

Ha
4¢ Pan-American (296), bottom margin block of 4 with plate number 1142 and full arrow, o.g., hinge remnant, choice multiple with brilliant colors, a very pleasing piece, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $320.
Estimate $150 - 200

463

HHa
4¢ Pan-American (296), top plate block of 6, o.g., never hinged, sensational full wide top with bold rich
colors, a really good looking example in an immaculate mint state; few minor perf separations, Fine; 2014 P.S.E.
certificate. Scott $3,500.
Estimate $1,200 - 1,800

464

Ha
10¢ Pan-American (299), bottom plate block of 6, o.g., very lightly hinged, extraordinary example of this
terribly difficult plate block; a particularly choice example with beautiful centering, vibrant color, and a wide selvage
at bottom; top right stamp gum stain, truly trivial, otherwise Very Fine; 2014 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $6,750.
Estimate $3,000 - 4,000

Daniel F. Kelleher Auctions LLC

www.kelleherauctions.com

Sale 652 - May 21, 2014

73

UNITED STATES: 1902-1908 Regular and Commemorative Issues

1902-1908 Regular and Commemorative Issues

Ex 465

466

467

465

H
1¢-13¢ regular issues, 13 different (300-308, 314, 319-320, 320a), o.g., previously hinged, attractive
group, all with choice centering and vibrant rich colors, #306 a bottom margin part imprint single, Very Fine. Scott
$472.
Estimate $200 - 300

466

HHa
10¢ pale red brown (307), bottom plate block of 18, o.g., never hinged, extremely impressive large multiple in incredibly fresh condition, just like it was just handed over the Post Office counter; just looking at this piece you
would find it hard to believe that it was issued 111 years ago, Fine; 2014 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $3,200.
Estimate $600 - 800

467

ma
15¢ olive green (309), block of 8, lightly struck registry cancellations, impressive extra large multiple with
bold color; diagonal albino scratch extending from Pos. 3 into Pos. 6, otherwise Fine to Very Fine; 2013 P.F. certificate. Scott $210 as 2 blocks of 4.
Estimate $150 - 200

468

469

470

468

H
15¢ olive green (309), o.g., lightly hinged, choice well centered stamp with radiant color, a select example, Extremely Fine to Superb. Scott $180.
Estimate $200 - 300

469

HH
50¢ orange (310), o.g., never hinged, a nicely centered, unusually “tall” stamp, fresh and Very Fine. Scott
$1,200.
Estimate $500 - 750

470

H
50¢ orange (310), o.g., previously hinged, choice example with captivating rich color, Fine to Very Fine.
Scott $400.
Estimate $200 - 300
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471

472

473

474

475

471

H
$1 black (311), o.g., previously hinged, a most impressive high quality example with mind boggling
boardwalk margins, with brilliant fresh color, Very Fine to Extremely Fine; 2012 P.F. certificate. Scott $625.
Estimate $500 - 750

472

H

473

H
$1 black (311), o.g., previously hinged, lively bright color; few short perforations at top, otherwise Very
Fine. Scott $625.
Estimate $200 - 300

474

m
$1 black (311), boldly struck black cancellation, stunning GEM quality stamp, incredible centering and
boardwalk margins; with note on accompanying certificate from PSE finalizer deducting 10 points for the heavy
cancel, from a grade of SUP-98J to its awarded grade of XF-90J, what a great stamp in spite of the crazy certificate
that grades this perfectly centered stamp at only a 90J, Extremely Fine; 2009 P.S.E. certificate graded XF-90J, 1 of
6 at this grade, with 23 grading higher. Scott $95. SMQ $225 in grade of XF-90.
Estimate $200 - 300

475

m
$1 black (311), neatly struck black “P” in oval cancellation, premium quality example of this tough stamp,
Very Fine to Extremely Fine; 2007 P.S.E. certificate graded VF-XF-85. Scott $95. SMQ $115 in the grade of
VF-XF-85.
Estimate $100 - 150

$1 black (311), o.g., lightly hinged, extremely fresh, with big margins, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $625.
Estimate $300 - 400

476

477

478

479

476

m
$5 dark green (313), neatly struck registry cancellation, very choice appearing example of this popular
stamp; tiny thin spot, trivial in nature, and only shows in fluid, otherwise Fine to Very Fine; 2012 P.F. certificate. Scott
$750.
Estimate $250 - 350

477

H
5¢ blue, imperf (315), o.g., previously hinged (pencil mark on gum), attractive example with unusually
rich color, quite undervalued, Very Fine; 1996 P.F. certificate. Scott $350.
Estimate $200 - 300

478

(H)
5¢ blue, imperf (315), expertly regummed, wonderful example featuring huge balanced margins and
deep prooflike color, Superb. Scott $350 for o.g.
Estimate $200 - 300

479

H
$725.

5¢ blue, imperf (315), horizontal pair with guide line, o.g., hinged, Very Fine to Extremely Fine. Scott
Estimate $400 - 600
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480

481

482

480

H

481

H
5¢ blue, Schermack type III perfs (315), horizontal pair, o.g., previously hinged, Very Fine; 2014 P.F.
certificate. Scott $4,250.
Estimate $3,000 - 4,000

482

H
5¢ blue, U.S. Automatic Vending type III perfs (315), guide line pair, o.g., left stamp previously hinged,
the right stamp with a tiny gum stain and part mount disturbed at bottom right, Very Fine; 2014 P.F. certificate. Scott
$2,000.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

483

H
1¢ blue green coil (318), o.g., lightly hinged, handsome example of this rarely offered coil single, with big
margins and vivid color, Fine to Very Fine; 2012 P.S.A.G. certificate. Scott $4,500.
Estimate $3,000 - 4,000

5¢ blue, Schermack type II perfs (315), part o.g., Very Fine; 2014 P.F. certificate. Scott $9,000 for a pair.
Estimate $3,000 - 4,000

484

485

484

H
2¢ carmine, type I, International Vending Machine Co. perforations (320), o.g., barest trace of hinge
(appears never hinged), extremely fresh and choice example of this rare vending coil with great color, Fine; with
photocopy of 1968 P.F. certificate for strip of 4, from which this pair was taken, this being the right pair from the strip.
Scott $2,500.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

485

H
2¢ carmine, Schermack type II perfs (320), line pair, o.g., previously hinged; both stamps with small
surface scuffs, otherwise Very Fine; 2014 P.F. certificate. Scott $290.
Estimate $100 - 150
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486

487

486

H
2¢ lake, Schermack type II perfs (320a), o.g., previously hinged; tiny thin spot, otherwise Very Fine;
2014 P.F. certificate. Scott $275 as pair.
Estimate $100 - 150

487

s

2¢ carmine, imperf, type II (320Ad), single, tied to piece by Newark, NJ MAR 5 10-AM 1913 machine
cancel, Fine; 2014 P.F. certificate. Scott $250+.
Estimate $200 - 300

488

489

488

H
2¢ scarlet, International Vending Company (320b), pair, o.g., previously hinged, rich sharp color
amidst large margins, Very Fine, right stamp Extremely Fine and choice; 1962 P.F. certificate. Scott $2,000.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

489

HH/Ha 2¢ carmine, Schermack type I perfs (8 holes) (320), block of 4, o.g., hinge remnant (2 stamps never
hinged), extraordinary example of this rarely offered multiple, with brilliant color; thin under hinge, not mentioned on
accompanying certificate, Very Fine; 1989 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $270 as two pairs.
Estimate $200 - 300

490

HH
3¢ Louisiana Purchase (325), o.g., never hinged, gorgeous centering and remarkably rich color, a select stamp, Extremely Fine; 2012 P.S.E. certificate graded XF-90. Scott $185. SMQ $480 in grade of XF-90.
Estimate $300 - 400
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491

492

491

HHa
3¢ Louisiana Purchase (325), bottom plate block of 6, o.g., never hinged, a marvelous mint multiple with
striking rich color and sharp detailed impression; plate blocks of six are noteworthy for being quite elusive and extremely undercataloged in Scott, Very Fine; 2014 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $1,750.
Estimate $800 - 1,200

492

HHa
5¢ Louisiana Purchase (326), top plate block of 6, o.g., never hinged, wonderfully fresh multiple with
fabulous bold rich color; although it’s not a wide top, it’s still a handsome and desirable plate block in an immaculate
state of preservation; top right stamp invisible pinhole, otherwise Fine; 2014 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $1,850.
Estimate $500 - 750

493

494

493

HH
10¢ Louisiana Purchase (327), left margin single with part arrow, o.g., never hinged, an incredibly fresh
and choice example with vibrant color, Very Fine; photocopy of 2013 P.F. certificate for left margin arrow block of
four, from which this stamp was taken, this being the bottom left stamp from the block. Scott $330.
Estimate $200 - 300

494

HH
10¢ Louisiana Purchase (327), top margin single with imprint, o.g., never hinged, handsome example
with wide top sheet margins, Very Fine. Scott $330.
Estimate $200 - 300
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495

496

497

498

495

H
1¢-50¢ Washington-Franklins (331-342), o.g., previously hinged, attractively centered group of 11,
each selected for centering and freshness, pretty stamps; 334 is reperforated at right, otherwise Fine to Very Fine.
Scott $711.
Estimate $300 - 400

496

(H)
2¢ carmine, laid paper variety (332 var.), unused without gum, gorgeous deep shade, a decent example of this rarely offered laid paper variety; two thin spots, and nibbed corner perforation at top left, otherwise Fine;
2007 A.P.S. certificate.
Estimate $300 - 400

497

m
2¢ carmine (332), light wavy line machine cancellation, an astounding example of this stamp, perfectly
centered amid the most massive margins we have ever seen on this or any other Washington Franklin issue, with
tantalizing deep rich color; a very common stamp being offered in a quality almost unimaginable, deserving placement in the finest collection; hold onto your hats as a record realization is certainly in store for the amazing World
Class GEM stamp, Superb; 2012 P.S.E. certificate graded GEM-100J, 1 of only 3 examples to achieve this pinnacle
of grades, and is of course the highest graded example of this stamp, according to PSE’s population report. Scott
$1. SMQ $175 in the grade of Sup-98.
Estimate $400 - 600

498

m
2¢ carmine (332), neat wavy black cancellation, perfectly centered with fabulous bright color, an exquisite showpiece, Superb; 2012 P.S.E. certificate graded SUP-98J, 1 of 15 at this grade, with only 3 others currently
grading higher. Scott $1. SMQ $175 in grade of SUP-98.
Estimate $100 - 150

499

500

501

499

m
5¢ blue, “grayish paper” variety (335 var.), extremely light black cancellation, incredibly attractive and
completely sound example of this elusive paper variety, with a distinctly different shade of paper of the desirable
Grayish paper variety, Very Fine; 2000 A.P.S. certificate.
Estimate $200 - 300

500

m
5¢ blue, “grayish paper” variety (335 var.), neat black cancellation, a scarce paper variety of the 1908
Washington Franklin issue, the grayish paper “Dirty” manufacture variety, a very interesting stamp worthy of further
study, Fine; 2002 A.P.S. certificate.
Estimate $150 - 200

501

m
10¢ yellow, rarely offered “dirty” paper variety (338 var.), neat black town cancellation, extremely elusive example of the so called “dirty paper” variety, with bold rich color, much deeper than normally encountered, a
fascinating paper variety deserving further study and research; creased, thin, and nibbed corner perf at top right,
Very Good to Fine; 2007 A.P.S. certificate.
Estimate $200 - 300
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502

Ha
13¢ blue green, so called “China Clay paper” variety (339 var.), block of 4, o.g., lightly hinged, extremely fresh and quite attractive rarely offered block of this popular paper variety, Fine to Very Fine; 1989 P.F. certificate.
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

503

504

505

506

507

503

HH
50¢ violet (341), o.g., never hinged, immaculate mint example, in a marvelous state of preservation, Very
Fine; 2013 P.F. certificate. Scott $700.
Estimate $500 - 750

504

HH
50¢ violet (341), o.g., never hinged, unbelievably fresh and choice example of this terribly difficult stamp,
featuring and incredible depth of color, a marvelous never hinged example of this stamp, Very Fine to Extremely
Fine; 1999 A.P.S. certificate. Scott $700.
Estimate $500 - 750

505

H
50¢ violet (341), top plate number single, o.g., barest trace of hinge (appears never hinged), desirable
example with deep rich color and sharp clear impression, an elusive never hinged high value stamp, Fine to Very
Fine; 2013 P.F. certificate. Scott $300.
Estimate $200 - 300

506

H
$1 violet brown (342), o.g., lightly hinged, vibrant color and sharp impression, a pleasing example of this
stamp, Fine to Very Fine; 1975 and 1988 P.F. certificates. Scott $500.
Estimate $250 - 350

507

H
1¢ green, Attleboro perfs (343), pair, o.g., previously hinged; bottom stamp missing projection at bottom left, otherwise Very Fine, very rare; 2014 P.F. certificate. Scott $1,500.
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000
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508

HH
1¢ green + 2¢ Hudson-Fulton, U.S.A.V. pocket type 3-2 (343+373), strip of 8, numbered 15-22 on reverse, o.g., never hinged; few paper breaks and folded, Very Fine, very scarce in multiples such as this and with
early numbers. Scott $6,000.
Estimate $3,000 - 4,000

509

Ex 510

Ex 511

512

513

509

H
4¢ orange brown, Mail-O-Meter type III perfs (346), o.g., previously hinged; tiny natural fiber inclusion
on throat, Fine to Very Fine; 2014 P.F. certificate. Scott $250.
Estimate $150 - 200

510

H
1¢-5¢ coils (348-351), paste-up pairs, o.g., lightly hinged, extremely scarce set of the 1908 vertical coil
pairs, each a paste-up pair with plate number on paste-up tab, #348 plate #5332, #349 plate #5319, #350 plate
#5426, and 351 (a line pair) plate #4923; rarely offered together as a pristine group of these difficult coils, Fine. Scott
$1,055.
Estimate $300 - 400

511

H
1¢-2¢ coils (348-349), paste-up pairs, o.g., lightly hinged, beautiful rich colors, excellent examples of
these tough coils, Fine. Scott $330.
Estimate $150 - 200

512

HH
1¢ green coil (348), guide line pair, o.g., never hinged, nicely centered with brilliant color, in pristine mint
condition, Very Fine. Scott $600.
Estimate $350 - 500

513

HH
1¢ green coil (348), guide line strip of 4, o.g., never hinged, incredibly fresh and choice, with vivid color;
minor perf seps between top two stamps not affecting the guide line pair at center, Fine; 1979 P.F. certificate. Scott
$750.
Estimate $200 - 300
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514

515

516

517

518

519

514

H
2¢ carmine coil (349), paste-up pair, o.g., lightly hinged, handsome paste-up, with gorgeous rich color,
Fine to Very Fine. Scott $240.
Estimate $150 - 200

515

H
4¢ orange brown coil (350), paste-up pair, o.g., hinge remnants, fabulous bold color, interesting
paste-up pair - the top stamp a bit cockeyed when the manufacturer pasted up the strips together, plate #5415 on
the paste-up tab under the bottom of the top stamp, Fine. Scott $350.
Estimate $150 - 200

516

HH/H 4¢ orange brown coil (350), paste-up pair, o.g., hinged (bottom stamp never hinged), a lovely paste-up
with deep rich color, Fine. Scott $465.
Estimate $150 - 200

517

H
4¢ orange brown coil (350), guide line pair, o.g., lightly hinged, extremely fresh and choice example of
this difficult multiple, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $1,175.
Estimate $500 - 750

518

H
4¢ orange brown coil (350), guide line pair, o.g., previously hinged, incredibly fresh and choice, a handsome line pair; thin spots that are barely perceptible, otherwise Fine to Very Fine; 2010 P.F. certificate. Scott
$1,175.
Estimate $300 - 400

519

m
4¢ orange brown coil (350), vertical pair, neat black cancellation, immensely scarce genuinely used
pair, with brilliant color, ridiculously undervalued; few perf separations at left, bottom stamp slight dry printing
around vignette, Fine; 2014 P.F. certificate. Scott $625.
Estimate $400 - 600

520

521

520

HH
5¢ blue coil (351), paste-up pair, o.g., never hinged, large margined examples forming a handsome
pate-up pair, in immaculate mint condition, with beautiful rich color, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $850.
Estimate $350 - 500

521

HH
5¢ blue coil (351), paste-up pair, o.g., never hinged, scarce paste-up pair with plate no. 4929 on paste up
tab at the bottom of the top stamp, Post Office fresh and choice mint condition with radiant color, Fine. Scott $850.
Estimate $200 - 300
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522

523

524

525

522

HH
5¢ blue coil (351), strip of 4, o.g., never hinged, scarce paste-up strip in immaculate mint condition, with
plate no. 4929 on paste-up tab which is at the bottom of position 2, with gorgeous rich color, Fine. Scott $1,700.
Estimate $750 - 1,000

523

H
5¢ blue coil (351), paste-up strip of 4, o.g., lightly hinged, extremely elusive paste-up strip - the paste-up
forming a line pair between the two stamps at the top of the strip, with breathtaking rich color, much scarcer than the
modest catalog value of $1,355 would indicate, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $1,355.
Estimate $500 - 750

524

HH
5¢ blue coil (351), guide line pair, o.g., never hinged, beautiful appearance, with wonderful rich color; top
stamp with natural paper inclusion removed from the bottom margin, otherwise Fine to Very Fine; clear 1991 P.F.
certificate for line strip of 4, from which this line pair was taken, and 2013 P.F. certificate mentioning the tiny removed paper inclusion. Scott $2,350.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

525

m
5¢ blue coil (351), vertical pair, neat black cancellation, dazzling rich shade, impressive example of this
incredibly elusive genuinely used pair, a most difficult multiple to find in any condition, Fine to Very Fine; 2014 P.F.
certificate. Scott $625.
Estimate $500 - 750

Ex 526

Ex 527

526

H
1¢-5¢ coils (352-355), paste-up pairs, o.g., hinge remnants, desirable group of scarcer paste-up pairs,
each pair with fabulous rich color, quite impressive, Fine. Scott $1,410.
Estimate $400 - 600

527

H
1¢-2¢ coils (352-353), paste-up pairs, o.g., lightly hinged, nice examples of these difficult coils, with radiant rich color, Fine. Scott $475.
Estimate $150 - 200
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528

529

530

528

HH
1¢ green coil (352), paste-up pair (3mm spacing), o.g., never hinged, large margins and brilliant fresh
color, part imprint on paste-up tab under left side of the right hand stamp, very pretty and quite scarce, Fine to Very
Fine. Scott $525.
Estimate $200 - 300

529

HH
1¢ green coil (352), strip of 4 (3mm spacing), o.g., never hinged, incredibly fresh multiple in a marvelous
state of preservation with gorgeous rich color, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $1,050 as 2 pairs. Estimate $400 - 600

530

H
1¢ green coil (352), guide line pair, o.g., lightly hinged, choice example with excellent centering and
bright vivid color, a beauty, Very Fine. Scott $825.
Estimate $500 - 750

531

HH
2¢ carmine coil (353), strip of 4 (3mm spacing), o.g., never hinged, Post Office fresh and choice multiple
paste-up along left side of position #3, with part imprint on paste-up tab under stamp, gorgeous color, scarce like
this, Fine. Scott $1,000 as 2 pairs.
Estimate $350 - 500

532

533

532

H
4¢ orange brown coil (354), pair (2mm spacing), o.g., hinge remnant, lively bright shade, a very handsome multiple, Fine to Very Fine; 1997 P.F. certificate. Scott $475.
Estimate $200 - 300

533

H
4¢ orange brown coil (354), guide line pair, o.g., hinge remnant, extremely desirable multiple, beautifully centered with warm rich color, Very Fine. Scott $1,400.
Estimate $800 - 1,200

534

535

534

H
5¢ blue coil (355), paste-up pairs, o.g., hinged, two scarcer paste-up pairs, each with plate number on
paste up tab, plate numbers 4961 and 4973, an incredibly elusive pair of pairs, Fine. Scott $1,000.
Estimate $300 - 400

535

H
5¢ blue coil (355), horizontal pair, o.g., lightly hinged (minor gum crease), fabulous rich shade, choice
example of this terribly difficult flat plate coil, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $500.
Estimate $150 - 200
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536

537

538

536

HH
5¢ blue coil (355), paste-up strip of 4, o.g., never hinged, immaculate mint paste-up strip in a wonderful
state of preservation, Post Office fresh with part imprint present on the paste-up tab which in under the left side of
position #3 of the strip, left two stamps being in a deeper shade of blue than the right two stamps, Fine. Scott $2,200
as 2 pairs.
Estimate $600 - 800

537

H
5¢ blue coil (355), guide line pair, o.g., previously hinged, handsome example with warm rich color, a
scarce multiple, Fine to Very Fine; 2002 P.F. certificate. Scott $1,500.
Estimate $750 - 1,000

538

s

539

H
10¢ yellow coil (356), guide line at left, o.g., hinge remnant, attractive example available at a decent
price, with warm rich color, a scarce stamp; natural vertical gum crease, diagonal crease at bottom left, otherwise
Fine to Very Fine; 2014 P.F. certificate. Scott $3,500.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

540

s

5¢ blue coil (355), coil pair, tied to piece by “Orangeburg, N.Y.” town cancellation, impressive example
with a nice town cancel, with impressive rich color, woefully undervalued - especially with a contemporary cancel;
small corner crease at top left and right, Fine; 2014 P.F. certificate. Scott $875.
Estimate $500 - 750

10¢ yellow coil (356), scarce “Washington, D.C.” duplex cancellation, absolutely gorgeous example of
this incredibly rare used coil single, with breathtaking bright color, among the most impressive used examples available, Fine to Very Fine; 1994 P.F. and 2009 P.S.E. certificates. Scott $4,500.
Estimate $3,500 - 5,000
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541

542

543

541

HH
2¢ carmine, bluish paper (358), o.g., never hinged, absolutely gorgeous top quality example with extremely large margins and radiant rich color, scarce in this quality; paper inclusion, Extremely Fine to Superb; 2014
P.S.E. certificate and 1981, 1999, and 2005 P.F. certificates. Scott $170.
Estimate $200 - 300

542

H
6¢ red orange, bluish paper (362), o.g., previously hinged, exceptional 6c Bluish paper, nicely centered
with gorgeous rich color, a very undervalued stamp, Fine to Very Fine; 1988 P.F. certificate. Scott $1,250.
Estimate $750 - 1,000

543

H
6¢ red orange, bluish paper (362), o.g., hinge remnant, lovely example of this scarce stamp, with scintillating bold rich color and impression, a very elusive and undervalued stamp, Fine; 1994 P.F. certificate. Scott
$1,250.
Estimate $600 - 800

544

545

544

H
10¢ yellow, bluish paper (364), o.g., previously hinged, delightful example with marvelous rich color,
completely sound and choice, Fine to Very Fine; 2013 P.F. certificate. Scott $1,600.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

545

H
10¢ yellow, bluish paper (364), o.g., barest trace of hinge (appears never hinged), remarkably fresh
stamp with gleaming rich color, a flawless and attractive example of this notoriously difficult stamp, Fine; 1988 P.F.
certificate for block of 4, from which this stamp was taken, this being the bottom right stamp from the block. Scott
$1,600.
Estimate $500 - 750

546

H
15¢ pale ultramarine, bluish paper (366), disturbed o.g., lovely rich shade, decent example of this
tough stamp, Very Good to Fine; 2013 Weiss certificate. Scott $1,250.
Estimate $500 - 750
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547

548

547

HH
2¢ Lincoln, imperf, vertical coil (368V), paste-up pair, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine; 1977 P.F. certificate as old number 368E. Scott $500.
Estimate $250 - 350

548

HH
2¢ Lincoln, Schermack type III perfs (368), strip of 6 with variable spacing 2.2mm to 3mm, o.g., never
hinged, except positions 2 & 5 previously hinged; position 4 tiny natural inclusion, Fine to Very Fine; 2014 P.F. certificate. Scott $188.
Estimate $200 - 300

549

550

549

H
2¢ Lincoln, Schermack type III perfs (368), guide line strip of 4, o.g., previously hinged, Very Fine; 1981
P.F. certificate. Scott $203.
Estimate $150 - 200

550

HH
2¢ Lincoln, Schermack type III perfs (368), guide line strip of 4 with line at right pair, variable 2.1mm to
2.2mm spacing, o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine; 2014 P.F. certificate. Scott $203.
Estimate $150 - 200

551

HH
2¢ Lincoln, Schermack type III perfs (368), guide line strip of 4 with line at right pair, variable 2.1mm to
2.2mm spacing, o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine; 2014 P.F. certificate. Scott $203 (photo on web site).
Estimate $150 - 200

552

HH
2¢ Lincoln, Schermack type III perfs (368), guide line paste-up strip of 6 with hidden plate number
4977, 3mm spacing, o.g., never hinged; vertical crease at right, otherwise Fine to Very Fine; 2014 P.F. certificate.
Scott $255+.
Estimate $300 - 400

553

HH
2¢ Lincoln, Schermack type III perfs (368), guide line strip of 6 with variable spacing 2.1mm to 2.7mm,
guide line at right pair, o.g., never hinged; lightly folded along the line, Very Good to Fine; 2014 P.F. certificate. Scott
$270 (photo on web site).
Estimate $200 - 300
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554

H
1910-11 Washington-Franklins complete (374-382), o.g., hinged, handsome group of 9 different values, handpicked for centering and margins, all with brilliant fresh colors, Fine to Very Fine; 379 with 1990 P.F. certificate. Scott $563.
Estimate $200 - 300

555

556

557

558

555

HHa
1¢ green (374), complete sheet of 60, plate number 5647 and star, made from the imperforate “star”
plate, o.g., never hinged, fabulous deep rich color, a pristine mint sheet with every stamp Never Hinged, scarce star
sheet featuring two full plate blocks, an exhibition quality showpiece that would please the Washington Franklin
specialist; tiny margin tear along top of sheet (Pos. 4), and a couple perf separations affect the bottom plate block,
otherwise Fine to Very Fine. Scott $2,250.
Estimate $1,200 - 1,800

556

Ha
1¢ green (374), small pane of 60, o.g., hinge remnants, nicely centered; some separation, Very Fine.
Scott $2,250.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

557

m
2¢ carmine (375), neat black cancellation, monumental example with huge margins and bright vivid
color, a true World Class GEM deserving placement in the finest collection, Superb; 2012 P.S.E. certificate graded
GEM-100J, 1 of 4 examples achieving this pinnacle of grades, and is the highest graded #375, according to PSE’s
population report. Scott $1. SMQ $135 in grade of SUP-98.
Estimate $250 - 350

558

HH

88
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559

560

561

559

HHa
6¢ red orange (379), plate block of 6, o.g., never hinged; lower right stamp has gum disturbance, toning
along bottom, otherwise Fine. Scott $700.
Estimate $150 - 200

560

HH/H 1¢-2¢ coils (385-386), paste-up pairs, o.g., mostly never hinged, desirable examples of these tough flat
plate coil issues, 385 pair with bottom stamp never hinged, 386 pair - both stamps in immaculate mint condition, ridiculously undervalued, Fine. Scott $790.
Estimate $200 - 300

561

H
1¢ green coil (385), guide line pair, o.g., hinged, gorgeous rich shade, premium example of this elusive
flat plate coil, Fine. Scott $450.
Estimate $150 - 200

562

563

562

HH
1¢ green coil (385), strip of 4, o.g., never hinged, immaculate multiple in a wonderful mint state, with
paste up tab showing at top of strip with plate number 5429 and large part of the 5-point star, great exhibition item,
Fine. Scott $480.
Estimate $150 - 200

563

HH/H 1¢ green coil (385), guide line strip of 4, o.g., hinge remnant (2 end stamps never hinged), handsome
multiple with gleaming rich color and sharp detailed impression, quite scarce, Fine. Scott $650.
Estimate $200 - 300
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564

565

566

567

568

569

564

m
1¢ green coil (385), guide line pair, neat black cancellation, exceptional well centered example with fabulous rich color, among the nicest we have offered; few perf separations at left, Very Fine; 2014 P.F. certificate. Scott
$850.
Estimate $400 - 600

565

m
1¢ green coil (385), guide line strip of 4, neat black cancellation, wonderfully fresh and choice example in
a rarely offered intact multiple with a genuine cancel, with outstanding color; position 3 with diagonal crease, otherwise Fine to Very Fine; 2014 P.F. certificate. Scott $940.
Estimate $500 - 750

566

HH
1¢ green coil (385), 3 paste-up pairs, o.g., never hinged, extremely fresh, each in immaculate mint condition, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $720.
Estimate $150 - 200

567

HH
2¢ carmine coil (386), paste-up pair, o.g., never hinged, exceptionally centered multiple in Post Office
fresh condition with radiant rich color, scarce thus, Very Fine. Scott $650.
Estimate $350 - 500

568

HH
2¢ carmine coil (386), paste-up pair, o.g., never hinged, bold rich color, extremely fresh and pristine example of this elusive coil, Fine. Scott $650.
Estimate $150 - 200

569

HH
2¢ carmine coil (386), guide line pair, o.g., never hinged, one of the most difficult coils to find genuine, as
these issues are so scarce that a plethora of fake examples have saturated the market over the past few decades, a
rare opportunity to acquire a genuine example of this terribly difficult coil in a fantastic state of preservation, Fine.
Scott $3,500.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

570

H
1¢ green coil (387), slightly disturbed o.g., GEM quality example with coil trailer attached along left side the stamp itself has a natural straight edge at left an immense rarity that would enhance any great exhibit of Washington Franklin flat plate coil issues, rarely found as a trailer from the roll and in a quality that’s second to none, a one
in a million chance to find a select trailer of this elusive stamp, Extremely Fine. Scott $190. Estimate $150 - 200
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571

572

571

H
1¢ green coil (387), paste-up pair (3mm spacing), o.g., hinge remnant, decent example of this terribly difficult coil, the right stamp in the paste-up pair is a distinctly brighter shade of green than the stamp at left showing a
nice contrast when during the manufacturing process these strips were pasted together to form a coil roll, a great
study pair, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $475.
Estimate $150 - 200

572

m
1¢ green coil (387), guide line pair, wavy line machine cancel; few perf separations and diagonal crease,
otherwise Fine; 2012 P.F. certificate. Scott $1,150.
Estimate $500 - 750

573

574

573

H
2¢ carmine coil (388), o.g., lightly hinged, extremely handsome paste-up single, guide line at left, with
brilliant color and boardwalk margins, Superb; 2014 P.F. certificate, “HF” Coleman guarantee handstamp on reverse. Scott $1,300.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

574

H
2¢ carmine coil (388), paste-up pair (2mm spacing), o.g., lightly hinged, impressive multiple with brilliant
color, a very rare genuine coil with tremendous eye appeal; few perf separations at top, Fine to Very Fine; 2014 P.F.
certificate. Scott $3,250.
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

575

m
3¢ deep violet, the “Orangeburg” coil (389), neat wavy black machine cancellation, completely sound
example of this rare stamp, as Bell Pharmaceutical Co. in Orangeburg, N.Y. used these stamps to mail physician’s
samples out, resulting in creases and tears to most existing examples of this stamp; this stamp offered here is one
of but a handful examples that are completely fault free, with mouthwatering color on clean white paper, Fine; 1989
P.F. certificate. Scott $10,500.
Estimate $5,000 - 7,500
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576

577

576

HH
2¢ carmine coil (391), guide line strip of 4, o.g., never hinged, unbelievably fresh and choice strip cut
from the roll with scissors showing small portions of adjoining stamps at top and bottom, as fresh as the first day it
was issued - scarce thus, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $755.
Estimate $300 - 400

577

m
2¢ carmine coil (391), guide line pair, neat black contemporary cancellation, fabulous example of this
immensely scarce genuinely used line pair, nicely centered showing portions of adjoining stamps at top and bottom
from being scissor separated from the roll, a great item rarely offered, Very Fine. Scott $1,500.
Estimate $750 - 1,000

Ex 578

Ex 579

Ex 580

578

HH/H 1¢-5¢ coils complete (390-396), paste-up pairs, o.g., lightly hinged (2 stamps never hinged), nice group
of 7 different pairs, 395 paste-up pair is never hinged, a very tough set that would be difficult to duplicate, Fine. Scott
$938.
Estimate $200 - 300

579

H
1¢-5¢ coils complete (390-396), coil pairs, o.g., lightly hinged, well matched set of 7 different pairs, each
with brilliant color, quite attractive group, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $753.
Estimate $200 - 300

580

HH/H 1¢-5¢ coils complete (392-396), paste-up pairs, o.g., lightly hinged (2 pairs never hinged), extremely
elusive set of paste-up pairs, each with plate number present on paste-up tab hidden under each stamp, 392 plate
no. 5572, 393 plate no.5561, 394 plate no. 5126, 395 plate no.5574, and 396 plate no. 5898, an extremely elusive
complete set that would take years and painstaking searching to duplicate, Fine. Scott $998.
Estimate $200 - 300
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Ex 581

Ex 582

Ex 583

Ex 584

581

H
1¢-5¢ coils complete (392-396), guide line pairs, o.g., lightly hinged, handsome group of 5 different line
pairs, a particularly fresh group of these desirable coils, each with deep rich color, Fine. Scott $1,815.
Estimate $400 - 600

582

m
1¢-5¢ coils complete (390-396), coil pairs, all with contemporary black cancellations, incredibly elusive
group of 7 different genuinely used pairs, scarce thus, as used pairs are much scarcer than mint pairs, a very difficult grouping that would be tough to reassemble, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $1,100.
Estimate $400 - 600

583

H
1¢-5¢ coils nearly complete (390-391, 393-396), paste up singles, o.g., lightly hinged, nice group of 6
different coils, missing only 392 for completeness, bright vivid color throughout, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $272.
Estimate $100 - 150

584

H
1¢-5¢ coils nearly complete (390-391, 393-396), paste-up singles, o.g., lightly hinged, six different
paste-up singles, missing only the 392 to complete the set, much scarcer than one would think, Fine. Scott $272.
Estimate $100 - 150

Ex 585

586

585

H
1¢-2¢ coils (392-393), paste-up pairs, o.g., lightly hinged, sensational rich colors, interesting paste-up
coil pairs with rarely seen partial imprint present on the paste-up tabs under each stamp, great lot for the coil specialist, as the imprint paste-up pairs tend to be much more difficult to find than the plate number paste up pairs, Fine.
Scott $188.
Estimate $100 - 150

586

HH
1¢ green coil (392), guide line strip of 4, o.g., never hinged, premium quality example of this desirable coil
issue, especially when found in such a wonderful state of preservation, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $520.
Estimate $300 - 400

587

HH/H 1¢ green coil (392), guide line strip of 4, o.g., hinge remnant (2 end stamps never hinged), bold rich
shade, very undervalued as there is an enormous number of fakes out there that has depressed the true value of
this terribly difficult coil, Very Fine. Scott $310.
Estimate $200 - 300
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588

589

588

HH
2¢ carmine coil (393), horizontal pair, o.g., never hinged, extremely desirable multiple in immaculate
mint condition, ridiculously undervalued especially in a quality like this, Very Fine. Scott $260.
Estimate $250 - 350

589

H
2¢ carmine coil (393), guide line strip of 4, o.g., lightly hinged, desirable multiple with blazing rich color
and razor sharp impression, very pretty, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $390.
Estimate $200 - 300

Ex 590

Ex 591

590

H
3¢-5¢ coils (394-396), paste-up pairs (2mm spacing), o.g., lightly hinged, attractive examples of these
desirable coils, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $445.
Estimate $200 - 300

591

H
3¢-5¢ coils (394-396), paste-up pairs (3mm spacing), o.g., lightly hinged, interesting paste-ups with vibrant colors; 396 pair with small stain, otherwise Fine. Scott $445.
Estimate $100 - 150

592

HH/H 3¢-5¢ coils (394-396), paste-up strips of 4, o.g., hinge remnants (1 strip never hinged), attractive strips
with radiant colors, 395 strip is never hinged and has plate no. 5576 on the paste up tab, premium quality examples
of these undervalued coil issues, Fine; 395 with 1981 P.F. certificate. Scott $1,260.
Estimate $250 - 350

593

594

593

HH
3¢ deep violet coil (394), guide line pair, o.g., never hinged (pencil mark on gum), tremendous rich
shade, scarce in mint condition, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $925.
Estimate $300 - 400

594

HH
3¢ deep violet coil (394), guide line strip of 4, o.g., never hinged, Post Office fresh and choice strip with
absolutely gorgeous deep rich color, an eye catching showpiece, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $1,195.
Estimate $600 - 800
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595

596

595

m
3¢ deep violet coil (394), guide line pair, bold black contemporary cancellation, super color, a handsome
example of this terribly difficult multiple, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $650.
Estimate $200 - 300

596

HH/H 4¢ brown coil (395), strip of 4, o.g., hinge remnant (2 end stamps never hinged), extremely attractive
multiple showing 2mm spacing at center and 3mm spacing on the others on the same strip, a very elusive strip that
would dress up any specialized Washington Franklin coil exhibit, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $410.
Estimate $200 - 300

597

598

599

597

H
4¢ brown coil (395), guide line pair, neatly struck contemporary black cancellation, fresh and pleasing
example of this rarely offered genuinely used line pair, with gorgeous rich color, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $650.
Estimate $300 - 400

598

m
4¢ brown coil (395), guide line pair, neatly struck black cancellation, extremely handsome example of
this scarce used line pair, nicely centered with sterling color, Very Fine; 1992 P.F. and 2013 P.S.E. certificates.
Scott $650.
Estimate $600 - 800

599

HH
5¢ blue coil (396), o.g., never hinged, tremendous example with bold prooflike color, a great stamp, Extremely Fine. Scott $135.
Estimate $200 - 300

600

601

602

600

HH
5¢ blue coil (396), horizontal pair, o.g., never hinged, premium quality example with alluring rich color, in
pristine mint condition, Very Fine. Scott $375.
Estimate $200 - 300

601

HH
5¢ blue coil (396), horizontal pair, o.g., never hinged, premium quality example with alluring rich color, in
pristine mint condition, Very Fine. Scott $375.
Estimate $200 - 300

602

m
5¢ blue coil (396), guide line pair, neat black contemporary duplex cancellation, extraordinary example
featuring deep prooflike color and clearly etched impression, extremely undervalued when found with a genuine in
period cancel, very pretty, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $825.
Estimate $500 - 750
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603

604

603

HH/Ha 2¢ Panama-Pacific (398), right plate block of 6, o.g., hinge remnant (4 stamps never hinged), wonderfully fresh multiple with an attractive wide selvage at right, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $400. Estimate $150 - 200

604

HH
10¢ orange yellow Panama-Pacific (400), o.g., never hinged, excellent example with ravishing rich
color, a pristine mint stamp, Very Fine; 2007 P.S.E. certificate graded VF-80. Scott $270. SMQ $270 in grade of
VF-80.
Estimate $200 - 300

605

HHa
10¢ orange yellow Panama-Pacific (400), top plate block of 6, o.g., never hinged, an unbelievable top
featuring an enormously wide top selvage; this extraordinary plate block is in immaculate condition both front and
back, as it has gleaming bright color, and the gum is in perfect condition - without a single gum skip or gum bend; a
pretty plate block with qualities rarely seen on this issue; small gum disturbances and light margin crease, mentioned strictly for accuracy and which in no way detracts from this item’s scarcity, Fine. Scott $3,850.
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000
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606

H
10¢ Panama-Pacific, perf 10 (404), right plate number single, o.g., barest trace of hinge (appears never
hinged), impressive example, bare “trace” of hinging that could easily pass as never hinged, a wonderfully well centered stamp with wide margins and brilliant fresh color, Very Fine to Extremely Fine; 1983 P.F. certificate. Scott
$725.
Estimate $750 - 1,000

607

H
10¢ Panama-Pacific, perf 10 (404), bottom plate number single, o.g., previously hinged, nice big margins and brilliant color, a good looking example, Very Fine; 2014 P.F. certificate. Scott $725.
Estimate $500 - 750

608

609

610

608

H
10¢ Panama-Pacific, perf 10 (404), o.g., hinged, attractive well centered stamp, with generous margins
and vibrant color, Very Fine; 1980 P.F. certificate. Scott $725.
Estimate $400 - 600

609

H
10¢ Panama-Pacific, perf 10 (404), o.g., lightly hinged, sterling fresh stamp, attractive, Fine to Very
Fine; 1984 P.F. certificate. Scott $725.
Estimate $350 - 500

610

H
10¢ Panama-Pacific, perf 10 (404), slightly disturbed o.g., wide margins, deep exceptional color, Fine to
Very Fine. Scott $725.
Estimate $200 - 300
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611

612

Ex 613

611

m
2¢ carmine (406), neat wavy black machine cancellation, fabulous rich shade, an immeasurable showpiece in remarkable quality, Superb; 2012 P.S.E. certificate graded SUP-98, 1 of 12 at this grade, with 13 others
grading higher. Scott $1. SMQ $140 in grade of SUP-98.
Estimate $100 - 150

612

HHa
1¢ green, Kansas City roulette (408), right margin block of 4, o.g., never hinged, gorgeous rich color,
bottom left stamp with ink initials “WW”, and pencil initials “ERW”, a very pleasing multiple of this popular Kansas
City roulette, Very Good to Fine; 1919 signed notary attesting to this block’s authenticity by Elmer R. Waters,
purchaser.
Estimate $250 - 350

613

H
1¢-2¢ coils complete (410-413), paste-up pairs, o.g., hinged, nice group of 4 different paste-up pairs,
three have plate numbers present on the paste-up tabs; 410 plate no. A 5893, 412 plate no. 6851, and 413 plate no.
5583, an impressive selection of these woefully undervalued coils, Fine. Scott $205.
Estimate $100 - 150

Ex 614

Ex 615

614

H
1¢-2¢ coils complete (410-413), strips of 4 and 5, o.g., lightly hinged, exceptionally fresh and choice coil
strips, 410 and 411 are vertical guide line strips of five, 412 and 413 are horizontal strips of four, left stamp in the 413
strip with natural straight edge at left (probably where the paste up met to join together the large coil strips during the
production process), Fine to Very Fine. Scott $463.
Estimate $200 - 300

615

H
1¢-2¢ coils complete (410-413), guide line pairs, o.g., hinged, fresh and choice, each with terrific color,
Fine to Very Fine. Scott $480.
Estimate $200 - 300

616

HH
1¢ green coil (412), guide line strip of 4, o.g., never hinged, unbelievable color and impression, a pristine
mint multiple, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $370.
Estimate $200 - 300
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617

HH
2¢ carmine coil (413), guide line strip of 5, o.g., never hinged, gorgeous mint strip with the guide line pair
at right side of the strip, beautiful rich color, a marvelous top quality multiple rarely found in such a beautiful state of
preservation, Very Fine. Scott $910.
Estimate $500 - 750

618

m
2¢ carmine coil (413), guide line pairs, neat black cancellations and straight line “Norwalk” cancellations,
two scarcer used line pairs, beautiful rich colors on both, Fine. Scott $400.
Estimate $200 - 300

619

m
2¢ carmine coil (413), guide line strip of 4, neat contemporary black cancellations, fabulous deep color, a
decent example of this incredibly elusive multiple, completely sound and choice, Fine. Scott $250.
Estimate $150 - 200

Ex 620

621

620

H
8¢-30¢ Washington-Franklins (414-420), o.g., hinged, excellent group of 7 different values, all are well
centered with fantastic deep rich color, premium quality selection of these tough perf 12 issues, Very Fine. Scott
$570.
Estimate $250 - 350

621

Ha
8¢ pale olive green (414), block of 4, o.g., lightly hinged, premium quality well centered multiple, with luscious color, Very Fine to Extremely Fine. Scott $180.
Estimate $150 - 200
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622

623

622

HH
12¢ claret brown (417), o.g., never hinged, handsome example with captivating rich color, Very Fine;
1997 P.F. certificate. Scott $100.
Estimate $75 - 100

623

H
15¢ gray (418), bottom plate number single, o.g., lightly hinged, bright vivid color, a pretty stamp, Very
Fine. Scott $85.
Estimate $75 - 100

624

Ha
30¢ orange red (420), top plate block of 6, o.g., previously hinged, dazzling bright shade, a short top,
quite an elusive multiple, Very Good to Fine. Scott $1,450.
Estimate $500 - 750

625

626

625

H
$1 violet brown (423), o.g., lightly hinged, flawless well centered example with dazzling rich color, exceptional quality, Very Fine; 1986 P.F. certificate. Scott $475.
Estimate $300 - 400

626

H
$1 violet brown (423), o.g., hinged, incredibly rich color, a pleasing example, Fine to Very Fine; 2012
P.F. certificate. Scott $475.
Estimate $300 - 400
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627

m
2¢ rose red, perf 12x10 (423B), neatly struck black machine cancellation, impressive example of this extremely rare compound perforated stamp 12 x 10, completely sound and attractive with fantastic rich color, one of
the few known examples that are faultless, a great rarity missing from even the most advanced United States collections, Fine; 1996 A.P.S. certificate. Scott $17,500.
Estimate $6,000 - 8,000

628

m
1¢ green, perf 10x12 (423D), Dayton, Ohio precancel; perf thin at top, truly trivial, Fine and rare; 2014
P.F. certificate. Scott $15,000.
Estimate $5,000 - 7,500
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629

630

631

629

H
1¢-30¢ Washington-Franklins (424//439), o.g., hinged, premium quality group of 14 select perf 10
stamps, including both shades of the 12 cent value (435a), includes #’s 424-435a, and 439, missing only the 15 and
20 cent values, an attractive group selected for centering and wide margins, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $641.
Estimate $300 - 400

630

HH
50¢ violet (440), o.g., never hinged, choice, near-perfect centering with lovely pastel color, post office
fresh, Extremely Fine. Scott $1,050.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

631

m
2¢ carmine coil (442), neat wavy black machine cancellation, wonderfully fresh and well centered coil
single with ravishing rich color, scarce in this condition, Extremely Fine; 2013 P.S.E. certificate graded XF-901 of 2
at this grade, with only 6 others currently grading higher. Scott $45. SMQ $145 in grade of XF-90.
Estimate $100 - 150

Ex 632

Ex 633

Ex 634

632

H
1¢-5¢ coils complete (443-447), o.g., lightly hinged, nice set of five different values, each a scarcer
paste-up single with outstanding rich colors, Fine. Scott $475.
Estimate $200 - 300

633

HH
1¢-5¢ coils complete (443-447), paste-up pairs, o.g., never hinged, extraordinary group of these desirable paste-up pairs - all in immaculate mint condition, rare thus; the five cent pair, Scott #447 has plate no. 6734 on
the paste-up tab; a handsome group that would be nearly impossible to duplicate, Fine. Scott $2,430.
Estimate $600 - 800

634

HH/H 1¢-5¢ coils complete (443-447), paste-up pairs, o.g., lightly hinged (446 pair never hinged), fabulous
group of these extremely elusive paste up pairs, each featuring a very scarce plate number single on each pairs
paste up tab; the plate numbers are as follows: 443 pair - plate no. 6854, 444 pair - plate no. 6963, 445 pair - plate
no. 6050, 446 pair - plate no. 6025, and 447 pair - plate no. 6734; a fabulous group making a complete set that would
be all but impossible to duplicate, Fine. Scott $1,475.
Estimate $400 - 600

635

HH/H 1¢ green coil (443), strip of 4, o.g., lightly hinged (2 end stamps never hinged), wonderfully well centered
multiple with strong color, a very attractive example of this notoriously difficult coil issue, Extremely Fine; 1984 P.F.
certificate. Scott $320 as two pairs.
Estimate $200 - 300
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636

637

638

636

HH
1¢ green coil (443), guide line pair, o.g., never hinged, as fresh and choice as the first day it was issued,
with fantastic deep shade, a most difficult coil to find genuine, Very Fine. Scott $325.
Estimate $250 - 350

637

HH
2¢ carmine coil (444), paste-up pair, o.g., never hinged, gorgeous top quality multiple in a quality rarely
encountered; beautifully centered with the deepest and richest color imaginable, a true condition rarity, as it’s rarely
found genuine, Extremely Fine. Scott $250.
Estimate $200 - 300

638

H
2¢ carmine coil (444), guide line pair, o.g., very lightly hinged, decent example with bold color, extremely
undervalued, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $300.
Estimate $200 - 300

Ex 639

640

641

639

HH/H 3¢ and 5¢ coils (445, 447), paste-up pairs, o.g., hinged or never hinged, handsome paste up pairs, each
with plate number on paste-up tab under the stamps; Scott #445 with plate no. 6040, and Scott #447 with plate no.
6736; the 447 pair is in immaculate mint condition, both pairs with vibrant rich color, Fine. Scott $745.
Estimate $200 - 300

640

H
3¢-4¢ coils (445-446), o.g., lightly hinged, two choice coil singles, both with warm rich color, Fine to Very
Fine. Scott $355.
Estimate $200 - 300

641

H
3¢ violet coil (445), horizontal pair, o.g., lightly hinged, exceptional example of this tough coil, with
breathtaking color and sharp impression, Very Fine. Scott $525.
Estimate $400 - 600

642

643

644

642

H
3¢ violet coil (445), horizontal pair, o.g., impressive example with bright vivid color, quite elusive, Fine to
Very Fine. Scott $525.
Estimate $300 - 400

643

H
3¢ violet coil (445), pair, o.g., lightly hinged, desirable multiple with vivid fresh color, Fine to Very Fine;
2013 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $525.
Estimate $300 - 400

644

H
3¢ violet coil (445), paste-up pair, o.g., hinge remnant, decent example of this elusive coil, with brilliant
fresh color, very pleasing, Fine. Scott $525.
Estimate $200 - 300
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645

646

647

645

H
3¢ violet coil (445), guide line pair, disturbed o.g., bold rich shade, attractive example of this extremely
difficult coil issue, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $1,200.
Estimate $500 - 750

646

m
3¢ violet coil (445), light black cancellation, impressive well centered example with generous margins all
around; trivial thin spot at top left corner, otherwise Extremely Fine to Superb; 2009 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $250.
Estimate $200 - 300

647

m
3¢ violet coil (445), paste-up pair, neatly struck black cancellations, scarce used paste-up coil single
with plate no. 6050 on the paste up tab under the left side of the right hand stamp, although this pair has a couple
small faults, it is immensely scarce in genuine used condition; left stamp with small thin spot, right stamp with a couple nibbed perforations, otherwise Fine to Very Fine. Scott $750.
Estimate $200 - 300

648

m
3¢ violet coil (445), guide line pair, neatly struck black duplex cancellation, extremely desirable genuinely used guide line pair with contemporary cancel - rare thus, as genuinely used line pairs are almost impossible
to find, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $2,750.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

Ex 649

650

651

649

H
4¢-5¢ coils (446-447), horizontal pairs, o.g., lightly hinged, nice fresh pairs, very attractive, Fine to Very
Fine. Scott $405.
Estimate $200 - 300

650

H
4¢ brown coil (446), horizontal pair, o.g., barest trace of hinge (appears never hinged), well centered
with extremely large margins, with captivating color, an outstanding multiple, particularly the right stamp which is a
GEM, Very Fine to Extremely Fine. Scott $325. SMQ VF-XF 85; $350.
Estimate $200 - 300

651

H
4¢ brown coil (446), guide line pair, o.g., previously hinged, remarkably fresh and choice multiple with
terrific centering, Very Fine to Extremely Fine; 2013 P.F. certificate graded VF-XF-85. Scott $700.
Estimate $500 - 750
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652

653

654

652

H
4¢ brown coil (446), guide line pair, o.g., lightly hinged, extremely fresh example with bright color, Fine.
Scott $700.
Estimate $250 - 350

653

HH
5¢ blue coil (447), horizontal pair, o.g., never hinged (pencil mark on gum), handsome multiple with bold
prooflike color, Very Fine. Scott $220.
Estimate $150 - 200

654

HH
5¢ blue coil (447), guide line pair, o.g., never hinged, magnificent example with the deepest color imaginable, as fresh and choice as the first day it was issued, Very Fine. Scott $525.
Estimate $400 - 600

655

656

655

HH
5¢ blue coil (447), guide line pair, o.g., never hinged (minor gum crease in right stamp), well centered
with vivid color, left stamp with minor pencil notation on reverse, Very Fine. Scott $525.
Estimate $200 - 300

656

HH/H 5¢ blue coil (447), guide line strip of 4, o.g., hinged or never hinged, attractive strip with gorgeous deep
color, only hinged on end stamps; the line pair at center is in immaculate mint condition, a beauty, Fine to Very Fine.
Scott $615.
Estimate $350 - 500

657

HH
1¢-2¢, rotary coils (448, 450), joint line strips of 4, o.g., never hinged, wonderfully fresh and choice mint
multiples, both in immaculate condition, quite elusive when found in this state of preservation, Fine to Very Fine.
Scott $762 (photo on web site).
Estimate $350 - 500

658

659

660

658

m
2¢ red, type I, rotary coil (449), neat black cancellation, extremely well centered example with dazzling
color, a premium quality coil, Very Fine; 2000 A.P.S. certificate. Scott $600.
Estimate $400 - 600

659

m
2¢ red, type I, rotary coil (449), neat wavy black cancellation, gorgeous rich color, a handsome example
of this tough stamp, Fine to Very Fine; 2004 P.F. certificate. Scott $600.
Estimate $300 - 400

660

m
2¢ red, type I, rotary coil (449), neat wavy black cancellation, nicely centered with intense color; faint
toning in the right margin is barely visible, Very Fine; 2004 P.F. certificate. Scott $600.
Estimate $300 - 400
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661

662

Ex 663

661

m
2¢ red, type I, rotary coil (449), light black machine cancellation, handsome example of this elusive
stamp, with bright color, completely sound and choice, Fine to Very Fine; 1991 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $600.
Estimate $250 - 350

662

m
2¢ red, type I, rotary coil (449), light black wavy cancellation, brilliant color, an elusive coil single; small
crease along bottom right corner, otherwise Fine. Scott $600.
Estimate $150 - 200

663

H
1¢-5¢ rotary coils, 5 different (452, 454-455, 457-458), strips of 4, o.g., hinged, attractive group, all with
fabulous rich colors, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $675.
Estimate $250 - 350

Ex 664

Ex 665

664

H
1¢-5¢ rotary coils, 4 different (452//458), joint line pairs, o.g., lightly hinged, attractive group of five line
pairs, including 452, two 454’s, and 457-458, attractive selection with excellent eye appeal, Fine to Very Fine. Scott
$1,185.
Estimate $300 - 400

665

HH
1¢-5¢ rotary coils, 4 different (452, 455, 457-458), joint line strips of 3, o.g., never hinged, a handsome
group in exceptionally fresh condition; 455 strip with black offset on reverse of left hand stamp, 458 strip with minor
pencil notations on reverse, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $1,238.
Estimate $400 - 600

666

667

668

666

HH
1¢ green, rotary coil (452), joint line pair, o.g., never hinged, extremely fresh and choice, with intense
color, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $160.
Estimate $100 - 150

667

HH
2¢ carmine rose, type I, rotary coil (453), o.g., never hinged, dazzling rich shade, very pretty example of
this often misidentified stamp, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $300.
Estimate $150 - 200

668

HH
2¢ carmine rose, type I, rotary coil (453), pair, o.g., never hinged, Post Office fresh multiple with radiant
color, Fine; 2003 P.S.E. certificate graded Fine-70. Scott $625.
Estimate $200 - 300
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669

H
2¢ red, type II, rotary coil (454), joint line strip of 4, o.g., lightly hinged, wonderful showpiece with luscious color, a very pretty multiple, Fine to Very Fine; 1985 P.F. certificate. Scott $540.
Estimate $300 - 400

670

671

672

670

HH
3¢ violet, rotary coil (456), horizontal pair, o.g., never hinged, wonderfully fresh multiple, with intense
color, immaculate on both the front and back, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $1,150.
Estimate $600 - 800

671

H
$550.

672

HH
5¢ blue, rotary coil (458), joint line pair, o.g., never hinged, fabulous rich color, a choice multiple in immaculate condition, Fine; 2000 A.P.S. certificate. Scott $350.
Estimate $200 - 300

673

3¢ violet, rotary coil (456), horizontal pair, disturbed o.g., warm rich color, elusive multiple, Fine. Scott
Estimate $200 - 300

674

675

676

673

HH
2¢ carmine, imperf coil (459), o.g., never hinged, fabulous deep rich color, much more intense than normally found, a great stamp, Very Fine; 1996 A.P.S. certificate. Scott $275.
Estimate $200 - 300

674

H
2¢ carmine, imperf coil (459), o.g., very lightly hinged, particularly strong color, light ink guarantee
handstamp on reverse, Very Fine. Scott $175.
Estimate $150 - 200

675

H
2¢ carmine, imperf coil (459), horizontal pair, o.g., hinge remnant, gorgeous pair with sensational rich
color, Very Fine. Scott $375.
Estimate $250 - 350

676

H
2¢ carmine, imperf coil (459), horizontal pair, o.g., lightly hinged, extremely intense color, centered a bit
to the top, an affordable example of this rotary press imperforate coil issue, Fine; 2014 P.S.E. certificate. Scott
$375.
Estimate $150 - 200
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677

HH
2¢ carmine, imperf coil (459), joint line pair, without crease, o.g., never hinged, magnificent mint showpiece, rarely offered without the crease that normally occurs along the joint line, breathtaking color and impression,
a showpiece of unparalleled beauty, Extremely Fine; 2013 P.S.E. certificate graded XF-90, 1 of 8 line pairs at this
impressive grade. Scott $1,375. SMQ $1,450.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

678

679

680

681

678

m
2¢ pale carmine red, SL watermark, perf 11 (461), lightly struck wavy black cancellation, wonderfully
fresh example of this notoriously difficult stamp, much scarcer used than mint; light diagonal crease, and
reperforated at right, otherwise Fine; 1997 P.F. certificate. Scott $360.
Estimate $150 - 200

679

H
1¢-30¢ Washington-Franklins (462-463, 465-466, 468-476), o.g., hinged, wonderful group of 13 different values, a premium quality selection of these tough unwatermarked perf 10 stamps, hand selected by the collector for choice centering and strong colors throughout; 468 is reperforated at right, otherwise Fine to Very Fine; 471
with 1996 P.S.E. certificate, 472 with 1993 A.P.S. certificate. Scott $1,102.
Estimate $400 - 600

680

HH
1¢ green (462), o.g., never hinged, extraordinary example of this tough little stamp, with ravishing rich
color and immense margins, just a great stamp, Extremely Fine to Superb. Scott $16.
Estimate $100 - 150

681

H
5¢ blue (466), o.g., barest trace of hinge, impressive example with nice wide margins, and gorgeous
deep rich color, Very Fine to Extremely Fine; 2013 PSE graded certificate. Scott $160. SMQ XF 90; $95.
Estimate $100 - 150

682

HH/Ha 5¢ carmine error (467), the single error in a block of 9, o.g.,
mostly never hinged, marvelous example of this tough 5 cent carmine
error of color in combination block, lightly hinged on top center stamp
in the block, the other 8 stamps including the color error is in immaculate never hinged condition, a beauty with deep rich color, Fine. Scott
$950.
Estimate $500 - 750
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683

HH/Ha 5¢ carmine error (467), the single error in a complete sheet of 100 with plate number, o.g., 98 stamps
never hinged, including the error of color, an impressive full sheet, Fine. Scott $1,849.
Estimate $500 - 750

684

685

684

m
5¢ carmine error (467), neat wavy black cancellation, nicely centered with vivid color, an immensely
scarce genuinely used error of color; small thin spot at right, Very Good; 2003 P.S.E. certificate graded GD-30.
Scott $1,500.
Estimate $500 - 750

685

H
$2 dark blue and $5 light green (479, 480), o.g., hinged, choice well centered examples with gleaming
rich colors, Very Fine; 479 with 1981 P.F. certificate. Scott $380.
Estimate $200 - 300
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686

HH/Ha 2¢ carmine, type I, private roulette (482 var.), horizontal block of 10 with guide line, privately rouletted,
probably by a Pittsburgh bank, o.g., hinged/never hinged, Fine to Very Fine, scarce and unusual; 1986 APES certificate.
Estimate $750 - 1,000

Newly Scott Listed (2009) Mail-O-Meter Private Vending Coil Perforation

687
687

688

m
1¢ green, Mail-O-Meter type IV perfs (481), St. Louis, Missouri pre-cancel, abbreviated; margin slightly
clipped, otherwise Fine to Very Fine, a total of six examples reported, five with St. Louis precancel, as far as we
know; 2007 APS certificate.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
Illustrated in “The United States Specialist” Page 259,Volume 80, No. 6, June 2009.

688

m
1¢ green, Mail-O-Meter type IV perfs (481), “Saint Louis” spelled out; centered to left, perfs cut at left,
Fine, rare - a total of six examples reported, five with St. Louis precancel, as far as we know; 2000 APS certificate.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
One of the discovery examples with St. Louis, MO precancel.

Ex 689

Ex 690

689

HH/H 1¢-10¢ coils (486-490, 492-497), pairs, o.g., all are never hinged except the 492-493 pairs which are
hinged, attractive group of 11 different coil pairs, a select grouping, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $371.
Estimate $150 - 200

690

HH/H 1¢-10¢ coils (486-490, 492-497), strips of 4, o.g., mostly never hinged, nice group of 11 different strips,
all are in immaculate mint condition except the 492 strip where all four stamps are hinged, as excellent lot for any
dealer looking for a nice group of these popular coils to stock, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $715.
Estimate $300 - 400
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Ex 691

Ex 692

691

HH
1¢-10¢ coils (486-490, 492-497), joint line pairs, o.g., never hinged, incredibly fresh and choice group of
11 different line pairs, missing only the rare 491 pair for completeness, all nicely centered with exceptional colors
and are in immaculate mint condition, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $1,442.
Estimate $500 - 750

692

m
1¢-10¢ coils (486-490, 492-497), joint line pairs, neat black cancellations, outstanding group of 11 different line pairs, all genuinely used, much scarcer used than mint, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $701.
Estimate $400 - 600

693

694

695

696

697

693

m
2¢ carmine, type II, coil (491), neat wavy black cancellation, handsome well centered example of this
extremely elusive type II coil stamp, with bright vivid color, Extremely Fine; 2011 A.P.S. certificate. Scott $800.
Estimate $750 - 1,000

694

m
2¢ carmine, type II, coil (491), neat wavy black cancellation, well centered with exceptionally rich color,
trivial natural paper inclusion on Washington’s cheek, an extraordinary top quality showpiece, Extremely Fine;
2008 P.S.E. certificate graded XF-90, 1 of 3 examples at this grade, with only 9 others grading higher. Scott $800.
SMQ $975 in the grade of XF-90.
Estimate $750 - 1,000

695

m
2¢ carmine, type II, coil (491), neat wavy black cancellation, extremely handsome example of this terribly difficult coil, with luscious rich color and generous margins all around, Very Fine to Extremely Fine; 2006 P.F.
certificate graded VF-XF-85. Scott $800.
Estimate $600 - 800

696

m
2¢ carmine, type II, coil (491), wavy black cancellation, handsome example of this difficult coil, with brilliant color, Fine to Very Fine; 1998 A.P.S. certificate. Scott $800.
Estimate $350 - 500

697

m
2¢ carmine, type II, coil (491), extra light black cancellation, attractive example with rich color; some perf
tips cut straight by affixing machine, should not be considered a fault, otherwise Very Fine; 2013 Weiss certificate.
Scott $800.
Estimate $250 - 350
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698

m
2¢ carmine, type II, coil (491), pair, beautifully struck “Saint Louis, Mo.” in oval cancellations, extremely
well centered coil pair with fabulous rich color; coil pairs are extremely scarce and are rarely found this well centered; right stamp with tiny perf tear in the 4th perforation from the bottom at right, otherwise Fine; 2006 P.S.E. certificate graded Fine-70, 1 of 3 pairs attaining this grade, with only 5 other pairs currently grading higher, according to
PSE’s population report. Scott $3,750. SMQ $1,550 in the grade of Fine-70.
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

699

m
2¢ carmine, type II, coil (491), horizontal pair, neatly placed black cancellations, decent example of this
scarce pair in flawless condition, with dazzling rich color, Very Good to Fine; 1996 P.F. certificate. Scott $3,750.
Estimate $600 - 800

700

HH/H 3¢-10¢ coils (493-497), joint line strips of 3, o.g., hinged or never hinged, nice group of 5 different strips,
including both three cent values 493 and 494, all never hinged except the 495 strip which is hinged on all four
stamps; 497 strip with gum creases, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $1,002.
Estimate $350 - 500

701

702

701

HH
3¢ violet, type I, coil (493), pair, o.g., never hinged, extremely fresh and choice, Very Fine; photocopy of
2004 P.S.E. certificate for strip/4, from which this pair was taken. Scott $75.
Estimate $60 - 80

702

HH
4¢ orange brown coil (495), o.g., never hinged, GEM quality coil single with huge margins, Superb.
Scott $21.
Estimate $200 - 300
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703

m
1¢ green, full double impression (498d), very light machine cancel; natural straight edge at bottom,
very faint corner crease at top left, Fine, seven or fewer used examples are thought to exist; 2003 A.P.S. certificate.
Scott $4,000.
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

704

705

706

707

708

709

704

HH
2¢ deep rose, type Ia (500), o.g., never hinged, Post Office fresh example with dazzling color, in immaculate condition, a lovely example of this difficult stamp, Fine to Very Fine; 1995 P.F. certificate. Scott $550.
Estimate $250 - 350

705

m
2¢ deep rose, type Ia (500), light wavy black cancellation, absolutely magnificent top quality example of
this tough stamp, beautifully centered amid extra large margins, with delightful color, a great stamp that is rarely offered with such impressive qualities, Extremely Fine; 2000 P.F. and 2012 P.S.E. certificate graded XF-90, 1 of 9 at
this grade, with only 4 others grading higher. Scott $240. SMQ $350 in grade of XF-90.
Estimate $300 - 400

706

m
2¢ deep rose, type Ia, “kiss” print (500 var.), neat wavy black cancellation, magnificent example of the
elusive “kiss” print variety, easily confused with a double impression, a very choice example with large margins,
Fine to Very Fine. Scott $240.
Estimate $300 - 400

707

m
2¢ deep rose, type Ia (500), neat black wavy black cancellation, desirable example with bold color on
clean white paper, Very Fine to Extremely Fine; 2000 A.P.S. and 2012 P.S.E. certificate graded VF-XF-85. Scott
$240. SMQ $270 in grade of VF-XF-85.
Estimate $250 - 350

708

m
2¢ deep rose, type Ia (500 var.), neat black slogan cancellation, magnificent example with wide margins
and vibrant color, showing unusually strong impression from plate number 10209, repeating position H, showing
second lines in both ribbons, Very Fine. Scott $240.
Estimate $250 - 350

709

m
2¢ deep rose, type Ia (500), neat wavy black cancellation, handsome well margined example with deep
saturated color, Very Fine to Extremely Fine; 2000 A.P.S. certificate. Scott $240.
Estimate $200 - 300

710

m
2¢ deep rose, type Ia (500), ten repeating positions from plate no. 10209, neat black cancellations, an
outstanding intact offering of the 10 plated positions from plate number 10209, a well centered group with rich colors, showing the ten repeating platable positions from plate number 10209, positions A-B-C-D-E-F-G-H-I; very
scarce group that would takes years to duplicate, very scarce, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $2,400 (photo on web site).
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000
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711

m
2¢ deep rose, type Ia (500), ten repeating positions from plate no. 10209, neat black cancellations, an
outstanding intact offering of the 10 plated positions from plate number 10209, a well centered group with rich colors, showing the ten repeating platable positions from plate number 10209, positions A-B-C-D-E-F-G-H-I; very
scarce group that would takes years to duplicate, very scarce, Fine. Scott $2,400 (photo on web site).
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

712

m
2¢ deep rose, type Ia (500), five repeating positions from plate no. 10208, neat black cancellations, impressive intact offering of the 5 plated positions from plate number 10208, a well centered group with rich colors,
showing the five repeating platable positions from plate number 10208, positions A-C-E-G-I; a rarely offered intact
offering of these elusive stamps, Very Fine. Scott $1,200 (photo on web site).
Estimate $750 - 1,000

713

HH
5¢ rose error (505), the single error in a strip of 3, o.g., never hinged, impressive well centered strip with
fabulous rich color, an excellent example of this, Very Fine. Scott $625.
Estimate $400 - 600

714

715

716

717

714

HHa
5¢ rose error (505), the single error in a block of 9, o.g., never hinged, extremely fresh and choice multiple, elusive when found with all stamps in immaculate mint condition, Fine. Scott $1,000. Estimate $500 - 750

715

HH
6¢ red orange (506), o.g., never hinged, magnificent top quality stamp with fiery bright color, Extremely
Fine to Superb; 2013 P.S.E. certificate graded XF-SUP-95. Scott $28. SMQ $180 in grade of XF-Sup-95.
Estimate $100 - 150

716

HH
10¢ orange yellow, partial double impression (510 var.), covering approximately 20% of the right side
of the stamp, o.g., never hinged; small corner crease at top right, Very Fine; 2004 APS certificate.
Estimate $600 - 800

717

H
20¢ light ultramarine, imperf between (515b), vertical pair, o.g., hinge remnant, extremely fresh with
bright color, a very rare multiple, Very Good. Scott $4,000.
Estimate $500 - 750
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718

719

718

HH
2¢ carmine, DL watermark (519), o.g., never hinged, extremely appealing example of this extremely difficult stamp, an impressive stamp with bold rich color, Very Fine; 1992 P.F. certificate. Scott $850.
Estimate $600 - 800

719

m
2¢ carmine, DL watermark (519), neat wavy black cancellation, decent example of this incredibly
scarce used stamp, much scarcer used than mint; pulled perf at top left, and a small corner crease at top left, otherwise Fine; 1999 P.F. certificate. Scott $1,750.
Estimate $400 - 600

720

m
2¢ carmine, DL watermark (519), lightly struck slogan cancellation, the most impressive example of this
extremely rare used stamp we have ever had the pleasure to offer; a superb example with near perfect centering
with excellent margins all around, plus the stamp has fabulous rich color on bright white paper; the quintessential
example of this most difficult stamp, deserving placement in a collection of distinction, Extremely Fine; 2009 P.F.
certificate. Scott $1,750.
Estimate $3,000 - 4,000

721

722

723

721

H
$2 orange red & black (523), o.g., very lightly hinged, beautifully centered with marvelous color, fresh
and Extremely Fine. Scott $525.
Estimate $500 - 750

722

H
$525.

723

H
$2 orange red & black (523), o.g., lightly hinged, attractive well centered example with vibrant rich color;
reperforated at left not mentioned on accompanying certificate, otherwise Very Fine; clear 1985 P.F. certificate.
Scott $525.
Estimate $200 - 300

$2 orange red & black (523), o.g., hinged, a very pretty stamp with vivid color, Fine to Very Fine. Scott
Estimate $300 - 400
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724

725

724

HH
$5 deep green & black (524), o.g., never hinged, attractive top quality example with Post Office fresh
color and impression, Extremely Fine; 2014 P.S.E. certificate graded XF-90. Scott $360. SMQ $550 in grade of
XF-90.
Estimate $400 - 600

725

Ha
$5 deep green & black (524), centerline block of 4, o.g., previously hinged, impressive multiple with ravishing rich color, very pleasing, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $975.
Estimate $300 - 400

726

727

726

H
3¢ purple Offset, type IV, partial print (530 var.), horizontal strip of 3 with left sheet margin, the first
stamp missing 90% of the design, o.g., lightly hinged, Fine to Very Fine, a stunning printing variety.
Estimate $250 - 350

727

H
3¢ purple Offset, type IV, partial print (530 var.), horizontal strip of 3 with left sheet margin, the first
stamp missing 95% of the design, o.g., hinge remnant, Just Fine, a stunning printing variety.
Estimate $200 - 300

728

729

730

728

HH
2¢ carmine rose, Offset, type IV, Wilson roulette (532 var.), pair, o.g., right stamp never hinged, left
stamp previously hinged; thinned along left margin, the pair with margins trimmed at top and bottom, otherwise Very
Fine, penciled Herman Herst Jr signature ID on reverse; 2014 P.F. certificate.
Estimate $300 - 400

729

HHa
2¢ carmine rose, Offset, type IV, Wilson roulette (532 var.), block of 4, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine to
Extremely Fine; 2014 P.F. certificate.
Estimate $600 - 800

730

Ha
2¢ carmine rose, Offset, type IV, Wilson roulette (532 var.), block of 4, o.g., previously hinged, bottom
left stamp never hinged; margins trimmed at left and bottom, otherwise Fine to Very Fine; 2014 P.F. certificate.
Estimate $400 - 600
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731

HH
2¢ carmine rose Offset, type IV, Schermack type III perfs (532), miscut strip of 5 with paste-up in the
center, o.g., never hinged, the center three stamps previously hinged, Fine to Very Fine; 2014 P.F. certificate. Scott
$194.
Estimate $200 - 300

732

733

732

H
2¢ carmine rose Offset, type IV, Schermack type III perfs (532), guide line strip of 4, o.g., guide line
pair previously hinged, the right and left stamps never hinged, Fine to Very Fine; 2014 P.F. certificate. Scott $128.
Estimate $150 - 200

733

H
2¢ carmine Offset, type V, Schermack type III perfs (533), guide line pair, disturbed o.g.; small thins
and facial rubs, otherwise fresh and Extremely Fine; 2014 P.F. certificate. Scott $900.
Estimate $600 - 800

734

735

734

Ha
2¢ carmine, Offset imperf, type Va (534), top margin plate block of 6 with monogram above plate number, o.g., previously hinged, handsome top plate with huge cut margins all around, quite scarce and very undervalued when found with the monogram, Superb. Scott $225.
Estimate $150 - 200

735

HHa
2¢ carmine, Offset imperf, type VI (534A), wide top plate block of 6, o.g., never hinged (minor gum
bends), fresh, vivid color, Very Fine to Extremely Fine. Scott $650.
Estimate $400 - 600
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736

737

738

739

736

H
2¢ carmine, Offset imperf, type VII (534B), o.g., lightly hinged (gum creases), attractive example of this
scarce type VII stamp, with beautiful rich color and detailed impression, Very Fine to Extremely Fine; 1970 and 1996
P.F. certificates. Scott $1,750.
Estimate $750 - 1,000

737

m
2¢ carmine, Offset imperf, type VII (534B), neat wavy black cancellation, extremely fresh example of
this rare stamp; tiny edge fault at upper right, otherwise Fine; 2005 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $1,250.
Estimate $300 - 400

738

H
1¢ gray green Offset, perf 12½, imperf vertically (536a), horizontal pair, o.g., barest trace of hinge (appears never hinged), one of the best centered examples of this extremely elusive pairs we have ever had the pleasure of offering at public auction, with delightful rich color, small expert’s ink guarantee handstamp on reverse to be
expected, in fact is warranted, on this issue, Superb; 1980 P.F. certificate. Scott $1,200. Estimate $750 - 1,000

739

H
3¢ Victory, the scarce deep red violet shade (537a), o.g., lightly hinged, remarkable example of this extremely scarce stamp, in the true deep red violet shade, one of the most pleasing examples imaginable, Fine to Very
Fine; 1973 A.P.S. certificate. Scott $1,250.
Estimate $600 - 800

740

m
1¢ green, rotary sheet waste (544), barest trace of cancel, appears unused at first glance, impressive
example rare stamp; with deep vibrant color; “SUPERIOR LA” backstamp on bottom right corner, and numerous
pencil notations on reverse indicating that this incredible rarity was purchased at auction and bought for the impressive price (at the time) of $152.00; missing from many collections, Very Fine and choice; 2014 P.S.E. certificate.
Scott $3,750 in the grade of fine.
Estimate $3,000 - 4,000
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741

m
1¢ green, rotary sheet waste (544), light machine cancel, fresh and appealing example with nice big
margins, a flawless stamp with gorgeous fresh color, a great rarity in flawless condition, Fine; 1999 A.P.S. certificate. Scott $3,750 in grade of “Fine”.
Estimate $2,500 - 3,500

742

m
1¢ green, rotary sheet waste (544), bottom margin single, light wavy black cancellation, attractive example of this rare stamp, one of the few examples that are sheet margin copies, only 3 or so are known with sheet
margins; slight creases and a small tear at top left, otherwise Fine; 1991 P.F. certificate. Scott $3,750 in grade of
“Fine”.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

743

744

743

s

744

m
$2 carmine & black (547), neatly struck black cancellation, large margins and scintillating rich colors, a
striking showpiece that is extremely scarce and undervalued when found with such wonderful qualities, Extremely
Fine to Superb; 2013 P.S.E. certificate graded XF-SUP-95, 1 of only 5 examples attaining this impressive grade,
and is currently the highest graded example, according to PSE’s population report. Scott $40. SMQ $185 in grade of
XF-Sup-95.
Estimate $150 - 200

1¢ green, rotary coil waste (545), two singles, lifted and hinged back on piece by neat black slogan cancellation, choice examples of these tough coil waste issues, with dynamite color on both stamps, Fine; 2009 P.S.E.
certificate. Scott $400.
Estimate $250 - 350
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1922-1925 Regular Issue

745

H
1922-25 regular issue complete (551-573), o.g., fresh; a few gum/perf flaws including reperfs and
regums, otherwise Fine to Very Fine. Scott $1,075.
Estimate $300 - 400

746

747

746

HHa
4¢ yellow brown (556), top plate block of 6, o.g., never hinged, Post Office fresh with beautiful rich color;
few natural gum creases, Fine to Very Fine; 2014 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $400.
Estimate $200 - 300

747

H
6¢ red orange (558), strip of 3, o.g., very lightly hinged, wildly misperforated multiple, the right stamp is an
incredibly wide example, while the middle stamp is a tiny narrow margined stamp, Very Good.
Estimate $200 - 300

748

749

748

Ha
6¢ red orange (558), right plate block of 6, o.g., lightly hinged, fresh and affordable example of this tough
plate, sort of the “economy model” 558 plate block, with outstanding bright color, Fine; 2014 P.S.E. certificate. Scott
$400.
Estimate $150 - 200

749

HHa
20¢ carmine rose (567), left plate block of 6, o.g., never hinged, choice well centered stamps, short side
with vivid color, Very Fine. Scott $450.
Estimate $200 - 300
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750

HHa
50¢ lilac (570), top plate block of 6, o.g., never hinged (natural gum creases), fabulous rich color, a pretty
top with excellent appearance; single slightly enlarged staple hole in top selvage only, bottom right stamp pencil
note on gum, still Very Fine; 2014 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $800.
Estimate $300 - 400

751

HHa
$5 carmine & blue (573), plate block of 8, o.g., never hinged (a few light gun bends), scarce plate block,
Fine. Scott $2,800.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
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1923-1930 Issues

752

753

754

752

HH
1¢ green, rotary (578), o.g., never hinged, extraordinary example of this difficult issue, extremely well
centered with fantastic deep rich color, simply amazing, Extremely Fine to Superb; 2013 P.S.E. certificate graded
XF-90. Scott $170. SMQ $340 in grade of XF-90.
Estimate $250 - 350

753

HH
1¢ green, rotary (578), horizontal pair, o.g., never hinged, extremely fresh with warm rich color, single
unpunched perf at top of right stamp and a few perf discs remaining along bottom perforations which could easily be
cleaned out, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $340.
Estimate $150 - 200

754

HH
2¢ carmine, rotary (579), o.g., never hinged, large margins and brilliant color, Very Fine to Extremely
Fine; 2013 P.S.E. certificate graded VF-XF-85. Scott $160. SMQ $175 in grade of VF-XF-85.
Estimate $150 - 200

755

756

757

755

HHa
1923, 2¢ carmine, rotary (579), block of 4, o.g., never hinged, exceptionally fresh and choice multiple
with outstanding rich color, Very Fine. Scott $640 as singles.
Estimate $300 - 400

756

HHa
1923, 2¢ carmine, rotary (579), block of 4, o.g., never hinged, exceptionally fresh and choice multiple
with outstanding rich color, Very Fine. Scott $640 as singles.
Estimate $300 - 400

757

HHa
1923, 2¢ carmine, rotary (579), block of 6, o.g., never hinged, extraordinary large multiple of this notoriously difficult stamp, rarely found with such beautiful centering and warm rich color, a great piece, Very Fine. Scott
$960 as singles.
Estimate $400 - 600

758

HH
4¢ yellow brown, rotary (585), left margin single, o.g., never hinged,
matchless World Class GEM with extremely large margins and dead-on perfect
centering, Superb; 2013 P.S.E. certificate graded SUP-98, 1 of 16 at this grade,
with only 4 others grading higher, according to PSE’s population report. Scott $38.
SMQ $800 in grade of SUP-98.
Estimate $600 - 800
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A Great 20th Century Rarity

759

H
1¢ green, rotary coil waste (594), perf initials, full original gum, rich deep impression and color, Fine and
rare, Siegel census #594-OG-08 Perf Initials, last offered in Kelleher Sale 3/26/1976; 2014 P.S.E. certificate & 1974
P.F. certificate. Scott $65,000.
Estimate $30,000 - 40,000
One of the rarest 20th century stamps missing from the most advanced collections, only 18 unused examples are
recorded, of those only 11 retain their original gum.
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760

HH/H 2¢ carmine coil, type II (599A), o.g., left stamp lightly hinged, right never hinged, beautifully centered,
Extremely Fine. Scott $340.
Estimate $200 - 300

761

762

761

HH
White Plains souvenir sheet, unusual foldover (630 var.), foldover at bottom right corner causing
perfs in last row to shift downward, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine and unusual. Scott $600. Estimate $350 - 500

762

HH
White Plains souvenir sheet (630), o.g., never hinged, exceptionally well centered; tiny tear at bottom
edge, otherwise Extremely Fine. Scott $600.
Estimate $250 - 350

124

Daniel F. Kelleher Auctions LLC

info@kelleherauctions.com

Sale 652 - May 21, 2014

UNITED STATES: 1923-1930 Issues

763

764

763

HH
White Plains souvenir sheet (630), o.g., never hinged, a very desirable example without a single skip or
bend, scarce thus, as this sheet rarely comes in such a wonderful state of preservation, Fine to Very Fine. Scott
$600.
Estimate $200 - 300

764

HH
White Plains souvenir sheet (630), o.g., never hinged; vertical gum crease middle column, otherwise
Fine to Very Fine. Scott $600.
Estimate $200 - 300

765

766

765

H
White Plains souvenir sheet (630), o.g., hinge marks (gum skips on bottom selvage), stamps never
hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $350.
Estimate $200 - 300

766

H

767

H
White Plains souvenir sheet (630), ten examples, o.g., mostly very lightly hinged, overall Very Fine select quality. Scott $3,750 (photo on web site).
Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

White Plains souvenir sheet, dot over “S” (630 var.), o.g., Fine to Very Fine. Scott $400.
Estimate $200 - 300
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768

769

771

768

HH
2¢ carmine, type I, “long ear” variety (634), pair, position 34, the stamp on the right is the “long ear” variety produced by plate no. 20342, while the left stamp is the normal #634, o.g., never hinged, attractive pair with vivid
color, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $275.
Estimate $150 - 200

769

H
2¢ carmine, type II (634A), o.g., lightly hinged, wonderfully fresh and choice example with bold color, a
very pleasing type II stamp, Very Fine; 1998 A.P.S. certificate. Scott $325.
Estimate $200 - 300

770

Ha
2¢ Molly Pitcher & 2¢ Hawaii (646, 647), complete panes of 100, each handstamped in selvage “Washington D.C., First Day Issue” and signed by Postmaster General, Harry S. New, Third Asst. Postmaster General,
R.S. Regan, and Supt of the Stamp Division M.W. Eideness, Jr., o.g., Fine to Very Fine, exceedingly rare pieces for
the First Day collector (photo on web site).
Estimate $200 - 300

771

HH/Ha 2¢-5¢ Hawaii (647-648), plate blocks of 4, o.g., 647 is never hinged, and 648 is very lightly hinged, fresh
set, better centered than usually found, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $500.
Estimate $150 - 200

772

HHa
2¢-5¢ Hawaii (647-648), 66 complete sets, mostly in blocks of 4, but some are singles, o.g., never
hinged, all in Post Office fresh condition, Fine. Scott $1,188 (no photo).
Estimate $300 - 400

773

774

775

776

773

HH
2¢ Hawaii (647), o.g., never hinged, a perfect little GEM with deep rich color, Superb; 2013 P.S.E. certificate graded SUP-98, 1 of 14 at this grade, with only 6 others grading higher. Scott $7. SMQ $265 in grade of
SUP-98.
Estimate $150 - 200

774

HH
2¢ Edison coil (656), o.g., never hinged, immeasurable showpiece featuring perfect centering and astounding rich color, a matchless GEM deserving placement in the finest collection, and a stamp that may realize a
record price when the hammer falls at public auction, Superb; 2012 P.S.A.G. certificate graded GEM-100. Scott
$21.
Estimate $500 - 750

775

HH
2¢ Edison coil (656), pair, o.g., never hinged, top quality multiple with extremely intense color, Extremely
Fine to Superb; 2013 P.S.E. certificate graded XF-SUP-95. Scott $45. SMQ $160 in grade of XF-SUP-95.
Estimate $100 - 150

776

HH
3¢ Kans. (661), o.g., never hinged, extremely large margins and lively rich color, a great stamp, Extremely Fine to Superb; 2013 P.S.E. certificate graded XF-SUP-95. Scott $35. SMQ $210 in grade of XF-SUP-95.
Estimate $150 - 200
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777

HHa
9¢ Kans. (667), top left plate block of 4, o.g., never hinged, remarkably well centered example in immaculate mint condition, scarce like this, Extremely Fine; 2007 P.F. certificate. Scott $400.
Estimate $400 - 600

778

HHa
1½¢ Nebr. (670), upper left plate no. 19431 pane of 100, o.g., never hinged; average centering, one
stamp in plate block damaged, Very Good. Scott $600+ (photo on web site).
Estimate $250 - 350

779

780

781

779

HH
6¢ Nebr. (675), left margin single, o.g., never hinged, impressive example with vivid color, a true condition rarity, Extremely Fine to Superb; 2013 P.S.E. certificate graded XF-SUP-95. Scott $70. SMQ $400 in grade of
XF-SUP-95.
Estimate $250 - 350

780

Ha
9¢ Nebr. (678), bottom left plate block of 4, o.g., lightly hinged, attractive example with the left 2 stamps
being particularly well centered, Fine to Very Fine; 2014 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $525.
Estimate $150 - 200

781

HH
10¢ Nebr. (679), o.g., never hinged, Very Fine; 2010 P.S.E. certificate graded VF-80. Scott $180. SMQ
$150 in grade of VF-80.
Estimate $100 - 150

782

HHa
2¢ Von Steuben (689 var.), full pane of 100, foldover at upper right, creating a stamp which is partially
printed on the face and reverse, most interesting, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine (photo on web site).
Estimate $250 - 350
A most unusual item, likely unique.
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783

HHa
11¢-50¢ rotary definitives complete (692-701), plate blocks of 4, o.g., never hinged, fresh and affordable set, generally Fine to Very Fine. Scott $725.
Estimate $150 - 200

784

HH
Washington Bicentennial complete (704-715), valuable holding of 57 complete sets in singles and
blocks, o.g., never hinged, all with great colors, a very useful lots as the sets are neatly assembled, Fine to Very
Fine. Scott $1,892 (no photo).
Estimate $400 - 600

785

(H)
3¢ A.P.S. souvenir sheet (731), 340 sheets, without gum as issued, generally Fine to Very Fine. Scott
$7,650 (no photo).
Estimate $1,200 - 1,800

786

H/(H)
Farley souvenir sheets (735//751), impressive holding of three different Farley souvenir sheets in various quantities; including 735 x (60), 750 x (35), and 751 x (20), 735 are without gum as issued, while the 750-51
sheets all have original gum and are mostly never hinged, an impressive holding of these popular Farley sheets, Extremely Fine. Scott $1,847 (no photo).
Estimate $400 - 600

787

HHa
3¢ Maryland, the unique so-called imperf between pair (736a), in top left block of 12, right stamp in error pair creased caused by foldover which created the error, the second row of perforations are not perforated into
the pair, left stamp in error pair barely affected across the top left corner by freak perforations, the third row of perforations are freakishly angled in the top three pairs and because of this the PF will not call this an imperf between pair,
we strongly disagree as this item is imaged in the Datz catalog as the only item and discovery item! o.g., stamps
never hinged, hinged in selvage only, Very Fine, this is the listing pair and is an enormous rarity and the basis for the
Scott listing; 2012 P.F. certificate calling it a variety but not an imperf-between pair. Scott $7,000. Datz $6,600.
Estimate $2,000 - 3,000
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788

(H)a
Farley Special Printings nearly complete (752-770), complete sheets of 200, missing #771, without
gum as issued; a few condition issues, generally Fine to Very Fine. Brookman $6,300 (no photo).
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

789

(H)a
Farley Special Printings nearly complete (752//768), complete sheets of 200, includes 752 (x2), 753
(x2), 754, 755, 756, 757, 758, 766, 767 and 768, without gum as issued; a few condition issues, Fine to Very Fine.
Brookman $6,300 (photo on web site).
Estimate $750 - 1,000

790

(H)a
3¢ Mother’s Day & 3¢ Wisconsin, imperf (754-755), complete sheets of 200, without gum as issued,
Very Fine. Brookman $330 (no photo).
Estimate $150 - 200

791

HHa
1¢-10¢ National Parks complete, imperf (756-765), complete sheets of 200, o.g., never hinged, Very
Fine, incredibly rare, only a handful of complete sets o.g. gummed sheets likely exist. Scott $27,000 ++ as singles/plate (photo on web site).
Estimate $7,500 - 10,000
In 1940 the Post Office Department offered to and did gum to full sheets of 756-765 and 769-770, no other special
printings were accepted for gumming.

792

(H)a
1¢ & 3¢ National Parks, imperforate (756,766,768-70), five complete sheets, comprising 1¢ sheet of
200 (756); 1¢ sheet of nine panes of 25 (766); 3¢ sheet of 25 panes of six (768); 1¢ sheet of twenty panes of six (769)
& 3¢ sheet of twenty panes of six (770), unused without gum as usual; trivial toning, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $1,672
(photo on web site).
Estimate $200 - 300

793

(H)
1¢ & 3¢ A.P.S., 3¢ Byrd, 1¢ & 3¢ Parks, souvenir sheets (766a-770a), complete sheets, without gum
as issued, Very Fine. Brookman $1,650 (no photo).
Estimate $500 - 750

794

795

794

HH
$1 Presidential, watermarked USIR (832b), o.g., never hinged, a beautifully centered, post office fresh
Jumbo with a clear “I” watermark, Extremely Fine to Superb, one of the finest we’ve seen. Scott $200.
Estimate $200 - 300

795

HH
$1 Presidential, watermarked USIR (832b), 3 singles, showing watermark letters “U”, “S” & “R”, respectively, o.g., never hinged; the first with a small gum soak at upper right, otherwise Fine to Very Fine. Scott $600.
Estimate $200 - 300

796

HH/Ha $1 Presidential, watermarked USIR (832b), top plate block of 20, o.g., two lower left stamps lightly
hinged, otherwise never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $5,000.
Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

Daniel F. Kelleher Auctions LLC

www.kelleherauctions.com

Sale 652 - May 21, 2014

129

UNITED STATES: 1954-2013 Issues

797

HHa
$1 Presidential, bright magenta & black (832g), bottom plate block of 4, o.g., never hinged, magnificent example of this beautifully centered multiple, Post Office fresh and choice, Very Fine to Extremely Fine; 2013
P.S.A.G. certificate. Scott $500.
Estimate $250 - 350

798

HH
$2 Presidential (833), impressive holding of 98 examples mostly in blocks of 4, o.g., never hinged, all are
extremely fresh in pristine mint condition, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $1,715 (no photo).
Estimate $400 - 600

1954-2013 Issues

799

HH
1954, 2¢ Jefferson coil, untagged, imperf (1055b), line pair, Riverdale, MD precancel, o.g., never
hinged, Very Fine. Scott $1,200.
Estimate $750 - 1,000

800

801

800

HH
1968, 2¢ Jefferson coil, tagged, imperf (1055c), pair, o.g., never hinged, beautifully centered, post office fresh, Very Fine. Scott $450.
Estimate $200 - 300

801

HH
1961, 2½¢ Bunker Hill coil, small perf holes (1056), pair, Rock Hill, SC precancel, o.g., never hinged,
Very Fine. Scott $850.
Estimate $400 - 600
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801

m
1958, 4¢ Lincoln coil, imperf, discovery examples (1058a), pair, comprising of two strips of nine a pair
and single, totalling 21 stamps, the strips were attached, includes original Worcester Sunday Telegram newspaper
article dated April 26, 1959 illustrating the items and an article; as these are postally used, there are creases and
faults as one might expect from postal transmission, otherwise Very Fine. Scott $700 ++. Estimate $500 - 750

803

HH
1962, 5¢ Washington coil, imperf (1229b), strip of 4, o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine, scarce item only about 50 pairs issued. Scott $650.
Estimate $400 - 600

804

HHa
1967, 25¢ Douglass, vertically
misperfed (1290 var.), complete sheet of 50,
o.g., never hinged, scarce item, Fine to Very Fine
(photo on web site).
Estimate $200 - 300

805

HH
1966, 5¢ SIPEX souvenir sheet,
miscut (1311 var.), a striking six-sided shape,
with plate no. 28498, caused by a foldover prior
to cutting, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
A unique and spectacular plate number piece.
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806

HHa
1968, 6¢ Flag over White House, imperf horizontally (1338u), left margin block of 4 with imprint, o.g.,
never hinged, extremely handsome multiple with intense colors, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, less than 50 pairs issued. Scott $650.
Estimate $300 - 400

807

(H)
1973, 10¢ Jefferson Memorial coil, imperf (1520b var.), joint line strip of 5, unused without gum, Bureau paper splice between 2nd & 3rd stamps, Very Fine and rare.
Estimate $200 - 300

808

H
1975, 10¢ Mariner 10, red missing (perf shift) (1557d), o.g., lightly hinged, Very Fine to Extremely Fine,
only 300-400 issued. Scott $525.
Estimate $300 - 400

809

H
1978, 15¢ Flag, perf 11x10½ (1598), vertical strip of 10, Bureau paper splice between 6th & 8th stamps
using red plastic tape, the 7th stamp printed entirely on the tape, Very Fine.
Estimate $200 - 300
This sheet would have been intended for removal and destruction.
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810

811

810

H
1975, 24¢ Old North Church (1603 var.), vertical strip of 4, 3rd stamp with top half of design omitted
due to paste-up paper splice in center, o.g., top stamp lightly hinged (error pair never hinged).
Estimate $500 - 750

811

HH
1976, 9¢ Capitol Dome coil, untagged (Bureau precancel), imperf (1616c), pair, o.g., never hinged,
unusual item; slight fold between, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $600.
Estimate $250 - 350

812

HH/H 1976, 13¢ Spirit of ‘76, imperforate (1631b), horizontal strip of 3, o.g., lightly hinged in selvage only,
stamps never hinged, large margins all around, Extremely Fine, one of only three possible plate blocks; 1996 P.F.
certificate. Scott $2,600 as four strips of 3.
Estimate $2,000 - 3,000
A similar previously offered item realized $3,190 in October 2003.

Daniel F. Kelleher Auctions LLC

www.kelleherauctions.com

Sale 652 - May 21, 2014

133

UNITED STATES: 1954-2013 Issues

813

HHa
1977, 13¢ Alta California, misperf (1725), lower left Plate No./Mail Early block of 10, foldover in lower
left selvage prior to perforating and cutting resulting in offset color registration markers and red offset plate no.
3818(9), a plate not recorded in Durland, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
A unique plate number block.

814

H
1981, 20¢ Flag Over Supreme Court coil, imperf (1895d var.), strip of 4, o.g., Bureau paper splice between 1st & 2nd stamps using red plastic tape; three vertical creases indicating that this strip was supposed to be
destroyed, otherwise Very Fine, rare.
Estimate $200 - 300

815

HH
1984, 20¢ Roberto Clemente, imperf vertically (2097a), horizontal pair, o.g., never hinged, magnificent
example of this elusive pair, well centered with bold rich colors, Extremely Fine, only 20 pairs and 3 strips issued.
Scott $1,500. Datz $1,800.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
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816

817

816

HH
1991, 19¢ Fawn, red omitted (2479b), o.g., never hinged, fantastic centering, a handsome top quality
example of this eye catching missing color, Extremely Fine; 2007 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $500.
Estimate $350 - 500

817

HH
1991, 29¢ Wood Duck, imperf between (2484g), booklet pane of 10, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine.
Scott $850.
Estimate $500 - 750

818

819

818

P
1993, 6¢, 8¢ & $3 Columbian souvenir sheets imperforate (2627P), o.g., never hinged; light crease as
usual, otherwise Very Fine. Scott $750.
Estimate $350 - 500

819

Ha
1996, 32¢ Olympics, imperf (3068u), full pane of 20, affixed to a special presentation card which was
apparently going to get a first day cancel until the person discovered it was imperforate; a couple minor selvedge
wrinkles and faint fingerprint marks, otherwise Very Fine. Scott $850.
Estimate $300 - 400
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The Modern Jenny Error

The intact sheet

The sheet after separation
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820

HH
2013, $2 Jenny Bi-Plane, right side up (4806 var), single from the pane of six, Position Number 1, o.g.,
never hinged, Extremely Fine to Superb it would be difficult to find a nicer example, The only examples to attain the
grade of 95 by any expertising authority; 2014 PF & P.S.E. certificates. XF-S 95.
Estimate $15,000 - 20,000
To honor stamp collecting, on September 22, 2013 the United States Postal Service issued a souvenir sheet
showing six examples of the stamp denominated $2 each rather than the original 24 cents. The issue was sold at
face value, although various special packagings for collectors were also offered for a premium.
The Postal Service announced it has also printed 100 sheets of “corrected Jenny sheets” the plane flying right
side up. All sheets of the stamp are individually wrapped in a sealed envelope to recreate the excitement of
finding an Inverted Jenny when opening the envelope and to avoid the possibility of discovering a corrected
Jenny prior to purchase. Individuals purchasing “corrected Jenny sheets” will find a congratulatory note inside the
wrapping asking them to call a phone number to receive a certificate of acknowledgement signed by Postmaster
General Patrick Donahoe.
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Ex 821
821

H

Two complete panes blank with foldover, interesting and unusual, Very Fine. Estimate $300 - 400

End of the First Session
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Lots 822-1581
U.S. Airmail and Back-of-the-Book
Confederacy
U.S. Possessions
British Commonwealth
Europe and Colonies
Asia, Middle East and Africa
Latin America
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Ex 822

Ex 823

824

822

HH/H 1918-23, First and Second Issues complete (C1-C6), o.g., hinged or never hinged, nicely centered set,
all never hinged except C1 and C2, with vibrant rich colors; C2 with small thin spot, otherwise Very Fine. Scott $575.
Estimate $200 - 300

823

H
1918-23, First and Second Issues complete (C1-C6), o.g., hinged, lovely fresh colors, a premium quality set, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $350.
Estimate $150 - 200

824

HH
1918, 16¢ green (C2), o.g., never hinged, dazzling bright shade, a premium quality stamp, Extremely
Fine; 2013 P.S.E. certificate graded XF-90. Scott $130. SMQ $225 in grade of XF-90.
Estimate $150 - 200

825

HHa
1918, 16¢ green (C2), plate block of 6, o.g., never hinged, fresh attractive block; pulled perf bottom right
stamp, perf separations in arrow, short gum top three stamps, otherwise Fine to Very Fine. Scott $1,300.
Estimate $350 - 500

826

HH
1923, Second Issue complete (C4-C6), o.g., never hinged, brilliant fresh set with vivid colors, Fine to
Very Fine. Scott $310.
Estimate $200 - 300
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827

H/(H)
1923, 16¢ dark blue (C5), attractive group of mint C5’s including an attractive block of 4, along with six
singles, o.g. or regummed, most appear never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $1,305 (photo on web site).
Estimate $300 - 400

828

HHa
1926, 10¢ Map & Planes (C7), bottom right full pane of 50, plate #18246 with siderographers initials C V
De B, initialed and signed and dated on day of issue by H.J.N (Harry J New, Postmaster General) and 3rd Asst Postmaster General R. S. Regan, o.g., never hinged; few perf separations, Very Fine (photo on web site).
Estimate $200 - 300
Great exhibition item.

829

HH/H 1928, 10¢ Lindbergh booklet pane, complete sheet reconstruction (C10a), 60 panes arranged on
four album leaves, all well centered, all but one have o.g. and 16 are never hinged, including key positions K, L, N
and two of the four plate number positions (all four of which show 5%-20% of plate number 19426); as for condition,
six panes have gum problems and/or inconspicuous flaws, otherwise Very Fine. Scott $5,220 ++ (photo on web
site).
Estimate $2,500 - 3,500
Quite a remarkable achievement.

830

HHa
1928, 5¢ Beacon (C11), full pane of 50, single blue TOP, F#1957719566, sideographer initials R.F.W.,
o.g., mostly never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $473 s singles/plates (photo on web site).
Estimate $200 - 300

831

HHa
1928, 5¢ Beacon (C11), full pane of 50, single red TOP, 19632/19666, o.g., mostly never hinged, Fine to
Very Fine. Scott $473 s singles/plates (photo on web site).
Estimate $200 - 300

832

833

832

HH
1930, Graf Zeppelin complete (C13-C15), o.g., never hinged, premium quality examples in immaculate
mint condition, each stamp with particularly strong color, Fine to Very Fine; each with 2008 P.S.E. certificate. Scott
$1,900.
Estimate $1,200 - 1,800

833

HH
1930, Graf Zeppelin complete (C13-C15), o.g., never hinged, bright and fresh, light gum bend on C14
only; tiny paper inclusion at bottom on C15, Very Fine. Scott $1,900.
Estimate $1,200 - 1,800
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834

835

834

H
1930, Graf Zeppelin complete (C13-C15), o.g., lightly hinged, sensational rich colors, a very pretty
group of these popular stamps, Very Fine; each with 2014 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $1,155. Estimate $600 - 800

835

H
1930, Graf Zeppelin complete (C13-C15), o.g., lightly hinged, nice centering, vibrant rich colors, an affordable set of these popular stamps; C15 with thin spot, otherwise Very Fine. Scott $1,155.
Estimate $500 - 750

836

HHa
1930, 65¢ Graf Zeppelin (C13), right plate block of 6, o.g., never hinged (natural gum skips) (natural gum
bends), handsome well centered example, with warm rich color, very pleasing example; horizontal perforations
separated and expertly rejoined, still Very Fine; 1987 P.F. certificate. Scott $2,500.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
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838

837
837

H
1930, 65¢ Graf Zeppelin (C13), o.g., lightly hinged, fresh and affordable example of this extremely popular stamp, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $180.
Estimate $100 - 150

838

HH
1930, $1.30 Graf Zeppelin (C14), o.g., never hinged, the more difficult of the Zeppelin issue to find well
centered, with unusually bright and fresh color, sharp impression amidst huge jumbo balanced margins; light gum
creases and natural paper wrinkle as often encountered, otherwise Extremely Fine to Superb; 2014 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $650.
Estimate $300 - 400

839

840

839

H
1930, $1.30 Graf Zeppelin (C14), o.g., lightly hinged, fresh and nearly perfectly centered, Extremely
Fine. Scott $400.
Estimate $300 - 400

840

H
1930, $1.30 Graf Zeppelin (C14), top plate number single, o.g., very lightly hinged (natural gum crease),
excellent centering and vibrant color, Very Fine to Extremely Fine. Scott $400.
Estimate $200 - 300

841

HH
1930, $2.60 Graf Zeppelin (C15), o.g., never hinged, rich blue color with deeply etched impression within
nicely balanced margins, a true premium example, Extremely Fine. SMQ Superb 98; $4,250.
Estimate $2,000 - 3,000
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842

843

842

HH
1930, $2.60 Graf Zeppelin (C15), o.g., never hinged, marvelous fresh example with extremely intense
color, Fine to Very Fine; 2012 P.F. certificate. Scott $975.
Estimate $600 - 800

843

H
1930, $2.60 Graf Zeppelin (C15), o.g., lightly hinged, extremely intense color, an attractive stamp, Fine
to Very Fine. Scott $575.
Estimate $300 - 400

844

HH/Ha 1938, 6¢ Eagle, imperf horizontally (C23a), top plate block of 10, o.g., lightly hinged in selvage only,
right and left pairs never hinged, 2nd pair from left with large gum skip, bright and fresh; slight reinforced separation
in selvage, Fine. Scott $2,400 as plate block & 3 pairs.
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

845

HHa
1938, 6¢ Eagle, ultramarine & carmine color error (C23c), top left corner margin single and top right
corner margin block, o.g., never hinged (natural gum bends), excellent position pieces, Very Fine; signed H. Bloch.
Scott $750+.
Estimate $500 - 750

846

HHa
1941-44, Transport complete (C25-C31), full panes of 50, o.g., never hinged; perf separations, Very
Fine. Scott $979 as singles/plate (photo on web site).
Estimate $300 - 400
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847

848

847

HH
1968, 10¢ Fifty-Star Runway coil, imperf (C73a), pair, o.g., never hinged, Extremely Fine, only 100+
pairs issued. Scott $475.
Estimate $250 - 350

848

HH
1968, 10¢ Fifty-Star Runway coil, imperf (C73a), joint line pair, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine, only 100+
pairs issued. Scott $900.
Estimate $400 - 600

Special Delivery

849

850

851

849

H
1888, 10¢ blue (E2), o.g., hinge remnants, dazzling color, a handsome well margined stamp, Fine to Very
Fine. Scott $500.
Estimate $200 - 300

850

HH
1893, 10¢ orange (E3), o.g., never hinged, lovely example in a pristine mint state, with impressive rich
color, Fine to Very Fine; 2013 P.F. certificate. Scott $675.
Estimate $300 - 400

851

HH
1895, 10¢ blue (E5), bottom margin single with part imprint, o.g., never hinged, gorgeous rich color on
clean white paper, a select example, Very Fine; 2013 P.F. certificate. Scott $500.
Estimate $350 - 500

852

853

852

HH
1908, 10¢ green (E7), o.g., never hinged, incredibly fresh and absolutely perfectly centered, a Superb
gem. Scott $150.
Estimate $300 - 400

853

HH
1911, 10¢ ultramarine (E8), o.g., never hinged, fresh, bright and very well centered with wide margins,
Very Fine to Extremely Fine. Scott $240.
Estimate $150 - 200
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854

H
1885, 10¢ blue (E1), full bottom margin imprint and plate number strip of 4, o.g., lightly hinged, fresh color,
Fine, perfs a little weak, but a rare plate number piece. Scott $6,250.
Estimate $2,500 - 3,500

855

(H)
1888, 10¢ blue (E2), top margin imprint and plate number strip of 4, unused without gum, unusually well
centered; slight water stains, right stamp with surface abrasions, otherwise Very Fine. Scott $5,500.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

856

H
1893, 10¢ orange (E3), full bottom margin imprint and plate number strip of 4, slightly disturbed o.g.,
bright color; single short perf top of 3rd stamp, otherwise Fine to Very Fine. Scott $4,250.
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

857

H
1895, 10¢ blue (E5), imprint and plate number strip of 3, o.g., lightly hinged, exceptionally fresh; left
stamp partially separated, right with small thin spot, Fine appearance. Scott $900.
Estimate $250 - 350
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858

Ha
1911, 10¢ ultramarine (E8), bottom margin imprint & plate number block of 6, o.g., hinge remnants (upper right stamp never hinged), exceptionally well centered; left pair rejoined, otherwise Very Fine. Scott $1,850.
Estimate $750 - 1,000

Registry

859

HHa
1911, 10¢ ultramarine (F1), top plate block of 6, o.g., never hinged, post office fresh; insignificant separation in selvage, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $2,750.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
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860

861

862

863

864

860

HH
1879, 2¢ brown (J2), o.g., never hinged, attractive example with breathtaking fresh color, an immaculate
mint stamp in a wonderful state of preservation, 134 years old and still looking good; perf crease at lower left, Fine to
Very Fine; photocopy of 1997 P.F. certificate for block of 4, from which this stamp was taken, this being the lower
right stamp from the block. Scott $1,100.
Estimate $200 - 300

861

HH
1879, 10¢ brown (J5), o.g., never hinged, nice looking example of this notoriously difficult stamp, rarely
found in pristine mint condition; reperforated at top and left, otherwise Fine to Very Fine. Scott $2,500.
Estimate $200 - 300

862

H
1879, 10¢ deep brown, Special Printing (J12), disturbed o.g., incredibly fresh and appealing example
of this extremely rare postage due Special Printing, completely sound in all respects in a remarkable state of preservation, Fine, only 174 examples were sold; 2013 P.F. certificate. Scott $8,500.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

863

HH
1884, 2¢ red brown (J16), o.g., never hinged, awesome mint example with vivid color and razor sharp
impression, Fine to Very Fine; 2013 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $225.
Estimate $150 - 200

864

HH
1884, 10¢ red brown (J19), o.g., never hinged, extraordinary example with gleaming rich color and finely
etched impression, an extremely scarce and undervalued stamp when found with the qualities that this attractive
stamp possesses; paper inclusion, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $1,450.
Estimate $400 - 600

865

866

867

868

865

H
1884, 50¢ red brown (J21), o.g., multiple hinge remnants, impressive appearing example with huge
margins and warm rich color, a nice looking high denomination Postage Due; small gum covered thin spot, difficult
to detect, otherwise Fine to Very Fine. Scott $1,750.
Estimate $300 - 400

866

HH
1891, 30¢ bright claret (J27), o.g., never hinged, fabulous example with an incredible depth of color, and
extremely large margins, a worthwhile stamp in a remarkable state of preservation, Extremely Fine; 2013 P.F. certificate. Scott $1,700.
Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

867

H
1891, 30¢ bright claret (J27), o.g., hinge remnant, breathtaking color, a lovely mint stamp, Fine to Very
Fine. Scott $575.
Estimate $200 - 300

868

H
1891, 50¢ bright claret (J28), o.g., hinge remnants, nicely centered example in exceedingly fresh condition, with absolutely brilliant color, Very Fine to Extremely Fine. Scott $600.
Estimate $300 - 400
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869

Ex 870

871

869

HH
1895, 3¢ deep claret (J33), o.g., never hinged, a difficult stamp in a wonderful state of preservation, with
breathtaking rich color, simply marvelous, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $575.
Estimate $200 - 300

870

HH/Ha 1895-97, 1¢-10¢ values (J38-J42), five decent blocks of 4, all in the deep claret shade except J40, which
is in the brighter rose red shade, o.g., hinged or never hinged, Very Good to Fine. Scott $2,340.
Estimate $400 - 600

871

HHa
1895, 3¢ deep claret (J40), bottom plate block of 6, o.g., never hinged; selvedge faults, otherwise Fine.
Scott $1,800.
Estimate $300 - 400

872

873

874

872

HH
1895, 5¢ deep claret (J41), o.g., never hinged, premium example in immaculate mint state, Fine to Very
Fine; with photocopy of 2006 P.F. certificate for plate block of 6, from which this stamp was taken, this being the top
left stamp from the plate block. Scott $280.
Estimate $150 - 200

873

HH
1895, 10¢ deep claret (J42), top margin single with part imprint, o.g., never hinged, immaculate fresh example in pristine mint condition, Very Fine. Scott $280.
Estimate $200 - 300

874

H
1897, 30¢ deep claret (J43), o.g., very lightly hinged, gorgeous example of this exceedingly difficult
stamp, featuring outstanding deep rich color and huge margins, Extremely Fine; 2013 P.F. certificate for this stamp
when it was a choice top margin plate number single, the top plate number tab having been removed from the stamp
after issuance of the certificate, but is enclosed with the lot for identification purposes, or for. Scott $600.
Estimate $500 - 750
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875

876

877

878

879

875

H
1897, 30¢ deep claret (J43), o.g., appears lightly hinged, handsome top margin part imprint single, beautiful deep shade, a quality stamp, Fine to Very Fine; photocopy of 2010 P.F. certificate for strip of 3, from which this
stamp was taken, this being the left stamp from the strip. Scott $700.
Estimate $300 - 400

876

HH
1910, 2¢ rose carmine (J46a), o.g., never hinged, outstanding example with boardwalk margins and
ravishing rich color, amazing quality for this issue, Very Fine to Extremely Fine; 2013 P.F. certificate. Scott $105.
Estimate $200 - 300

877

H
1910, 3¢ deep claret (J47), o.g., lightly hinged, exceptionally fresh and choice copy of this extremely elusive stamp, with extremely wide margins; tiny thin, Very Fine. Scott $625.
Estimate $200 - 300

878

HH
1910, 10¢ deep claret (J49), right margin single with part imprint, o.g., never hinged, brilliant fresh color,
a well centered premium quality stamp, Very Fine; photocopy of 2009 P.S.E. certificate for plate block of six, from
which this stamp was taken, this being the top right stamp from the plate. Scott $280.
Estimate $250 - 350

879

HH
1914, 10¢ dull rose (J56a), o.g., never hinged, lovely rich shade, an immaculate mint example in pristine
condition, Very Fine; 2009 P.F. certificate. Scott $210.
Estimate $150 - 200

880

ma
1914, 30¢ carmine lake (J57), used plate block of 6, Portland, Oregon roller cancels, exceptionally fresh
and well centered, Very Fine. Scott $2,750 for mint.
Estimate $500 - 750

881

ma
1917-25, ½¢-50¢ complete (J61-J68), used plate blocks of 6, 10¢-50¢ with star, various shades, 30¢ &
50¢ with printed precancels, other with roller cancels, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $2,150 for mint (no photo).
Estimate $400 - 600
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882

883

882

HH/Ha 1917, 10¢ rose red (J65a), bottom plate block of 6, o.g., lightly hinged (5 stamps never hinged), Very
Fine. Scott $348 as singles.
Estimate $200 - 300

883

HHa

1917, 10¢ deep claret (J65b), bottom plate block of 6, o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $475.
Estimate $200 - 300

Offices in China

Ex 884

Ex 885

Ex 886

884

H
1919-22, 2¢-$2 complete (K1-K18), o.g., hinged, desirable group of 20 values, including both shades of
the 8 and 12 cent values (K8a and K11a), selected for centering and choice colors; K18 with slight crease, otherwise Fine to Very Fine; K8a with photocopy of 1993 P.F. certificate for block of 4, from which this stamp was taken,
this being bottom right stamp from block. Scott $2,525.
Estimate $750 - 1,000

885

H
1919-22, 2¢-$2 complete (K1-K18), o.g., hinge remnants, beautiful set with fresh bright colors, scarce
as complete; a few condition issues, K17-K18 with natural straight edges, otherwise Fine to Very Fine. Scott
$2,255.
Estimate $500 - 750

886

H/(H)
1919-22, 2¢-$2 complete (K1-K18), all o.g. except K2, 6, 8, 10, and 12 which are no gum or regummed,
choice set of these popular stamps, Fine. Scott $2,255.
Estimate $350 - 500
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Ex 887

888

889

887

(H)
1919, 2¢-$2 complete (K1-K16), regummed, nice looking complete set of 16 different values, all with
nice colors and choice appearance, Fine. Scott $2,045 for o.g. examples.
Estimate $300 - 400

888

HH
1919, 2¢ on 1¢ green & 4¢ on 2¢ rose (K1-K2), plate number singles, o.g., never hinged, outstanding
well centered examples of each value in fabulous mint condition, extremely well centered with large margins, Extremely Fine. Scott $140.
Estimate $200 - 300

889

HH
1919, 12¢ on 6¢ red orange (K6), plate number single, o.g., never hinged, an extraordinary example with
the most beautiful intense color imaginable, a deep glowing shade, well centered stamp with large margins, among
the nicest you’ll ever see, Extremely Fine. Scott $220.
Estimate $300 - 400

890

891

892

890

HH
1919, 18¢ on 9¢ salmon red (K9), o.g., never hinged, exemplary example with razor sharp impression in
pristine mint condition, Very Fine to Extremely Fine. Scott $170.
Estimate $150 - 200

891

HH
1919, 20¢ on 10¢ orange yellow (K10), plate number single, o.g., never hinged, desirable example in
wonderful condition, well centered stamp with vibrant rich color, Very Fine to Extremely Fine. Scott $160.
Estimate $200 - 300

892

HH
1919, 60¢ on 30¢ orange red (K14), plate number single, o.g., never hinged, gorgeous and sensational
well centered example with fiery bright color, very scarce when found in this condition, Extremely Fine. Scott $280.
Estimate $400 - 600

893

HH
1919, $1 on 50¢ light violet (K15), plate number single, o.g., never hinged, lovely color, fresh and attractive, Very Fine; 1996 P.F. certificate. Scott $1,300.
Estimate $750 - 1,000
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894

895

896

894

HH
1919, $1 on 50¢ light violet (K15), o.g., never hinged, fault free example in immaculate mint condition, a
quality stamp with gleaming rich color, Fine to Very Fine; 2014 P.F. certificate. Scott $1,300.
Estimate $600 - 800

895

H
1919, $2 on $1 violet brown (K16), plate number single, o.g., lightly hinged, elusive example with extremely intense color, Fine to Very Fine; 2003 P.F. certificate. Scott $450.
Estimate $300 - 400

896

HH
1922, 4¢ on 2¢ carmine (K18), top plate number single, o.g., never hinged, wonderful example with dazzling bright color, a terrific stamp, Very Fine to Extremely Fine. Scott $230.
Estimate $200 - 300

897

HHa
1922, 4¢ on 2¢ carmine (K18), block of 4, o.g., never hinged, choice block, extremely fresh and very
choice; a couple natural inclusion spots, Very Fine. Scott $920 as singles.
Estimate $500 - 750
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898

899

900

901

898

HH
Agriculture Dept., 1873, 10¢ yellow (O5), right margin single, o.g., never hinged, wonderfully fresh and
choice example in a marvelous state of preservation, Fine; 2013 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $1,150.
Estimate $500 - 750

899

m
Executive Dept., 1873, 1¢ carmine (O10), black grid cancellation, bold color, an elusive Executive issue, Fine. Scott $475.
Estimate $200 - 300

900

H
Executive Dept., 1873, 10¢ carmine (O14), part o.g., fiery bright color, a sound and choice copy of this
scarce stamp, Fine. Scott $1,200.
Estimate $400 - 600

901

H
Justice Dept., 1873, 24¢ purple (O32), o.g., hinged, vivid prooflike shade and sharp clear impression,
an elusive stamp, Fine. Scott $1,250.
Estimate $300 - 400

902

903

905

906

907

902

H
Justice Dept., 1873, 30¢ purple (O33), disturbed o.g., lively bright shade printed on clean white paper, a
very scarce stamp, Fine. Scott $1,300.
Estimate $400 - 600

903

H
Navy Dept., 1873, 90¢ ultramarine (O45), o.g., hinged, decent example of this terribly difficult 90 cent
Navy department issue, with robust rich color, Fine. Scott $1,050.
Estimate $300 - 400

904

H
State Dept., 1873, 1-12¢ values (O57-O63), o.g., hinge remnants, extremely fresh group of seven values, all with warm rich colors, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $1,940 (photo on web site).
Estimate $350 - 500

905

H
State Dept., 1873, 24¢ dark green (O65), part o.g., ravishing rich shade, a lovely example of this stamp,
Fine to Very Fine. Scott $525.
Estimate $300 - 400

906

H
State Dept., 1873, 30¢ dark green (O66), o.g., hinged, handsome example with deep saturated color;
tiny thin speck, otherwise Fine. Scott $500.
Estimate $200 - 300

907

H
War Dept., 1873, 90¢ rose (O93), o.g., very lightly hinged, nice big margins and vivid color, attractive,
Very Fine; 2009 P.F. certificate. Scott $225.
Estimate $150 - 200
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908

909

910

911

908

(H)
1880 Reprint, 5¢ dark blue (PR8), without gum as issued, desirable example of this elusive stamp; natural straight edge at top, couple tiny faults, otherwise Fine to Very Fine, only 5,645 sold. Scott $700.
Estimate $150 - 200

909

m
1875, $3 vermilion (PR25), neat unobtrusive black cancellation, an appealing example of this incredibly
scarce used Newspaper stamp, that is rarely found completely sound and choice like this stamp is, plus it doesn’t
have the detracting brush cancel, a very worthwhile example, Fine to Very Fine; 2013 P.F. certificate. Scott $450.
Estimate $400 - 600

910

(H)
1875, $6 ultramarine (PR26), unused without gum, vivid color and razor sharp impression, decent example of this extremely scarce stamp, Very Good to Fine. Scott $1,400.
Estimate $350 - 500

911

(H)
1875, $60 violet (PR32), unused without gum, incredibly fresh stamp, with gleaming color, natural
straight edge at bottom; reperforated at top, otherwise Fine; 2013 P.F. certificate. Scott $2,400.
Estimate $300 - 400

912

(H)
1875 Special Printing, 6¢ gray black (PR36), without gum as issued, magnificent example of this elusive special printing, deep rich color and nice big margins, Very Fine, only 2,348 examples sold; 1988 P.F. certificate. Scott $900.
Estimate $600 - 800
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913

914

915

916

917

913

(H)
1875 Special Printing, 12¢ pale rose (PR40), without gum as issued, exceptionally fresh example with
sharp detailed impression; reperforated at top, otherwise Fine to Very Fine, only 1,313 sold. Scott $1,500.
Estimate $250 - 350

914

(H)
1875 Special Printing, 12¢ pale rose (PR40), without gum as issued, good looking example of this incredibly difficult stamp, with choice centering and exemplary color, tough to find nice; tiny thin specks, and
reperforated at right, otherwise Very Fine, only 1,313 examples were sold. Scott $1,500. Estimate $200 - 300

915

(H)
1875 Special Printing, 48¢ pale rose (PR43), without gum as issued, decent example of this rarely offered 1875 Special Printing, with impressive rich color; reperforated at left, otherwise Fine, only 268 examples were
reportedly sold; 1977 P.F. certificate. Scott $4,000.
Estimate $600 - 800

916

H
1879, $12 yellow green (PR75), o.g., very lightly hinged, handsome example with ravishing rich color, a
very elusive stamp, Fine to Very Fine; 2012 Weiss certificate. Scott $850.
Estimate $500 - 750

917

H
1879, $48 yellow brown (PR78), o.g., hinged, sound and choice stamp with warm rich color, Fine; 1995
P.F. certificate. Scott $900.
Estimate $300 - 400

918

919

918

H
1894, 4¢ intense black (PR92), o.g., barest trace of hinge (appears never hinged), outstanding color and
impression, a very pleasing example of this tough Newspaper stamp, Fine to Very Fine; 2011 P.S.A.G. certificate.
Scott $550.
Estimate $250 - 350

919

HH/Ha 1895, 2¢ black (PR103), top plate block of 6, o.g., hinge remnant (5 stamps never hinged), extremely attractive appearing example of this rarely offered plate block with fantastic rich color; hinge remnant at top left reinforcing perf separations and small selvage tear at left also reinforced, otherwise Fine to Very Fine; 2011 P.F.
certificate. Scott $1,850.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
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920

H
1913, 1¢-$1 complete (Q1-Q12), o.g., lightly hinged, desirable set of 12 different values, handpicked for
centering and freshness, all sound and choice, Fine to Very Fine; Q12 with 1991 P.F. certificate. Scott $998.
Estimate $400 - 600

921

HHa
1913, 75¢ carmine rose (Q11), top plate block of 6, o.g., stamps never hinged, hinged in selvage only, a
stunning wide top with crisp clear color in a wonderful state of preservation, without a single skip or bend - scarce
thus, Fine. Scott $3,000 as hinged.
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

922

HHa
Parcel Post Postage Due, 1913, 2¢ dark green (JQ2), block of 4, o.g., never hinged, immaculate mint
block of this tough issue, nicely centered with robust color, immaculate both front and back, Very Fine. Scott $700
as singles.
Estimate $350 - 500

923

HHa
Special Handling, 1928, 10¢ yellow green (QE1-QE3), full panes of 50, o.g., never hinged; some perf
separations, Very Fine. Scott $896 as singles/plate (no photo).
Estimate $300 - 400
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924

HH
Booklet, 2002, 23¢ George Washington, miscut (3618c), showing five horizontal pairs without die cutting between, pane of 10 plate no 4, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine, Scarce, unlisted in Scott & Datz.
Estimate $300 - 400

Carriers and Locals

925

P
1851 (1¢) Franklin, large die proof (LO1P1), tremendously fresh and choice example with fabulous
deep rich color, very scarce and highly prized large die proof, Extremely Fine. Scott $800. Estimate $400 - 600

926

m
Locals Selection. Includes Blood & Co 15L15 tied on piece with 11A, also acid tied on piece with 26,
Blood’s Penny Post 15L18 tied on piece, two cut squares of embossed envelope, also includes Boyd’s Express,
City Dispatch, Swarts City Dispatch, Hussey’s City Post and a Boyd’s Dispatch 20L56 tied on a corner ad cover,
Fine to Very Fine (photo on web site).
Estimate $200 - 300

927

m
Wells, Fargo & Company cancels, four cancels, three on cut squares, one on stamp 143L3, neat lot
mounted on exhibition page, Fine to Very Fine (photo on web site).
Estimate $150 - 200
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928

929

930

928

)
1860, 3¢+1¢ red & blue on buff (U29), cancelled by indistinct c.d.s., addressed to Stamford CT; opened
at right, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $450. UPSS 60.
Estimate $200 - 300

929

H
1861, 40¢ black & red on buff (U45), cut square, 44x41mm; trivial toning along right edge, otherwise Extremely Fine. Scott $400.
Estimate $150 - 200

930

H
1861, 40¢ black & red on buff (U45), cut square, outstanding full corner, 39x36mm, with gorgeous rich
colors, Extremely Fine; 2013 P.F. certificate. Scott $350.
Estimate $150 - 200

931

932

933

931

H
1870, 24¢ purple on cream (U101), cut square, GEM quality full corner measuring 54x54mm; a breathtaking example with an incredible depth of color, Extremely Fine to Superb; 2013 P.F. certificate. Scott $300.
Estimate $200 - 300

932

H
1874, 1¢ dark blue on cream, die 1 (U110), cut square, 33x36mm, Very Fine, known only as a cut
square. Scott $1,250.
Estimate $400 - 600

933

H

1874, 7¢ vermilion (U185), cut square, 32x35mm, Very Fine, known only as a cut square. Scott $1,350.
Estimate $500 - 750
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934

935

936

934

H
1875, 90¢ carmine on cream (U213), cut square, 37x40mm, Extremely Fine; 1990 P.S.E. certificate,
signed by Maisel and Hoffer. Scott $1,600.
Estimate $600 - 800

935

H

1884, 2¢ red on blue (U245), cut square, full corner, 38x39mm, Extremely Fine. Scott $400.
Estimate $200 - 300

936

H

1884, 2¢ brown on fawn (U276), cut square, full corner, 38x41mm, Extremely Fine. Scott $900.
Estimate $400 - 600

937

938

939

937

H

1920, 2¢ on 4¢ chocolate (U462), cut square, 37x38mm, Very Fine. Scott $525. Estimate $200 - 300

938

H

1920, 2¢ on 4¢ chocolate on amber (U463), cut square, 39x40mm, Very Fine. Scott $1,100.
Estimate $400 - 600

939

H)
1920, 2¢ on 5¢ blue (U464), watermark 23, knife 59, entire, Extremely Fine, extremely scarce; bluish
green “W.H.M.” on reverse (William H. Maisel). Scott $1,750. UPSS 2913; $2,500.
Estimate $750 - 1,000
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940

941

940

H)
1920, 2¢ on 3¢ dark violet, die 5 (U479), entire, size 10, knife 59, Extremely Fine; 1982 P.F. certificate.
Scott $500.
Estimate $250 - 350

941

H
1980 (15¢) Honeybee, brown omitted (U599a), 85+ mint entires, post office fresh, Very Fine. Scott
$10,750.
Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

942

H)
1974, 18¢ USA letter sheet, miscut errors (UC48 var.), two errors, 1st a full letter sheet with extra “flap”
showing white plate no. 34438, 2nd a triangular partial letter sheet showing color registration marks, Very Fine.
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000
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UNITED STATES: Postal Stationery

943

944

943

H)

944

H)
1983, 30¢ Olympics letter sheet, miscut error (UC57 var.), foldover prior to cutting resulting in complete absence of the 30¢ indicia and the presence of yellow plate no. 40829, Very Fine.
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

1974, 18¢ USA (UC49 var.), full letter sheet with extra “flap” showing white plate no. 34803, Very Fine.
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

945

946

945

)
Postal Service, 1877, black on amber (UO15), size 10, double triangle symbol indicates a valuable enclosure; light unobtrusive foxing, otherwise Fine to Very Fine. Scott $900. UPSS PS 6 die PD7.
Estimate $250 - 350

946

)
Postal Service, 1877, blue on amber (UO16), size 10, double triangle symbol indicates a valuable enclosure; slight foxing, otherwise Fine to Very Fine. Scott $900. UPSS PS 7, die PD7.
Estimate $300 - 400
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947

948

949

950

947

H

948

H
War Dept., 1873, 30¢ dark red (UO29), cut square, well balanced example, measuring 30x37mm, with
intense color, Extremely Fine; 2013 P.F. certificate. Scott $500.
Estimate $250 - 350

949

H

950

H
War Dept., 1873, 6¢ vermilion on cream (UO38), cut square, full corner, 40x41mm; left edge of backflap
slightly reduced, Extremely Fine, known as a cut square only. Scott $500.
Estimate $250 - 350

War Dept., 1873, 1¢ dark red (UO18), cut square, 34x36mm, Very Fine. Scott $575.
Estimate $200 - 300

War Dept., 1873, 30¢ dark red (UO29), cut square, full corner, 39x40mm, Extremely Fine. Scott $500.
Estimate $200 - 300

951

952

951

H
War Dept., 1873, 30¢ vermilion (UO43), cut square, magnificent full corner measuring 40x40mm, in extremely fresh condition, Extremely Fine; 2013 P.F. certificate. Scott $375.
Estimate $250 - 350

952

H
War Dept., 1875, 10¢ red on amber (UO60), cut square, full corner, 38x38mm, Extremely Fine. Scott
$1,000.
Estimate $400 - 600

953

H
War Dept., 1875, 30¢ red on amber (UO68), fresh and clean entire printed by the Plimpton company;
light wear that does not detract from this scarce item, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $2,500.
Estimate $500 - 750
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UNITED STATES: Postal Stationery

954

955

956

954

H
War Dept., 1875, 30¢ red on amber (UO68), cut square, remarkably fresh and choice example of this
terribly difficult cut square, measuring 33x36mm, Extremely Fine; 2013 P.F. certificate. Scott $850.
Estimate $400 - 600

955

H
War Dept., 1875, 30¢ red on cream (UO69), cut square, magnificent quality for this scarce cut square,
37x38mm, with deep rich color, Extremely Fine to Superb; 2013 P.F. certificate. Scott $800.
Estimate $350 - 500

956

H
Postal Savings, 1911, 2¢ carmine on manila, color error (UO72a), entire, size 23, knife 106, Very
Fine, extremely scarce entire and quite frequently misidentified; 1994 P.F. certificate. Scott $2,500. UPSS OM-7;
$3,000.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

957
957

958

H)
1902, 1¢ black on buff, the “full-face McKinley” (UX17), preprinted with usual Booth, Daily & Ivins address, reverse filled out in pencil; a rare card that is sure to garner considerable interest; couple of tiny corner indents, trivial, Fine to Very Fine, less than 150 believed to exist unused. Scott $3,250. UPSS S21.
Estimate $2,000 - 3,000
Only one box of 500 was released by accident from Washington and all were preprinted shortly after receipt.

958

164

P)
1902, 1¢ black on buff, the “full-face McKinley”, proof (UX17), imprinted “Die Proof of McKinley
Postal Card/Issue of 1901” and diagonally “Specimen-not good for postage”, Extremely Fine.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

Daniel F. Kelleher Auctions LLC

info@kelleherauctions.com

Sale 652 - May 22, 2014

UNITED STATES: Postal Stationery

959

960

961

959

H)
1916, 1¢ green on gray, die 1 (UX27C), unused, printed address and printed on reverse; small corner
creases at top right, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $625.
Estimate $200 - 300

960

H)
1916, 1¢ dark green on gray, die 2 (UX27D), mint face card without printed address, and with Chicago,
Milwaukee and St Paul Rail Road form on reverse, USPCC catalogue advises that “clean face” cards are valued
somewhere between mint and unused, with the rarer cards being closer to the mint, Very Fine to Extremely Fine.
Scott $550. UPSS S39.
Estimate $400 - 600

961

)
1916, 1¢ dark green on gray, die 2 (UX27D), uprated with 1¢ (498), cancelled by 1917 Brunswick ME
flag cancel, addressed to town, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $175. UPSS S39.
Estimate $150 - 200

962

963

964

962

)
1920, 1¢ on 2¢ lake on buff, die 1 (UX34 var.), lake instead of red, New York Aug 23 1920 machine cancel, only two examples recorded, both used; 2001 US Postal Stationery Society Certificate of Validity. UPSS 46-1a.
Estimate $300 - 400

963

H)
1958, 2¢+1¢ carmine rose on buff, “General Electric” (UX47), unused, printed ad for G.E. on reverse,
slight ink smear on indicia, Type 1 “D” of “Paid” under “N”, punched hole at left as issued, Very Fine. Scott $250.
UPSS S64-1.
Estimate $200 - 300

964

H)
1958, 2¢+1¢ carmine rose on buff, “General Electric” (UX47), unused, printed ad for G.E. on reverse,
Type 2 “D” of “Paid” under “O”, punched hole at left as issued, Very Fine. Scott $250. UPSS S64-2.
Estimate $200 - 300

965

966

965

H)
1958, 2¢+1¢ carmine rose on buff, “General Electric”, inverted surcharge at lower left (UX47a), unused, printed ad for G.E. on reverse, punched hole at left as issued, scarce card, Very Fine. Scott $500. UPSS
S64-2f.
Estimate $300 - 400

966

H
Official Postal Card, 1913, 1¢ black (UZ1), complete unused card with pre-printed address, Very Fine.
Scott $550.
Estimate $300 - 400
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Revenue

Ex 967

968

969

970

967

E
Revenue, 2 Lincoln essays, first showing Lincoln engraved profile essay (Turner as S-2-A), with Lincoln
head inserted in center, for 1870 snuff issue, engraved head facing left, in black on India, die sunk on extra size
card, with “Lincoln” and “Pub. by E.H. Sauer Mianna St. Cor. White Plains Road/ Van Nest, N.Y.C.”; second vignette
of Lincoln facing left, unlisted in Turner, on full size card, both scarce and unusual, perfect for the Lincoln topical collector, Very Fine to Extremely Fine.
Estimate $250 - 350

968

m
1862-71 First Issue, 1¢ Playing Cards, part perf (R2b), neat manuscript “R.C.H. May 4th 65” cancellation, large horizontal margins; repaired internal tear, Very Fine appearance, a scarce and seldom seen stamp; 1989
P.F. certificate. Scott $2,000.
Estimate $500 - 750

969

m
1871, 6¢ Proprietary, perf’d (R31c), appears unused; left side replaced and drawn in, lower right corner
repaired, handsome Very Fine appearance. Scott $2,000.
Estimate $750 - 1,000

970

m
1862, $10 Conveyance, imperf (R94a), faint manuscript cancellation, wonderfully rich color, very impressive example, Very Fine; 2013 P.F. certificate. Scott $175.
Estimate $100 - 150

166

Daniel F. Kelleher Auctions LLC

info@kelleherauctions.com

Sale 652 - May 22, 2014

UNITED STATES: Revenue

971

972

973

971

m
1862, $20 Conveyance, imperf (R98a), “1863” manuscript cancellation, completely sound and choice
example with vivid color, Very Fine to Extremely Fine; 2013 P.F. certificate. Scott $175.
Estimate $100 - 150

972

m
1862, $20 Conveyance, imperf (R98a), horizontal pair, “1864” manuscript cancellation, premium quality
multiple with intense color, very pretty; left stamp with tiny margin crease at top left corner, otherwise Very Fine;
2013 P.F. certificate. Scott $450.
Estimate $150 - 200

973

m
1871, 50¢ blue & black, center inverted (R115b), neat “1871 Dec 11/G.F.S.” manuscript cancel, rich
color on bright paper, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $1,250.
Estimate $500 - 750

974

m
1871, $200 red, blue & black (R132), no obvious cancellation, extremely beautiful example of this “Small
Persian rug”, nicely centered with vibrant rich colors; expertly repaired tear and a horizontal crease, otherwise Fine
to Very Fine. Scott $8,250 for used.
Estimate $3,500 - 5,000
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975

HH/Ha 1898, “I.R.” provisional, 1¢ green, rectangular periods (R153), upper left plate no. 542 pane of 100,
o.g., some hinge-reinforced separation, otherwise never hinged, including the two plate blocks, exceptionally well
centered, Very Fine (photo on web site).
Estimate $750 - 1,000

976

H
1898, “I.R.” provisional, 1¢ green, sans-serif type (R153), 27 different imprint & plate no. strips of 3,
o.g., Fine to Very Fine. Scott $945 (photo on web site).
Estimate $400 - 600

977

H
1898, “I.R.” provisional, 1¢ green, serifed type (R154), 72 different imprint & plate no. strips of 3, including complete matched sets of four of plate #495 & 534-549, all left and bottom strips with a small period variety,
o.g., Fine to Very Fine. Scott $756+ (photo on web site).
Estimate $350 - 500

978

H
1898, “I.R.” provisional, 1¢ green, square periods (R154), lower right plate no. 495 pane of 100, bottom selvage shows a nice impression of a screw head in red from the screw used to secure the overprinting plate
to the press bed, o.g.; right selvage reduced, major separation, hinged onto a backing sheet, otherwise Fine to Very
Fine (photo on web site).
Estimate $500 - 750

979

H
1898, “I.R.” provisional, 1¢ green, serifed type (R154 var.), 11 imprint and plate number strips of 3 (six
different plate numbers), all show a constant flaw: bottom stamp with top of “I” broken, o.g., Fine to Very Fine. Scott
$116 (photo on web site).
Estimate $150 - 200

980

Ha
1898, “I.R.” provisional, 1¢ green, serifed type (R154), top margin imprint & plate no. block of 20, selvage shows a nice impression of a screw head in red from the screw used to secure the overprinting plate to the
press bed, o.g.; rejoined along center vertical perfs, Fine.
Estimate $400 - 600

981

982

981

ma
1898, “I.R.” provisional, 1¢ green, serifed type (R154), block of 4, each handstamped violet First Day
cancels, “Lewis & Holman, F o b Pa., Jul 1, 1898”; average centering, Fine.
Estimate $300 - 400

982

ma
1898, “I.R.” provisional, 1¢ green, serifed type (R154), block of 4, each pair handstamped violet Second Day cancels, “American Express Co., Stafford, Jul 2, 1898”, beautifully centered, Extremely Fine.
Estimate $200 - 300
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983

H
1898, “I.R.” provisional, 2¢ pink, type III (R155), lower right plate no. 503 pane of 100, o.g., bright, fresh
and quite well centered (both plate blocks are Very Fine); couple light creases and some separation, otherwise
Very Fine (photo on web site).
Estimate $300 - 400

984

H
1898, “I.R.” provisional, 2¢ pink, type III (R155), manuscript First Day cancel, “7/1/98, GSB”, straight
edge at top, Very Fine.
Estimate $200 - 300

985

H
1898, “I.R.” provisional, 1¢ green, small period (R154 & vars.), two examples: left margin imprint &
plate no. strip of 3 with small period on middle stamp (pos. 41), plus block of 35 with straight edge at top and small
period in bottom row (pos. 46), neatly mounted and written-up, o.g., Fine to Very Fine (photo on web site).
Estimate $150 - 200

986

H
1898, “I.R.” provisional, 2¢ pink, type III, overprint inverted (R155c), lower left plate no. 482 pane of
100, o.g. (both plate blocks never hinged), fresh and bright; some separation including upper left corner stamp and
two pieces of selvage completely separated, Fine to Very Fine (photo on web site).
Estimate $400 - 600

987

988

987

H
1898, “I.R.” provisional, 2¢ pink, type III, vertical pair, one without overprint (R155d), o.g.; trace of
overprint ink on left edge of top stamp, but does not seem to coincide with any part of the “I.R.” overprint, Fine. Scott
$1,750.
Estimate $500 - 750

988

HH/Ha Documentary, 1914, ½-40¢ rose (R195-R203), blocks of 4, o.g., hinged or never hinged, nice group of
nine different blocks, pencil notations on gum side, and a couple with natural straight edges, Fine. Scott $1,077.
Estimate $350 - 500
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989

m
Proprietary, 1898, 1¢ dark green, rouletted (RB24), handstamped purple “Theo. Cappell./ Jul 1, 1898”
First Day Cancel, Very Fine.
Estimate $200 - 300

Ex 990

Ex 991

990

HH/Ha Proprietary, 1914, 6 different (RB32-RB34, RB36, RB39, RB41), blocks of 4, o.g., hinged or never
hinged, extremely fresh group, all with trivial pencil notations on gum, Very Good to Fine. Scott $1,146.
Estimate $300 - 400

991

HH/Ha Proprietary, 1914, 15 different (RB47-49, RB51-55, RB57, RB59-64), blocks of 4, o.g., hinged or never
hinged, impressive selection of blocks, an extremely fresh and attractive group with minor pencil notations on reverse, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $1,051.
Estimate $350 - 500

992

(H)a
Wines, 1942, 80¢ to $100 green & black (RE142//RE202), blocks of 4, outstanding group of blocks, 13
different, includes Scott #’s RE142, 148, 156, 158, 163-165, 176, 178, 187, 189, 194, and 202, each block in pristine
Post Office fresh condition, unused without gum, Very Fine to Extremely Fine. Scott $10,900.
Estimate $2,000 - 3,000
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993

m
Playing Cards, 1919, 8¢ on 2¢ blue (RF16), “S.P.C. CO 7 CANCELED” surcharge upright; light creasing, probably from a card pack, otherwise Very Fine. Scott $225.
Estimate $150 - 200

994

H/(H)
Narcotic Tax, 1919, 20¢ violet (RJA70a, RJA99b), vertical pair of each, one imperforate and without
gum, one rouletted 7 and o.g., never hinged, rich shades, fresh, Extremely Fine. Scott $930.
Estimate $300 - 400

995

m
Consular Service Fees, 1925-52, nearly complete (RK1//RK40), missing only RK10 and RK14, in
mounts on pages, scarce group, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $3,657 (no photo).
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

996

m
Embossed Revenue Stamped Paper (RM370-382), sixteen documents, with light duplication of
stamps, generally clear full strikes, Fine to Very Fine (no photo).
Estimate $200 - 300

997

m
Bendel & Co., 1¢ brown, watermarked USIR (RO24d), neat strike of purple cancel, Fine to Very Fine,
Rare; Aldrich census records only 28 examples. Scott $725.
Estimate $300 - 400
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UNITED STATES: Duck Stamps

Duck Stamps

998

999

998

HH
1934, $1 Mallards (RW1), o.g., never hinged, extremely fresh without the usual gum problems, an immaculate example, Very Fine to Extremely Fine. Scott $750.
Estimate $500 - 750

999

HH
1935, $1 Canvasbacks (RW2), o.g., never hinged, post office fresh, gorgeous rich color, Fine to Very
Fine. Scott $750.
Estimate $200 - 300

1000 HHa
1935, $1 Canvasbacks (RW2), top left plate block of 6, o.g., never hinged (minor gum bend), absolutely
gorgeous example of this rarely offered plate block, with captivating color, a most impressive showpiece that would
enhance any great collection, Very Fine. Scott $11,500.
Estimate $7,500 - 10,000

1001
1001 HH

Ex 1002

1936, $1 Canada Geese (RW3), o.g., never hinged (tiny natural gum wrinkle), Very Fine. Scott $350.
Estimate $150 - 200

1002 HH/Ha 1943-49, 7 different (RW10-RW16), top left plate blocks of 6, o.g., the RW10 is lightly hinged, but the
other 6 are all never hinged, particularly choice selection, a couple with natural skips and bends typical of issue,
RW13 with minor perf separations, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $3,700.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
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1003

1004

1003 HHa
1944, $1 White-Fronted Geese (RW11), top left plate block of 6, o.g., never hinged (natural gum skip on
center two stamps), gorgeous rich color, a handsome example with full selvage, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $825.
Estimate $300 - 400
1004 Ha
1944, $1 White-Fronted Geese (RW11), top left plate block of 6, disturbed o.g. (glazed gum), brilliant
rich shade, attractive appearance, unlisted in Scott in hinged condition, only listed in never hinged, Very Fine. Scott
$850 for never hinged.
Estimate $200 - 300

1005 Ha
1945, $1 Shoveller Ducks (RW12), bottom left plate block of 6, o.g., lightly hinged, immaculate example
with bold color, a very desirable multiple, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $675.
Estimate $200 - 300

1006 HHa
1952-56, 4 different (RW19-20, RW22-23), top plate blocks of 6, o.g., never hinged (gum skips and
bends), premium quality group, a choice group with vibrant colors, Very Fine. Scott $2,400.
Estimate $750 - 1,000
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1007

1009

1007 HHa
1959, $3 Labrador Retriever (RW26), top left plate block of 4, o.g., never hinged, fresh and appealing
multiple in a lovely state of preservation, Very Fine. Scott $600.
Estimate $300 - 400

1008 HHa
1964, $3 Nene Geese (RW31), bottom left block of 4 with plate number, o.g., never hinged (minor gum
bends), splendid multiple, two stamps shy of being a very valuable plate block, with intense colors on all stamps,
Very Fine. Scott $480 as singles.
Estimate $200 - 300

1009 HHa
1972-94, outstanding selection (RW39//RW61), plate blocks of 4, 60 in total in quantities ranging from 1
to 12 of each, o.g., never hinged, all in immaculate mint condition, with a face value of $1,875; a pristine mint group
of these popular plates, Extremely Fine. Scott $4,705 (no photo).
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

1010 HHa
1974-88, 13 different (RW41-47, RW49-53, RW55), plate blocks of 6 with plate number, o.g., never
hinged, nice selection, with a face value of $525; extremely fresh and choice group, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $1,403
(no photo).
Estimate $300 - 400

1011 HHa
1987, $10 Redhead Ducks (RW54), complete sheet of 30, each stamp signed by the designer, “A. (Arthur) Anderson”, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine (photo on web site).
Estimate $300 - 400

1012 HHa
1988, $10 Snow Geese (RW55), complete sheet of 30, each stamp signed by the designer (Daniel)
“Smith”, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine (photo on web site).
Estimate $300 - 400

1013 HHa
2000, $15 Mottled Duck (RW67), complete sheet of 20, o.g., never hinged, handsome complete pane
with deep rich color, eye catching large multiple, Extremely Fine, face value is $300. Scott $720 (no photo).
Estimate $200 - 300
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1014 H
War Savings Stamps, 1917-21, six different unused folders, including two series of 1918 (intended
for use with WS1 & WS2/3), 1919 (WS4), 1920 (WS5), 1921 (WS6) and 1920 (TS1); the 1919 folder has a nice $5
Franklin (WS4) affixed in the first space (cat. $275), Fine to Very Fine (photo on web site). Estimate $500 - 750

1015

1016

1017

1015 HH
Test Stamp, 1980, B.E.P. “For Testing Purposes Only”, green, untagged, dull gum (TD109), coil line
pair, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine. Scott $450.
Estimate $150 - 200
1016 HH
Test Stamp, 1980, B.E.P. “For Testing Purposes Only”, green, untagged, dull gum, perf and imperf
(TD109, TD109a), coil line pairs, o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $1,000.
Estimate $300 - 400
1017 HH
Test Stamp, 1980, B.E.P. “For Testing Purposes Only”, green, untagged, dull gum, imperf
(TD109a), coil line pair, o.g., never hinged, Fine. Scott $550.
Estimate $150 - 200

1018 HHa
Christmas Seal, 1910, imperforate horizontally at center between stamps (WX6), block of 6, o.g.,
never hinged (natural gum bends), extremely intense color, Very Good to Fine.
Estimate $350 - 500
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Collections, Accumulations, Assortments
1019 H/m/) Interesting and Substantial Balance of Consignment. Including approximately 2,000 US FDC’s
housed in 18 cover binders and a box, mostly from the 1950’s on with some better, extensive mint US Trust Territories, with comprehensive sets, singles and souvenir sheet, plus booklets, etc from Palau, Marshall Islands and Micronesia. We also note UN, a bit of mixed foreign, et. Useful mix, examine, Fine to Very Fine (no photo).
Estimate $300 - 400

1020 H/m
1898 Battleship Revenues. Collection of a couple hundred items from both the Documentary and the
Proprietary issues; includes mint blocks of 4 R171, R171p, 95 different low value Documentary plate no. singles, 80
different low value Proprietary singles, and more than 45 different dated cancels on the Documentaries (14 are
blocks of 4); condition is F-VF throughout. (photo on web site).
Estimate $500 - 750

1021 H/m
Selection of Five Items, 1861-1909 (69//J45). 69 very fine used with photocopy of old PF certificate for a
pair which this is the left stamp; 351 mint, previously hinged coil pair with 1985 PF certificate as genuine and 2013
PSE certificate as fake; J24 very fine, mint, never hinged single, gum crease; J40 very fine, never hinged,
reperforated at left and J45 very fine, never hinged with tiny invisible inclusion specks along bottom perf, attractive
group, mostly with generous margins and lively bright colors, Very Fine. Scott $705 without a value for 351 (photo
on web site).
Estimate $200 - 300

1022 H
EFO Full Sheets, 1948-80. Five complete EFO sheets, includes 949 with double paper, 951 over inking,
1331-1332 with missing red color (Cat $200), 1338 with imperf right selvage, 1863 misperfed, interesting lot, a lot
with great potential for the savvy buyer, Fine to Very Fine (photo on web site).
Estimate $300 - 400

1023 HH/H Souvenir Sheets, Balance Holding (750//1311). 750 (58); 751 (45); 778 (30); 797 (uncounted); 948
(400); 1075 (140); 1311 (700); all but 750 appear never hinged, generally Fine to Very Fine. Scott $3,000+ (no
photo).
Estimate $400 - 600

1024

176

Civil War Era Letters, Union & Confederate. Group of five including 1.) a soldier’s letter written Jan 16,
1861, after four states had passed Ordinances of Secession, opining that the secessionists “will soon give it up as a
bad job” and embellishing his last of two pages with patriotic cartoon drawings including Jefferson Davis being
hanged as a traitor and the slogan “fight for the union forever and never surrender” and 2.) a 4-page, well-written
Southerner’s letter from “near Columbia” [Texas], Feb 2, 1853, with excellent war-related content; also includes an
Official cover endorsed “Hdqs Forces of Red River, OB”, apparently carried by courier to Major J.L. Brent, Chief of
Artillery & Ordnance in Bashear City, La., docketed “Ord. Reports, Mouton’s Brigade”; and a reproduction of a
C.S.A. Virginia Election Ticket for Davis/Stephens, Nov 6, 1861; condition somewhat mixed but generally Fine and
interesting (photo on web site).
Estimate $300 - 400
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1025 )
Confederacy, 1862, 5¢ blue (4), single, clear to large margins except some erosion at LL, tied by
Wilmington NC postmark on brown cover addressed Fayetteville NC; four enclosures - a single page, a two page
and a four page letter - all dated 7 May 1862 plus and additional single page letter dated 11 May, Fine to Very Fine.
Scott $275.
Estimate $150 - 200

1026 )
Confederacy, 1863, 10¢ gray blue, “T-E-N” (9b), single, large margins all around, tied by “Atlanta Ga.”
postmark on cover addressed to Barnesville, GA; cover with small hole at top left and bottom right, small internal
cover tear at bottom left, light cover soiling, small holes on reverse, Fine to Very Fine; 2011 Weiss photo certificate
(reads “stamp lifted and replaced”). Scott $1,600.
Estimate $750 - 1,000
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1027
1027

1028

1029

1030

Confederacy, Fredericksburg, Va., 1861, 5¢ blue on bluish (26X1), tied by lightly struck
“Fredericksburg, Va., PAID” cancellation, decent example of this extremely scarce stamp, with nice margins and intense color; stamp with toned spot at top left and on the numeral “5”, and a small nick at right, and a tiny hole at left in
the 4th flower down from the top, otherwise Fine; 2013 P.F. certificate. Scott $1,250.
Estimate $600 - 800
s

1028 H
Confederacy, 1861, 5¢ green (1), top margin single, o.g., hinge remnant (natural gum crease), a most
impressive example with beautiful color, unusually choice condition for this issue, Very Fine. Scott $275.
Estimate $200 - 300
1029 H
Confederacy, 1862, 2¢ green (3), o.g., previously hinged, gorgeous well margined example with warm
rich color, a very difficult stamp to find choice and sound like this, Very Fine; 2013 P.F. certificate conservatively
graded at only a VF-80. Scott $950.
Estimate $750 - 1,000
1030 H
Confederacy, 1862, 2¢ green (3), full o.g., lightly hinged, ample margins and fresh color, Extremely Fine.
Scott $900.
Estimate $600 - 800

1031

1032

1031 Ha
Confederacy, 1862, 5¢ blue (4), block of 4, o.g., previously hinged, impressive multiple from Stone 2,
with three stamps completely sound with dazzling color; bottom right stamp with small tear at right, otherwise Fine
to Very Fine. Scott $1,300.
Estimate $500 - 750
1032 m
Confederacy, 1862, 10¢ carmine rose variety (5 var.), neatly struck black “Mobile, Ala, Aug 8, 1862”
double circle town cancellation, magnificent appearing example of this extremely difficult stamp, featuring incredibly rich color and generous margins all around; small paper split in the margin at upper right, otherwise Extremely
Fine; clear 1986 P.F. certificate, and 2007 P.F. certificate mentioning the flaw. Scott $500. Estimate $300 - 400
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1033

1034

1033 P
Confederacy, 1862, 5¢ black, De La Rue printing, trial color die proof on glazed card (6TC1c),
93 x 60 mm, faint De La Rue handstamp on reverse, exceptionally fresh, Extremely Fine. Scott $900.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
1034 P
Confederacy, 1862, 5¢ light blue, De La Rue printing, large die proof on glazed card (6P1),
93 x 61 mm; typical foxing around edges, Very Fine. Scott $600.
Estimate $750 - 1,000

1035

1037

1038

1035 HH
Confederacy, 1862, 5¢ light blue, De La Rue printing (6), o.g., never hinged, magnificent top quality
example with huge boardwalk margins and tantalizing rich color, Superb; 2013 P.S.E. certificate graded
GEM-100J. SMQ $420 in grade of SUP-98. Scott $16.
Estimate $400 - 600
1036 (H)a
Confederacy, 1862, 5¢ light blue, New York counterfeit (6 var.), complete sheet of 100, unused without gum; upper left corner block of 9 separated, couple light creases in upper right selvage, otherwise Very Fine;
2001 APS certificate (photo on web site).
Estimate $200 - 300
1037 HH
Confederacy, 1863, 2¢ brown red, double transfer (8), o.g., never hinged, monster JUMBO margins
and breathtaking deep color, the quintessential example of this tough stamp deserving placement in the finest collection, Superb; 2013 P.S.E. certificate graded GEM-100J. Scott $75.
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000
1038 HH
Confederacy, 1863, 10¢ blue (11), o.g., never hinged, sensational example with massive boardwalk
margins and deep prooflike color, a true World Class GEM of the highest quality, Superb; 2013 P.S.E. certificate
graded GEM-100J. SMQ $410 in grade of SUP-98. Scott $16.
Estimate $400 - 600
1039 (H)a
Confederacy, 1863, 10¢ blue (11), complete left pane of 100 with full Archer & Daly imprint and plate
No.2, unused without gum; many stamps with creases as it was folded in eighths at one time, bottom left horizontal
pair with scrape and some other flaws including two small piece out of right selvedge and slight soiling, otherwise
Fine. Scott $2,125 (photo on web site).
Estimate $400 - 600
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1040 P
Confederacy, 1863, 10¢ deep blue, die essay on soft wove paper (12E5), cut to stamp size as usual,
Extremely Fine, exceedingly rare; 1976 CSA & 2013 P.F. certificates, the latter noting trivial “tiny picked-out inclusion spot at lower left”.
Estimate $3,500 - 5,000

1041 P
Confederacy, 1863, 20¢ red brown, trial color large die proof on wove (13TC1ab), cut to stamp size
as usual, full to large margins, Very Fine; 2013 P.F. certificate. Scott $4,000.
Estimate $3,500 - 5,000

1042 HH/Ha Confederacy, 1862, 1¢ deep orange, unissued (14a), top margin block of 20 (10x2), o.g., all never
hinged except five stamps with hinge remnants and four lightly hinged, positions 5-8 & 14-20 are never hinged; nine
stamps with creases or bends, light soiling in right margin, otherwise Fine to Very Fine, scarce multiple; 2013 P.F.
certificate. Scott $2,600.
Estimate $2,500 - 3,500
1043 m
Confederacy, Town Cancels, intriguing lot includes #1 with Savannah GA cancel, pair of #7 with scarce
San Antonio TX cancel, 12 with Charleston SC cancel and a 11 with Mobile AL cancel, if you collect CSA make time
for this one, Fine to Very Fine (photo on web site).
Estimate $150 - 200
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1044 H
Canal Zone, 1904, 5c blue (2), o.g., lightly hinged, brilliant rich color, a handsome example, Fine to Very
Fine; photocopy of 1984 P.F. certificate. Scott $300.
Estimate $150 - 200

1045

1046

1045 Ha
Canal Zone, 1904, 10c yellow, spaced “AL” in “CANAL” (13, 13 var.), upper left imprint block of 4 with
3 normal, tropicalized o.g., Fine to Very Fine, only 200 printed with this variety. Scott $260.Estimate $150 - 200
1046 Ha
Canal Zone, 1906, 1¢ on 20c violet (16a), full pane of 100 from the lower half of sheet, shows the usual
varieties, tropicalized o.g., Fine to Very Fine (photo on web site).
Estimate $350 - 500
1047 H
Canal Zone, 1909, 2c vermilion & black (32c), booklet pane of 6, handmade, perf’d margins, with interleaving, partial sheet margin imprint in tab, very lightly tropicalized o.g., Very Fine. Scott $800.
Estimate $400 - 600
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1048

1049

1048 H
Canal Zone, 1909, 2c vermilion & black (32c), booklet pane of 6, handmade, perf’d margins, left margin
pane (position F, toned tropicalized o.g.; horizontal perfs at top scissors clipped, Very Fine, only four out of every
fourteen panes are in the horizontal format. Scott $800.
Estimate $300 - 400
1049 Sa
Canal Zone, 1909, 5c deep blue & black, red “SPECIMEN” overprint in italics (33S), irregular shaped
block of 34 (8x4 plus additional horizontal pair), each stamp with overprint (14x1.8mm) diagonally placed at bottom
with punch hole at bottom right, o.g., all never hinged except bottom right stamp with part o.g.; bottom right stamp
with small thin spot, Fine to Very Fine; each stamp signed in pencil “AFC”, “2116”, “A” and position number.
Estimate $750 - 1,000

1050 Sa
Canal Zone, 1914, 10c gray, red “SPECIMEN” overprint in italics (37S), block of 12 with bottom
selvedge, each stamp with diagonal overprint (14x1.8mm) and punch hole, heavily disturbed o.g. causing some
gum staining, Fine to Very Fine, only three sheets released; each stamp signed in pencil “AFC”, “F2932”, “A” and
position number.
Estimate $400 - 600
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Ex 1051
1051 HH
Canal Zone, 1912-42, Regular & Air Post Official (38-41,CO1-7,CO14), comprising 1912-16 (38-41) &
1941-42 (CO1-7 & CO14), o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $203.
Estimate $100 - 150

1052 HH
Canal Zone, 1912, 2c vermilion & black, imperf between, blue “SPECIMEN” overprint (39S var.),
horizontal pair, 14x2mm overprint, placed diagonally below vignette plus punch hole at bottom right, o.g., never
hinged; natural straight edge at bottom, Fine to Very Fine This variety was never issued and is probably from a
sheet intended to be used to make booklet panes; signed in pencil on reverse “B”, “F4853" - ”94" & “95" (original
positions on the sheet).
Estimate $200 - 300

1053

1054

1053 SHHa Canal Zone, 1912, 2c vermilion & black, imperf between, blue “SPECIMEN” overprint (39S var.),
block of 4, 14x2mm overprint, placed diagonally below vignette plus punch hole at bottom right, o.g., never hinged,
Fine.
Estimate $400 - 600
This variety was never issued and is probably from a sheet intended to be used to make booklet panes.
1054 Sa
Canal Zone, 1912, 2c vermilion & black, imperf between, blue “SPECIMEN” overprint (39S var.),
block of 4, 14x2mm overprint, placed diagonally below vignette plus punch hole at bottom right, o.g., paste-up tape
across center horizontal perfs, Fine.
Estimate $200 - 300
This variety was never issued and is probably from a sheet intended to be used to make booklet panes.
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1055 SHHa Canal Zone, 1912, 2c vermilion & black, imperf between, blue “SPECIMEN” overprint (39S var.),
block of 6 with two horizontal pairs imperf between and two singles with imperforate right margins, 14x2mm overprint, placed diagonally below vignette plus punch hole at bottom right, o.g., never hinged; “B sheet” on ungummed
part of selvedge of top right stamp, red ink on reverse of top right stamp of block, Fine.
Estimate $600 - 800
This variety was never issued and is probably from a sheet intended to be used to make booklet panes.

1056 H
Canal Zone, 1912, 2c vermilion & black, missing overprint (39b), at left in horizontal strip of 10 with 9
normal, position 51-60, tropicalized o.g.; error pair with light diagonal crease, Very Fine, only 10 pairs with the overprint omitted from the left stamp exist; 2004 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $1,750.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

1057 SHHa Canal Zone, 1915, 1c dark green & black, red “SPECIMEN” overprint (42S), block of 8 with top
selvedge, each stamp with sans-serif overprint and punch hole at right, o.g., never hinged, Fine; each stamp signed
in pencil “AFC”, “F4243”, “C” and position number.
Estimate $350 - 500
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1058 H
Canal Zone, 1920, 2c orange vermilion & black (47), o.g., barest trace of hinge (appears never
hinged), wide margins and splendid rich color, a premium quality example of this rarely offered stamp, Very Fine to
Extremely Fine. Scott $3,250.
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

1059

1060

1059 SHHa Canal Zone, 1917, 12c purple & black, red “SPECIMEN” overprint (49S), bottom block of 15, each
stamp with sans-serif overprint (14x2.3mm) and punch hole at right, o.g., never hinged; right center stamp with
scrape at top right, Fine to Very Fine; each stamp signed in pencil “AFC” and position number.
Estimate $500 - 750
1060 SHHa Canal Zone, 1917, 15c bright blue & black, red “SPECIMEN” overprint (50S), top right block of 8,
each stamp with sans-serif overprint (14x2.3mm) and punch hole at right, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine; each stamp
signed in pencil “AFC”, “B” and position number.
Estimate $350 - 500
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1061

1062

1061 SHHa Canal Zone, 1917, 15c bright blue & black, red “SPECIMEN” overprint (50S), top margin irregular
shaped block of 14 (3x4 plus additional vertical pair), each stamp with sans-serif overprint (14x2.3mm) and punch
hole, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine; each stamp signed in pencil “AFC”, “B” and position number.
Estimate $500 - 750
1062 SHH
Canal Zone, 1918, 2c vermilion & black, imperf between, red “SPECIMEN” overprint (53S var.),
horizontal pair, 15.5x2.5mm overprint, placed diagonally above vignette plus punch hole at right center on left
stamp and at bottom right on right stamp, o.g., never hinged (natural horizontal gum skip at center), Fine.
Estimate $200 - 300
This variety was never issued and is probably from a sheet intended to be used to make booklet panes.

1063

1064

1063 HH
Canal Zone, 1918, 2c vermilion & black (53c), booklet pane of 6, full pane, still inside part of original
booklet, includes approximately half of the back cover, interleaving and top edge, o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very
Fine. Scott $1,050.
Estimate $350 - 500
1064 Sa
Canal Zone, 1924, 1c dark green, red “SPECIMEN” overprint (68S), block of 18, 11.3x2mm overprint,
placed diagonally on each stamp with additional punch hole at bottom; block includes 3 stamps with natural straight
edge at left, 3 with natural straight edge at right (one each with additional natural straight edge at bottom), and six
horizontal pairs imperf between; two pairs with natural straight edge at bottom, red plate number “F7428” at top,
bottom row of stamps with pencil notation on gum “F7428 C” 129-134, o.g., Fine.
Estimate $500 - 750
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1065

1066

1065 SHHa Canal Zone, 1924, Unissued 5c-1b Coat of Arms, American Bank Note Co. Specimens
(69AS-69GS), blocks of 4, o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine, only 300 of each were released.
Estimate $1,200 - 1,800
1066 HHa
Canal Zone, 1926, $1 violet brown, sharp “A” (95), top arrow block of 4, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine.
Scott $1,060.
Estimate $350 - 500

1067 H
Canal Zone, Postage Dues, 1914, 1¢-10¢ complete (J1-J3), o.g., lightly hinged, awesome deep rich
color, a very pleasing example with, Fine to Very Fine, the key value is Very Fine, only 92,493 issued. Scott $1,335.
Estimate $400 - 600

1068 SHHa Canal Zone, Postage Due, 1915, 10c on 10c olive brown, red “SPECIMEN” overprint (J9S), top margin block of 16, each stamp with diagonally placed sans-serif overprint (14.2x2.3mm) and punch hole at bottom
right, o.g., never hinged, Fine; each stamp signed in pencil “AFC”, “5182”, “C” and position number.
Estimate $750 - 1,000

Daniel F. Kelleher Auctions LLC

www.kelleherauctions.com

Sale 652 - May 22, 2014

187

U.S. POSSESSIONS: Cuba, Guam

CUBA

1069 HHa
Cuba, Special Delivery, 1899, 10c on 10¢ blue (E1), full bottom plate block of 6, pristine, never hinged
o.g., post office fresh, Fine. Scott $6,000 for hinged.
Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

GUAM

Ex 1070

1071

1070 )
Guam, 1899-1905, two covers, 1899 with Nos. 1, 2 and 5 tied by San Luis D’Apra Guam cancel on cover
to Altoona PA; also a 1905 cover with No. 5 tied by Guam duplex on cover to Everett WA, attractive pair, Fine to Very
Fine.
Estimate $400 - 600
1071 Ha
Guam, 1899, 3¢ purple (3), bottom plate block of 6, usual tropicalized o.g., fresh and well centered, Very
Fine. Scott $1,600.
Estimate $600 - 800
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1072 Ha
Guam, 1899, 4¢ lilac brown (4), bottom plate block of 6, never hinged but with very slightly tropicalized
o.g., nicely centered and wonderfully fresh, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $2,000.
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

1073

1074

1073 Ha
Guam, 1899, 5¢ blue (5), bottom plate block of 6, never hinged but with very slightly tropicalized o.g.,
fresh and well centered, Very Fine. Scott $775.
Estimate $500 - 750
1074 Ha
Guam, 1899, 8¢ violet brown (7), bottom plate block of 6, usual somewhat tropicalized o.g., vibrant
color, fresh and Fine. Scott $1,700.
Estimate $750 - 1,000
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1075 H
Guam, 1899, 50¢ orange (11), o.g., barest trace of hinge (appears never hinged), extraordinary example
of this tough stamp, in a condition rarely encountered, with breathtaking bright color, in pristine mint condition, one
of the finest of the 4,000 issued, Extremely Fine. Scott $350.
Estimate $300 - 400

1076 Ha
Guam, 1899, 10¢ Special Delivery, dots in frame (E1a), bottom plate block of 6, lightly tropicalized o.g.,
particularly bright and fresh; couple insignificant perf separations in selvage, fresh and Fine. Scott $4,250.
Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

1077 Ha
Guam, Special Delivery, 1899, 10¢ blue (E1), wide top plate block of 6, lightly tropicalized o.g., remarkably fresh; couple insignificant perf separations in selvage, fresh and Fine. Scott $4,000.
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000
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1078

1079

1080

1081

1082

1078 H
Hawaii, 1853, 13¢ dark red, thick white paper (6), o.g., clear to large margins, except into at top; small
toned spots, Very Good, D’Assis estimates that not more than 1,000 examples exist in all conditions. Scott $850.
Estimate $150 - 200
1079 (H)
Hawaii, 1863, 1¢ black on grayish (15), plate 4-B, type IV, position 4, serif at top of one missing, unused
without gum, ample to very large margins, Very Fine. Scott $650.
Estimate $400 - 600
1080 (H)
Hawaii, 1863, 2¢ black on blue gray (18), plate 5-A, type V, position 5, unused without gum, clear to ample margins; light horizontal crease at center, otherwise Fine to Very Fine, scarce stamp. Scott $3,500.
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000
1081 (H)
Hawaii, 1864, 1¢ black (19), plate 6-A, type VI, position 6, unused without gum, clear to huge margins;
small thin at bottom, horizontal crease at top, otherwise Fine to Very Fine. Scott $550.
Estimate $150 - 200
1082 (H)
Hawaii, 1865, 5¢ blue on blue (22), plate 12-A, type IV, position 4, unused without gum, ample to large
margins; small purple handstamp on reverse at bottom right (does not show on front), Very Fine. Scott $575.
Estimate $300 - 400

1083

1085

1086

1083 m
Hawaii, 1864, 2¢ rose vermilion (31), canceled target over manuscript Kaunakakai, Molokai
(RF=1RRRR); a bit toned and ink of manuscript postmark somewhat faded, otherwise Fine, an exceedingly rare
postmark.
Estimate $200 - 300
1084 HHa
Hawaii, 1878, 6¢ bluish green (33a), complete sheet of 50, o.g., never hinged (slightly disturbed); missing small piece of selvedge in top right corner, some perf separations, mostly in the margins, Very Good to Fine,
scarce early sheet, seldom seen. Scott $3,375 (photo on web site).
Estimate $750 - 1,000
1085 H
Hawaii, 1893, 10¢ black, double red overprint (61f), one overprint heavy, second light and split with the
bottom of the second overprint at an angle at the top, o.g., small hinge remnant, Fine, IDC notes that 50 or fewer examples of this variety are thought to exist.
Estimate $200 - 300
1086 (H)
Hawaii, 1893, 12¢ black, red overprint (62 var.), with extremely small faint traces of a second overprint,
unused without gum, Fine.
Estimate $200 - 300
62e catalogues at $1,750, but comes with more of a second overprint than this stamp.
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1087 H
Hawaii, 1893, 12¢ red lilac, red overprint (63), o.g., very lightly hinged, nicely centered with lively bright
color, Very Fine to Extremely Fine; with photocopy of 2011 P.F. certificate for a horizontal strip of 3, from which this
stamp was taken, this being the right stamp from the strip. Scott $165.
Estimate $100 - 150
1088 H/(H)
Hawaii, 1893, 2¢ and 10¢-$1 Provisional Govt. black overprints (65-66, 67-73), complete less 6¢
green, o.g. except 2¢ vermilion, 12¢ red lilac, 50¢ and $1 without gum, Fine. Scott $726 (photo on web site).
Estimate $250 - 350

1089 m
Hawaii, 1894, 2¢ brown (75), two singles with manuscript Olaa postmarks (RF=1R), one plain, one with
an 1894 date, the latter, an imprint single, also with double transfer in “WAI”; first with faults, second toned, otherwise Fine to Very Fine.
Estimate $150 - 200

1090 H
Hawaii, 1893, 10¢ red brown, black overprint (68), tiny traces of a second overprint at top, o.g., some
adhesions, Fine; 2002 P.F. cert. stating “… tiny traces of a second overprint, but not a double overprint variety”.
Estimate $300 - 400
1091 H)
Hawaii, Postal Card Lot (UY1, UY3, UX1-UX3, UX8-UX9). Five different postal cards and two 1¢
unsevered paid reply cards, fresh, Very Fine. Scott $1,055 (photo on web site).
Estimate $300 - 400
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PHILIPPINES

1092
1092 H

1093

Philippines, 1911, 2c green (261a), booklet pane of 6, tropicalized o.g. Scott $800.
Estimate $300 - 400

1093 H
Philippines, 1914, 2c green (276a), booklet pane of 6, includes original interleaving, tropicalized o.g.;
minor rust spotting around staple holes in selvedge, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $750.
Estimate $200 - 300
1094 H
Philippines, 1925, 2p violet brown, imperf, first printing (351a), horizontal pair, o.g., lightly hinged,
large margins, fresh and Very Fine, only 600 issued. Scott $800 (photo on web site).
Estimate $350 - 500
1095 Ha
Philippines, 1944, 2c apple green, handstamped “VICTORY” (464), bottom right complete sheet of
100, o.g. (interleaving adherence), scarce as a sheet, impressive appearance; damaged perfs along left vertical
row, and a piece missing from top left corner of upper left stamp, otherwise Fine to Very Fine. Scott $500 for singles
(photo on web site).
Estimate $150 - 200
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U.S. POSSESSIONS: Puerto Rico, Ryukyus

PUERTO RICO

1096 ma
Puerto Rico, Postage Due, 1899, 10¢ deep claret (J3), bottom left corner margin block of 4, light grid
cancel, o.g., hinged at top, never hinged at bottom, Very Fine, very scarce used block (unpriced used in the Scott
catalog) $800 as unused - which this is much scarcer than.
Estimate $300 - 400
Beautiful position piece.

RYUKYUS
1097 H
Ryukyus, Miyako District, 1946, 1s orange brown//50s dark brown (3X1-4,6-13,15-22), some o.g.,
some paper adherences to gum as normal; some faults, otherwise Fine to Very Fine. Scott $2,185 (photo on web
site).
Estimate $750 - 1,000

1098 H
Ryukyus, Official Business Postal Card, 1947, 15 sen gray-green on gray paper, detached Message
Card, originally validated and revalued by HIRATA seal on 1 November 1947, revalidated by handstamp in violet
circa mid 1948, Very Fine, approximately 750 issued.
Estimate $250 - 350
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1099 )
Great Britain, 1852, cover from England to Hamilton County, Florida (4,6), franked with 2d blue &
10d red-brown, each tied or cancelled by barred numeral “897”cancel, 10d stamp also tied by New York exchange
datestamp with additional “5 Cent” postage due marking (British open mail rate by British packet) applied on arrival
to New York, backstamped with Wisbeach April 6, 1852 dispatch circular datestamp & red British transit; cover and
stamps with small faults, including most margins into designs, Fine, rare destination. Scott $3,050.
Estimate $500 - 750

1100

1101

1100 )
Great Britain, 1864, 1d rose red plate 188, Manchester to Natal, Africa (33), franked with two horizontal pairs & five singles, tied by duplex postmarks with numeral “498" (Manchester), adjacent ”2" marking & manuscript reading “Via Dartmouth”, backstamped Manchester May 20, 1876 dispatch, Dartmouth transit & receiving
crowned datestamp, small faults affecting stamps, Fine to Very Fine, full of character, and scarce destination. SG
43.
Estimate $300 - 400
1101 )
Great Britain, 1865-76, group of six covers to U.S., including two folded letters dispatched in 1865,
each individually franked with 1s green plate 4 (Scott 48), 1874 folded letter with 6d gray plate 12 (60), 1876 folded
letter to New York with 1d rose red (33) & 1/2d rose x3 (58), plus two envelopes to Colorado, one franked with 3d
rose plate 10 (49), other 3d rose plate 11 (61); small faults mostly affecting covers, Fine to Very Fine.
Estimate $200 - 300
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1102

1104

1103

1102 E
Great Britain, 1839, Treasury essays by Charles Whiting, large ornately embossed sheet, about 8" x
10¼", with four different essays, on the reverse is Whiting’s intricate “Printed for protection against forgery” imprint
in red & green; foxing and slight edge faults, scarce.
Estimate $400 - 600
1103 H
Great Britain, 1840, 1d intense black (1), plate Ib, lettered EF, full o.g., wide, balanced side margins,
small at top and just in at bottom, Fine overall. SG 1; £12,000 ($19,200). Scott $12,500.Estimate $2,000 - 3,000
A handsome example of a rarely seen unused Penny Black with full original gum.
1104 m
Great Britain, 1840, 2d deep full blue (2), plate 2, partial black Maltese Cross cancel, bright and fresh
with large margins, Very Fine. SG 4; £1,150 ($1,840). Scott $700.
Estimate $250 - 350

1105
1105 H
$350.

1107

1108

Great Britain, 1858, 2d blue, “thick lines” (29), o.g., fresh and bright, Fine. SG 45; £350 ($560). Scott
Estimate $150 - 200

1106 m
Great Britain, 1864, 1d rose red, complete reconstruction of plate 148 (33), all 240 positions, generally Fine. SG 43; £660 ($1,060). Scott $900 (photo on web site).
Estimate $200 - 300
1107 H
Great Britain, 1864, Queen Victoria, 6d lilac, hair lines (39d), Emblems watermark, large part o.g., remarkably fresh; natural paper inclusion at upper left, Fine and attractive. SG 85; £3,000 ($4,800). Scott $2,900.
Estimate $500 - 750
1108 H
Great Britain, 1862, Queen Victoria, 1s deep green (42a), Emblems watermark, plate 1, position A,
small part o.g., fresh and bright, Fine; signed Em. Diena. SG 89; £4,500 ($7,200). Scott $4,750.
Estimate $600 - 800
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1109

1110

1111

1112

1113

1109 H
Great Britain, 1867, Queen Victoria, 6d lilac, with hyphen (50), Spray of Rose watermark, large part
o.g., fresh and Fine. SG 104; £1,800 ($2,880). Scott $1,850.
Estimate $400 - 600
1110 H
Great Britain, 1867, Queen Victoria, 1s green (54), Spray of Rose watermark, plate 4, large part o.g.,
fresh and nicely centered, Fine to Very Fine. SG 117; £975 ($1,560). Scott $1,200.
Estimate $400 - 600
1111 H
Great Britain, 1867, Queen Victoria, 2s dull blue (55), Spray of Rose watermark, plate 1, o.g., hinge
remnant; straight edge at right, and a couple of minuscular inclusions only mentioned for the sake of accuracy, Fine
to Very Fine. SG 118; £3,800 ($6,080). Scott $3,000.
Estimate $600 - 800
1112 H
Great Britain, 1876, Queen Victoria, 2½d rosy mauve (67), Orb watermark, plate 17, o.g., lightly
hinged, exceptionally fresh and quite well centered, Fine to Very Fine. SG 141; £1,700 ($2,720). Scott $1,750.
Estimate $600 - 800
1113 H
Great Britain, 1876, Queen Victoria, 4d vermilion (69), Large Garter watermark, plate 15, o.g., lightly
hinged, rich, vibrant color, Fine. SG 152; £2,800 ($4,480). Scott $2,750.
Estimate $600 - 800

1114

1115

1116

1114 m
Great Britain, 1878, Queen Victoria, 10s greenish gray (74), Maltese Cross watermark,
socked-on-the-nose Bristol/T circular datestamp (Telegraph), 11 Aug 1882, fresh and exceptionally well centered,
Very Fine, a marvelous, more affordable example of this rare high value. SG 128; £3,200 postally used ($5,120).
Scott $3,250 postally used.
Estimate $350 - 500
1115 H
Great Britain, 1883, Queen Victoria, 6d on 6d lilac (95 var.), “6” broken at bottom, o.g., hinge remnant,
fresh and nicely centered, Fine to Very Fine. SG 162 var.; £650 ($1,040). Scott $675.
Estimate $250 - 350
1116 H
Great Britain, 1883, Queen Victoria, 9d dull green (106), o.g., small hinge remnant, Fine. SG 195;
£1,200 ($1,920). Scott $1,250.
Estimate $300 - 400
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1118

1117

1117 m
Great Britain, 1891, Queen Victoria, £1 green (124), two light 1897 Lombard Street circular
datestamps, Fine to Very Fine. SG 212; £800 ($1,280). Scott $800.
Estimate $250 - 350
1118 m
Great Britain, 1891, Queen Victoria, £1 green (124), Count Branch/ P.O. Glasgow 27.OC.91 oval
datestamp, and part of a blue cancel; bottom right corner crease, otherwise Very Fine. SG 212; £800 ($1,280).
Scott $800.
Estimate $200 - 300

1119

1120

1119 m
Great Britain, 1902, King Edward VII, De La Rue printing, £1 dull blue green (142), canceled Guernsey, 5 Aug 1894, Fine to Very Fine. SG 266; £800 ($1,280). Scott $825.
Estimate $350 - 500
1120 m
Great Britain, 1902, King Edward VII, De La Rue printing, £1 dull blue green (142), indistinct circular
cancels, Very Fine. SG 266; £800 ($1,280). Scott $825.
Estimate $300 - 400

1121

Ex 1122

1123

1121 H
Great Britain, 1913, King George V “Seahorse”, Waterlow printing, 10s indigo blue (175), o.g.,
hinge mark, rich color, Very Fine. SG 402; £950 ($1,520). Scott $950.
Estimate $300 - 400
1122 H
Great Britain, 1915, King George V “Seahorse”, De La Rue printing, 2s6d pale brown & 5s carmine
(173a, 174b), o.g., lightly hinged, exceptionally fresh; natural gum crease 2s6d, otherwise Very Fine. SG 407, 409
var.; £775 ($1,240). Scott $810.
Estimate $300 - 400
1123 HH
Great Britain, 1915, King George V “Seahorse”, De La Rue printing, 10s blue (175b), o.g., never
hinged, remarkably bright and fresh; couple trivial, slightly shorter perfs at bottom (noted only because this is otherwise such a choice stamp), otherwise Very Fine. SG 412; £2,500 for hinged ($4,000). Scott $3,900.
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

198

Daniel F. Kelleher Auctions LLC

info@kelleherauctions.com

Sale 652 - May 22, 2014

BRITISH COMMONWEALTH: Great Britain

Ex 1124

Ex 1125

1124 H
Great Britain, 1918-19, King George V “Seahorses”, Bradbury, Wilkinson printing, 2s6d-10s complete (179-181), Fine to Very Fine. SG 413a/17; £805 ($1,290). Scott $850.
Estimate $300 - 400
1125 H
Great Britain, 1918-19, King George V “Seahorses”, Bradbury, Wilkinson printing, 2s6d-10s complete (179-181), o.g., lightly hinged, fresh and bright; small gum soak 2s6d upper right corner perf, otherwise Very
Fine. SG 413a/17; £780 ($1,250). Scott $850.
Estimate $250 - 350

1126 HH
Great Britain, 1929, £1 P.U.C. (209), corner margin single, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine. SG 438; £750
($1,200). Scott $1,400.
Estimate $500 - 750

1127

1128

1127 H
Great Britain, 1929, £1 P.U.C. (209), o.g. with just the barest trace of hinging, virtually perfectly centered,
Extremely Fine. SG 438; £750 ($1,200). Scott $800.
Estimate $400 - 600
1128 m
Great Britain, 1929, £1 P.U.C. (209), canceled violet London/Air Mail circular datestamp, 15 Apr 1937,
Very Fine. SG 438; £550 ($880). Scott $800.
Estimate $300 - 400
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1129 H
Great Britain, 1934, King George V re-engraved “Seahorses”, 2s6d-10s complete (222-224), o.g.,
lightly hinged, remarkably fresh and well centered, Very Fine. SG 450/2; £575 ($920). Scott $630.
Estimate $300 - 400

1130 Ha
Great Britain, 1939, King George VI, 10s dark blue (251), block of 4, o.g., lightly hinged on top selvage,
stamps never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG 478. Scott $1,300.
Estimate $400 - 600

ASCENSION
1131 Ha
Ascension, 1938-53, King George VI plate flaws (40,42,42C,44A,46), comprising ½d black & violet
two blocks of four, each depicting re-entry in second stamp of the second row (position. 2/2), 1½d black & rose carmine three blocks of four, each depicting “Davit” flaw in first stamp of the fifth row (position. 5/1, SG 40dda), 1½d
black & vermilion block of four & single, each depicting “Davit” flaw (position 5/1, SG 40a & 40ba), 3d black & grey
block of four with retouches in position. 10/2, 1s black & sepia block of six with rightmost vertical pair depicting slight
doubling of the value tablet. Highly recommended for specialist, o.g., lightly hinged, Fine to Very Fine (photo on web
site).
Estimate $250 - 350
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AUSTRALIAN STATES

1132

1135

1134

1132 (H)a
New South Wales, 1853, Queen Victoria, 6d brown, Van Dyck reprint from Jervis plate (19R), full
sheet of 25, ungummed, Very Fine. SG 77R.
Estimate $350 - 500
1133 (H)a
New South Wales, 1853, Queen Victoria, 8d blue, Van Dyck reprint from Jervis plate (20R), full
sheet of 50, ungummed, Very Fine. SG 79R. (Photo on web site).
Estimate $350 - 500
1134 H
Queensland, 1880, Queen Victoria “Chalon Head”, 2s6d bright scarlet (53a), o.g., hinge remnant,
brilliant color, fresh and Fine. SG 122; £250 ($400). Scott $325.
Estimate $150 - 200
1135 P
South Australia, 1855, Queen Victoria (London Print), 1s black, imperf, unissued, plate proof (4),
horizontal pair, ungummed on unwatermarked paper, good to large margins, Very Fine, scarce. SG 4.
Estimate $150 - 200

1136

1137

1136 (H)
South Australia, 1896, Queen Victoria “Postage & Revenue” high value, £5 brown, perf 11½-12½
(90A), regummed; tiny repaired hole, Fine appearance. SG 205; £4,250 ($6,800). Scott $3,700.
Estimate $600 - 800
1137 m
South Australia, Official, 1895, 10s mauve & claret, perf. 10, reprint (O23aR), canceled “NSW” in
concentric ovals, Very Fine. SG O37bR.
Estimate $250 - 350
Only 158 sold.
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1138 m
Tasmania, 1857, “Van Dieman’s Land”, 1d pale red brown, imperf (11b), horizontal strip of 4, Double-lined Numeral watermark, canceled neatly struck mute ovals, full margins to barely touched at lower right,
nearly Very Fine. SG 26; £140+ ($220). Scott $210+.
Estimate $150 - 200

1139

1141

1142

1139 Ha
Tasmania, 1865, Queen Victoria “Chalon Head”, 6d reddish mauve, perf 12 (32), block of 4, V over
Crown watermark upright, o.g., lightly hinged, exceptionally fresh, Very Fine. SG 76; £560 ($900). Scott $520.
Estimate $250 - 350
1140 P
Tasmania, 1870-71, Queen Victoria, 4d & 9d De La Rue plate proofs (50, 58 vars.), four different horizontal pairs: 4d black & 4d blue on gummed paper (very lightly hinged) watermarked Crown CC; 9d black & 9d gray
violet on thin card, the latter with a light crease, fresh and Fine to Very Fine (photo on web site).
Estimate $350 - 500
1141 Pa
Tasmania, 1870, Queen Victoria, 4d blue, plate proof on thin card (50), right sheet margin block of 8,
Single-lined “4” watermark, Fine to Very Fine. SG 130.
Estimate $200 - 300
1142 Ha
Tasmania, 1883, Queen Victoria, 4d olive yellow, perf 11½ (64a), block of 4, unlined TAS watermark,
o.g., lightly hinged, incredibly fresh and well centered, Very Fine. SG 162b; £520 ($830). Scott $700 ++.
Estimate $350 - 500

1143 m
Tasmania, 1897, Queen Victoria, £1 green & yellow (85), canceled bold Burnie cds, Sep 4, 1899, fresh
and Very Fine. SG 225; £450 ($720). Scott $450.
Estimate $150 - 200
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1145

1144

1144 m
Victoria, 1901, King Edward VII, £1 carmine-rose, perf 12½ (206), canceled partial Melbourne circular
datestamp, fresh and well centered, Very Fine. SG 399; £130 ($210). Scott $150.
Estimate $100 - 150
1145 H
Victoria, 1907, King Edward VII, £1 salmon, perf 12½ (230), o.g., exceptionally fresh, Very Fine. SG
431; £300 ($480). Scott $450.
Estimate $200 - 300

AUSTRALIA

1146

1147

1148

1149

1150

1146 H
Australia, 1924, Kangaroo and Map, £1 gray (57), o.g., lightly hinged, Extremely Fine; signed
Holcombe. SG 75; £650 ($1,040). Scott $900.
Estimate $400 - 600
1147 H
Australia, 1929-1930, Kangaroo and Map, 10s gray & pink (101), o.g., hinge mark, Very Fine. SG 112;
£450 ($720). Scott $1,000.
Estimate $400 - 600
1148 H
Australia, 1935, Kangaroo and Map, £1 gray (128), o.g., hinge remnant, Fine to Very Fine. SG 137;
£600 ($960). Scott $1,400.
Estimate $400 - 600
1149 H
Australia, 1917, Kangaroo and Map, 10s pink & gray (55), o.g., lightly hinged, extremely bright and
fresh, Fine to Very Fine. SG 43; £550 ($880). Scott $1,050.
Estimate $400 - 600
1150 H
Australia, 1913, Kangaroo and Map, 5s gray & yellow (12), o.g., lightly hinged, exceptionally fresh with
strong color, Fine to Very Fine. SG 13; £375 ($600). Scott $550.
Estimate $200 - 300
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1151

1152

1153

1154

1155

1151 H
Australia, 1932, Kangaroo and Map, 10s gray & pink (127), o.g., lightly hinged, nice pastel color, Fine
to Very Fine. SG 136; £400 ($640). Scott $600.
Estimate $200 - 300
1152 H
Australia, 1915-24, Kangaroo and Map Assortment (48-49,52-54,57), fresh group of six, comprising
6d ultramarine, 6d yellow-brown, 2s brown, 2s violet-brown, 5s yellow & gray, plus £1 gray, 6d ultra & 5s yellow and
gray o.g., hinge remnants, others with minor hinge marks, Fine to Very Fine. SG 38,41-42,73-75; £1,301 ($2,080).
Scott $1,842.
Estimate $500 - 750
1153 H
Australia, 1932, Kangaroo and Map, 5s gray & yellow (126), C of A watermark, o.g., lightly hinged, exceptionally fresh and well centered, Extremely Fine and choice. SG 135. Scott $350.
Estimate $200 - 300
1154 H
Australia, 1932, Kangaroo and Map, 10s gray & pink (127), C of A watermark, o.g., lightly hinged,
bright and fresh with radiant color, Fine to Very Fine. SG 136. Scott $600.
Estimate $250 - 350
1155 H
Australia, 1932, Kangaroo and Map, 10s gray & pink (127), C of A watermark, o.g., hinge remnant,
Very Fine. SG 136; £400 ($640). Scott $600.
Estimate $200 - 300

Ex 1156

1157

1156 H
Australia, 1932, Sydney Bridge complete (130-133), o.g., lightly hinged, bright and fresh, Very Fine.
SG 141/4; £425 ($680). Scott $591.
Estimate $300 - 400
1157 m
Australia, 1932, 5s Sydney Bridge (132), with light circular cancel, Very Fine; 2008 BPA certificate. SG
143; £200 ($320). Scott $350.
Estimate $150 - 200
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BAHAMAS TO BASUTOLAND

1158

1159

1158 HH
Bahamas, 1884, Queen Victoria, £1 Venetian red (32), with “"1" ”on top selvage, which is the cylinder
used in its impression, o.g., never hinged; crease in top margin only, Extremely Fine. SG 57; £275 ($440). Scott
$350 as hinged.
Estimate $200 - 300
1159 H
Bahamas, 1902, King Edward VII, 1d-£1 complete (37-43,41a), plus 1s brownish gray & carmine issued in 1907, o.g., lightly hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG 62/70,68; £397 ($640). Scott $499. Estimate $200 - 300
1160 HHa
Bahamas, 1938-45, King George VI, ½d-£1 (100//113), 12 blocks of 4, comprising ½d, 1d gray, 2d carmine, 2½ violet, 3d ultramarine, 4d, 6d, 8d, 1s, 5s & £1, o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $574 (photo on
web site).
Estimate $200 - 300

1161 S
Barbados, 1916, Badge of the Colony, ¼d-3s complete, overprinted “Specimen” (127S/138S), o.g.,
Fine to Very Fine. SG 181s/191s; £250+ ($400).
Estimate $150 - 200

1162

1163

1162 HHa
Basutoland, 1961-63, Queen Elizabeth II, ½¢ imperf, inverted center (46 var.), block of 4, o.g., never
hinged, Very Fine. SG 69a var.
Estimate $300 - 400
1163 HHa
Basutoland, Postage Due, 1961, 5¢ on 2d violet, watermark error (J7a), block of 4, o.g., never
hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG D8b; £1,400 ($2,240). Scott $1,400.
Estimate $750 - 1,000
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BECHUANALAND

1164

Ex 1165

1164 m
Bechuanaland, 1888, Queen Victoria, £5 lilac & black (22), with neat “555” (Vicksburg) barred oval
cancel, Very Fine. SG 21; £1,700 ($2,720). Scott $1,900.
Estimate $750 - 1,000
1165 H
Bechuanaland, 1932, King George V, ½d-10s complete (105-116), o.g., mostly with hinge remnant,
Fine to Very Fine. SG 99/110; £425 ($680). Scott $445.
Estimate $300 - 400

BERMUDA

1166 )
Bermuda, 1909, registered cover to Germany (24,30-32,34,36-37), franked with Queen Victoria 4d
brown-orange stamp, plus several Dry Dock examples, tied by multiple Hamilton Feb. 9, 1909 circular datestamps,
backstamped with U.S. & London transits, plus receiving postmark, Fine to Very Fine. SG 28a,33//40; £480 ($770).
Estimate $200 - 300

1167 P
Bermuda, 1865, Queen Victoria, 1d rose red & 3d orange, imperf plate proofs on white coated paper (SG 1P, 5bP), horizontal pairs, overprinted “Cancelled”, bright and fresh, Very Fine. Scott 1P, 3aP.
Estimate $250 - 350
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1168

1169

1168 H
Bermuda, 1865, Queen Victoria, 6d dull purple, perf 14 (SG 6), o.g., deep rich color, Fine. Scott 4;
$2,300. SG £1,000 ($1,600).
Estimate $400 - 600
1169 H
Bermuda, 1901, Queen Victoria, ¼d on 1s bluish gray, “F” in “FARTHING” inserted by hand (SG
30ba), o.g., hinge remnant; slight edge toning (mostly on reverse), which the accompanying certificate calls “peripheral staining”, otherwise Fine; 2003 BPA certificate. Scott 26b; $7,500. SG £7,500 ($12,000).
Estimate $2,000 - 3,000
ONE OF ONLY SIX KNOWN.

1170

1171

Ex 1172

1173

1170 H
Bermuda, 1920, King George V, 4s black & carmine, broken crown and scroll (SG 52bb), o.g., very
lightly hinged, fresh and bright, Very Fine. Scott 51 var. SG £300 ($480).
Estimate $150 - 200
1171 H
Bermuda, 1920, King George V, 5s green & pale red on pale yellow, inverted watermark (SG 53dw),
o.g., lightly hinged, Very Fine. Scott 52 var. SG £450 ($720).
Estimate $200 - 300
1172 H
Bermuda, 1918, King George V, 10s green & carmine on pale bluish green & £1 purple & black on
red (SG 54, 55), o.g., lightly hinged, fresh and bright, Very Fine. Scott 53a, 54; $710. SG £505 ($810).
Estimate $300 - 400
1173 H
Bermuda, 1918, King George V, £1 purple & black on red, broken crown and scroll repaired (SG
55b var.), o.g. with just the barest trace of hinging, fresh and well centered, Very Fine. Scott 54 var. SG £1,000+
($1,600).
Estimate $600 - 800
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1174

1175

1176

1174 H
Bermuda, 1921, 6d Representative Institutions, “C” of “CA” missing in watermark (SG 72a), right
sheet margin single, watermark error in the selvage, o.g., lightly hinged, Extremely Fine. Scott 78 var. SG £1,200
($1,920).
Estimate $600 - 800
1175 H
Bermuda, 1930, King George V, 10s green & red on deep emerald, break in scroll (SG 92ga), o.g.,
Very Fine. Scott 96a var. SG £750 ($1,200).
Estimate $300 - 400
1176 HH
Bermuda, 1932, King George V, 12s6d grey & orange (SG 93), mildly toned o.g., never hinged, Extremely Fine. Scott 97; $300 for hinged. SG £250 for hinged ($400).
Estimate $150 - 200

1177

1179

1179

1180

1177 HH
Bermuda, 1932, King George V, 12s6d gray & orange, break in scrolls at right (SG 93h), o.g., never
hinged, perfectly centered, Extremely Fine. Scott 97 var. SG £900 for hinged ($1,440).
Estimate $500 - 750
1178 m
Bermuda, 1941, King George VI, 2s deep purple & ultramarine on grey blue, line perf 14¼, broken
top right scroll (SG 116bd), canceled Hamilton c.d.s., 10 Mar 1942; two tiny perf tears at bottom, Very Fine appearance. Scott 123 var. SG £850 ($1,360).
Estimate $200 - 300
1179 H
Bermuda, 1941, King George VI, 2s deep purple & ultramarine on grey blue, line perf 14¼, broken
lower right scroll (SG 116be), canceled Hamilton c.d.s., 13 Jan 1942; slightly nibbed lower left corner, otherwise
Very Fine. Scott 123 var. SG £850 ($1,360).
Estimate $200 - 300
1180 H
Bermuda, 1942, King George VI, 2s6d black & red on grey blue, line perf 14¼ (SG 117a), o.g., very
lightly hinged, Very Fine. Scott 124 var. SG £600 ($960).
Estimate $200 - 300
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1181

1182

1183

1181 HH
Bermuda, 1943, King George VI, 2s6d black & red on pale blue, perf 14, ordinary paper, broken
lower right scroll (SG 117be), bottom margin pair with cylinder no. 1, o.g., never hinged, post office fresh and perfectly centered, Extremely Fine. Scott 124a var. SG £671+ ($1,070).
Estimate $350 - 500
1182 H
Bermuda, 1939, King George VI, 5s pale green & red on yellow, perf 14, chalky paper (SG 118a),
o.g., lightly hinged, Extremely Fine. Scott 125a var. SG £375 ($600).
Estimate $150 - 200
1183 HH
Bermuda, 1942, King George VI, 5s dull yellow green & carmine red on pale yellow, perf 14, ordinary paper (SG 118c), bottom sheet margin single with Jubilee lines, o.g., never hinged, fresh and Very Fine. Scott
125a var. SG £1,300 ($2,080).
Estimate $500 - 750

1184

1185

1186

1184 H
Bermuda, 1945, King George VI, 5s green & red on pale yellow, perf 14, ordinary paper, missing
pearl (SG 118ea), o.g., lightly hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott 125a var. SG £1,000 ($1,600).
Estimate $350 - 500
1185 H
Bermuda, 1938, King George VI, 10s green & deep lake on pale emerald, perf 14, chalky paper (SG
119), somewhat toned o.g., exceptionally fresh and well centered, Very Fine. Scott 126b var. SG £450 ($720).
Estimate $150 - 200
1186 H
Bermuda, 1942, King George VI, 10s yellow green & carmine on green, line perf 14¼ (SG 119b),
o.g., lightly hinged, Very Fine. Scott 126 var. SG £550 ($880).
Estimate $200 - 300
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1187

1188

1189

1187 H
Bermuda, 1938, King George VI, 12s6d deep gray & brownish orange, perf 14, chalky paper (SG
120), lightly toned o.g., very lightly hinged, otherwise incredibly fresh and well centered, Extremely Fine. Scott 127a
var. SG £550 ($880).
Estimate $250 - 350
1188 H
Bermuda, 1944, King George VI, 12s6d grey & pale orange, perf 14, ordinary paper, broken lower
right scroll (SG 120ce), o.g., lightly hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott 127a var. SG £2,250 ($3,600).
Estimate $600 - 800
1189 H
Bermuda, 1944, King George VI, 12s6d grey & pale orange, perf 14, ordinary paper, gash in chin
(SG 120cf), o.g., lightly hinged, Fine to Very Fine; 2005 D. Brandon certificate. Scott 127 var. SG £2,500 ($4,000).
Estimate $750 - 1,000

1190

1191

1190 Ha
Bermuda, 1950, King George VI, 12s6d grey & pale orange, perf 13 (SG 120e), upper left corner margin block of 4, o.g., Fine to Very Fine. Scott 127; $350+. SG £400+ ($640).
Estimate $150 - 200
1191 HH
Bermuda, Booklets, 1948, 5s & 10s6d (SG SB1/2), complete and unexploded, 5s booklet contains five
panes of six stamps (S.G. 110, 111b, 112a, 113b & 114a), 10s6d booklet contains three panes of six stamps (104) &
one pane of six stamps (114a), plus twelve airmail labels, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine. SG £290 ($460).
Estimate $150 - 200
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BRITISH CENTRAL AFRICA TO CAMEROONS

1192

1193

1192 S
British Central Africa, 1895, Arms of the Protectorate, £10 black & orange vermilion (SG 30 var.),
unwatermarked, handstamped “SPECIMEN” overprint from the Madagascar Post Office archives, unused without
gum; couple tiny, barely noticeable scuffs, otherwise Very Fine, a great rarity. Scott 30 var.
Estimate $750 - 1,000
1193 H
British East Africa, 1895, Queen Victoria, 2r to 5r (68-70), o.g., lightly hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG
61-63; £410 ($660). Scott $405.
Estimate $300 - 400

1194

1195

1194 P
Brunei, 1907, 3¢ River Scene, plate proof on card in gray black (17P), horizontal strip of 3, large margins; light crease affects two left stamps, otherwise Very Fine. SG 25P.
Estimate $150 - 200
1195 S
Brunei, 1907-12, River Scene, 1¢-$25 complete, overprinted “Specimen” (SG 23s-48s), multiple CA
watermark, set of 24 plus duplicates of SG 27, 28, 30-32, 33 (2) & 46, 1st set of 8 with o.g., 2nd set of 13 affixed to
pieces from Post Office archives, Very Fine. Scott 13//39 vars. SG £875+ ($1,400).
Estimate $500 - 750

Ex 1196
1196 H
Cameroons, 1915, “C.E.F.” and ½d-5s on German Cameroun 3pf-5m complete (53-65), plus 1d on
10pf showing “1" with thin serifs, o.g., hinge mark, Fine to Very Fine; 2½d on 25pf to 5s on 5m each signed Bothe
BPP, Dr. Bohne GPSY & others. SG B1/13; £900 ($1,440). Scott $992.
Estimate $300 - 400
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CANADIAN PROVINCES

1197

1198

Ex 1199

1200

1201

1197 (H)
New Brunswick, 1851, 3d red (1), unused without gum, large margins to just clear, rich color; somewhat
heavy pressed crease at upper right, Fine to Very Fine appearance. SG 1; £3,000 ($4,800). Scott $5,500.
Estimate $600 - 800
1198 m
New Brunswick, 1851, 6d mustard yellow (2d), canceled neat mute barred oval, marvelous color,
three large margins, cut in a bit at upper right, Fine. Scott $1,500.
Estimate $300 - 400
1199 HH
New foundland, 1919, Trail of the Caribou issue complete (115-126), plus shades of the 2¢, 3¢ & 4¢,
o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $449.
Estimate $200 - 300
1200 H
Nova Scotia, 1853, 1d red brown (1), nearly full o.g., exceptionally fresh with deep rich color, full margins to barely shaved at lower right, Fine. SG 1; £2,750 ($4,400). Scott $3,500.
Estimate $800 - 1,200
1201 H
Nova Scotia, 1851, 3d dark blue (3), large part o.g., large margins to just clear at upper right, fresh, Fine
to Very Fine. Scott $1,750.
Estimate $300 - 400
1202 HH/Ha Nova Scotia, 1860-63, 8½¢ green on yellowish, 10¢ vermilion and 12½¢ black on yellowish (11-13),
8½c horizontal block of six, 10¢ vertical block of six & 12½c block of four, o.g., hinged or never hinged, extremely
fresh, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $401 (photo on web site).
Estimate $200 - 300

1203

1205

1203 (H)
Prince Edward Island, 1861, 6d yellow green (3), unused without gum, bright, fresh and well centered;
couple typically short perfs, small thin and light diagonal crease, otherwise Very Fine. SG 4; £1,700 ($2,720). Scott
$2,250.
Estimate $400 - 600
1204 HHa
Prince Edward Island, 1862-68, 2d rose (5), complete sheet of 60, o.g., never hinged (usual natural
gum skips), bright color, fresh and Fine to Very Fine. Scott $750 ++ (photo on web site).
Estimate $300 - 400
1205 HHa
Prince Edward Island, 1862-68, 3d blue (6), top sheet margin block of 20, o.g., never hinged, wonderfully fresh, Extremely Fine. Unitrade C$560 as singles ($540). Scott $380 as singles.
Estimate $200 - 300
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CANADA

1206

1207

1206 m
Canada, 1851, Beaver, 3d red, laid paper (1), target cancel, clear to ample margins, Fine to Very Fine;
1995 P.F. certificate. SG 1. Unitrade 1; C$800 ($770). Scott $1,000.
Estimate $300 - 400
1207 )
Canada, 1851, Prince Albert, 6d slate violet, laid paper (2), clear to large margins, tied by target cancel
on cover from Toronto to Otsego, Wisconsin, manuscript and handstamped “Money Letter” with red “Toronto-Canada/ Paid/ Fe 4, 1853” c.d.s. and matching “Canada” in arc exchange office handstamp, Fine to Very Fine
and rare. Scott $3,100.
Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

1208

1209

1210

1211

1208 H
Canada, 1857, Queen Victoria, ½d rose (8), full o.g., barest trace of hinge (appears never hinged),
bright color and four clear to large margins, remarkably fresh, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $1,000.
Estimate $400 - 600
1209 H
Canada, 1859, Prince Albert, 10¢ red lilac (17), full o.g., though with hinge remnants, bright and fresh
with vibrant color, centered to upper right, about Fine. Scott $1,100.
Estimate $250 - 350
1210 H
Canada, 1868, Large Queen, 6¢ yellow brown (27a), full, lightly hinged o.g., well centered and fresh,
Very Fine. Scott $2,000.
Estimate $800 - 1,200
1211 H
Canada, 1893, Queen Victoria “Widow’s Weeds”, 50¢ deep blue (47), o.g., hinge remnant, Very Fine;
1995 APS certificate. SG 116; £275 ($440). Unitrade 47; C$650 ($620). Scott $425.
Estimate $200 - 300
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1212

1213

1214

1212 H
Canada, 1897, Queen Victoria Jubilee, $1 lake (61), o.g., hinge mark, sharp impression and fresh
color, Fine to Very Fine. Unitrade 61; C$1,200 ($1,150). Scott $1,000.
Estimate $300 - 400
1213 (H)
Canada, 1897, Queen Victoria Jubilee, $2 dark purple (62), unused without gum, very presentable,
Very Fine. Unitrade 62. Scott $1,400 as mint.
Estimate $300 - 400
1214 P
Canada, 1897, Queen Victoria “Maple Leaf”, 8¢ brownish orange, trial color proof (72 var.), pair,
unused without gum, Very Fine to Extremely Fine.
Estimate $200 - 300

1215

1216

1217

1218

1215 HH
Canada, 1903, King Edward VII, 1¢ green (89), o.g., never hinged, exceptionally well centered with exceedingly wide margins and a gorgeous dry printed impression, Extremely Fine. Unitrade C$245 ($240). Scott $88.
Estimate $150 - 200
1216 HH/Ha Canada, 1903, King Edward VII, 1¢ green (89), block of 4, o.g., lightly hinged (lower left stamp never
hinged), fresh and well centered, Very Fine to Extremely Fine. Unitrade C$455+ ($440). Scott $193+.
Estimate $100 - 150
1217 H
Canada, 1903, King Edward VII, 2¢ “pink” (90 var.), o.g., lightly hinged, absolutely perfectly centered
with gorgeous pastel color, a Superb gem. Unitrade 90i var.
Estimate $150 - 200
1218 H
Canada, 1903, King Edward VII, 2¢ carmine, type I (90 var.), o.g., lightly hinged, wonderfully fresh and
nearly perfectly centered, Extremely Fine and choice. Unitrade 90vii; C$150 ($140).
Estimate $100 - 150
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1219

1220

1221

1219 HH/Ha Canada, 1903, King Edward VII, 2¢ carmine (90), block of 9, o.g., top center & bottom center lightly
hinged, others never hinged, fresh and Extremely Fine. Unitrade C$360+ ($350). Scott $280+.
Estimate $200 - 300
1220 H
Canada, 1910, King Edward VII, 2¢ carmine, experimental coil, U.S.A.V. type IIII (90 var.), disturbed
o.g., a bright, fresh, well centered single, Extremely Fine. Unitrade 90xxxv. Unitrade C$4,125 for a well centered
pair ($3,960).
Estimate $500 - 750
1221 (H)
Canada, 1910, King Edward VII, 2¢ carmine, experimental coil, U.S.A.V. type IIII (90 var.),
regummed, a bright, well centered single; very faint gum soak two perfs at left, otherwise Very Fine. Unitrade
90xxxv. Unitrade C$4,125 for a well centered pair ($3,960).
Estimate $250 - 350

1222

1223

1224

1225

1222 H
Canada, 1903, King Edward VII, 5¢ blue on bluish (91), o.g., beautifully centered with large balanced
margins, an Extremely Fine jumbo. Unitrade C$400 ($380). Scott $220.
Estimate $200 - 300
1223 m
Canada, 1903, King Edward VII, 5¢ blue on bluish, major re-entry (91 var.), position 89R3, well centered with huge jumbo margins and a light grid cancel, Extremely Fine, quite possibly the finest used example of this
rare double transfer. Unitrade 91iii; C$125 ($120).
Estimate $150 - 200
1224 H
Canada, 1903, King Edward VII, 7¢ straw (92 var.), o.g., very lightly hinged, wonderfully fresh and virtually perfectly centered, a choice gem, Extremely Fine to Superb. Unitrade 92iii. Unitrade C$400 ($380).
Estimate $200 - 300
1225 H
Canada, 1903, King Edward VII, 7¢ olive bister (92), o.g., lightly hinged, beautifully centered with vibrant color, Extremely Fine. Unitrade C$500 ($480). Scott $225.
Estimate $200 - 300
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1226

1227

1228

1229

1230

1226 H
Canada, 1903, King Edward VII, 7¢ straw (92 var.), o.g., lightly hinged, virtually perfectly centered, Extremely Fine and choice. Unitrade 92iii; C$400 ($380). Scott $225.
Estimate $200 - 300
1227 H
Canada, 1903, King Edward VII, 7¢ olive bister (92), part o.g., virtually perfectly centered, Superb.
Unitrade C$500 ($480). Scott $225.
Estimate $150 - 200
1228 H
Canada, 1903, King Edward VII, 7¢ olive bister (92), o.g., beautifully centered, Extremely Fine.
Unitrade C$500 ($480). Scott $225.
Estimate $150 - 200
1229 H
Canada, 1903, King Edward VII, 7¢ greenish bister (92 var.), o.g., lightly hinged, exceptionally fresh
and beautifully centered, Very Fine to Extremely Fine. Unitrade 92ii; C$500 ($480). Scott $225.
Estimate $150 - 200
1230 H
Canada, 1903, King Edward VII, 7¢ greenish bister (92 var.), o.g., choice, near mathematical centering, Extremely Fine to Superb. Unitrade 92i. Unitrade C$600 ($580).
Estimate $300 - 400

1231

1232

1233

1234

1235

1231 H
Canada, 1903, King Edward VII, 10¢ brown lilac (93), o.g., lightly hinged, exquisite centering and
freshness, Extremely Fine to Superb. Unitrade C$800 ($770). Scott $400.
Estimate $350 - 500
1232 H
Canada, 1903, King Edward VII, 10¢ brown lilac (93), o.g., virtually perfectly centered, Extremely Fine.
Unitrade C$800 ($770). Scott $400.
Estimate $300 - 400
1233 H
Canada, 1903, King Edward VII, 20¢ olive green (94), o.g., mathematically centered with deep rich
color, fresh, a magnificent gem, Superb. Unitrade C$1,250 ($1,200). Scott $700.
Estimate $600 - 800
1234 H
Canada, 1903, King Edward VII, 20¢ olive green (94), o.g., mathematically centered with deep rich
color, fresh, a magnificent gem, Superb. Unitrade C$1,250 ($1,200). Scott $700.
Estimate $600 - 800
1235 H
Canada, 1903, King Edward VII, 20¢ olive green (94), o.g., fresh and well centered with exceptionally
large margins, a Very Fine to Extremely Fine Jumbo. Unitrade C$1,250 ($1,200). Scott $700.
Estimate $250 - 350
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1236

1237

1238

Ex 1239

Ex 1240

1236 H
Canada, 1908, King Edward VII, 50¢ purple (95), lower right corner margin single, o.g., lightly hinged,
very well centered with huge, jumbo margins on three sides, a striking gem; right selvage partly separated, noted
only for strict accuracy, Extremely Fine. Unitrade C$1,500 ($1,440). Scott $900.
Estimate $750 - 1,000
1237 m
Canada, 1908, King Edward VII, 50¢ purple (95), face-free Peterboro cancels, choice color and centering with large balanced margins, a true condition rarity, Extremely Fine to Superb. Unitrade C$300 ($290). Scott
$175.
Estimate $250 - 350
1238 m
Canada, 1908, King Edward VII, 50¢ purple (95), faint purple cancels in lower corners, beautifully centered with extra wide margins, Extremely Fine and choice. Unitrade C$200 ($190). Scott $125.
Estimate $200 - 300
1239 HH
Canada, 1912-25, King George V “Admiral”, 1¢-$1 complete (104-122), o.g., never hinged, a clean
fresh set, Fine to Very Fine. SG 196/215,246/255. Scott $2,683.
Estimate $600 - 800
1240 HH
Canada, 1912-25, King George V “Admiral”, 1¢-$1 complete (104-122), o.g., never hinged, a clean
fresh set, Fine to Very Fine. SG 196/215,246/255. Scott $2,683.
Estimate $600 - 800
1241 HH/Ha Canada, 1930, King George V, 1¢ orange, 2¢ green, 2¢ red, 5¢ violet (162, 164, 165, 169), full panes of
100, o.g., all never hinged except #165 lightly hinged along edge affecting 8 stamps, otherwise completely post office fresh and choice for this issue, generally Very Fine. Scott $2,350 as 100 singles (photo on web site).
Estimate $400 - 600

Ex 1242

1243

1242 (H)
Canada, 1938, 10¢ Memorial Chamber & $1 Chateau de Ramezay, imperf (241b,245b), pairs on
cards, unused without gum, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, according to Unitrade catalogue, only 75 pairs of each
were made. Unitrade 241b,245b; C$1,750 ($1,680).
Estimate $500 - 750
1243 HH

Canada, 1985, $5 Point Pelee, shifted inscriptions (937 var.), o.g., never hinged, Very Fine.
Estimate $150 - 200
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1244 )
Canada, Airmail Semi-Official, 1924 (25¢) Laurentide Air Service, 2nd issue (CL2), postmarked
Rouyn Lake, Dec 20, 1924 on reverse of commercial cover to noted collector/dealer, Gordon Crouch, in Toronto, 3¢
Confederation canceled same day on front, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $600.
Estimate $300 - 400
1245

Canada and Provinces Literature Lot, including The Postage Stamps and Postal History of Canada by
Winthrop S. Boggs (Volumes I & II), 1945-46; The Postage Stamps and Postal History of Newfoundland by Winthrop S. Boggs, 1942; Holmes Handbook and Catalogue of Canada & B.N.A., 1945; The Philatelic Collection
formed by Sir Gawaine Baillie, Sotheby’s auction catalog, 2006 (photo on web site).
Estimate $300 - 400

COOK ISLANDS

1246 )
Cook Islands, 1936, Karl Lewis handpainted cover (85), franked with 1d Capt. Cook (85) tied
Raratonga, 12 Jul 1936, to Washington, D.C. (backstamped) with Lewis’ “)N(” typed code on reverse, Very Fine.
Estimate $300 - 400
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FALKLAND ISLANDS

Ex 1247

Ex 1248

1247 HH/H Falkland Islands, 1912-20, King George V, ½d-10s (30-39), o.g., lightly hinged, 10s never hinged,
bright and fresh, Very Fine. SG 60-67, 67b, 68; £500+ ($800). Scott $792+.
Estimate $350 - 500
1248 H
Falkland Islands, 1929-36, Whale & Penguins, ½d-£1 complete (54-64), o.g., lightly hinged, a fresh,
choice set, Very Fine. SG 116/26; £700 ($1,120). Scott $815.
Estimate $300 - 400

Ex 1249

Ex 1250

1249 H
Falkland Islands, 1933, Centenary, ½d-£1 complete (65-76), o.g., some with hinge remnants, distinctive rich colors, Fine to Very Fine; 10s accompanied with 1992 APS certificate. SG 127/38; £4,250 ($6,800). Scott
$4,053.
Estimate $2,000 - 3,000
One of the “crown jewel” sets of the British Commonwealth Philately.
1250 HH/H Falkland Islands, 1933, Centenary, ½d-£1 complete (65-76), o.g., 1d-1s & 10s never hinged, rest
lightly hinged, bright fresh colors, Very Fine, a marvelous set. SG 127/38; £4,250+ ($6,800). Scott $4,301+.
Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

1251 H
Falkland Islands, 1933, Centenary, 5s black & yellow orange (74a), o.g., appears lightly hinged, distinctive rich color, Fine to Very Fine, a nice example of this rare shade; 1963 BPA certificate. SG 136a; £2,750
($4,400). Scott $2,250.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
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BRITISH COMMONWEALTH: German East Africa to Grenada

GERMAN EAST AFRICA TO GRENADA

Ex 1252

1253

1252 H
German East Africa, 1916-17, British Occupation, ½d to 1s & 1¢ to 20r (N101-21), plus 75¢, 1r & 10r
on emerald back, o.g., some with hinge remnants, Fine to Very Fine. SG N1-5 & 45-61; £798 ($1,280). Scott $736.
Estimate $300 - 400

1253 )
Gibraltar, 1933 (19-22 Aug), 5th South America Flight (Michel 327b), registered cover franked with
1s3d postage (96, 98, 99 block) tied by Gibraltar ovals (2 Aug), red Berlin connecting Flight & Zeppelin Flight cachets, backstamped Recife (22 Aug), Very Fine. Michel €350 ($470).
Estimate $200 - 300

1254

1255

1256

1254 H
Gold Coast, 1876, Queen Victoria, 4d magenta & 6d orange, perf 14 (7, 8), Crown CC watermark,
o.g., lightly hinged, remarkably fresh and well centered, Very Fine. SG 7, 8; £525 ($840). Scott $500.
Estimate $200 - 300
1255 H
Gold Coast, 1894, Queen Victoria, 20s dull mauve & black on red (25), Crown CA watermark, o.g.,
lightly hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG 25; £160 ($260). Scott $190.
Estimate $150 - 200

1256 H
Grenada, 1908, Badge of the Colony, 10s green & red on green (78), o.g., lightly hinged, Very Fine;
2005 Sismondo certificate. SG 83; £150 ($240). Scott $130.
Estimate $100 - 150
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HONG KONG

1257

1258

1257 )
Hong Kong, 1937, around-the-world registered cover, Eurasia Aviation Corporation, originally
franked with Hong Kong Silver Jubilee (147, block of four) & Coronation set (151-53), and sent to Peiping, China on
June 29, 1937, where it was refranked with China 15¢ & 25¢ airmails (C11-12), and started its journey around the
world, being franked and postmarked appropriately at each stop: Germany 5¢ & 10¢ airmails tied by Munich July
22, 1937 circular datestamps; Egypt 5m & 10m airmails tied by August 13, 1937 circular datestamp; United States
1¢ & 3¢ regulars probably affixed and cancelled in New York. We also noted San Francisco Sep. 11, 1937 transit
postmark and Australia ½d King George V tied by Sans Souci (Sidney) Oct. 5, 1937 circular datestamp, Fine to
Very Fine, a cover rarely offered at auction.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
1258 (H)
Hong Kong, 1884, Queen Victoria, 10¢ deep blue green (43a), Crown CA watermark, regummed, exceptionally fresh, Fine. SG 37; £1,800 ($2,880). Scott $2,000.
Estimate $200 - 300

INDIA

1259

Ex 1260

1259 SHHa India, 1865, Queen Victoria, 2a brown orange & 4a green, die I, overprinted “Cancelled” (23, 26
vars.), upper left corner margin matching blocks of 4, o.g., never hinged, wonderfully fresh, Very Fine. SG 63, 70
vars.
Estimate $300 - 400
1260 H
India, 1902-11, King Edward VII, 3p-15r (60-75), o.g., fresh, mostly Very Fine, with the high values particularly nice. SG 119/47; £650 ($1,040). Scott $509.
Estimate $350 - 500
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BRITISH COMMONWEALTH: India- Ireland

1261 HHa
India: Azad Hind, 1943-44, four different prepared for use but unissued values (Michel I-III, VI),
complete sheets of 100, prepared for the anticipated conquest of India, composed of 1a + 1a, 2a + 2a, 2½a + 2½a
and 12a + 1R, o.g., never hinged, clean and fresh; central file fold affects a few stamps, Very Fine (photo on web
site).
Estimate $400 - 600
1262 P
Indian States: Hyderabad, 1915-20, Postage & Revenue plate proofs, from the Bradbury, Wilkinson &
Co. Archives, comprising regular postage trial color proofs: 1a imperforate pair in black, 1a imperforate vertical pair
in red, 4a imperforate vertical pair in gray & 4a imperforate pair in black, plus the following Revenue Receipt trial
color proofs: 1a imperforate pair in blue, 1a imperforate pair in red-brown, and then by 1902 Revenue Process Fee
trial color proofs: 2a green, 2r blue & 4r brown imperforate vertical pairs, Very Fine (photo on web site).
Estimate $200 - 300

IRAQ

1263 )
Iraq: British Mandate, 1929 (Apr 10), cover from Hillah to Havana, Cuba, backstamped Baghdad 11
Mar29 and Havana May 4. Although cover is marked to be carried on Armstrong-Siddeley first flight it never made
the flight as plane left Karachi May 4 and Baghdad May 9. Chances are cover caught the second flight on the City of
Jerusalem which left Baghdad on 16 Apr and arrived London Apr 21. The two red markings are called “Jusqeau
Markings” and denote flights to certain destinations by air service and then by steamship to Cuba, Fine, a scarce exhibition cover.
Estimate $200 - 300

IRELAND
1264 )
Ireland, 1736-94, Bishop Marks. Collection of sixteen stampless folded letter covers, including 1736
Dublin to Bristol, 1764 Dundrum to London, 1774 Craddockstown to Comte de Serrant, 1783 Dublin Castle to London, 1785 Belfast to Dublin, 1785 Ireland to London, 1791 Listowel to Paris & 1794 Wrexham to Hillsborough, Fine
to Very Fine (photo on web site).
Estimate $400 - 600
Irish Bishop marks were introduced as early as 1672 but the early ones are quite rare. Initially the letters were of
the sans serif type but in 1746 a new type was introduced with letters in serifed type, and they remained in use
until 1795.
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1265 )
Ireland, 1807-39, Straight Line Postmarks. Collection of 65 covers, and mostly with mileage indication,
including Athenry, Belfast, Ballymoney, Carrick-on-Suir, Castlebellingham, Cashel, Colerain, Corey, Cork,
Crossmolina, Derby, Dundale, Drogheda, Edenderry, Galway, Golden, Kilbeggan, Kilkenny, Larne, Maryborough,
Mullingar, Nenagh, Newry, Rathkeale, Roscrea, Tipperary & Tralee. We also noted two covers to London with
“IRELAND” straight-line (57 mm) postmarks. A great lot for the postal historian! Fine to Very Fine (photo on web
site).
Estimate $500 - 750
Irish mileage marks, like the Scottish, were not used until 1808, and the mileages used in the handstamps were
all measured to the Dublin Office and not to London. Unlike mileage stamps in the rest of the United Kingdom, the
removal of mileage figures in the late 1820s did not apply and usage will be found up to the time of Uniform Penny
Postage and beyond.
1266 )
Ireland, 1812-67, Stampless Postal History Assortment. Group of 125 folded letter covers or folded
letters with wealth of postal markings that deserve your attention, several addressed to Cadiz in Spain, Edinburgh,
Dublin or London. We also noted one to New York, and other to Canada. An unrepeatable lot! Fine to Very Fine
(photo on web site).
Estimate $500 - 750

1267

1268

1267 )
Ireland, 1831, rare Dublin folded letter, with possibly unique surviving example of handstamp reading
“IMPROPERLY PUT UNDER COVER TO EVADE POSTAGE” with “TO BE CHARGED” in center, the whole surmounted by crown and in red, backstamped Feb. 4, 1831 oval marking, Fine to Very Fine. Estimate $300 - 400
This cover was described by Alcock & Holland (The Postmarks of Great Britain & Ireland, page 416, figure 1655),
“Although the practice was forbidden, attempts were sometimes made to evade postage by enclosing letters
liable to a charge in newspapers or in franked or official letters that were carried free. Dublin had a special stamp
for use on letters that were discovered enclosed in these ways. The only specimen we have seen is on a letter of
1831 shown to us by Dr. Stafford Johnson.”
1268 )
Ireland, 1840, Mulready envelope (U1), stereo A159, red Maltese Cross cancel, addressed to
Downpatrick, Ireland with red transit postmark & Dec. 2, 1840 double-arc receiving datestamp; trivial creasing,
Very Fine.
Estimate $150 - 200
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1269

1270

1269 )
Ireland, 1840, cover from Dublin to County Donegal (1a), franked with Great Britain Queen Victoria
1d plate 6 intense black adhesive, tied in Dublin, Ireland by deep ruby Maltese Cross (SG AS40ve) cancel, manuscript reading “Missent to Culsally” and “Not for the delivery”, Very Fine; 2008 Brandon certificate.
Estimate $200 - 300
1270 )
Ireland, 1842, Mulready envelope (U1), stereo A176, black Maltese Cross cancel, addressed to Cork,
Ireland with red transit postmark & Feb. 2, 1842 double-arc receiving datestamp, Very Fine.
Estimate $150 - 200

1271

1272

1271 )
Ireland, 1853, folded letter to Rome, Italy (4,6), large part of a folded letter franked with Great Britain
1d & 10d Queen Victoria adhesives, tied in Ireland by “309” diamond-shaped numeral cancels, corresponding to
Longford, 1d stamp also tied by “26” manuscript, adjacent red “INSUFFICIENTLY/ STAMPED” handstamp &
“Calais” exchange circular datestamp, backstamped London transit & receiving postmarks, Fine to Very Fine;
signed E. Diena. SG 8,57. Scott $2,500.
Estimate $200 - 300
1272 )
Ireland, 1853, cover to New South Wales, Australia (5), with Great Britain 1s Queen Victoria tied in
Ireland by “31?” diamond-shaped numeral cancel, adjacent “5” handstamp, backstamped with multiple transit & receiving postmarks; stamp faulty, cover opened in three sides for display and repaired, Fine to Very Fine. SG 55.
Scott $1,100.
Estimate $200 - 300
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1273

1274

1273 )
Ireland, 1858, registered folded letter to Groningen, Netherlands, with Great Britain three-color
franking: 1d, 4d & 1s QV adhesives cancelled or tied in Ireland by “186"diamond-shaped barred numeral cancels
corresponding to Dublin, 1d QV also tied by red ”DUBLIN/ REGISTERED" May 7, 1858 circular datestamp, adjacent crowned registration marking, backstamped with London registration datestamp and receiving postmark. An
unusual franking (17d), Fine to Very Fine. Scott 20,26,28. SG 29,66,72.
Estimate $300 - 400
1274 )
Ireland, 1863, folded letter to Melbourne, Australia (34,39), franked with Great Britain 4d QV right
wing & 6d QV adhesives, tied in Ireland by Kells “259” duplex postmarks, endorsed “via Marseilles”, two-color
franking paying for ½ ounce via Marseilles and Suez, backstamped with London transit & receiving postmarks, Fine
to Very Fine. SG 80,84.
Estimate $150 - 200
1275 )
Ireland, Postal History Assortment with Great Britain Stamps Used in Ireland, 1842-76. Group of
24 covers, including 1842 folded letter cover with 1d red brown imperforate tied by black Maltese Cross cancel,
1843 folded letter with 2d blue imperforate tied by black Maltese Cross cancel. We also noted a cover with 1d x3
perforated stamps, and addressed to Canada, plus several 1d imperforate frankings tied by diamond-shaped numeral cancels, Fine to Very Fine (photo on web site).
Estimate $200 - 300
1276 )
Ireland, Postal History Assortment with Great Britain Stamps Used in Ireland, 1858-92. Group of
sixteen covers, including 1859 folded letter with 6d lilac (Scott 27; SG 70), addressed Malta, 1861 folded letter with
6d lilac (Scott 27), addressed Spain, 1867 folded letter with 6d lilac (Scott 50 plate 6; SG 104), 1868 folded letter
with 6d lilac (Scott 50), 1872 folded letter with 6d lilac (Scott 51; SG 109), plus several covers with 2½d single
frankings (plates 18, 19, 22 & 23) and a mourning cover to Zurich taxed on arrival with a postage due adhesive, Fine
to Very Fine (photo on web site).
Estimate $200 - 300
1277 )
Ireland, Postal History Assortment with Great Britain Stamps Used in Ireland, 1858-73. Group of
four covers, comprising 1858 cover to France, and franked with QV 4d (Scott 26), 1870 folded letter with QV 1d & 3d
rose (33 & 49), addressed Bordeaux, 1871 folded letter with QV 3d rose (49), addressed Charente, France, plus
1873 cover with QV 3d pair (61), and addressed to Germany, Fine to Very Fine (photo on web site).
Estimate $200 - 300
1278 )
Ireland, Postal History Assortment with Great Britain Stamps Used in Ireland, 1858-97. Group of
23 covers, including 1858 mourning cover with QV 1s green (28), and addressed Baltimore, 1859 cover with QV 1s
green (28), and addressed to New York, 1864 folded letter with QV orange (34), addressed France, 1870 cover with
QV 1s green (54), and addressed Argentina, 1873 cover with QV ½d plate 5 (Scott 58), 1875 cover with QV 6d gray
(62), 1873 folded letter cover with QV 6d brown (59), 1877 cover with QV 8p orange (73), and addressed Australia,
1883 cover with QV 6d on 6d (95), and addressed Australia, Fine to Very Fine (photo on web site).
Estimate $200 - 300
1279 )
Ireland, Postal History Assortment with Great Britain Stamps Used in Ireland, 1891-1913. Group of
thirteen covers & picture postcards, plus several parcel post tags, including 1891 registered cover with QV 3d (Scott
115), two parcel tags with KEVII mixed or multiple frankings. We also noted 1904 mourning cover with KEVII 2½d
and addressed to Boston, plus 1907 uprated registered stationery to France and several picture postcards, Fine to
Very Fine (photo on web site).
Estimate $200 - 300
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1280 E
Ireland, 1922, De La Rue imperforate paper trial, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine, Hibernian Catalog
states that only one sheet of this imperforate trial was distributed to collectors. Hibernian E167; €350 ($470).
Estimate $100 - 150
In late 1922, paper with watermark multiple monogram “Se” was submitted to the firm Thomas De La Rue to
establish the suitability of this paper. The machine plate on press at that time was the Fiji 2d in grey green.
1281 HH/H Ireland, 1922, Thom Rialtas control number overprints assortment, 54 stamps with overprints in
blue-black or red, mounted in three stock sheets, and including singles, pairs, strips of three & blocks of six, o.g.,
hinged / never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Hibernian TC72//120; €1,645 ($2,200). (Photo on web site).
Estimate $400 - 600
1282 H/m
Ireland, 1922-35, 2s6d, 5s & 10s Seahorses with Rialtas & Saorstat overprints (14//94). Group of
sixteen mostly mint stamps, comprising 1922 (Scott 14 x3, Hibernian T14, one regummed), 1925 (Scott 77-79,
Hibernian T66-68, plus additional 10s NH example), 1927-28 (Scott 77b, 78b x4 & 79b, Hibernian T72-74, including
two 5s NH examples), 1935 (Scott 93 x2, Hibernian T75, including one used, other mint) & 1935 (Scott 94,
Hibernian T76), Fine to Very Fine. Scott $2,800 (photo on web site).
Estimate $600 - 800

Ex 1283

Ex 1284

1285

1283 H
Ireland, 1922, 2s6d-10s Seahorses complete, Thom overprints (36-38), o.g., lightly hinged, fresh and
bright, Fine to Very Fine. SG 44-46; £1,400 ($2,240). Scott $2,550.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
1284 H
Ireland, 1922, 2s6d chocolate brown Seahorse, Thom overprint (36), two stamps in distinctive
shades, Fine to Very Fine. SG 44; £450 ($720). Scott $650.
Estimate $250 - 350
1285 HH
Ireland, 1922, 5s rose red Seahorse, Thom overprint, accent omitted (57a), corresponding sometimes to position. 3/2 or 8/2, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine. SG 65a; £600 ($960). Hibernian T60a; €675 ($900).
Estimate $200 - 300

1286 HH
Ireland, 1922-23, 2d paste-up leader for use in coil dispensing machines (68), with vertical roll of
four, watermark “Se”, o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Hibernian DL21; €1,500 ($2,010).
Estimate $500 - 750
226

Daniel F. Kelleher Auctions LLC

info@kelleherauctions.com

Sale 652 - May 22, 2014

BRITISH COMMONWEALTH: Ireland

1287 HH
Ireland, 1922-23, 2d paste-up leader for use in coil dispensing machines (68), with vertical roll of
four, watermark “Se”, o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Hibernian DL21; €1,500 ($2,010).
Estimate $500 - 750

1288 H
Ireland, 1925, 2s6d-10s Seahorses complete, narrow overprints (77-79), 2s6d & 5s o.g., never
hinged, 10s o.g., hinge mark, Fine to Very Fine. SG 83-85; £225 as hinged ($360). Hibernian 11T; €460 ($620).
Scott $510.
Estimate $200 - 300

1289 Ha
Ireland, 1927, 2s6d chocolate brown Seahorse, narrow and wide overprints, missing accent
(77a,77b), block of 12 with center left stamp depicting overprint variety, and corresponding to pos. 9/2, o.g., appears lightly hinged, most stamps o.g., never hinged; lightly folded through center vertical perforations, and not affecting stamps, Fine to Very Fine, a scarce multiple corresponding to the bottom part of the sheet. SG
83,83a,86,86b; £1,380 ($2,210). Hibernian T69,T72,T72b.
Estimate $500 - 750
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1290

1291

1290 HH
Ireland, 1927, 2s6d chocolate brown Seahorse, wide overprint, accent partly missing (77b), vertical pair with top stamp depicting slight trace of accent, and corresponding sometimes to pos. 9/2, o.g., never
hinged, Very Fine. SG 86. Hibernian T72var.
Estimate $200 - 300
1291 Ha
Ireland, 1927, 2s6d chocolate brown Seahorse, wide overprint, circumflex accent over “a” (77b),
block of 4 with top right stamp depicting overprint variety, and corresponding sometimes to pos. 9/2, top pair o.g.,
appears lightly hinged, bottom pair o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG 86. Hibernian T72a; €455 ($610).
Estimate $200 - 300

Ex 1292

Ex 1293

Ex 1294

1292 HH
Ireland, 1925, 5s & 10s Seahorses with narrow overprints (78-79), o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very
Fine. SG 84-85; £210 as hinged ($340). Scott $585.
Estimate $150 - 200
1293 HH
Ireland, 1925, 5s & 10s Seahorses with narrow overprints (78-79), including 10s with top right selvage, corresponding to pos. 4, o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine; 10s signed Stolow. SG 84-85; £210 as hinged
($340). Scott $585.
Estimate $150 - 200
1294 H
Ireland, 1922-23, First Definitive Issue, part-imperforate stamps for use in coil dispensing machines (87,87a,91-92). Group of nine stamps, comprising ½d horizontal pair (Scott 91, NH), 1d two vertical pairs
(87, mint & 87a NH), 1d (87a with inverted watermark listed and priced in Hibernian Catalog) & 2d horizontal pair
(92, mint), Fine to Very Fine. Hibernian D1ci,D2ci,D2cii,D4ci; €1,000 ($1,340).
Estimate $300 - 400

228

Daniel F. Kelleher Auctions LLC

info@kelleherauctions.com

Sale 652 - May 22, 2014

BRITISH COMMONWEALTH: Ireland

1295 HH/H Ireland, 1922-49, First & Second Definitive Series Specialized Collection. In stock pages with many
never hinged stamps and some duplication, including many better (Hibernian Catalog numbers) such as D1 & D3-4
gutter pairs, D2wa block of four, D5wa, DJ5, DJ17 vertical strip of four, DJ18 & DJ23 strips of four, D16-22 & D25-28
gutter pairs, plus D26-27 with inverted watermarks, D17cii vertical strip of four, DL38, DL41 paste-up leader &
DE23 paste-up roll. We also noted fourteen booklet panes Scott 107a x2, 109a x3, 110a, 111a x4 & 112a. An unrivaled opportunity for the specialist, o.g., hinged or never hinged, Fine to Very Fine (photo on web site).
Estimate $300 - 400

1296 HH
Ireland, 1944-45, ½d paste-up leaders for use in coil dispensing machines (128), comprising one
with horizontal roll of eleven (DL31), other with vertical roll of two (DL32); both with watermark “e”, o.g., never
hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Hibernian DL31 & DL32; €450 ($600).
Estimate $200 - 300

1297 HH
Ireland, 1976, 15d Benjamin Franklin, missing silver (inscription, face value and country name
omitted) (392a), o.g., never hinged; numbered “52” in pencil on reverse, Very Fine, this stamp corresponds to position 22 from the single sheet sold at Roundstone Post Office on May 17 & 18, 1976; 2012 AIEP certificate, and
signed by David Feldman. SG 394a; £650 ($1,040). Hibernian C226d. Scott $950.
Estimate $300 - 400

1298 HH
Ireland, Booklet, 1940, 2s (106a,107a-b,109a), complete unexploded booklet, black on red cover, contains pane of six ½d stamps, pane of six 1d stamps, pane of three 1d stamps and three labels, and pane of six 2d
stamps, advertising interleaving pages, edition 23-40, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine, rarest of all the booklets, ex Joseph Foley. SG SB3; £10,000 ($16,000). Hibernian HB4; €7,500 ($10,050).
Estimate $2,500 - 3,500
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1299

1300

1299 HH
Ireland, Booklet, 1941-44, 2s (106a,107a,109a), complete unexploded booklet, black on red cover,
contains two panes of six ½d stamps, pane of six 1d stamps, and pane of six 2d stamps, advertising interleaving
pages, edition 25-42, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine, listed in Hibernian Catalog as rare. SG SB4; £1,900 ($3,040).
Hibernian HB5; €900 ($1,210).
Estimate $400 - 600
1300 HH
Ireland, Booklet, 1946, 2s (106a,107a,109a), complete unexploded booklet, black on buff cover, contains two panes of six ½d stamps, pane of six 1d stamps, and pane of six 2d stamps, all with watermark inverted,
advertising interleaving pages, edition 28-46, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine. SG SB6; £1,200 ($1,920). Hibernian
HB5; €900 ($1,210).
Estimate $350 - 500

1301

1302

1301 HH
Ireland, Booklet, 1945, 2s (106a,107a,109a), complete unexploded booklet, black on red cover, contains two panes of six ½d stamps, pane of six 1d stamps, and pane of six 2d stamps, edition 27-45, o.g., never
hinged, Very Fine. SG SB5; £1,900 ($3,040). Hibernian HB5a; €1,400 ($1,880).
Estimate $500 - 750
1302 HH
Ireland, Booklet, 1946-47, 2s (107a,109a,128a), complete unexploded booklet, black on buff cover,
contains two panes of six ½d stamps, pane of six 1d stamps, and pane of six 2d stamps, advertising interleaving
pages, edition 29-46, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine. SG SB7; £600 ($960). Hibernian HB6; €450 ($600).
Estimate $200 - 300
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1303

1304

1303 HH
Ireland, Booklet, 1946-47, 2s (107a,109a,128a), complete unexploded booklet, black on buff cover,
contains two panes of six ½d stamps, pane of six 1d stamps, and pane of six 2d stamps, advertising interleaving
pages, edition 30-47, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine. SG SB7; £600 ($960). Hibernian HB6; €450 ($600).
Estimate $150 - 200
1304 HH
Ireland, Booklets, 1948-50, 2s6d (107a,110a,128a), three complete unexploded booklets, black on buff
covers, each contains pane of six ½d stamps, two panes of six 1d stamps and pane of six 2½d stamps, interleaving
advertising pages, editions 31-48, 32-49 & 33-50, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine. SG SB8; £825 ($1,320). Hibernian
HB7; €720 ($960).
Estimate $250 - 350
1305 HH
Ireland, Booklets, 1951-62, 2s6d, 3s & 4s. Group of five different complete unexploded booklets, black
on buff covers, three with interleaving advertising pages, editions 36-53, 37-54, 38-56, 40-59 & 43-62, o.g., never
hinged, Very Fine. SG SB9-13; £485 ($780). (Photo on web site).
Estimate $200 - 300
1306 HH
Ireland, Booklets, 1958-61, 4s (107a,111a), four complete unexploded booklets, black on buff covers,
each contains two panes of six 1d stamps and two panes of six 3d stamps, editions 39-58, 40-59, 41-60 & 42-61,
o.g., never hinged, Very Fine. SG SB12; £400 ($640). Hibernian HB10; €560 ($750) (photo on web site).
Estimate $150 - 200
1307 HH
Ireland, Booklets Collection, 1941-2000. Comprising 170 complete and unexploded booklets housed
in a three-ring binder, better noted (Stanley Gibbons & Hibernian numbers) include 1941-44 (SB4 or HB5; edition
26-44), 1951-60 (SB9 or HB7; editions 34-51, 35-52 & 36-53), 1954 (SB10 or HB8; edition 37-54), 1956 (SB11 or
HB9; edition 38-56), 1962 (SB13 or HB11; edition 43-62 & 44-63), plus 30d, 40d, 50d, 70d, 2s6d, 5s & £1 definitive
booklets, and followed by a large amount of commemorative booklets, including saleable duplication. A lot with opportunities for collectors and dealers. Viewing is easy, o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine (photo on web site).
Estimate $750 - 1,000
1308

Ireland, Stamps & Postal History Literature Lot. Including several books such as The Postal History of
the Transitional Period 1922-1925, The Judicial Stamps of Great Britain and Pre-1922 Ireland, The Stamp Duty of
Great Britain and Ireland, The Postal History of Great Britain & Ireland, Handbook of Irish Postal History, Irish Airmail 1919-1990, Irish Crash Airmails, The Postmarks of Great Britain & Ireland by Alcock & Holland. We also noted
commercial catalogs as Stanley Gibbons, Hibernian & MacDonell Whyte, auction catalogs, and several numbers of
The Revealer, quarterly journal of the Eire Philatelic Association, plus some specialized publications in German
(photo on web site).
Estimate $150 - 200
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1309

1310

1311

1309 HH
Kenya & Uganda, 1922, King George V, £1 black & orange (37), with “1” cylinder printed on upper left
corner selvage, small hinge mark on margin, stamp o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG 95; £200 ($320). Scott
$225 as hinged.
Estimate $150 - 200
1310 HH
Kenya, Uganda & Tanganyika, 1935, King George V, £1 black & red (59), with upper left corner selvage, hinge mark on selvage, stamp o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG 123; £250 ($400). Scott $225 as
hinged.
Estimate $200 - 300
1311 H
Kenya, Uganda & Tanganyika, 1938, King George VI, £1 black & red, perf 11-3/4 x 13 (85a), o.g.,
hinge mark, Very Fine. SG 150; £500 as NH ($800). Scott $275 as hinged.
Estimate $200 - 300

1312

1313

1314

1312 H
Labuan, North Borneo: Labuan, 1880, Queen Victoria, “8” on 12¢ carmine, additional sideways
“8” over “12” (SG 13), o.g., remarkably well centered; small tone spot at left, otherwise Very Fine, a rare stamp;
signed Livingston. Scott 12b; $2,175. SG £2,250 ($3,600).
Estimate $500 - 750

1313 HH
Lagos, 1904, King Edward VII, 10s green & brown (59), Multiple Crown CA watermark, o.g., never
hinged, Very Fine. SG 63; £100 ($160). Scott $90 as hinged.
Estimate $100 - 150

1314 H
Leeward Islands, 1897, Queen Victoria Diamond Jubilee, 2½d dull mauve & blue, double overprint
(11a), o.g.; toning spot on gum side, otherwise Fine to Very Fine, a scarce variety; 2012 Sismondo certificate. SG
11a; £1,200 ($1,920). Scott $1,350.
Estimate $500 - 750
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1315

1316

1315 H
Mafia Island, 1915, India ½a-3a I.E.F. overprinted “G. B./Post/Mafia” (NL80-NL84), o.g., Fine to Very
Fine. Scott $673.
Estimate $200 - 300
1316 HH
Mafia Island, 1915, G.E.A. 2½h brown overprinted “G. B./Mafia” in reddish purple (Michel 1 b), o.g.,
never hinged, Fine to Very Fine; 1965 BPA as S.G. M1A. Scott NL25; $300 for hinged. SG M1C; £225 for hinged
($360). Michel €500 ($670).
Estimate $200 - 300

Ex 1317

1318

1319

1320

1317 S
Malaya: Federated Malay States, 1900, “Federated Malay States” on 1¢-50¢ Negri Sembilan, overprinted “Specimen” (1S-8S), o.g., Fine to Very Fine. SG 1s/8s. SG £225 ($360).
Estimate $150 - 200
1318 H
Malay States: Perak, 1886-90, 1¢ on 2¢ rose, double surcharge, one inverted (19a), o.g., appears
lightly hinged, Fine to Very Fine; 1981 APS certificate. 29var.
Estimate $200 - 300
1319 m
Mauritius, 1848-59, “Post Paid”, 1d bright vermilion on bluish, intermediate impression (5a), position 6, neat Pamplemousses “3” cancel, large margins and brilliant color; tiny, nearly invisible repair at top, choice
Very Fine appearance; signed Holcombe with 1990 certificate for a pair. SG 10; £3,000 ($4,800). Scott $2,750.
Estimate $500 - 750
1320 m
Mauritius, 1859, Dardenne issue, 1d dull vermilion (16), neat mute oval cancel, large balanced margins and vibrant color; couple thin spots at top, choice Very Fine appearance. SG 42. Scott $1,200.
Estimate $200 - 300

1321 H
Mauritius, 181880-93, Queen Victoria, 13c & 1c Die Proofs in black on glazed card (62, 68), each
handstamped “Before Hardening”, the former dated “Nov. 19 1877”, the latter “21 Mar. 93”, Very Fine. SG 95, 101.
Estimate $400 - 600
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NEW HEBRIDES TO NYASALAND

1322 HH
New Hebrides, 1938, Beach Scene, 10fr violet on blue (61), o.g., never hinged, Very Fine. SG 63;
£225 ($360). Scott $225 as hinged.
Estimate $150 - 200

1323

Ex 1324

1323 (H)
New Zealand, 1862, Queen Victoria “Chalon Head”, 1s yellow green, imperf (15), Large Star watermark, unused without gum, fresh and bright with foreign mail right and bottom, just shaved at top and in at left; small
repaired pinhole, Fine appearance. SG 45; £1,600 ($2,560). Scott $2,750.
Estimate $400 - 600
1324 P
New Zealand, 1953-57, Queen Elizabeth II, ½d to 8d plate proofs (288-295 vars.), pairs, including ½d
& 3d affixed on cards to shape, o.g., mostly never hinged, Very Fine.
Estimate $200 - 300

1325 P
North Borneo, 1894, 1¢, 2¢, 12¢ & 18¢, plate proofs on card of frames only (59P//66P), seven different pairs (two each of the 1¢, 2¢ & 12¢), various colors; one 12¢ with small tone spot, otherwise Very Fine. SG
66p//78p.
Estimate $200 - 300

1326 m
Nyasaland, 1913, King George V, £1 purple & black on red, nick in top right scroll (23 var.), neat
Blantyre c.d.s., 23 Mar 1917, Very Fine. SG 98c; £900 ($1,440).
Estimate $300 - 400
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PALESTINE

1327 m
Palestine, 1922, 1st London Overprint, 10pi ultramarine (SG 69), used with clear 1922 Mea S[hearim]
cancel, rare, Extremely Fine. Scott 46. SG £600 ($960).
Estimate $300 - 400
1328 S
Palestine, Postage Dues, 1928, 1m-50m less the 6m, “Specimen” overprints complete
(J12S//J20S), o.g., lightly hinged, Very Fine. SG D12/20 (photo on web site).
Estimate $200 - 300

PAPUA NEW GUINEA AREA

1329

1330

1329 (H)
New Britain, 1914, G.R.I. 8d on German New Guinea 80pf black & carmine on rose (SG 11), “G.R.I.”
and value 6mm apart, unused without gum, Very Fine; 1985 RPS certificate. Scott 11; $925. SG £950 ($1,520).
Estimate $400 - 600
1330 m
North West Pacific Islands, Officials, 1919-23, 3d, 6d & 1s perforated “OS” (SG O8, O9, O11), 3rd
watermark; few minor flaws, Fine to Very Fine, very scarce. SG £470 ($750).
Estimate $200 - 300

1331 m
Papua, 1905, “British New Guinea”, 2s6d black & brown, medium to thick paper (SG 16), vertical
watermark, line perf, very light cancel, well centered, Very Fine and rare. Scott 8 var. SG £3,500 ($5,600).
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
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BRITISH COMMONWEALTH: St. Christopher to Sierra Leone

ST. CHRISTOPHER TO SIERRA LEONE

1332

1333

1334

1332 HH
St. Christopher, 1886, Queen Victoria, 1s mauve (16), Crown CA watermark, o.g., never hinged, Fine
to Very Fine. SG 20; £100 ($160). Scott $105 as hinged.
Estimate $100 - 150

1333 H
St. Helena, 1922, King George V, 1s6d gray & green on blue green, torn flag (96 var.), watermarked
Multiple Crown CA, o.g., lightly hinged, fresh and virtually perfectly centered, Extremely Fine. SG 93b. SG £550
($880).
Estimate $250 - 350
1334 HH
St. Helena, 1922, King George V, £1 gray & purple on red (99), watermarked Multiple Crown CA, o.g.,
never hinged, post office fresh and virtually perfectly centered, Extremely Fine. SG 96; £450+ ($720). Scott $475+.
Estimate $350 - 500

1335 ma
Samoa, 1895-1900, 1d Palms (11e), block of 18, with APIA/ SAMOA May 2, 1896; Sep. 16, 1896; Jun.
21, 1897 & Nov. 17, 1898 circular datestamps, Fine to Very Fine, unusual multiple. Scott $360.
Estimate $100 - 150
1336 P
Samoa, 1921-52, Plate Proofs & Trial Color Proofs (142-53,203,205,210). Comprising 1921 imperforate trial color pairs in deep blue (142-53). Also 1952 ½d (203) & 2d (205) horizontal imperforate pairs, plus 1s (210)
imperforate block of four in issued colors, latter in never hinged condition, other unused without gum, Very Fine
(photo on web site).
Estimate $400 - 600

1337 HH/Ha Sierra Leone, Revenues, 1¢-1s, 4 different, full and part sheets of the four values, with full selvage and
plate numbers, rare in this form, o.g., hinged/never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Barefoot 1-4. (Photo on web site).
Estimate $200 - 300
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BRITISH COMMONWEALTH: Somaliland to Tristan

SOMALILAND TO TRISTAN

1338

1339

1340

1338 H
Somaliland Protectorate, 1903, Overprint on India, 3r green & brown, curved overprint variety (18
var.), “LIL” raised, o.g., lightly hinged, exceptionally fresh, Very Fine. SG 23b; £900 ($1,440). Estimate $300 400

1339 S
South Africa, 1927, Pictorials, ½d-10s complete less the 4d brown, overprinted “Specimen”
(96S//105S), rejoined bilingual pairs, handstamped in violet, o.g., Fine to Very Fine appearance. SG 30s/32s &
34s//39s.
Estimate $200 - 300

1340 H
Togo, 1914, “Anglo-French Occupation” on German Togo, 2nd (Narrow) Setting, 5pf green (49),
o.g., Very Fine; signed Holcombe. SG H15; £1,400 ($2,240). Michel 2 II; €1,200 ($1,610). Scott $1,400.
Estimate $300 - 400

1341

1342

1341 Ha
Trinidad, 1853, “Britannia” engraved (1d) brownish red on blued paper (4var), block of 4, o.g., clear
to ample margins all around; light soiling, otherwise Fine to Very Fine, scarce multiple. SG 7; £1,200 as singles
($1,920).
Estimate $300 - 400

1342 )
Tristan da Cunha, 1935, Dutch Submarine K XVIII Mail, envelope with South Africa 3d adhesive tied by
Cape Town Apr. 4, 1935 machine cancel, which is repeated alongside, adjacent “Hr Ms Ozbt. K XVIII” straight-line
& Dutch negative marine handstamps, sender’s message on backflap reading “You’ll hear from me soon. The Postmaster K XVIII, Capetown, S.A.”, addressed to Syracuse, NY, Very Fine.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
The Dutch submarine K XVIII visited several harbours: Den Helder, Funchal (Madeira), St Vincent, Dakar,
Pernambuco, Rio de Janeiro, Montevideo, Buenos Aires, Mar del Plata, Tristan da Cunha, Cape town, Durban,
Mauritius, Fremantle and Soerabaja. The submarine arrived at Cape Town on April 1, 1935.
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BRITISH COMMONWEALTH: Zanzibar and Collections

ZANZIBAR

1343 H
Zanzibar, 1895-96, “Zanzibar” overprinted in black on India 2½a yellow green, “Zanibar” error
(7b), o.g., lightly hinged, exceptionally bright and fresh; upper left corner perf thin, otherwise Very Fine; 2002 BPA
certificate. SG 8k; £700 ($1,120). Scott $700.
Estimate $250 - 350

BRITISH COMMONWEALTH COLLECTIONS
1344 H/m
British Commonwealth, Mostly Mint Assortment, 1850s-1920s. Attractive group eleven stamps in
great state of preservation, comprising British East Africa 1895 (59, mint); Falkland Islands 17a tied on cover fragment, and accompanied with 2004 Sismondo certificate, plus 1933 (71-72, mint); Gambia 1922 (86, NH); Grenada
1921-29 (112, mint); Natal 1902 (94, mint); Trinidad 1851 (2, horizontal pair), 1854 (8, mint), with complete margins
and accompanied with 2008 Sismondo certificate & 1902 (88, mint), Fine to Very Fine. SG £475 ($760). Scott $794
(photo on web site).
Estimate $200 - 300

1345 H
British Omnibus Issues, King George V Silver Jubilee, 1935. Complete issue (250 mint stamps)
mounted in stock sheets, Fine to Very Fine. SG £1,300 ($2,080). (Photo on web site).
Estimate $500 - 750

1346 m
British Omnibus Issues, King George V Silver Jubilee, 1935. Almost complete issue (249 used
stamps) mounted in stock sheets, Fine to Very Fine (photo on web site).
Estimate $400 - 600

1347 HH/H British Omnibus Issues, Silver Wedding, 1948. Complete and mounted in stock sheets, including
some duplication, better noted: Hong Kong (178-79, NH) & Falkland Islands (99-100, NH), Fine to Very Fine. SG
£2,000 ($3,200). (Photo on web site).
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

1348 H
British Omnibus Issues, King George VI Silver Wedding, 1948. Almost complete issue (136 mint
stamps) mounted in stock sheets, Fine to Very Fine (photo on web site).
Estimate $750 - 1,000
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EUROPE AND COLONIES
AUSTRIA

Ex 1349
1349 HH
Austria, 1931, Rotary International complete (Michel 518-523), o.g., never hinged, Very Fine. Scott
B87-B92; $550. Michel €700 ($940).
Estimate $200 - 300

1350

Ex 1351

1350 HH
Austria, 1933, 50g WIPA, single from souvenir sheet (Michel 556C), with selvage at top & right, o.g.,
never hinged, Very Fine. Scott B111a; $650. Michel €800 ($1,070).
Estimate $200 - 300
1351 HHa
Austria, 1936, Ski complete (B138-B141), matched set of top right corner margin blocks of 4, o.g.,
never hinged, fresh, Extremely Fine. Michel 623-626. Scott $520.
Estimate $150 - 200
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EUROPE AND COLONIES: Belgium and Colonies, Bulgaria, Denmark

BELGIUM AND COLONIES

1352

1353

1354

1358

1352 H
Belgium, 1849, “Epaulettes”, 10c brown (1), full o.g., full margins, rich color, Very Fine and choice,
rarely seen this nice. Scott $2,600.
Estimate $600 - 800
1353 H
Belgium, 1875, 5fr deep red brown (39), full o.g., lightly hinged, deep rich color, incredibly fresh, Fine.
Michel 34Ab; €1,800 ($2,410). Scott $1,750.
Estimate $350 - 500
1354 HH
Belgium, 1929, King Albert I, 20fr deep green (213 var.), o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. COB
290B; €1,000 ($1,340).
Estimate $250 - 350
1355 HHa
Belgium, 1911, Welfare Issue, 1c gray (B9), complete sheet of 25, o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine.
COB F92; €4,200 ($5,630). (Photo on web site).
Estimate $500 - 750
1356 H/m
Belgium, Souvenir Sheets Assortment, 1931-41 (B106//318). Comprising B106 x3 (NH, used & unused no gum); B169, B178 & B317-18 mint, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $1,127 (photo on web site).
Estimate $200 - 300
1357 H
Belgian Congo, 1944, Views miniature sheets complete (193-194, 197, 200, 211, 214, 217, 219), including Ruanda-Urundi 72, 76-77 & 83, o.g., hinge remnants, Fine to Very Fine. COB BL3-10 & BL1-4; €600 ($800).
Scott $880 (photo on web site).
Estimate $250 - 350
1358 H
Belgian Congo, Parcel Post, 1887-93, 3.50fr on 5fr violet (Q4), o.g. (slight gum loss from hinge removal), exceptionally well centered, fresh and Very Fine. Scott $950.
Estimate $200 - 300

BULGARIA
1359 ma
Bulgaria, 1931, Balkan Games, 50L olive brown (243), complete used sheet of 25, canceled to order
with full, never hinged original gum; small scrape one stamp, otherwise Very Fine. Michel 248; €2,125+ ($2,850).
Scott $900+ (photo on web site).
Estimate $350 - 500

DENMARK

1360 HH
Denmark, Parcel Post, 1919, 10øre red, “POSFÆRGE” error (Q3a), middle stamp in a strip of 3 with
normal, o.g., never hinged, fresh and Very Fine. Facit SKr 4,800 ($720). Scott $620+.
Estimate $200 - 300

240

Daniel F. Kelleher Auctions LLC

info@kelleherauctions.com

Sale 652 - May 22, 2014

EUROPE AND COLONIES: France and Colonies

FRANCE AND COLONIES
1361 )
France, 1871, three folded letters from occupied Alsace Lorraine: Nov. 9 to Naples, Italy with 20c ultramarine horizontal pair with points up, tied by Markirch November 9, 1871 horseshoe datestamps, adjacent “P.D.”
handstamp, plus Basel transit & receiving backstamps. Also Aug. 4 to Strasbourg with 10c bistre-brown points up,
with manuscript “X” in blue crayon, and tied by “BASEL/ 4/8 I/ WEISSENBURG I. ELS:” three-line handstamp,
which is repeated alongside, plus receiving backstamp. And Oct. 14 to Mainz with 5c yellow-green & 10c
bistre-brown, both with points up and tied by two “LUXEMBOURG/ 14.10 II/ METZ” three-line handstamps, with repeated strike on reverse and arrival backstamp, signed Roumet, Very Fine (photo on web). Estimate $200 - 300
1362 )
France, 1872-76, Border Exchange Offices Exhibit Collection. Mounted on seven exhibition pages
with 15 covers, including four from annexed Alsace-Lorraine (Strasbourg, Markirch & Schirmeck), followed by 1876
Swiss postal card to Gerardmer (Vosges) & 1872 German folded letter to Cette, and then by three folded letters
from Germany to France. We also noted several incoming covers such as 1873 folded letter with France 15¢ & 25¢
Ceres stamps to Mulhouse, via Le Tuillot, and showing a German entry marking, 1872 stampless folded letter from
Latvia to Reims, 1874 folded letter from Sweden to Reims and 1873 cover to Ardennes sent from Austrian Post Office in Constantinople, Fine to Very Fine (photo on web site).
Estimate $350 - 500
After the war, several new border exchange offices were opened in order to receive and dispatch mail, and to
check that international accountancy had been observed.

1363

1364

1363 m
France, 1849, Ceres, 40c orange on yellowish (7), horizontal pair, neat “P. AR.” cancels, full margins to
barely touching at top center, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $1,100.
Estimate $250 - 350
1364 m
France, 1869, Napoleon III Laureate, 5fr gray lilac on lavender (37), with “260" large numeral cancel
(Avignon), very presentable; small tear, Fine to Very Fine. Yvert 33. Maury 33. Scott $825. Estimate $200 - 300
1365 HH/Ha France, 1886, Sage Type II, 25c black on pale rose (100), pane of 25, o.g., hinge reinforcing affects 4
stamps and file fold between second and third rows, otherwise clean and fresh never hinged, Fine to Very Fine.
Yvert 97. Scott $1,750 (photo on web site).
Estimate $250 - 350
1366 HH/Ha France, 1906-37, Sower, 25c blue, overprinted “ANNULÉ” (168 var.), top half-sheet of 50 with
millésime “3”, o.g., all but four stamps never hinged, bright and fresh; some separation, Average Centering. Yvert
€750 as singles ($1,000). (Photo on web site).
Estimate $200 - 300

1367 H
France, 1917-19, War Orphans complete (B3-B10), o.g., hinged, lower values with normal gum anomalies, sharp colors, an elusive series, the high values without the normal imperfections that plague this issue, Fine to
Very Fine overall. Yvert 148-155; €3,100 ($4,150). Scott $2,500.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
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EUROPE AND COLONIES: France and Colonies

1368

1369

1368 )
France, Military Airmail, 1943, Battleship Richelieu, 1fr Pétain, overprint inverted (Maury 3 var.),
used in combination with U.S. 6¢ airmail stamp (C25), each tied on postcard by the ship’s hexagonal datestamp
“BATIMENT DE LIGNE/ RICHELIEU/ 22-9/ 43”, which is repeated alongside, with the ship’s censor’s cachet in
black, and the U.S. censorship handstamp in magenta, Very Fine, 1fr stamp with normal overprint only 200 issued.
A rare postcard, being one of very few known which were actually delivered by the United States post office; 2006
Sismondo certificate.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
1369 )
France, Military Airmail, 1943, Battleship Richelieu, 1.50fr Pétain, overprint slightly doubled
(Maury 4 var.), tied on 1.20fr postal card by the ship’s hexagonal datestamp “BATIMENT DE LIGNE/ RICHELIEU/
6-11/ 42”, which cancels the postal card and is repeated alongside, with the ship’s censor’s cachet in violet, Very
Fine, 1.50fr stamp with normal overprint only 1,500 issued; 2006 Sismondo certificate. Maury €3,500 as normal
($4,690).
Estimate $600 - 800

1370

1371

1370 )
France, Military Airmail, 1943, Battleship Richelieu, 5fr on 10fr Vincennes, overprint reading upwards (Maury 5 var.), used in combination with U.S. 6¢ airmail stamp (C25), each tied on postcard by the ship’s
hexagonal datestamp “BATIMENT DE LIGNE/ RICHELIEU/ 22-9/ 43”, which is repeated alongside, with the ship’s
censor’s cachet in black, and the U.S. censorship handstamp in magenta, Very Fine, a rare postcard, being one of
very few known which were actually delivered by the United States post office; 2006 Sismondo certificate. Maury
€4,750 as normal ($6,360).
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
1371 )
France, Military Airmail, 1943, Battleship Richelieu, 10fr Angers, overprint inverted (Maury 7 var.),
used in combination with U.S. 6¢ airmail stamp (C25), each tied on postcard by the ship’s hexagonal datestamp
“BATIMENT DE LIGNE/ RICHELIEU/ 22-9/ 43”, which is repeated alongside, with the ship’s censor’s cachet in
black, and the U.S. censorship handstamp in magenta, Very Fine, a rare postcard, being one of very few known
which were actually delivered by the United States post office; 2006 Sismondo certificate.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
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1372

1373

1372 )
France, Military Airmail, 1943, Battleship Richelieu, 1.75Fr Senegal (Maury 11), used in combination
with U.S. 6¢ airmail stamp (C25), each tied on postcard by the ship’s hexagonal datestamp “BATIMENT DE LIGNE/
RICHELIEU/ 22-9/ 43”, which is repeated alongside, with the ship’s censor’s cachet in black, and the U.S. censorship handstamp in magenta, Very Fine, a rare postcard, being one of very few known which were actually delivered
by the United States post office; 2006 Sismondo certificate.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
1373 )
France, Military Airmail, 1943, Battleship Richelieu, 75c Senegal (Maury 13), used in combination
with U.S. 6¢ airmail stamp (C25), each tied on postcard by the ship’s hexagonal datestamp “BATIMENT DE LIGNE/
RICHELIEU/ 22-9/ 43”, adjacent ship’s censor’s cachet in black, and the U.S. censorship handstamp in magenta,
Very Fine, a rare postcard, being one of very few known which were actually delivered by the United States post office; 2006 Sismondo certificate.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

1374

1376

1374 )
France, Military Airmail, 1943, Battleship Richelieu, 75c Senegal, overprint reading downwards
(Maury 13 var.), used in combination with three Algeria stamps (Scott 145-46 & Yvert-Tellier Telegraph Stamp 2),
each tied on registered censored cover by the ship’s hexagonal datestamp “BATIMENT DE LIGNE/ RICHELIEU/
24-10/ 43”, which is repeated on reverse, adjacent ship’s censor’s cachet in violet, and the “O.A.T.” oval handstamp
in red, addressed to New York City with multiple receiving postmarks, Very Fine, a very rare cover, being one of
very few known commercial usages, which were actually delivered by the United States post office; 2006 Sismondo
certificate.
Estimate $2,000 - 3,000
1375 )
French Colonies, 1937, Colonial Arts Exhibition Issue, composed of 24 different souvenir sheets tied
to individual covers, minor sheet faults as one might expect, generally Fine to Very Fine (photo on web site).
Estimate $300 - 400
1376 HH
French Colonies: Algeria, Booklets, 1926, 3fr & 8fr “Guyot” (Dallay 8,9A), complete and unexploded, one contains one pane of twenty 15c stamps, other contains one pane of twenty 40c stamps, both with advertisement “Grey Poupon-Urodonal-Guyot-Giraldose” in margins, series S.122, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine.
Scott 38b,47a; $500. Dallay €570 ($760).
Estimate $250 - 350
1377 HHa
French Colonies: St. Pierre & Miquelon, 1942, St. Malo Fishing Schooner complete (300-313),
blocks of 32, o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $508 (photo on web site).
Estimate $150 - 200
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EUROPE AND COLONIES: Georgia - German Area

GEORGIA
1378 (H)a
Georgia, 1922, 3,000r on 100r & 5,000r on 250r, imperf (B2-3), blocks of 48, each with shifted surcharges in black, unused without gum, Fine to Very Fine (photo on web site).
Estimate $600 - 800

GERMAN AREA

1379

1380

1381

1379 H/)
German States: Bavaria, Semi-Official Airmail, 1912, 25pf Bavarian Aeroclub (Michel F I), a mint,
never hinged single (signed Thier) and another tied by “Flugpost/München/12.12.12” favor cancels on a plain 5pf
postal card, plus mint and used Special Flugpost postal cards, the used card being canceled 3 Dec 1912, Very Fine.
Estimate $150 - 200
1380 )
German States: Brunswick, 1852, 3sgr vermilion (3), three ample margins, tied on folded letter cover
by Braunschweig 16/9 datestamp, which is repeated alongside, docketed in 1854, and franked in accordance with
the rates of the German-Austrian Postal Union based on the distance in miles (over 20 miles, 3Sgr), Fine to Very
Fine; signed Brettl. Michel 3; €1,100 ($1,470). Scott $900.
Estimate $300 - 400
1381

German States: Mecklenburg-Schwerin, German States: Mecklenburg-Schwerin, 1856, 4 4sch red
(1), vertical strip of 1½ (6/4sch)vertical, tied on piece by two strikes blue Penzlin c.d.s., full margins except just
shaved at upper left, Fine to Very Fine, unpriced, even on full cover, by both Michel and Scott; 1991 F. Berger attest.
Michel 1.
Estimate $250 - 350
s

1382 )
Germany, 1897, Godard Record Balloon Flight card, colorful picture postcard for the 1897 Leipzig Fair
featuring a Godard-Surcouf Balloon tethered above the Fairgrounds and bearing a violet handstamp giving details
of the record ascent for a free balloon of 24h 15m at a maximum altitude of 3,340m and covering a distance of
1,665km. The address side of the card bears Fair label and datestamps of the Fair’s Balloon Station (19 Oct) and of
Tarnau, Poland (21 Oct), one of the towns overflown by the balloon, Very Fine, exceedingly rare.
Estimate $750 - 1,000
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1383 H
Germany, 1889, Imperial Eagle, 50pf brown red (Michel 50a), o.g., well centered, fresh; faint horizontal crease along bottom, Very Fine; 2000 Jäschke-Lantelme certificate. Scott 51c; $1,500. Michel €1,500 ($2,010).
Estimate $300 - 400

1384

1385

1384 H
Germany, 1928, Nothilfe, 8pf + “X” label se-tenant combinations complete (B24), o.g., lightly hinged;
small stain S 55 (€270), otherwise Very Fine. Michel S 54-S 57. Michel €3,970 ($5,320).
Estimate $400 - 600
1385 H
Germany, 1928, Nothilfe, 8pf + “Benutze” label se-tenant combinations complete (B24), o.g., lightly
hinged; small tone spot S 62 (€240), otherwise Very Fine. Michel S 62-S 65. Michel €3,340 ($4,480). Estimate
$400 - 600

1386

1387

1386 H
Germany, 1928, Nothilfe, “Verwende” + 8pf + “X” se-tenant strip (B24), o.g., lightly hinged, Very
Fine. Michel S 66. Michel €1,800 ($2,410).
Estimate $250 - 350
1387 H
Germany, 1928, Nothilfe, “Benutze” + 8pf + “Verwende” se-tenant strip (B24), o.g., lightly hinged,
Very Fine. Michel S 67. Michel €1,800 ($2,410).
Estimate $200 - 300
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EUROPE AND COLONIES: German Area

1388

1389

1388 )
Germany, 1930, 8pf-50pf IPOSTA, block of four from the souvenir sheet (B33a-d), tied on large registered cover by two Berlin W62 12.9.30 special circular datestamps, adjacent registration label, addressed to
Greiz with receiving backstamp; two vertical creases not affecting stamps or postmarks, Fine to Very Fine; 1994
Schlegel BPP certificate. Michel 446-449. Scott $430.
Estimate $200 - 300
1389 m
Germany, 1933, Wagner se-tenant Combinations complete (B50//B54), neatly canceled, fresh and
Very Fine. Michel S114-W58. Michel €1,750 ($2,340).
Estimate $200 - 300

Ex 1390

Ex 1391

1390 HH
Germany, Airmail, 1931, Polar Flight Zeppelins, 1m-4m complete (C40-C42), top sheet margin singles, o.g., never hinged, post office fresh; 4m small gum imperfection and corner crease, Very Fine; signed Richter.
Michel 456-458. Scott $3,050.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
1391 HH
Germany, Airmail, 1931, Polar Flight Zeppelins, 1m-4m complete (Michel 456-458), o.g., never
hinged, 4m with bottom sheet margin, Very Fine; 2001 H-D Schlegel certificate. Scott C40-C42; $3,050. Michel
€4,000 ($5,360).
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
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1392

1393

1392 )
Germany, Airmail, 1931, 4m Polar Flight Zeppelin (C42), tied by Berlin cds, 25 Jul, on cacheted cover
to the icebreaker Malyguin, Very Fine. Michel 458; €1,100 ($1,470). Scott $825.
Estimate $250 - 350
1393 )
Germany, Airmail, 1931, 4m Polar Flight Zeppelin (C42), tied by Berlin cds on U.S. 1¢ postal card
flown by Graf Zeppelin to the Malyguin, Very Fine and unusual. Michel 458. Sieger 119H; €375 ($500).
Estimate $200 - 300

1394

1395

1394 HHa
Germany, Airmail, 1933, 2m Chicago Flight Zeppelin (C44), corner margin block of 4, o.g., never
hinged, Very Fine. Michel 497; €1,200 as singles ($1,610). Scott $900 as singles.
Estimate $350 - 500
1395 )
Germany, 1930, South American Flight, Friedrichshafen-Lakehurst (C38,C39), franked and posted
on board with 2m x2 & 4m adhesives, tied by Luftschiff Graf Zeppelin 19.5.1930 circular datestamps, during the
Friedrichshafen to Lakehurst leg of the Pan-American Zeppelin Flight, red flight cachet, backstamped with arrival
postmark, Fine to Very Fine; 1975 Grabowski certificate & 1994 Simon BPP certificate. Michel 66b. Sieger 57F.
Estimate $750 - 1,000
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EUROPE AND COLONIES: German Area

1396

1397

1396 )
Germany, 1930 (May 18-June 5), South America Round Trip Flight, to Seville, United States 1¢
uncancelled postal card to Philadelphia franked with 1930 (C38-39, set), red flight cachet, violet U.S. cachet, New
York & Seville postmarks on reverse (S.57.O & M.67a), Fine to Very Fine.
Estimate $300 - 400
1397 )
Germany, 1933 (Oct. 14-Nov 2), Chicago Flight, to Friedrichshafen, cover to Philadelphia, franked
with 1933 (C43-45, set), red flight cachet, Friedrichshafen & N.Y. postmarks on reverse, Very Fine. Michel 355a.
Sieger 238D.
Estimate $500 - 750

1398

1399

1398 )
Germany, 1933, Chicago Flight, to Akron, with 50pf airmail stamp (C31) tied by “Luftschiff Graf Zeppelin 16.10.33" on board datestamp; other two (395 & C44) tied by same on board datestamp and red flight cachet,
backstamped in Akron, Fine to Very Fine. Michel 351c; €350 ($470).
Estimate $200 - 300
1399 )
Germany, Semi-Official Airmail, 1912, 20pf Rhine-Main, two gray-brown cards, each franked with
20Pf semi-official & 5Pf Germania regular; one with stamps tied by Darmstadt 22.6.12 circular datestamps, other
with stamps tied by Frankfurt 19.6.12 circular datestamps, Very Fine. Michel II. Sieger 11. Estimate $200 - 300
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1400 )
Germany, Semi-Official Airmail, 1912, 1m on 10pf “Gelber Hund”, with 1 5pf Germania regular, each
tied by Offenbach (Main) 12.6.12 circular datestamp on airmail card, Very Fine. Michel IV; €280 ($380). Sieger 13.
Estimate $300 - 400
1401 (H)
Germany, Booklet, 1911, Germania, 2m (Michel MH 3.1 A), exploded, including covers and five interleaves, panes with perforated tabs, regummed; one 5pf pane & one 10pf pane with some rejoined separation, otherwise Fine to Very Fine (Michel €14,000 as a complete booklet). Michel €5,240 as hinged panes ($7,020) (photo
on web site).
Estimate $500 - 750

1402 HH
Germany, Booklet, 1913, Germania, 2m (Michel MH 5.1 A), complete and unexploded, ONr. 12, panes
with perforated tabs, o.g., never hinged; light fold at staple, small tone spot one 5pf pane, small tear one interleaf,
10pf panes each with two light creases, otherwise Fine to Very Fine; rare. Michel €8,000 ($10,720).
Estimate $750 - 1,000
1403 H
Germany, “Paul von Lettow-Vorbeck, The Events and Times that Molded the Man”. 40 pages from
the award-winning 7-frame exhibit, plus some unmounted material, most of it related directly to Vorbeck. The collection includes six autographs, comprising a signed photo and three handwritten & signed letters, one written in
1885 as a 15 year old youth, the other two being postcards from 1935 & 1937, and two cut signatures; there also are
numerous picture postcards and photos, plus various articles related to his exploits, pictures of buildings and
streets that were named for him, 1941 Berlin City bonds with his printed signature as General Director, and even a
$5 silver coin bearing his likeness on the obverse, which was issued by Palau in 1999; also is an autograph of
Vorbeck’s friend/wartime adversary, Jan C. Smuts, twice-elected Prime Minister of South Africa, and two German
language hard-cover books, one written by Vorbeck, Heia Safari, Deutschlands Kampf in Ostafrika, the other Afrika
zu ûntern Füssen, the illustrated story of the abortive flight of the Airship L-59 from Bulgaria to resupply Vorbeck’s
troops, as told by the flight engineer. A marvelous lot (photo on web site).
Estimate $750 - 1,000
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1404 )
German Offices in China, General von Lettow-Vorbeck Collection, 1900-03. 14 pages from the
award-winning 7-frame exhibit relating to events that took place in German South West Africa during Vorbeck’s
posting there during the Boxer Rebellion. The collection includes about 20 Fieldpost covers or cards (including
Navy Shipposts Nos. 13, 26, 28, 38, 64 & 67, East Asia Exped. Corps a & b (Field Hospital 1), Fieldpost Stations No.
2 (3), 4, 5, 7 (2), 8 (2), 9 (2) & 10) and four picture postcards with related subjects, as well as an unused Fieldpost
Money Order (ex-Friedemann), a stereo card of the East Asiatic German Infantry in formation and a China Campaign Medal for “Victorious Combatants” (photo on web site).
Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

1405

Ex 1406

1405 H
German Offices in China, 1900, Germania, 80pf lake & black on rose (Michel 14), somewhat disturbed o.g. or regummed, Very Fine; signed Grobe, Richter. Scott 23; $4,750. Michel €6,000 ($8,040).
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
1406 HH
German Offices in the Turkish Empire, 1905, “Deutsches Reich”, 10pa-25pi surcharges complete
(Michel 24-35), unwatermarked, o.g., never hinged, wonderfully fresh, Extremely Fine; all but 25pi signed
Hollmann BPP. Scott 31-42; $1,205. Michel €1,500 ($2,010).
Estimate $350 - 500

1407

1408

1407 )
German Colonies: Cameroun, 1913, 5pf green “Hollenzollern” postal card, canceled clear Nola
c.d.s., 1 Jul 1913, message written (in German) at Carnot on 22 May by an Oberleutnant to his grandfather; very minor creasing, Very Fine appearance, an extremely rare cancel.
Estimate $200 - 300
Nola was the terminus of the post road from Kribi to the east.
1408 HH
German Colonies: Caroline Islands, 1899, Imperial Eagle, 5pf green, 48º overprint (Michel 2 I), o.g.,
never hinged, incredibly fresh, Fine to Very Fine; signed R. Steuer BPP. Scott 2a; $1,700. Michel €2,000 ($2,680).
Estimate $250 - 350
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1409

1410

1409 )
German Colonies: German East Africa, 1914, official cover from Taveta to Dar-es-Salaam, postmarked clear Taveta “Deutsche Feldpost” c.d.s., 7 Oct 1914 with official Imperial Forces handstamp in blue,
backstamped Daresalaam, 19 Oct, Very Fine; cancel in use for only 10 months, October 1 through July of 1915.
Estimate $350 - 500
Many philatelic covers were sent as souvenirs from Taveta, but few official covers exist.
1410 (H)
German Colonies: German East Africa, Wuga Provisionals, 1916, 2½h & 7½h, se-tenant pairs, without gum as issued, Very Fine; III W1 signed Jaschke BPP. Michel III W1-2, IV W1-2; €1,000 ($1,340).
Estimate $400 - 600

1411 (H)
German Colonies: German East Africa, Wuga Provisional, 1916, 1r pink, without gum as issued;
small tear at lower right (not mentioned on accompanying certificate), otherwise Very Fine; 1951 Filpius certificate
and signed “G.F.”. Michel V; €1,700 ($2,280). Scott $1,400.
Estimate $350 - 500
1412 )
German Colonies: German East Africa, General von Lettow-Vorbeck Collection, 1914-17. 28
pages from the award-winning 7-frame exhibit, plus some unmounted material, related to events that took place in
German South West Africa during Vorbeck’s posting there in World War I. The collection includes about 40 covers
or cards, among them ten Emergency Prepaid Franks (two unused) including two adversity wrappers and a rare 4
heller rate cover from Tanga; also 1916 P.O.W. card from Mozambique 20+ cancels on loose stamps, numerous
collateral photos, maps, cigarette cards, five 1916 20h brass, copper or bronze coins from the Tabora mint, two 1r
Field Notes (one printed, the other handstamped) and a brass Identification Case from the British Nyasaland Africa
Division (photo on web site).
Estimate $2,500 - 3,500
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1413 )
German Colonies: German New Guinea, 1901, Kaiser’s Yacht, 5m slate & carmine (19), tied on registered cover by two Herbertshohe 1/ 7/ 14 circular datestamps, backstamped with receiving datestamp; cover trivial scuffing not affecting stamp or postmarks, Very Fine; signed Bothe BPP. Michel 19; €900 ($1,210). Scott $800.
Estimate $300 - 400
1414 m/)
German Colonies: German South West Africa, General von Lettow-Vorbeck Collection, 1904-07.
17 pages from the award-winning 7-frame exhibit relating to events that took place in German South West Africa
during Vorbeck’s posting there as an Aide to General Lothar von Trotha during the so-called Hottentot and Herero
Rebellions. The collection comprises about 20 Fieldpost covers or cards (including Navy Shippost No. 52 & 70,
Fieldpost Stations No. 1, 3 & 4, Maltahöhe, Waterberg & Kub) and 7 picture postcards with related subjects, as well
as collateral items such as a canvas-backed German Army Field Map of the Otari Region (5½" x 7" opening to about
32" x 14"), a brass medallion “pass” issued to the natives in Lüderitzbucht and a handwritten postal card from
Daressalaam to Berlin written and signed by von Trotha in January of 1895 [after the War von Trotha was widely
condemned for his tactics, which resulted in the virtual extermination of the Herero]; also includes a few cancels on
loose stamps (including Hoachanas) and a bit of Cameroun material. (photo on web site).
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

1415

1416

1415 m
German Colonies: Kiautschou, 1900, Imperial Eagle, 5pf on 10pf carmine (Michel 2), canceled Marine Schiffpost No. 2 c.d.s., 10 Aug; small thin at top, Very Fine; signed F. Steuer. Scott 4; $4,000. Michel €5,000
($6,700).
Estimate $750 - 1,000
1416 H
German Colonies: Mariana Islands, 1899, Imperial Eagle, 25pf orange, 48º overprint (Michel 5 I),
o.g., barest trace of hinge if at all (appears never hinged), brilliant color, post office fresh, Fine to Very Fine. Scott
15a; $2,750.
Estimate $750 - 1,000
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1417

1419

1417 )
German Colonies: Marshall Islands, 1901, Kaiser’s Yacht, 3m black violet (24), tied on registered
cover by two Jaluit 21/ 4/ 08 circular datestamps, backstamped with receiving datestamp; vertical crease not affecting stamp or postmarks, Very Fine; signed Bothe BPP. Michel 24; €300 ($400). Scott $240.
Estimate $200 - 300
1418 H
German Colonies: Marshall Islands, Mint Collection, 1897-1916. Mounted on album pages, including 1897 (1-5), 1899-1900 (7-12), 1901 (13-25) & 1916 (26-27, plus extra 5m with 26 x17 holes), Fine to Very Fine.
Scott $850 (photo on web site).
Estimate $250 - 350
1419 )
German WWI Occupation of Belgium, 1918, registered censored cover to Wiesbaden (N25), with
6fr25c tied by two Brussels 16/4/18 circular datestamps, adjacent censor oval handstamp and registration label,
backstamped receiving postmark; top backflap excised portion, Fine to Very Fine. Michel 25I. Scott $450.
Estimate $300 - 400

1420 m
Germany: Memel, 1922, 3m on 60c, “MEMEL” upright (Michel 79), canceled 19 Jun 1920;
reperforated at right, Fine to Very Fine; signed Becker, Richter. Scott C18; $1,000. Michel €1,400 ($1,880).
Estimate $200 - 300
1421 HH
German WWII Occupations, Stamp Assortment, 1939-44. In a stock book with duplication, including
Bohemia-Moravia 1939 (1-19 x3, signed Gilbert, Dub & others); General Government 1940 (N30-55 x2), 1940
(NO1-15), 1943 (NB27, three sheetlets of 10), 1944 (NB41, sheetlet of 8); Luxembourg 1941 (NB1-9 x2), o.g.,
never hinged, Fine to Very Fine (photo on web site).
Estimate $300 - 400
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Ex 1422

1423

1422 HH
German WWII Occupation of Belgium, Flemish Legion, 1943, 5fr-100fr Kings, miniature sheets
complete (Michel IX-XIV), o.g., never hinged; 5 F adherence and thin in margin, Very Fine. Michel €850 ($1,140).
Estimate $200 - 300
1423 )
Germany: Soviet Zone - Saxony, 1945, 3pf Coat of Arms, sewing machine perforations (Michel 67
X D), single paying the printed matter rate on cover to a stamp dealer in Bielefeld; tied by Calbe (Saale) c.d.s., 28
Nov 1945; top flap missing, minor corner wear, Fine to Very Fine. Michel €1,200 ($1,610). Estimate $200 - 300

1424 H
Germany: Berlin, 1948, 1m-5m Black overprints, broken “R” in “BERLIN” (Michel 17-20 IVa), o.g.,
small hinge remnants, fresh, Very Fine; signed (and identified) Schlegel BPP. Scott 9N17-9N20. Michel €3,000 for
NH ($4,020).
Estimate $400 - 600

1425 m
Germany: Federal Republic, 1951, 20pf + “X” label se-tenant combinations complete (677), neatly
canceled, Very Fine. Michel S 5-S 8. Michel €5,390 ($7,220).
Estimate $500 - 750
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GREECE

1426 )
Greece: Crete - Italian Administration, 1902, letter from La Canea to Rome 29 June 1902, franked
with pair of Umberto I, 25c. overprinted in red “1 piastre 1” and 10c. of V. Emanuele III, Rome 6 July arrival
backstamp, Extremely Fine; E. Diena certificate. Sassone 1, 71; €1,600 for single ($2,140).
Estimate $750 - 1,000
A rare mixed franking, even more interesting considering that the overprinted 1 piastre stamps of Umberto were
replaced in July of 1901 by the new Floral set.

HUNGARY
1427 HH
Hungary, 1942, Red Cross issue, imperforate & perforated sheets (B148a-B150a), including eleven
imperforate sets & eight perforated sets, recommended for eBay seller, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine. Scott $1,567
(no photo).
Estimate $400 - 600

ICELAND

1428

1429

1428 m
Iceland, 1873, 16sk yellow (4), neat Reykjavik cds, a lovely used example, fresh; barely nibbed corner
perf mentioned solely for accuracy, Fine to Very Fine, a very rare used stamp; 1966 Gronlund photo certificate.
Facit 4; SKr 22,000 ($3,300). Scott $3,000.
Estimate $400 - 600
1429 HH/H Iceland, Airmail, 1933, “Hópflug Ítala” complete (C12-C14), o.g., lightly hinged, bright, fresh and Very
Fine; 5kr & 10kr signed En. Diena & others. Facit 165-167. Scott $2,660.
Estimate $750 - 1,000
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1430

1432

1431

1430 m
Italian States: Naples, 1860, “Trinacria”, ½t deep blue (8), with rectangular framed “ANNULLATO”
cancellation, four clear margins; small faults, including thin and feather tear on reverse, Very Fine appearance;
2014 Sismondo certificate. Sassone 15; €18,500 ($24,790). Scott $11,000.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
The stamp was in use for only four weeks before the central insignia of the Kingdom of Naples was erased and
was replaced by the Cross of Savoy.
1431 (H)
Italian States: Tuscany, 1860, Coat of Arms, 5c yellowish olive green (18b), unused without gum,
with two margins clear, Fine; 2013 P.F. certificate. Sassone 18b. Scott $6,000.
Estimate $500 - 750
1432 H)
Italian States: Venice, 1608, earliest postal prepaid letter, unused; minor reinforcement on reverse
but in exceptional condition considering its age, Fine to Very Fine.
Estimate $150 - 200

1433

1434

1433 HH
Italy, 1913, Italian Reunification, 2c on 10c carmine, overprint strongly shifted horizontally (127
var.), three different examples, all with dramatic shifts, two of which were originally a pair, o.g., never hinged, Fine to
Very Fine. Sassone 100e. Sassone €1,200 ($1,610).
Estimate $250 - 350
1434 HH
Italy, 1913, Italian Reunification, 2c on 10c carmine, overprinted only a single “2” (127 var.), corner
sheet margin single, o.g., never hinged but with large natural gum skip, Fine to Very Fine. Sassone 100f. Sassone
€1,000 for hinged ($1,340).
Estimate $250 - 350
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Ex 1435
1435 H

1436

1437

Italy, 1922, Trieste Philatelic Congress complete (142A-142D), o.g., Fine to Very Fine. Scott $1,375.
Estimate $300 - 400

1436 HH
Italy, 1925-26, 1L Royal Jubilee, perf. 13½, imperforate at top (176 var.), o.g., never hinged, Very
Fine. Sassone 187g. Sassone €500 ($670).
Estimate $150 - 200
1437 HH
Italy, Postage Due, 1870, 1L light blue & brown (J13), o.g., never hinged; small natural paper wrinkle,
Fine, an exceedingly rare stamp in true never hinged condition. Sassone S 11; €7,500 for average centering
($10,050). Scott $11,000.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
1438 H
Italy, Messina Earthquake Relief, 1908, Austrian stamps, 2 full sheets and a reconstructed sheet of
the Austrian denominated stamps, each with a different watermark, rare lot of the specialist, Very Fine (photo on
web site).
Estimate $300 - 400

1439 H
Italy, 1922, Victory unissued set, “B.L.P.” overprint, o.g., hinge remnants, Fine to Very Fine, a very
scarce set from eighty examples printed of each value; 2013 Sismondo certificate. Sassone 22-25; €6,500
($8,710).
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

1440 H
Italy, 1878, 2c on Official 2c-5c lake (37-39), o.g., light hinge marks, Fine to Very Fine; each signed
Diena. Sassone 29-31; €760 ($1,020). Scott $1,315.
Estimate $250 - 350
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1441

1442

1441 H
Italy, 1922, Dante unissued set, “B.L.P.” overprint, o.g., hinge remnants, Fine to Very Fine, a very
scarce set from fifty examples printed of each value; 2013 Sismondo certificate. Sassone 19-21; €4,000 ($5,360).
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
1442 H
Italy, 1922, Mazzini unissued set, “B.L.P.” overprint, 25c & 40¢ with “"B.L.P." ”type II overprints; 80c
with “B.L.P.” inverted overprint, o.g., hinge remnants, Fine to Very Fine, a very scarce set from fifty examples
printed of each value, and only twenty-five of the 80¢ with inverted overprint; 2013 Sismondo certificate. Sassone
26-27,28a; €4,000 ($5,360).
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

1443

1444

1443 HH
Italian Social Republic, Postage Due, 1944, Verona “G.N.R.”, 5L violet, inverted overprint
(Sassone S 57a), o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine; pencil signature. Sassone €1,500 ($2,010).
Estimate $300 - 400
1444 HH
Italian Social Republic, Airmail Special Delivery, 1944, “G.N.R.” overprint type II, 2L gray black
(Sassone PA 125/II), o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine; signed Oliva. Sassone €2,100 ($2,810).
Estimate $400 - 600
1445 HH
Italian Social Republic, Parcel Post, 1944 complete (Q1-12), o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine.
Sassone S.2104; €3,000 ($4,020). Scott $1,250 (photo on web site).
Estimate $500 - 750

1446

1447

1446 E
Italy: A.M.G., 1944, 50c Badoglio Essay, watermarked, black & gray, perforated (Sassone 515C),
o.g., lightly hinged, large balanced margins, Extremely Fine; signed A. Diena. Sassone €2,800 ($3,750).
Estimate $500 - 750
1447 HH
Italy: A.M.G., 1944, 50c Badoglio Essay, unwatermarked, black & gray, imperforate, security seal
shifted strongly up & right (Sassone 515Gba), o.g., never hinged, large balanced margins, Extremely Fine and
rare; photocopy of En. Diena certificate for the discovery block of 15 with a Bush photo attest as position 13.
Sassone €6,750 ($9,040).
Estimate $1,200 - 1,800
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1448

1449

1450

1451

1448 E
Italy: A.M.G., 1944, 50c Badoglio Essay, watermarked, blue & pale blue, imperforate (Sassone
515Bb), o.g., lightly hinged, large balanced margins, Extremely Fine; signed A. Diena. Sassone €4,200 ($5,630).
Estimate $600 - 800
1449 m
Italy: A.M.G., 1944, 50c Badoglio Essay, unwatermarked, blue & pale blue, perforated (Sassone
515F), Very Fine and rare; signed A. Diena with Bush photo attest. Sassone €3,000 for mint LH ($4,020).
Estimate $500 - 750
1450 m
Italy: A.M.G., 1944, 50c Badoglio Essay, unwatermarked, black & gray, perforated (Sassone
515G), corner margin single, canceled to order with full, never hinged o.g., Very Fine; Bush photo attest for pair.
Sassone €3,000 for mint LH ($4,020).
Estimate $500 - 750
1451 m
Italy: A.M.G., 1944, 50c Badoglio Essay, unwatermarked, red & bister, perforated (Sassone 515H),
cancelled to order with full, never hinged o.g., Very Fine; Bush photo attest. Sassone €3,000 for mint LH ($4,020).
Estimate $400 - 600

1452

1453

1452 m
Italy: A.M.G., 1944, 50c Badoglio Essay, unwatermarked, violet & gray, perforated (Sassone 515I),
cancelled to order with full, never hinged o.g., Extremely Fine; Bush photo attest for a block of 4. Sassone €3,000 for
mint LH ($4,020).
Estimate $400 - 600
1453 )
Italy: A.M.G., 1944, 50c Badoglio Essay, watermarked, red & bister, imperforate (Sassone 515Db),
large balanced margins, tied by one of two strikes Naples cds, 20 Apr 1944, on a locally addressed cover, Very Fine
and rare. Sassone €2,800 for mint LH ($3,750).
Estimate $400 - 600
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1454

1455

1456

1454 HH
Italy: Allied Occupation of Venezia-Giulia, 1945, 5L dark red, inverted overprint (Sassone 10d),
o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine; with Bush attest. Scott 1LN6 var. Sassone €1,300 ($1,740).
Estimate $250 - 350
1455 HH
Italy: Trieste Zone A, 1949, 20L Volta, imperf horizontally (54 var.), top sheet margin single, o.g.,
never hinged, Extremely Fine. Sassone 52e. Sassone €650+ ($870).
Estimate $150 - 200
1456 HH
Italy: Trieste Zone A, 1950, 15L blue, overprint on back only (82 var.), sheet margin single, o.g., never
hinged, Very Fine. Sassone 81d. Sassone €3,500 ($4,690).
Estimate $500 - 750

1457

1458

1459

1457 HH
Italy: Trieste Zone A, 1952, 100L brown orange, perf. 14¼ x 13¼ (107 var.), o.g., never hinged, Very
Fine. Sassone 106/II; €1,500 ($2,010).
Estimate $250 - 350
1458 HH
Italy: Trieste Zone A, 1952, 200L olive brown, perf. 14¼ x 13¼ (108 var.), o.g., never hinged, Very
Fine. Sassone 107/II. Sassone €2,300 ($3,080).
Estimate $350 - 500
1459 H
Italy: Trieste Zone A, 195, 200L Worker, perf. 14¼x13¼ (108 var.), o.g., very lightly hinged, Extremely
Fine. Sassone 107/II. Sassone €1,150 ($1,540).
Estimate $250 - 350
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1460 HH
Italy: Trieste Zone A, Airmail, 1949-50, 10L-500L Allegories (C20-C25), gutter pairs, o.g., never
hinged, Very Fine, the 10L, 300L & 500L are particularly scarce. Sassone PA 20-25.
Estimate $200 - 300

1461 HH
Italy: Trieste Zone A, Parcel Post, 1947, 2L light blue green, vanishing color (Q2 var.), horizontal
pair (strip of 4 sections) with left sheet margin, right two sections barely inked, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine.
Sassone PP 2a. Sassone €3,500 ($4,690).
Estimate $600 - 800

1462 HH
Italy: Trieste Zone A, Parcel Post, 1947, 2L light blue green, overprinted on both sides (Q2 var.),
horizontal pair (strip of 4 halves) with left sheet margin, fold-over virtually identical (and originally joined) to the preceding lot, but this one with top sheet margin and ornamental inscription, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine; an even
more striking showpiece. Sassone PP 2 var.
Estimate $250 - 350

1463 HH
Italy: Trieste Zone A, Parcel Post, 1947, 10L violet, inverted overprint (Q6 var.), o.g., never hinged,
Very Fine for this, only one sheet of 50 recorded, all of which are poorly centered; signed A. Diena, Mondolfo.
Sassone PP 6b. Sassone €3,200 ($4,290).
Estimate $600 - 800

1464 HH
Italy: Trieste Zone A, Parcel Post, 1952, 50L rose red, double overprint (Q21 var.), position 96 of only
100 recorded, all of which are poorly centered with irregular perforations, o.g., never hinged, Extremely Fine for this;
signed Mondolfo. Sassone PP 21b. Sassone €1,200 ($1,610).
Estimate $250 - 350
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1465

1466

1467

1465 H
Italy: Trieste Zone A, Parcel Post, 1947, 10L sapphire, top horizontal perfs dramatically shifted
downward (Q9 var.), vertical pair with top sheet margin, bottom stamp normal, o.g., lightly hinged, Very Fine for
this; signed Mondolfo. Sassone PP 9/Ii. Sassone €3,000 ($4,020).
Estimate $400 - 600
1466 HH
Italy: Trieste Zone A, Parcel Post, 1949, 200L green, left half imperforate (Q23 var.), upper left corner
margin single with ornamental imprint, o.g., never hinged, Extremely Fine. Sassone PP 23o; €2,300 ($3,080).
Estimate $500 - 750
1467 m
Italy: Trieste Zone A, Parcel Post, 1949, 50L rose red, double overprint (Q21 var.), with partial inscription labels at bottom, canceled Piazza della Borsa, 17 July 1949, Very Fine; signed Mondolfo. Sassone PP
21b; €1,200 for mint ($1,610).
Estimate $300 - 400

1468

Ex 1469

1468 )
Italy: Trieste Zone B, Airmail, 1950, Railroad souvenir sheets, perf & imperf (C17, C17a), on unaddressed FDC canceled “Koper 9/Capidostra, 21. -1 50”, Very Fine. Sassone F 1-2. Sassone €1,000 ($1,340).
Estimate $200 - 300
1469 HH
Italian Local Issues: Teramo, 1944, Italian Social Republic overprint complete with Airs and Special Delivery (Sassone 1-16), o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine; various pencil signatures with the 1L signed
Oliva. Sassone €950 ($1,270).
Estimate $250 - 350
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1470

1471

1470 )
Italian Locals: Campione d’Italia, 1944, registered cover to Zurich, with scarce set issued on May 20,
1944 (perf. 11½), and tied by multiple Campione D’Italia 17.VI.44 circular datestamps, adjacent “Charge” diagonal
handstamp, backstamped with receiving postmark, Very Fine; signed Enzo Diena, and accompanied with 1988
certificate. Sassone S.2; €2,062 ($2,760).
Estimate $750 - 1,000
1471 )
Italian Locals: Campione d’Italia, 1945, registered cover to Zurich, complete set tied by Campione
7.9.45 circular datestamps, and backstamped with receiving postmark; envelope with small nick not affecting
stamps or postmarks, Fine to Very Fine. Sassone S.1; €162 ($220).
Estimate $100 - 150

1472 HH
Italian C.L.N. Local: Aosta, 1945, 10L & 25L C.L.N. souvenir sheets (Sassone F.1-2), 25L sheet is the
scarcer large size (94 x 77 mm), o.g., never hinged, Very Fine. Sassone €1,500 ($2,010). Estimate $350 - 500
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1473

1474

1473 HH
Italian C.L.N. Local: Arona, 1945, 1.25L ultramarine (Sassone 22), o.g., never hinged, Very Fine, only
120 were issued; signed Ghiglione. Sassone €2,700 ($3,620).
Estimate $500 - 750
1474 )
Italian C.L.N. Local: Barge, 1945, 3c-3L Regular issue & 1.25L Special Delivery (Sassone 1-8, 18),
tied on unaddressed envelope by Barge c.d.s.’s, 5 May 1945, Fine to Very Fine; signed Avi. Sassone €1,240 for
used ($1,660).
Estimate $250 - 350

Ex 1475

1476

1475 H
Italian C.L.N. Local: Maccagno, 1945, C.L.N. overprints, 5c-3L complete (Sassone 1-8/S.17), o.g.,
lightly hinged (5c-3L regular issues with partly “dry” gum), Very Fine; signed three times. Sassone €2,600 ($3,480).
Estimate $400 - 600
1476 H
Italian C.L.N. Local: Ponte Chiasso, 1945, Bandieri Brothers complete (Sassone 11-13), o.g., lightly
hinged; each with a very lightly horizontal gum bend, otherwise Fine to Very Fine, only 100 sets issued; each with
small handstamped signature. Sassone €1,650 ($2,210).
Estimate $300 - 400

1477 H
Italian World War I Occupation of Trentino, 1918, seven better values: 6h, 25h, 40h, 50h, 60h, 80h &
1k (Sassone 3//15), o.g., bright colors, Very Fine; all signed Em. Diena. Scott N35//N47; $785. Sassone €680
($910).
Estimate $250 - 350
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1478

1479

1480

1478 )
Italian Post Offices Abroad, 1881, cover from Alexandria to Tuscany (7), franked with 20c “Estero”
overprint, and tied by “234" (Smith type OB-2) circular grid, with front showing bold strike of Alessandria (Smith type
CD-3) datestamp, dated March 22, 1881. Cetona and Siena backstamps, each dated March 28, Fine to Very Fine,
scarce markings and franking.
Estimate $200 - 300
1479 H
Italian Post Offices Abroad, Italian Offices Abroad, 1874, General Issue, 20c blue (6), o.g., hinge
mark, Fine to Very Fine; 2002 Raybaudi certificate. Sassone 5; €1,500 ($2,010). Scott $2,150.
Estimate $400 - 600
1480 m
Italian Offices in Constantinople, 1922, 5L blue & magenta (J6), control mark at upper left, Italian
Constantinople c.d.s. at lower right, fresh and Fine to Very Fine, only 540 were issued; signed Nouri. Scott $1,125.
Estimate $300 - 400

Ex 1481

Ex 1482

Ex 1483

Ex 1484

1481 HH
Italian Colonies, 1933, Tenth Anniversary of Fascism complete (32-41, C20-C27), o.g., never
hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $593.
Estimate $200 - 300
1482 HH
Italian Colonies, 1934, Soccer World Cup, regular issue complete (46-50), o.g., never hinged, Very
Fine. Scott $725.
Estimate $200 - 300
1483 H
Italian Occupation of the Aegean Islands, 1934, Soccer World Cup, regular issue complete
(31-35), o.g., lightly hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $630.
Estimate $250 - 350
1484 H
Italian Occupation of the Aegean Islands, 1934, Soccer World Cup, regular issue complete
(31-35), o.g., very lightly hinged, Very Fine. Scott $630.
Estimate $200 - 300
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Ex 1485

Ex 1486

Ex 1487

1485 HH
Italian Occupation of Rhodes, 1930, Hydrological Congress complete (29-37), o.g., never hinged,
Very Fine; top four values with various pencil signatures (50c & 1.25 L Bolaffi; see online scan of signatures on top
four values). Scott $5,000.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
1486 HH
Italian Occupation of Rhodes, 1943, Assistance overprints complete (B1-B8 & EB1-EB2), o.g.,
never hinged, Fine to Very Fine, 5000 complete sets issued; 2.50L signed A. Diena. Sassone 118-123, E3-4/S.24.
Sassone €1,000 ($1,340).
Estimate $200 - 300
1487 H
Italian Colonies: Eritrea, 1924, Manzoni complete (75-80), o.g., very lightly hinged (30c & 50c never
hinged), all with right sheet margin, Fine to Very Fine; 5L signed A. Diena, Oliva. Scott $642.
Estimate $250 - 350

1488

Ex 1489

1488 H
Italian Colonies: Eritrea, Postage Due, 1920, 20c orange & magenta, overprint at bottom (J3a),
o.g., lightly hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $950.
Estimate $250 - 350
1489 HH
Italian Colonies: Italian East Africa, 1941, Hitler & Mussolini complete (34-40 & C18-C19), o.g.,
never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Sassone 34-40, A21, PA.20. Sassone €1,800 ($2,410). Estimate $350 - 500

1490

1491

1490 HH
Italian Colonies: Libya, 1926-30, 1L dark brown & brown, unwatermarked, perf. 11 (58a), o.g., never
hinged, exceptionally well centered, Very Fine, Sassone adds 100% for well centered. Scott $1,100.
Estimate $250 - 350
1491 H
Italian Colonies: Libya, 1924, 1L dark brown & brown, horizontal pair imperf between (58 var.),
toned o.g., lightly hinged; tiny thin spot, otherwise Very Fine. Sassone 53t. Sassone €800 ($1,070).
Estimate $200 - 300
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Ex 1492

Ex 1493

Ex 1494

1492 HH
Italian Colonies: Somalia, 1906-31, small group of better singles and sets (10-16, 40-50, 51-54,
100-01, B1-4, Q46), o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Sassone €1,775 ($2,380). Scott $605 for hinged.
Estimate $500 - 750
1493 HH
Italian Colonies: Somalia, 1926, Overprints on Victor Emmanuel III, 2L-10L (93-96), o.g., never
hinged, rarely seen this nice, fresh and Fine. Scott $595.
Estimate $200 - 300
1494 H
Italian Colonies: Somalia, 1932, 5c-25L perf. 12 definitives complete (138-155), o.g., fresh; 25c tiny
thins, 35c & 2.55L lightly toned, otherwise Very Fine. Scott $1,488.
Estimate $350 - 500

1495 HH
Italian Colonies: Somalia, 1951, First Territorial Council souvenir sheet (181-182 & C27A-B var.),
each stamp handstamped “FACSIMILE” in red, full size (177 x 253 mm), o.g., never hinged; minor flaw at lower left
edge and usual natural paper wrinkles, otherwise Very Fine, very rare; signed En. Diena. Sassone F.1 footnote.
Sassone €2,650 ($3,550).
Estimate $600 - 800
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Ex 1496

Ex 1497

Ex 1498

Ex 1499

1496 HH/H Italian Colonies: Somalia, Postage Due, 1909-19, Overprints at top, 5c-10L complete (J12-J22),
o.g., 10c & 30c lightly hinged, others never hinged, Fine to Very Fine; 1L-5L signed En. Diena with his 1986 certificate. Scott $1,486.
Estimate $300 - 400
1497 H
Italian Colonies: Somalia, Postage Due, 1909-19, Overprints at top, 5c-10L complete (J12-J22),
o.g., lightly hinged, Fine. Scott $1,006.
Estimate $300 - 400
1498 HH
Italian Colonies: Somalia, Postage Due, 1920, 5c-50c, overprint at bottom (J12a-J17a), o.g., never
hinged except 20c lightly hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $2,185.
Estimate $400 - 600
1499 H
Italian Colonies: Somalia, Postage Due, 1920, Overprints at bottom, 5c-5L complete (J12a-J21a),
o.g., lightly hinged, Fine to Very Fine; all signed En. Diena with his 1986 certificate. Scott $1,970.
Estimate $500 - 750

Ex 1500

Ex 1501

Ex 1502

1500 HH
Italian Colonies: Somalia, Parcel Post, 1923, 25c-4L complete (Q10-Q15), o.g., never hinged; slightly
nibbed perfs 25c, otherwise Fine; all signed En. Diena with his 1986 certificate. Scott $1,670.
Estimate $400 - 600
1501 HH/H Italian Colonies: Somalia, Parcel Post, 1926-31, Red Overprints, 5c-20L complete (Q25-Q37), o.g.,
20c-2L lightly hinged, others never hinged, best values quite well centered, Fine to Very Fine; all signed En. Diena
with his 1986 certificate. Scott $1,152.
Estimate $300 - 400
1502 H
Italian Colonies: Somalia, Parcel Post, 1928-40, Black and Red Overprints complete (Q42-Q55), all
type I except 1L & 2L (25c both types), o.g., lightly hinged (Q53 NH), Fine to Very Fine; 25c type I, 10L & 20L signed
En. Diena with his 1986 certificate. Scott $1,272.
Estimate $300 - 400

Ex 1503

Ex 1504

1503 HH/H Italian Colonies: Tripolitania, 1924, Manzoni complete (11-16), o.g., lightly hinged, 30c & 1L never
hinged, fresh and nicely centered, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $795.
Estimate $250 - 350
1504 H
Italian Colonies: Tripolitania, Money Order Stamps, 1924, 20c-3L small overprint (Sassone
SPV.1-6), o.g., very lightly hinged; slightly nibbed corner perf 40c (€1800), otherwise Fine to Very Fine. Sassone
€2,400 ($3,220).
Estimate $250 - 350
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LATVIA

1505 H
Latvia, 1925, Tercentenary of Libau complete, imperf (B24-B28 vars.), o.g., fresh mint, a lovely and
rare set; 25 small thin, others with disturbed gum, Very Fine. Michel 107A-111A; €800 ($1,070). Scott $500.
Estimate $200 - 300

LIECHTENSTEIN

1506 )
Liechtenstein, 1932, registered express cover to Switzerland (O1-5), with 5rp to 35rp official stamps
tied by Vaduz 10.VIII.32 bridge datestamps, adjacent registration and express labels, backstamped receiving telegraph postmark, Very Fine. Zumstein 1B-4B,5C; 124 SFr ($140).
Estimate $100 - 150

1507 S
Liechtenstein, 1930, 3rp-2fr Landscapes complete, Specimen overprints (94S-107S), o.g., each
handstamped “Muster”; 5rp with small tear, otherwise Fine to Very Fine, a very rare set.
Estimate $500 - 750
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1508

1509

1508 HH
Liechtenstein, 1934, Vaduz Exhibition souvenir sheet (115), o.g., never hinged, Extremely Fine; and
accompanied with 1980 Slavomir Kaiser certificate. Michel Block 1; €2,500 ($3,350). Zumstein 104. Scott $2,250.
Estimate $500 - 750
1509 )
Liechtenstein, Airmail, 1930, Airplanes over Landscapes, 15rp-1fr complete (C1-C6), tied by red
boxed St. Gallen cancel, on flight cover addressed to Geneva, with Geneva back stamp, Very Fine. Michel 108-113.
Zumstein 1-6.
Estimate $150 - 200

Ex 1510

Ex 1511

Ex 1512

1510 HH
Liechtenstein, Airmail, 1931, 1fr-2fr Zeppelin complete (C7-C8), o.g., never hinged, Very Fine.
Michel 114-115. Zumstein 7-8. Scott $565.
Estimate $200 - 300
1511 HH
Liechtenstein, Airmail, 1931, 1fr-2fr Zeppelin complete (C7-C8), o.g., never hinged, Very Fine.
Michel 114-115. Zumstein 7-8. Scott $565.
Estimate $200 - 300
1512 HH
Liechtenstein, Airmail, 1931, 1fr-2fr Zeppelin complete (C7-C8), corner margin singles, o.g., never
hinged, Extremely Fine. Michel 114-115. Zumstein 7-8. Scott $565.
Estimate $200 - 300
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Ex 1513

Ex 1514

1513 HHa
Liechtenstein, Airmail, 1936, 1fr-2fr Zeppelin complete (C15-C16), matching corner margin blocks of
4, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine. Michel 149-150. Zumstein 14-15. Scott $640.
Estimate $250 - 350
1514 HHa
Liechtenstein, Airmail, 1936, 1fr-2fr Zeppelin complete (C15-C16), bottom margin blocks of 4, o.g.,
never hinged, Very Fine. Michel 149-150. Zumstein 14-15. Scott $640+.
Estimate $200 - 300

Ex 1515

Ex 1516

1515 HHa
Liechtenstein, Airmail, 1936, 1fr-2fr Zeppelin complete (C15-C16), lower left corner margin blocks of
4, o.g., stamps never hinged, Very Fine. Michel 149-150. Zumstein 14-15. Scott $640.
Estimate $200 - 300
1516 HHa
Liechtenstein, Airmail, 1936, 1fr-2fr Zeppelin complete (C15-C16), lower right corner margin
blocks of 4, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine. Michel
149-150. Zumstein 14-15. Scott $640.
Estimate $200 - 300
1517 HHa
Liechtenstein, Airmail, 1936, 1fr-2fr Zeppelin complete (C15-C16), blocks of 4, o.g., never
hinged, Very Fine. Michel 149-150. Zumstein 14-15.
Scott $640.
Estimate $200 - 300

Ex 1517
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1518 HHa
Liechtenstein, Airmail, 1936, 1fr-2fr Zeppelin complete (C15-C16), complete sheets of 25, o.g., never
hinged; each folded once horizontally & vertically with some minor separation, Very Fine. Michel 149-150.
Zumstein 14-15. Scott $4,000 as singles (photo on web site).
Estimate $1,200 - 1,800

1519 S
Liechtenstein, Officials, 1932, 5rp-1.20fr complete, Specimen overprints (O1S-O8S), o.g., each
handstamped “Muster”, Very Fine.
Estimate $500 - 750

NETHERLANDS

Ex 1520

1521

1520 E
Netherlands, 1923, 3c Coat of Arms Essay, design #3 in the National Stamp Design Contest, four different colors printed on gummed paper from plates of five subjects, o.g., never hinged; one with slight stain, Very
Fine.
Estimate $200 - 300
1521 )
Netherlands, 1938, First flight Amsterdam-Pretoria and returned, registered cover with seven Netherlands stamps tied by multiple Dec. 5, 1938 circular datestamps, adjacent Pretoria Dec. 12, 1938 arrival;
refranked in South Africa with nine stamps on reverse, and tied by multiple Dec. 15, 1938 circular datestamps, adjacent Amsterdam Dec. 31, 1938 arrival. Once the cover was received in The Netherlands, it was forwarded to the
U.S. via the China Clipper that operated through the Pacific Ocean. Therefore three Hong Kong adhesives were
added in transit and tied in February, 1939. We noted two Indianapolis receiving postmarks. Interesting usage,
rarely offered at auction, Fine to Very Fine.
Estimate $500 - 750
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POLAND, PORTUGUESE COLONIES, RUSSIA

Ex 1522

Ex 1523

Ex 1524

1522 HHa
Poland, Local Issue, 1918, Zarki complete (Michel 1-9), blocks of 4, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine.
Michel €3,060 ($4,100).
Estimate $400 - 600

1523 HH
Portuguese Colonies: Macao, 1938, Common Design, ½a-5p complete (289-305), set of 17, o.g.,
never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG 365/381. Scott $592.
Estimate $200 - 300
1524 H
Portuguese Colonies: Nyassa, 1901, 5r-300r Giraffe & Camels, inverted centers complete (26-38
vars.), o.g.; bit of light toning, otherwise Very Fine. Scott $1,040.
Estimate $400 - 600

1525 )
Russia, 1894, Franco-Russian friendship letter card, franked with France 1¢, 2¢, 3¢ & 4¢ Peace &
Commerce type II stamps, tied by Nancy March 14, 1894 circular datestamps, and addressed to local destination,
inside of letter card showing interesting and beautiful hand-painted designs, Extremely Fine.
Estimate $150 - 200
Issued to commemorate the visit of the French Fleet to Kronstadt in 1891, and the return visit of the Russian Fleet
to Toulon in 1893 during the reign of Emperor Alexander III.
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1526 (H)
Russia, 1857, First Issue imperforate, 10k brown & blue (1), with large margins all around, and rich
colors, without gum, Extremely Fine; 1985 RPS Certificate, 1991 APS Certificate, and accompanied with 1991
manuscript letter signed by Rossica President Dr. Gordon Torrey. Michel 1. Scott $25,000.
Estimate $10,000 - 15,000
The Scott Catalogue states “Genuine unused copies of No. 1 are rare. The unused value is for an example
without gum. The very few known stamps with original gum sell for much more.”
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1527

1528

1529

1530

1527 m
Russia, 1857, First Issue imperforate, 10k brown & blue (1), lightened pen cancel, beautiful impression with large, even margins, Extremely Fine. Michel 1; €500 ($670). Scott $675.
Estimate $200 - 300
1528 (H)
Russia, 1875, 2k black & red, vertically laid paper (26a), without gum, well centered with beautiful, rich
colors, fresh, a delightful example of this rarity, Very Fine. Michel 24 y. Zagorsky 29 I; $10,000. Scott $7,500.
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000
1529 (H)
Russia, 1875, 2k black & red, vertically laid paper (26a), with interesting red color printing flaw underneath “B” at bottom, expertly regummed, an appealing example of this rare variety, Very Fine. Michel 24 y. Scott
$7,500 for o.g.
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000
1530 H
Russia, 1924, Definitive (typographed), 50k brown (275A), o.g., hinge remnants, Very Fine, attractive
example of this rarity. Scott $4,000.
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000
1531 (H)
Russia, 1928, presentation booklet, containing 80 stamps (definitives, semi-postals & postage dues issued in the 1925-27 period) adhered on pages with decorative borders in different colors, unused without gum;
some cover toning, Fine to Very Fine, only 1,000 issued, and not many still intact (no photo).
Estimate $300 - 400
1532 HH/H Russia, 1921, Volga Famine Relief Issue (B14-16, B14a-15a), nice old time selection of sheetlets of 4
comprised of the scarce thin papers, Scott B14a-15a, plus 2 sets of sheetlets each for B14-16. Attractive, scarce
group, o.g., mostly never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Michel 166-168x, 167-168y. (Photo on web site).
Estimate $300 - 400

Ex 1533

Ex 1534

1533 H
Russia, Airmail, 1931, Dirigible Construction complete, imperf (C15-C19), o.g., lightly hinged, exceptionally fresh with large margins, Extremely Fine. Michel 397 C X-400 C Xa. Scott $300.Estimate $150 - 200
1534 H
Russia, Airmail, 1931-33, Polar Flight Zeppelins complete, imperf and perf 12 x 12½, also Stratosphere Balloon Flight complete (C26-C33,C37-C39), o.g., mostly with hinge remnants, Fine to Very Fine. Michel
402 B,C-405 B,C, 453-455. Scott $600.
Estimate $300 - 400
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1535

1536

1535 HH
Russia, Airmail, 1935, 1r on 10k Moscow-San Francisco Flight (C68), o.g., never hinged, Very Fine;
signed H. Bloch. Michel 527. Scott $3,250.
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000
1536 m
Russia, Airmail, 1935, 1r on 10k Moscow-San Francisco Flight (C68), with Moscow circular
datestamp, Very Fine; signed Rossica Society of Russian Philately. Scott $1,250.
Estimate $500 - 750
1537 H
Russian Offices in the Turkish Empire, 1909-10, Jaffa & Jerusalem surcharges (71-80 & 81-90),
complete sets, o.g., some with hinge remnants, Fine to Very Fine; Jerusalem 35pi on 3.50 r & 70pi on 7r signed
Köhler. Scott $667 (photo on web site).
Estimate $500 - 750

SAN MARINO

1538

1539

1538 HH
San Marino, 1910, Coat of Arms, 15c gray, type II (79a), wide format, o.g., never hinged, wonderfully
fresh, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $750.
Estimate $250 - 350
1539 HH
San Marino, Airmail, 1951, 1000L Flag & Plane (C77), o.g., never hinged, post office fresh, Very Fine.
Scott $700.
Estimate $250 - 350

276

Daniel F. Kelleher Auctions LLC

info@kelleherauctions.com

Sale 652 - May 22, 2014

EUROPE AND COLONIES: Switzerland

SWITZERLAND
1540 H/ma Switzerland, 1941, 10c 750th Anniversary of Bern, imperf and perf (280 var.), block of 4, imperf block
is mint, perforated is used, Very Fine. Michel 398 U. Zumstein 253.1.09; 1,600 SFr ($1,740) (photo on web site).
Estimate $500 - 750

1541

1543

1541 )
Switzerland, 1926, Pro Juventute complete (B37-B40), tied on 20¢ picture postal card by multiple
Basel 2.XII.26 (second day of usage) circular datestamps, Very Fine. Michel 218-221. Zumstein 37-40.
Estimate $200 - 300
1542 HH
Switzerland, 1936, Pro Patria block of souvenir sheets (B80a), o.g., never hinged, Very Fine. Michel
Block 2. Zumstein 8; 425 SFr ($460). Scott $300 (photo on web site).
Estimate $200 - 300
1543 )
Switzerland, 1945, War Victims souvenir sheet (B143), used in combination with 10¢ + 10¢ & 20¢ +
60¢ semipostals, and tied or cancelled on registered cover by special datestamps (3.III.45), addressed to Aarau
with receiving backstamp; tape remnants not affecting stamps or postmarks, Fine to Very Fine. Michel Block 11.
Zumstein 21; 500 SFr ($540).
Estimate $200 - 300

1544 )
Switzerland, 1931, Polar Flight, Friedrichshafen-Malyguin (C11 & C15), with 207 x2, C11 & C15 tied
on picture postcard by Romanshorn 23.VII.31 bridge datestamps, adjacent red flight cachet, plus Friedrichshafen &
Malyguin postmarks, Very Fine. Michel 204; €250 ($340).
Estimate $200 - 300
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1545 )
Switzerland, Airmail Semi-Official, 1913, Bern-Burgdorf Flight, official flown picture postcard (Oskar
Bider) with bottom inscription in two lines, franked with 50¢ semi-official & 5¢ Tellboy regular tied by multiple strikes
of the violet special airmail postmark; 30.III.13, Very Fine. Zumstein III; 160 SFr ($170).
Estimate $200 - 300

VATICAN

1546 Pa
Vatican, 1953, Pius XII and Roman sepulcher, imperforate plate proof (159), block of 35, in issued
colors; light creases affecting several stamps, otherwise Fine to Very Fine, it is believed that only one sheet of 45
was made; 1979 Enzo Diena certificate.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
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ASIA, MIDDLE EAST AND AFRICA
CAMBODIA

Ex 2547
1547 m
Cambodia, 1951-52, 10¢, 1pi & 1.90pi stamps (1,7,12), each tied on Royal Palace stationery by the personal secretary of the King (Norodom Sihanouk), Fine to Very Fine.
Estimate $200 - 300

ETHIOPIA

Ex 1548
1548 S
Ethiopia, 1947-49, two die sunk cards, specimen overprints in red (278-80,C21-22,C34-37), one
with 1947 Roosevelt regular & airmail sets; other with 1949 UPU airmail set, Extremely Fine, unusual and rarely offered.
Estimate $150 - 200
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ASIA, MIDDLE EAST AND AFRICA: Iran, Liberia

IRAN

Ex 1549
1549 H
Iran, 1921, Deposition of Government led by Reza Khan, inverted overprints (635-645 vars.), complete set, o.g., hinge marks, Fine to Very Fine, scarce, the stamps were in circulation only for two months.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

Ex 1550
1550 H
Iran, Airmail, 1927, First overprint, 1c-30k complete (C1-C16), o.g., lightly hinged, bright and fresh;
few small thin spots including the 20k & 30k, otherwise Very Fine; each signed Roig. Scott $1,005.
Estimate $200 - 300

LIBERIA

1551 H
Liberia, Airmail, 1941, Liberia-U.S. Flight, 50¢ on 1¢ green (C17), o.g., lightly hinged, fresh and well
centered, Very Fine, a choice example of this Liberian airpost rarity; with Stolow & “HR” handstamps. Scott $3,000.
Estimate $600 - 800
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1552 HH
Liberia, Airmail, 1941, Liberia-U.S. Flight, 50¢ on 20¢ magenta (C23), o.g., never hinged, with
handstamped signature and seal of the Liberian Consul General in New York on reverse, beautifully centered, exceptionally fresh, Very Fine, an extraordinary example of this Liberian airpost rarity; signed Calves. Scott $2,500 for
hinged.
Estimate $750 - 1,000

SAUDI ARABIA
1553 H
Saudi Arabia, 1934, Heir Apparent complete (138-149), set of twelve, on H.R. Harmer folder for the
FDR sale part 2, o.g., bright fresh colors, Fine to Very Fine. SG 316/327. Scott $2,266 (no photo).
Estimate $500 - 750

THAILAND

1554 H
Thailand, 1920, First Scout’s Fund Issue complete (B12-B17), o.g., appears lightly hinged, B14-15
trivial gum toning; 3s (+2s) stamp with vertical crease, otherwise Fine to Very Fine. SG 199/204. Michel 152-157;
€750 ($1,000). Scott $735.
Estimate $300 - 400

1555 H
Thailand, 1920, Second Scout’s Fund Issue complete (B18-B23), o.g., appears lightly hinged, trivial
gum toning spots, Fine to Very Fine; each signed Galvez. SG 205/210. Michel 158-163; €300 ($400). Scott $600.
Estimate $200 - 300
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LATIN AMERICA: Bolivia, Colombia

LATIN AMERICA
BOLIVIA

1556

1557

1556 HH/Ha Bolivia, 1916, 10c Legislature, center inverted (116c), block of 4, o.g., lightly hinged (right stamps
never hinged), Very Fine. Scott $600+.
Estimate $300 - 400
1557 Pa
Bolivia, 1930, First Zeppelin Issue, proof of the overprint in brown, complete setting of 25 (C16
var.), used for the 50c value, printed on thin paper, fresh, a magnificent showpiece; few minor, inconsequential
creases, Very Fine, rare; signed Beltran. Sanabria PP21.
Estimate $500 - 750

COLOMBIA

1558 )
Colombia, 1899, taxed cover to New York City, with Antioquia bisect (98) & Colombia 1¢ horizontal
pair (148), showing on front the Cartagena dispatch circular datestamp, “T” and pencil manuscript “300" presumably applied at the time of dispatch, and also ”Collect/Postage" & “10 Cents” handstamps; U.S. 10¢ postage due
(J42) tied on reverse by New York duplex postmark, plus two Barranquilla transit backstamps; according to the certificate the cover was sent unpaid, and the Antioquia & Colombia stamps did not originate on this envelope, Fine to
Very Fine; 2012 Sismondo certificate.
Estimate $200 - 300
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CUBA

1559 P
Cuba, Tobacco Revenue, 1912, die proof in green, with imprint reading “La Moderna Poesia,
Habana”, and “1444” on bottom selvage, Very Fine.
Estimate $100 - 150

GUATEMALA

1560 H

Guatemala, 1881, 2c brown & green, center inverted (22a), o.g., fresh color, Fine. Scott $400.
Estimate $200 - 300

HAITI

1561 P
Haiti, 1952, President Paul Magloire, frame die proofs in black, group of two mounted on large cards
(225 x153 mm), including one with Jul. 21, 1952 handstamp on reverse; other with “95201" on top selvage and Sep.
2, 1952 handstamp on reverse, both engraved by Mr. Leo Kauffmann, cards with some toning not affecting die
proofs Fine to Very Fine.
Estimate $150 - 200
1562 SHH
Haiti, 1898-1953, 63 different American Bank Note Co. Specimens (53//391, C23//C60), comprises
#53, 55-57, 59-61, 310-314 (including 2 or 3 types of the 3c, 5c & 25c), 325, 327-334 (with shades), 349-354 &
C22-23, 379-382 & C46, 390-391 & C57-60, plus the “Stolen Issue” of 1914 (13 different), o.g., never hinged, Very
Fine (photo on web site).
Estimate $400 - 600
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LATIN AMERICA: Honduras, Mexico

HONDURAS

1563 Pa
Honduras, Officials, 1959, Lincoln Issue, plate proofs (CO98-99,101-109), imperforate blocks of fifteen, with security punch holes and pencil lines made in order to check the register of the “OFICIAL” overprints,
each multiple corresponding to the bottom part of the sheet, and showing manuscript inscription on bottom selvage
related to the overprint, o.g., hinged or never hinged, Very Fine.
Estimate $250 - 350

MEXICO

1564

Ex 1565

1564 (H)
Mexico, 1872, Hidalgo, 6c green, watermarked and unwatermarked (81a & 93), se-tenant pair, with
Monterrey district name, and consignment 28-73; right stamp depicting part of “LA CROIX” watermark, unused
without gum, Very Fine; 1984 MEPSI certificate. Scott $2,012.
Estimate $400 - 600
1565 HH/H Mexico, 1934, National University, 5c, 10c, 30c and 50c to 10p values (698-699, 701, 703-706), o.g.,
hinged, 10p, o.g. never hinged, very fresh colors, Fine to Very Fine, 5p; 2,000 issued & 10p; 1,000 issued; 5p & 10p
1983 MEPSI certificates. Scott $3,362.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
1566 HHa
Mexico, Airmail, 1961, 50c green, overprinted for 25th Anniversary (C220E var.), full pane of 50,
o.g., never hinged, Very Fine. Ellington-Zwisler 46AA; $2,500 (photo on web site).
Estimate $500 - 750

1567 P
Mexico, Revenues, 1916-17, 1¢, 10¢ & 10p die proofs, each in two parts, an upper stamp with a smaller
coupon underneath; 10c toning not affecting stamp impression, Fine to Very Fine.
Estimate $100 - 150
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NICARAGUA

1568 m/)
Nicaragua, 1879, mixed franking cover from Greytown to Nottingham, England (7), with Nicaragua
25c tied by pen cancel & Great Britain 1sh plate 13 (Scott A17) tied by multiple “C57” obliterators used in the British
Postal Agency of Greytown, and Grey-Town circular datestamps, backstamped May 13, 1879 receiving
datestamp; small portion of address excised and small faults on top backflap, Fine; 1976 BPA certificate.
Estimate $500 - 750

1569 )
Nicaragua, 1930, Pan-American Flight, registered cover with Nicaragua & U.S. mixed franking, prepared to fly by Graf zeppelin from Habana to Lakehurst but when the airship failed to land at Cuba it was carried by
boat to New York, and then flown in the return flight from Lakehurst to Friedrichshafen. Nicaragua 15¢ on 25¢, 20¢
on 25¢ & 50¢ airmails (C5, C7 x2 & C8 x2) tied on front by multiple May 15, 1930 rectangular datestamps, plus three
additional stamps on reverse tied by circular datestamps, United States $1.30 airmail (C14) tied by Lakehurst May
27, 1930 duplex postmark, adjacent red German & violet U.S. zeppelin cachets, backstamped with transit & receiving markings; envelope with trivial edge folds not affecting stamps, Fine to Very Fine, exceptionally rare with Sieger
reporting only eleven mixed franking items flown, this being one of only six covers with the $1.30 Zeppelin stamp.;
signed Diena & Savini. Michel 68Gb. Sieger 64IX.
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

PANAMA
1570 S
Panama, 1955, Pope Pius complete, Specimen, neat presentation folder made by Jeffries Banknote
Company in Los Angeles, California; including complete set of engraved stamps with “Jeffries Banknote Co./ Specimen” overprints, Very Fine (photo on web site).
Estimate $150 - 200

Daniel F. Kelleher Auctions LLC

www.kelleherauctions.com

Sale 652 - May 22, 2014

285

LATIN AMERICA: Paraguay

PARAGUAY

1571

1572

1571 )
Paraguay, 1899, 5c Rivarola registered postal envelope, with “CORREOS/ PARAGUAY” circular
bridge postmark, uprated with 60¢ (43) seal type stamp, and tied by the same postmark, adjacent registration label,
“AR” (Aviso de Recepcion) & “Colonia Nueva Germania” straight-line handstamps, addressed to Germany with
Asuncion transit & receiving backstamps, plus Rodolfo Pyrlaeus private handstamp, Very Fine.
Estimate $150 - 200
In 1887 the team of Bernhard Förster and his wife, Elisabeth, the sister of the philosopher Friedrich Nietzsche,
had an ambitious plan: nothing less than the establishment of a colony from which an advance contingent of
Aryans could forge a claim to the entire South American continent. Fortunately within two years the dream had
been shattered.
1572

Paraguay, 1878, 5c large numeral on 1c rose, in black & in blue (4, 5F), left stamp with blue surcharge, right stamp with black surcharge, singles tied together and onto small piece by Asuncion c.d.s., 21 Dec
1878, both with large margins, Very Fine; pencil signature at right with 1999 P.F. certificate.
Estimate $350 - 500
s

1573

1574

1573 )
Paraguay, 1882, First Perforated Issue, 5c orange brown (12), horizontal pair tied on cover by
“CORREOS DE LA ASUNCION” circular cancel with star in center, adjacent “ASUNCION” circular datestamp, addressed to Magdeburg, Germany, and backstamped with Buenos Aires transit & May 11, 1882 receiving postmark,
Very Fine, scarce franking; signed Georg Buhler.
Estimate $200 - 300
1574 )
Paraguay, 1932, Experimental Flight to Concepcion, cover franked with 2.50p stamp tied by
“ENSAYO/SERVICIO/AEREO/INTERNO” diamond-shaped cancel, and backstamped with two receiving postmarks, Very Fine, purportedly only fifteen covers believed to exist.
Estimate $150 - 200
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1575 P
Paraguay, 1948, Transfer of Power, black die proofs, interesting group that did not result in issued
stamps, designed in connection with the transfer of power between General Morinigo & Natalicio Gonzalez, comprising die proof with value tablets blank, and depicting “8278" on bottom selvage; composite die proof with 2¢, 10¢
& 50¢ complete stamp designs, and depicting ”8268" on bottom selvage; another composite die proof with 37¢, 1g
& 10g complete stamp designs, and depicting “8267" on bottom selvage. Accompanied with 1948 certificate from
Security Banknote Company, stating that several stamp proofs and dies of this issue were destroyed, Very Fine,
rarely offered (photo on web site).
Estimate $200 - 300

PERU

1576

1577

1576 )
Peru, 1872, mixed franking cover from Iquique to Glasgow, Scotland (14), with Peru 1d & Great Britain 6d plate 11 (Scott A15) & 1sh plate 6 (A25)tied by “D87" obliterators used in the British Postal Agency of Iquique,
adjacent Iquique Dec. 6, 1872 dispatch circular datestamp, the postage was cut out of the cover and expertly repositioned on a latter date, Fine; 1989 Holcombe certificate.
Estimate $300 - 400
The full text of the Postal Convention signed between Peru & Great Britain on August 13, 1851 was published by
A. Linz in The Stamp Specialist Mahogany Book (1947), pages 117-28. The relevant article 14 stated “for all
letters which may be forwarded to or from Peru, whether by British packets or by private ships, whatever may be
the destination of such letters, inland postage shall be paid in the post offices of Peru according to a rate not
exceeding that now established in the Republic for inland letters….” The local rate of postage charged was 1r. In
1858 this rate became 1 dinero. The cover was carried by steamer to Panama and then to London. From January
1, 1870 the British packet rate to England from the west coast of South America had been reduced from 2sh to
1sh6d per 1/2oz.
1577 Ha
Peru, 1907, 2s Columbus Monument (176), block of 4 with
left selvage, slightly disturbed o.g.; interleaving has adhered to the back
of the stamps, Fine to Very Fine, scarce multiple. Scott $800. Estimate
$200 - 300

SALVADOR
1578 S
Salvador, 1935, Central American Games complete, Specimens (538-42,C36-40), printed by the Columbian Bank Note Company,
each with security perfins, and mounted on presentation card, Fine to
Very Fine.
Estimate $150 - 200
1578
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LATIN AMERICA: Uruguay, Venezuela

URUGUAY
1579 Pa
Uruguay, 1883, 5c plate proof in violet-black (61), imperforate sheet of 200, printed by the American
Bank Note Company in New York, horizontal crease affecting twenty stamps, and some faulty stamps in the central
part of the sheet as consequence of poor vertical cut, Fine to Very Fine (photo on web site).
Estimate $200 - 300

VENEZUELA

1580 )
Venezuela, 1903, Guayana Local, 50c black (4), cover and front addressed to New York, each individually franked with 50c ship stamp, and tied by “FISCALIA DE INSTRUCCION PUBLICA / LISTADO GUAYANA” circular handstamp in blue & “CORREOS CIUDAD BOLIVAR” Apr. 14, 1903 circular datestamp in magenta; cover
backstamped with Trinidad transit & receiving postmarks., Fine to Very Fine.
Estimate $200 - 300
The stamps were issued by a group of revolutionists and had a limited use, postally used examples are very
scarce.

LATIN AMERICA COLLECTIONS
1581 S
Latin America, Specimens, 1947-51. 42 perforated stamps printed by the Security Banknote Company
and mounted on two sides of a large card, each with security punch hole and “Specimen” overprint; comprising
Bolivia (344-46, 349, 356, C148-49, C150-52, plus Consular revenue stamp), El Salvador (605,C108-10), Haiti
(UPU unissued set of 4), Honduras (C129-30, C132, C136-38 & C140), Nicaragua (C254 & C256-57), Panama
(C88-91), Paraguay (451-52 & C184-86) & Iran (910-11, 914 & 935), Very Fine (photo on web site).
Estimate $350 - 500

End of the Second Session
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